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6 User Manual

1 About this guide 2 Introduction and overview 

Convention in this guide 

This user guide uses various symbols to highlight important information so as to 
ensure correct usage, prevent injury to the user and others, and prevent property 
damage. The meanings of the symbols used are described below. 

The WARNING symbol indicates information that, if ignored, could result in medium 
risk of personal injury.

The CAUTION symbol indicates safety information that, if ignored, could result in 
slight risk of personal injury, property damage or damage to the system.

WARNING

CAUTION

The TIPS symbol indicates hints, tips and additional information for optimal 
operation of the system.

TIPS

2.1	 Intended use 

2.2	 Indication for use

2.3	 Contraindications

The i500 system is a dental 3D scanner intended to be used to digitally record 
topographical characteristics of teeth and surrounding tissues. The i500 system 
produces 3D scans for use in computer-assisted design and manufacturing of 
dental restorations

The i500 system should be used on patients who require 3D scanning for dental 
treatments such as: 

The device is not intended to be used to create images of the internal structure of 
teeth or the supporting skeletal structure. 
It is not intended to be used for cases with more than four (4) subsequent 
edentulous tooth positions.

▪       Single custom abutment 
▪       Inlays & Onlays 
▪       Single Crown
▪       Veneer 
▪       3 Unit Implant Bridge 
▪       Up to 5 Unit Bridge 
▪       Orthodontics 
▪       Implant Guide 
▪       Diagnosis Model 
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2 Introduction and overview 

2.4	 Qualifications of the operating user

2.5	 Symbol

This device is designed for use by persons with professional knowledge in 
dentistry and dental laboratory technology. The user of this device is solely 
responsible for determining whether or not this device is suitable for a particular 
patient case and circumstances. The user is solely responsible for the accuracy, 
completeness and adequacy of all data entered into this device and the provided 
software. The user has to check the correctness and accuracy of the results and 
to assess each individual case. The i500 system must be used in accordance with 
its accompanying user guide. The user is not allowed to modify the i500 system. 
Improper use or handling of the i500 system will void its warranty, if any. If you 
require additional information on the proper use of the i500 system, please 
contact your local distributor.

No Symbol Description

01 The serial number of the object

02 Date of manufacture

03 Manufacturer

04 Caution

05 Warning

06 Instruction for User Manual

07 The official mark of Europe Certificate

08 Authorized representative in the European Community

09 Type of applied part

10 WEEE Mark

11 Prescription use (U.S)

12 MET mark

13 AC

14 DC

15 Protective Earth (ground)

English
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No Item Qty Appearance

01 i500 Handpiece + Power 
Hub 1ea  

02 i500 Handpiece Cover 1ea

03 Reusable Tip 4ea

04 Calibration Tool 1ea

05 Desktop Cradle 1ea

06 Wall Mount Holder 1ea

No Item Qty Appearance

07 USB 3.0 Cable 1ea

08 Medical Adapter + Power 
Cord 1ea

09
USB Memory (Pre-loaded 

with image acquisition 
software)

1ea

10 User Guide 1ea

2 Introduction and overview 

2.6	 i500 Components Overview 
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2.7.1	 Basic settings of i500 

①②

③

④

⑤

②  Connect Medical Adapter to the Power Hub①  Connect the USB 3.0 Cable to the Power Hub 

⑤  Connect the USB 3.0 Cable to the PC 

③  Connect Power Cord to the Medical Adapter ④  Connect Power Cord to a Power Source

2 Introduction and overview 

2.7	 Setting up the i500 

English
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Turn on the i500 

 Turn off i500

2.7.2	  Placing on Desktop Cradle

2.7.3	  Installation of Wall Mount Holder

Press the power button of i500 scanner 

Press and hold the power button of i500 for 3 seconds

Wait until the USB connection indicator turns blue 

2 Introduction and overview 
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3.2.2	 Installation Guide

The image acquisition software provides a user-friendly working interface to 
digitally record topographical characteristics of teeth and surrounding tissues 
using the i500 scanner. 

① Run Medit_iScan_X.X.X.X.exe  

③ Select the installation path  

② Select the setup language
      then click “Next”

④ Read the “License Agreement”
     carefully before checking 	
     “I agree to the License ~” 
     then click Install

3 Image Acquisition Software Overview  

3.1	 Introduction 

3.2.1	  System Requirement 

3.2	 Installation

Use PC and monitor certified IEC 60950, IEC 55032, IEC 55024

Laptop Desktop

CPU Above Intel Core i7-8750H  Above Intel Core i7-8700K

RAM Above 16 GB  Above 16 GB

Graphic Above Nvidia Geforce GTX 1060 Above Nvidia Geforce GTX 1060

OS Window 10 64 bit

English
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Calibration is required when : 

4.1	 Calibration

The calibration process is essential in producing precise 3D models. 
You should perform the calibration process periodically. 

3.2.2	 Installation Guide

⑤ It may take up to several minutes
     to finish the recommended 	
     installation process. Please do
     not shut down the PC
     until installation is completed.

⑦  If the scanner is connected, please disconnect the scanner from the PC by removing 	
	 the USB cable.

⑥ After installation is completed,
      we recommend restarting the 	
     PC to ensure optimal program 	
     operation.

▪       The quality of the 3D model is not reliable or accurate as compared to previous
          results. 
▪       Environmental conditions such as temperature has changed. 
▪       Calibration period has expired. 
           You can set the calibration period as detailed in Menu > Setting > Calibration
           Period(Days)

The calibration panel is delicate component. Do not touch the panel directly. 
When the calibration process does not perform properly, check the panel. If 
the calibration panel is contaminated, please contact your service provider.

We recommend performing the calibration process periodically. 
You can set the calibration period via Menu > Setting > Calibration 
Period(Days). 
The default calibration period is set to 14 days.

3 Image Acquisition Software Overview  4 Maintenance



13Intraoral Scanner i500

How to calibrate the i500 

4.2	 Cleaning and sterilization procedure

▪     Clean the tip manually using soap water and a brush. Inspect the mirror of the tip
       after cleaning. If the mirror appears stained, smudged or has a milky haze, repeat
          the cleaning process using a soft dish brush and soap water. Dry the mirror carefully
          with apaper towel.
▪       Put the tip in a paper sterilization pouch.

▪       Sterilize the wrapped tip in an autoclave with the following conditions:

▪       The pouch should be sealed. Make sure it is airtight by using either a self-adhesive
          pouch or a heat-sealed pouch.

▪       The mirror in the tip is a delicate optical component. It should be handled with care
        as its clean and undamaged surface is critical for scan quality. Be careful not to
           or smudge it before scanning a patient.
▪     Never autoclave a tip that is not wrapped as this will leave stains on the mirror
          which cannot be removed. See the autoclave manual for more information.
▪       New tips must be cleaned and sterilized / autoclaved before using them for the first
          time.
▪       The scanner tip can be re-sterilized up to 20 times and must be disposed afterwards
          as described in the next section on Disposal.
▪       Medit will not responsible for any damage including distortion, blacken etc at other
           condition.

▪       Turn on the i500 and connect the device to the software. 
▪       Run Calibration Wizard from Menu > Setting > Calibration. 
▪       Prepare the Calibration Tool and i500
▪       Turn the dial of the calibration tool to the position.
▪       Put the Handpiece into the calibration tool.	
          Click “Next” to start calibration process. 
▪       When the handpiece is mounted in the correct position , the system will
          automatically acquire the data at the position              . 
▪       When data acquisition is completed at the position            , turn the dial to the
          next position. 
▪       Repeat the steps for positions             ~             and             position. 
▪       When data acquisition is completed at the             position, the system will
          automatically calculate and show the calibration result.

4.2.1	 Reusable tip  

The i500 reusable tip is the part of the scanner that is inserted into the patient’s 
mouth during scanning. The tip can be reused for a limited number of times, but 
it must be cleaned and sterilized between patients to avoid cross-contamination.

 »  At 121℃(249.8°F) for 30 minutes and 15 minutes dry

Use an autoclave program that dries the wrapped tip before opening the autoclave.

4 Maintenance

1

1

1

2 8 LAST

LAST

CAUTION

English



14 User Manual

▪       Apply the disinfection solution to a soft lint-free non abrasive cloth. 
▪      Wipe the scanner surface with a cloth dampened with disinfectant.
▪      Remove liquid with a clean, lint-free dry, non-abrasive cloth.

▪     Do not clean the handpiece with the device is turned on.The fluid may enter the
          scanner and cause malfunction.
▪       Use the device after it is completely dry.

▪       Apply the disinfection solution to a soft lint-free non abrasive cloth. 
▪       Wipe the component surface with a cloth dampened with disinfectant.
▪       Remove liquid with a clean, lint-free dry, non-abrasive cloth.

▪     The scanner tip must be sterilized before disposal. Sterilize the tip as described
          above. 
▪       Dispose the scanner tip as you would other clinical waste.
▪       Other components are designed to conform with following Directives.  

 » RoHS, Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and	
Electronic Equipment. (2011/65/EU)

 » WEEE, Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment Directive. (2012/19/EU)

4.2.2	 Mirror

4.2.3	 Handpiece

4.2.4	 Other components

Recommended disinfection solution: 

4 Maintenance

Using unclean tip mirror for scanning may cause bad quality of final result or bad 
scanning experience. In this situation, you can clean the mirror following steps

▪       Remove the scanner tip 
▪      Apply alcohol to a clean cloth or cotton-tipped swab and wipe the tip mirror until
          it is clean. Use alcohol that is free of impurities, as those may stain the mirror.
          Ethanol or propanol (ethyl-/propyl alcohol) can be used. 
▪      Wipe the mirror dry with a dry, lint-free cloth to avoid leaving dust and fiber on the
          mirror. 
▪     Make sure there are no dust or fibers on the mirror and repeat the above process
          until it disappears.

Denatured alcohol (aka. ethyl alcohol or ethanol) – typically 60-70% Alc/Vol.

Following is the general cleaning and disinfecting procedure. 

▪       Turn off the device using power button. 
▪       Unplug all cables from the power hub. 
▪       Attach the handpiece cover to the front of scanner. 

After treatment, clean and disinfect all other surfaces of the handpiece except 
scanner front (optical window) and end (air vent hole).
Cleaning and disinfecting must be done with the device turned off. Use the device 
after it is completely dry. 4.3	 Disposal 

CAUTION

CAUTION
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▪      The USB 3.0 cable connector to the Power Hub is the same as a regular USB cable
          connector. However, the device may not operate normally unless the regular 3.0
          USB cable is used with the i500. 
▪      The connector provided by the Power Hub is designed specifically for the i500 and
          should not be used with any other device. 
▪      If the product has been stored in a cold environment, give it time to adjust to the
          temperature of the environment before use. If used immediately, condensation may
          occur which may damage the electronic parts inside the unit.
▪      The calibration process should be carried out if the temperature of the environment
          has changed.
▪      The calibration panel is delicate. Do not touch the panel directly. 
          When the calibration process does not perform properly, check the panel. If the
          calibration panel is contaminated, please contact your service provider.
▪      Before using the system, check that there are no issues such as physical damage,
          loose parts, and wear. If there is any visible damage, do not use the product and
          contact the manufacturer or your local representative.
▪      Check the i500 body and its accessories for any sharp edges.
▪      Always keep an eye on the product and your patient while using the product to
          for abnormalities.
▪      If the equipment fails to operate normally, such as having issues with accuracy, stop
          using the product and contact the manufacturer or authorized resellers.

4 Maintenance

5 Safety Guide 

The Image acquisition software automatically checks for updates when the 
software is running.  

When a new version of the software is available, the system will automatically 
download the new version. 

Please read the safety guide carefully. Failure to follow the safety precautions as 
highlighted in the guide may result in injury or damage to equipment.

Please adhere to all safety precautions as detailed in this user guide to prevent 
human injury and equipment damage. This document uses the words WARNING 
and CAUTION when highlighting precautionary messages.

The i500 system should only be operated by dental professionals and technicians 
who are trained to use the system. Using the i500 system for any purpose other 
than its intended usage as outlined in section "2.1 Intended Use" may result in 
injury or damage to equipment. Please handle the i500 system according to the 
guidelines in the safety guide.

4.4	 Updates to Image Acquisition Software 5.1	 System Basics 

WARNING

CAUTION

English
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5.2	 Safety and Warning 5.2.4	  Proper Training

5.2.5	 In Case of Equipment Failure

5.2.1	  Preventive Inspection Before Use of the System 

5.2.2	  Modification of the System

5.2.3	  Approved Software Only 

5 Safety Guide 

Carefully read and understand the guidelines, including all precautionary 
messages as prefaced by the words WARNING and CAUTION. To avoid bodily 
injury or equipment damage, make sure to adhere to the safety guidelines. All 
instructions and precautions as specified in the Safety Guide must be observed to 
ensure proper functionality of the system and personal safety.

5.3	 Mechanical Hazards

Ensure that all components provided are free from physical damage. Safety cannot be 
guaranteed if there is any physical damage on the unit.

▪       Before using your i500 system on your patients: 

 » You should have been trained on how to use the system, or you should have 
read and fully understood this user guide.

 » You should be familiar with the safe use of the i500 system as detailed in this 
user guide.

 » Before using or after changing any settings, the user should check that the 
live image is displayed properly in the camera preview window of the program.

▪       If you drop the i500 tip on the floor, do not attempt to reuse it. Discard the tip
          immediately as there is a risk that the mirror attached to the tip may have been
          dislodged.

▪       If your i500 system is not working properly, or if you suspect that there is a problem
          with the equipment:

 » Remove the device from the patient and discontinue use immediately.
 » Disconnect the device from the PC and check for errors.
 » Contact the manufacturer or authorized resellers.
 » The i500 system should not be dismantled arbitrarily.

▪       Modifications to the i500 system are prohibited by law, as they may compromise
          the safety of the user, patient or a third party.

▪       Install and use only approved programs to ensure proper functionality of the i500
          system.

WARNING

WARNING

WARNING

CAUTION

CAUTION

CAUTION
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▪      Do not place liquids such as beverages near the i500 system and avoid spilling liquid
          on the system.  
▪      Condensation due to changes in temperature or humidity can cause moisture
          buildup inside the i500 unit, which may damage the system. Before connecting the
          i500 system to a power supply, be sure to keep the i500 at room temperature for at
          least 2 hours to prevent condensation. If condensation is visible on the product
          surface, the i500 should be left at room temperature for more than 8 hours.
▪      You should only disconnect the i500 system from the power supply via its power
          cord. 
▪      The radiation characteristics of the i500 system makes it suitable for use in industry
          and hospitals. (CISPR 11 class A). If the i500 system is used in a residential
          environment (CISPR 11 class B), it may not provide adequate protection from radio
          frequency communications.
▪      Before disconnecting the power cord, make sure to turn off the power on the device
          using the power switch on the main unit.
▪      Only use the power adaptor supplied together with the i500. Using other power
          adaptors may result in damage to the system.

▪      There is a risk of electric shock if you attempt to access the inside of the i500 system.
          Only qualified service personnel should access the system.
▪      Do not connect the i500 system to a regular power strip or extension cord as
          these connections are not as safe as grounded outlets. Failure to adhere to these
          safety guidelines may result in the following hazards:

 » The total short circuit current of all connected equipment may exceed the limit 
specified in EN / IEC 60601-1. 

 » The impedance of the ground connection may exceed the limit specified in EN / 
IEC 60601-1. 

5 Safety Guide 

▪       If the i500 unit is dropped on the floor or if the unit is impacted, it must be
          calibrated before use. If the instrument is unable to connect to the software, consult
          the manufacturer or authorized resellers.  
▪       When not in use, the i500 should be kept mounted on a desk stand or wall mount
          stand. 
▪       Do not install the desk stand on an inclined surface. 
▪       Carefully arrange all cables so that you or your patient do not trip or get caught in
           the cable. Any pulling tension on the cables may cause damage to the i500 body. 

▪       he i500 system is not designed to be used near flammable liquids or gases, or in
           environments with high oxygen concentrations. 
▪       There is a risk of explosion if you use the i500 system near flammable anesthetics.

▪       The i500 system is a Class 1 device.
▪       To prevent electric shock, the i500 system must only be connected to a power
           source with a protective earth connection. If you are unable to insert the i500-
           supplied plug into the main outlet, contact a qualified electrician to replace the
           plug or outlet. Do not try to circumvent these safety guidelines.
▪       The i500 system only uses RF energy internally. The amount of RF radiation is low
           and does not interfere with surrounding electromagnetic radiation.

5.4	 Explosion Hazards

5.5	 Electrical Safety

▪      Avoid pulling on the communication cables, power cables, etc. used in the i500 system.

WARNING

WARNING

CAUTION

English
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5.6	 Eye Safety 

5.7	 Pacemaker and ICD Interference Risk

5.8	 Hygiene

▪       The i500 system projects a bright light from its tip during scanning. 

▪       Do not use the i500 system on patients with pacemakers and ICD devices.  
▪       It is forbidden to use the i500 system for patients using pacemakers due to the risk
          of interference.

▪       For clean working conditions and patient safety, ALWAYS wear clean surgical gloves
          when: 

 » Handling and replacing the tip. 
 » Using the i500 on patients. 

 » Touching the i500 system. 

The bright light projected from the tip of the i500 is not harmful to the eyes. 
However, you should not look directly at the bright light nor aim the light beam 
into the eyes of others. Generally, intense light sources can cause eyes to become 
brittle, and the likelihood of secondary exposure is high. As with other intense 
light sources exposure, you may experience temporary reduction in visual acuity, 
pain, discomfort, or visual impairment, which increases the risk of secondary 
accidents.

5 Safety Guide 

5.9	 Safety when scanning with i500

▪       The i500 main unit and its optical window should be kept clean at all times.
▪       Before using the i500 on a patient, be sure to: 

 » disinfect the i500 system 
 » use a sterilized tip

▪       The i500 system is a high-precision optical measuring device. Any shock to the
          system caused by dropping or bumping the device may cause serious damage.
          Make sure to follow these guidelines: 

▪       Due to its fragile nature, i500 tips should be handled with care. To prevent damage
          to the tip and its internal mirror, be careful to avoid contact with a patient’s teeth or
          restorations. 
▪       Do not scan for more than 10 minutes at a time. 

 » Always mount the i500 main unit on its desktop cradle or wall mount holder 
when not in use. 

 » Do not place any object on the i500 body.
 » Do not pull or bend the cable connected to the i500. 
 » Do not spill any liquid on the i500 body. 
 » Do not place the i500 on any heated or wet surface. 
 » Always be sure to hold the i500 body securely when dismounting from its holder 

or cradle, as well as during scanning. 
 » Always place the power cord of the i500 system in an easily accessible location.

WARNING

WARNING

WARNING

CAUTION
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Immunity Test Compliance Electromagnetic 
Environment - Guidance

Harmonic emissions

IEC 61000-3-2 A

The EUT is suitable for use in all establishments, 
including domestic establishments and those 
directly connected to the public low-voltage 

power supply network that supplies buildings 
used for domestic purposes.

Voltage fluctuations/ 
Flicker emissions Complies

The EUT is suitable for use in all establishments, 
including domestic establishments and those 
directly connected to the public low-voltage 

power supply network that supplies buildings 
used for domestic purposes.

▪       Do not block the air vents located at the rear of the i500 system. If the equipment
          overheats, the i500 system may malfunction or stop working. 

▪       Equipment maintenance should be carried out only by a MEDIT employee or a
          MEDIT-certified company or personnel. 
▪       In general, the user does not need to perform maintenance work on the i500 system
          except for calibration, cleaning, disinfection and sterilization. Preventive inspections
          and regular maintenance are not required.\

This EUT is intended for use in the electromagnetic environment as specified 
below. 
The customer or the user of the EUT should ensure that it is used in such an 
environment.

RF Emissions CISPR 11 – Group 1
The EUT uses RF energy only for its internal functions. 
Therefore, its RF emissions are very low and are not likely to cause any 
interference in nearby electronic equipment.

RF Emissions CISPR 11 – Class A
The EUT is suitable for use in all establishments, including domestic 
establishments and those directly connected to the public low-voltage power 
supply network that supplies buildings used for domestic purposes.

5 Safety Guide 6 Electro – Magnetic Compatibility Information

5.10	  Protection from overheating 6.1	 Electro-Magnetic Emissions 

5.11	   Technical Maintenance  

WARNING

CAUTION

English
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IEC 60601-1-2 Test Level Compliance Level

± 8 kV contact ± 2 kV, ± 4 kV, ± 8 kV, 
± 15 kV air ± 8 kV contact ± 15 kV air

IEC 60601-1-2 Test Level Compliance Level

± 2 kV 100 kHz repetition frequency ± 2 kV 100 kHz repetition frequency

IEC 60601-1-2 Test Level Compliance Level

± 0.5 kV , ± 1 kV ± 1 kV

6.2	 Elector-Magnetic Immunity 

6 Electro – Magnetic Compatibility Information

This EUT is intended for use in the electromagnetic environment as specified 
below. The customer or the user of the i500 system should ensure that it is used 
in such an environment.

Floors should be of wood, concrete or ceramic tiles. If floors are covered with a 
synthetic material, the relative humidity should be at least 30%.

Mains power quality should be that of a typical commercial or hospital 
environment.

Mains power quality should be that of a typical commercial or hospital 
environment.

Electrostatic discharge (ESD) IEC 61000-4-2

Electrical fast transient/burst IEC 61000-4-4 

Surge Line-to-line IEC 61000-4-5

IEC 60601-1-2 Test Level Compliance Level

± 0.5 kV, ± 1 kV, ± 2 kV ± 2 kV

IEC 60601-1-2 Test Level Compliance Level

0 % UT; 250/300 cycle 0 % UT; 250/300 cycle 

IEC 60601-1-2 Test Level Compliance Level

0 % UT; 0.5 cycle At 0°, 45°, 90°, 135°,
180°, 225°, 270° and 315°

0 % UT; 1 cycle and 70 % UT; 25/30
 cycles Single phase: at 0°

0 % UT; 0.5 cycle At 0°, 45°, 90°, 135°,
180°, 225°, 270° and 315°

0 % UT; 1 cycle and 70 % UT; 25/30
cycles Single phase: at 0°

Mains power quality should be that of a typical commercial or hospital 
environment.

Mains power quality should be that of a typical commercial or hospital 
environment. If the user of the EUT image intensifier requires continued operation 
during power mains interruptions, it is recommended that the EUT image 
intensifier be powered from an uninterruptible power supply or a battery.

Mains power quality should be that of a typical commercial or hospital 
environment. If the user of the EUT image intensifier requires continued 
operation during power mains interruptions, it is recommended that the EUT 
image intensifier be powered from an uninterruptible power supply or a battery.

Surge Line-to-ground IEC 61000-4-5

Voltage dips IEC 61000-4-11

Voltage interruptions IEC 61000-4-11
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d = [       ]√P3,5
V1

d = [       ]√P3,5
E1

80 MHz to 800 MHz

d = [       ]√P 7
E1

800 MHz to 2.5 GHz

IEC 60601-1-2 Test Level Compliance Level

30 A/m 30 A/m

RATED power frequency magnetic fields (50/60Hz) IEC 61000-4-8 Power frequency 
magnetic fields should be at levels characteristic of a location in a typical 
commercial or hospital environment.

Portable and mobile RF communications equipment, including cables, should 
be used no closer to any part of the EUT than the recommended separation 
distance as calculated using the equation below, according to the frequency of 
the transmitter.

where P is the maximum output power rating of the transmitter in watts (W) 
according to the transmitter manufacturer and d is the recommended separation 
distance in meters (m).

Field strengths from fixed RF transmitters, as determined by an electromagnetic 
site survey, should be less than the compliance level in each frequency range.

Interference may occur in the vicinity of equipment marked with the following 
symbol:

Recommended separation distance 

RATED power frequency magnetic fields (50/60Hz) IEC 61000-4-8

Conducted RF IEC 61000-4-6 

d = [       ]√P3,5
V1

d = [       ]√P3,5
E1

80 MHz to 800 MHz

d = [       ]√P 7
E1

800 MHz to 2.5 GHz

IEC 60601-1-2 Test Level Compliance Level

3 V 0,15 MHz – 80 MHz 6 V in ISM
bands between 0,15 MHz and

80 MHz 80 % AM at 1 kHz 

3 V 0,15 MHz – 80 MHz 6 V in ISM
bands between 0,15 MHz and 80 MHz 80 %

AM at 1 kHz

Portable and mobile RF communications equipment, including cables, should 
be used no closer to any part of the EUT than the recommended separation 
distance as calculated using the equation below, according to the frequency of 
the transmitter. 

Recommended separation distance 

Radiated RF IEC 61000-4-3

English
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6 Electro – Magnetic Compatibility Information 7 Specification

where P is the maximum output power rating of the transmitter in watts (W) 
according to the transmitter manufacturer and d is the recommended separation 
distance in meters (m). 

Field strengths from fixed RF transmitters, as determined by an electromagnetic 
site survey, should be less than the compliance level in each frequency range.

Interference may occur in the vicinity of equipment marked with the following 
symbol:

IEC 60601-1-2 Test Level Compliance Level

3 V/m 80 MHz – 2,7 GHz 80 % AM at 1 kHz 3 V/m 80 MHz – 2,7 GHz 80 % AM at 1 kHz

Model Name i500

Rating +9V = 4A

DC Adapter 

Model name ATM036T-P090

Input voltage Universal 100~240 Vac / 50~60 Hz input, without any slide switch Vacv/ 50~60 Hz 
input, without any slide switch

Output +9V / 0~4A

Case dimension 100 x 50 x 33mm (W x L x H)

EMI CE / FCC Class A, Conduction & Radiation met

Protection

OVP (Over Voltage Protection)

SCP (Short Circuit Protection)

OCP (Over Current Protection)

Protection against
Electric shock Class I

Mode of operation Continuous

Handpiece

Dimension 264 x 44 x 54.5mm (W x L x H)

Weight 280g

Applied part Type BF

Power Hub

Dimension 109.5 X 37 X 19.8 mm (W x L x H)

Weight 80g
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Calibration Tool

Dimension 165 x 55mm (H x Ø)

Weight 280 g

Operating & Storage conditions

Operating condition

Temperature 18°C to 28°C

Humidity 20 to 75% relative humidity (non-condensing)

Air pressure 800 hPa to 1100 hPa

Storage condition

Temperature -5°C to 45°C

Humidity 20 to 80% relative humidity (non-condensing)

Air pressure 800 hPa to 1100 hPa

Transport condition

Temperature -5°C to 45°C

Humidity 20 to 80% relative humidity (non-condensing)v20 to 
80% relative humidity (non-condensing)

Air pressure 620 hPa to 1200 hPa

Emission limits per environment

Environment Hospital environment

Conducted and radiated 
RF EMISSIONS CISPR 11

Harmonic distortion See IEC 61000-3-2

Voltage Fluctuations and 
flicker See IEC 61000-3-3

MERIDIUS MEDICAL LTD.
1 The Forrest Units, Hennock Road East, Marsh Barton, Exeter EX2 8RU, U.K

Medit Corp   19, Inchon-ro 22-gil, Seongbuk-gu, Seoul, 02855 Rep. of Korea
Tel: +82-2-2193-9600 (For service in English, press "3".)

EU representative 

Manufacturer

English
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1 O této příručce 2 Úvod a přehled

Symbol v této příručce

Tato uživatelská příručka používá různé symboly pro zdůraznění důležitých informací, 
aby se zajistilo správné používání, předešlo se zranění uživatele a ostatních a zabránilo 
se poškození majetku. Význam použitých symbolů je popsán níže. 

Symbol VAROVÁNÍ označuje informace, které by při ignorování mohly vést ke 
střednímu riziku zranění.

Symbol UPOZORNĚNÍ označuje bezpečnostní informace, které by mohly vést k 
mírnému riziku úrazu, poškození majetku nebo poškození systému.

VAROVÁNÍ

UPOZORNĚNÍ

Symbol DOPORUČENÍ označuje rady, tipy a další informace pro optimální provoz 
systému.

DOPORUČENÍ

2.1 Zamýšlené použití 

2.2 Indikace pro použití

2.3 Kontraindikace

Systém i500 je zubní 3D skener určený k digitálnímu záznamu topografických 
charakteristik zubů a okolních tkání. Systém i500 vytváří 3D skenování pro použití 
v počítačovém designu a výrobě zubních výplní

Systém i500 by se měl používat u pacientů, kteří vyžadují 3D skenování pro zubní 
ošetření, jako je:

Zařízení není určeno k vytváření snímků vnitřní struktury zubů nebo nosné 
konstrukce skeletu. 
Není určeno k použití pro případy s více než čtyřmi (4) následujícími pozicemi 
zubů.

▪       Jednoduchý speciální pilíř 
▪       Inlaye a onlaye 
▪       Jednoduchá korunka
▪       Tenká vrstva 
▪       3 jednotky implantátu můstku 
▪       Až 5 jednotek můstku 
▪       Ortodoncie 
▪       Průvodce implantáty 
▪       Diagnostický model 



27Intraoral Scanner i500

2 Úvod a přehled 

2.4 Kvalifikace provozujícího uživatele

2.5 Symbol

Toto zařízení je určeno pro použití osobami s s odbornými znalostmi zubního 
lékařství a dentální laboratorní techniky. Uživatel tohoto zařízení je výhradně 
zodpovědný za rozhodnutí, zda je toto zařízení vhodné pro konkrétní případ 
pacienta a okolnosti. Uživatel je výhradně zodpovědný za přesnost, úplnost a 
přiměřenost všech dat zadaných do tohoto zařízení a poskytnutém softwaru. 
Uživatel musí zkontrolovat správnost a přesnost výsledku a posoudit jednotlivé 
případy. Systém i500 se musí používat v souladu s jeho doprovodnou uživatelskou 
příručkou. Uživatel nesmí upravovat systém i500. Nesprávné použití nebo 
zacházení se systémem i500 zruší případnou záruku. Pokud budete potřebovat 
další informace o správném používání systému i500, obraťte se na místního 
distributora.

Č. Symbol Popis

01 Sériové číslo zařízení

02 Datum výroby

03 Výrobce

04 Upozornění

05 Varování

06 Pokyny pro uživatelskou příručku

07 Oficiální značka evropského certifikátu

08 Autorizovaný zástupce v Evropském společenství

09 Typ použité součásti

10 Označení WEEE

11 Použití předpisu (US)

12 Označení MET

13 AC

14 DC

15 Ochranná zem (uzemnění)

čeština
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Č. Položka Mn. Vzhled

01 Rukojeť i500 + napájecí 
rozbočovač 1  

02 I500 kryt rukojeti 1

03 Opakovaně  
použitelný hrot 4

04 Kalibrační nástroj 1

05 Stolní kolébka 1

06 Držák na stěnu 1

Č. Položka Mn. Vzhled

07 Kabel USB 3.0 1

08 Lékařský adaptér  
+ napájecí kabel 1 sada

09
Paměť USB (předem 

načtena softwarem pro 
pořízení snímků)

1

10 Uživatelská příručka 1

2 Úvod a přehled

2.6 Přehled součástí i500 
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2.7.1	 Základní nastavení zařízení i500 

①②

③

④

⑤

②  Připojte lékařský adaptér k napájecímu 
      rozbočovači

①  Připojte kabel USB 3.0 k napájecímu rozbočovači  

⑤  Připojte kabel USB 3.0 k počítači 

③  Připojte napájecí kabel k lékařskému adaptéru ④  Připojte napájecí kabel k napájecímu zdroji

2 Úvod a přehled

2.7 Nastavení zařízení i500

čeština
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Zapnutí  i500 

 Vypnutí i500

2.7.2	  Umístění na stolní kolébku

2.7.3	  Montáž držáku na stěnu

Stiskněte tlačítko napájení skeneru i500 

Stiskněte a podržte tlačítko napájení i500 po dobu 3 sekund

Počkejte, dokud indikátor připojení USB se nezmění na modrou barvu 

2 Úvod a přehled
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3.2.2	 Průvodce instalací

Software pro získávání snímků poskytuje uživatelsky přívětivé pracovní rozhraní 
pro digitální zaznamenávání topografických vlastností zubů a okolních tkání 
pomocí skeneru i500.

①  Spusťte aplikaci Medit_iScan_X.X.X.X.exe 

③  Vyberte cestu instalace 

②  Vyberte jazyk nastavení a pak 
  klikněte na „Next (další)“

④  Před zaškrtnutím „I agree to 
  the License ~ (Souhlasím s licencí)“ 
  si pečlivě přečtěte „License  
  Agreement (Licenční smlouvu)“,  
  poté klikněte na tlačítko Instalovat

3 Přehled softwaru pro získávání snímků  

3.1 Úvod 

3.2.1	  Systémové požadavky

3.2 Instalace

Používejte počítač a monitor certifikovaný IEC 60950, IEC 55032, IEC 55024

Laptop Stolní počítač

CPU Intel Core i7-8750H Intel Core i7-8700K

RAM 16 GB  16 GB

Grafika Nvidia Geforce GTX 1060 Nvidia Geforce GTX 1060

OS Window 10 64 bit

čeština
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Kalibrace je vyžadována, pokud: 

4.1 Kalibrace

Kalibrační proces je nezbytný při výrobě přesných 3D modelů. 
Kalibraci byste měli provádět pravidelně. 

3.2.2	 Průvodce instalací

⑤  Dokončení doporučeného  
 procesu instalace může trvat až  
 několik minut. Nevypínejte  
 počítač, dokud nebude instalace  
 dokončena.

⑦  Pokud je skener připojen, odpojte skener od počítače tak, že odpojíte kabel USB.

⑥  Po dokončení instalace se  
 doporučuje restartovat  
 počítač, aby se zajistil  
 optimální provoz programu.

▪       Kvalita 3D modlu není spolehlivá nebo přesná ve srovnání s předchozími výsledky. 
▪       Se změnily podmínky prostředí, jako například teplota. 
▪       Uplynula kalibrační doba. 
 Kalibrační dobu můžete nastavit tak, jak je popsáno v části Nabídka > Nastavení  
 > Kalibrační doba(dny)

Kalibrační panel je jemná součást. Nedotýkejte se panelu přímo. Pokud 
proces kalibrace neprobíhá správně, zkontrolujte panel. Pokud je kalibrační 
panel znečištěný, obraťte se na poskytovatele servisu.

Doporučujeme provádět kalibraci pravidelně. 
Kalibrační dobu můžete nastavit pomocí Nabídky > Nastavení > Kalibrační 
doba(dny). 
Výchozí kalibrační doba je nastavena na 14 dní.

3 Přehled softwaru pro získávání snímků  4 Údržba
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Jak kalibrovat i500 

4.2 Postup při čištění a sterilizaci

▪     Hrot očistěte ručně mýdlovou vodou a kartáčkem. Po očištění zkontrolujte zrcátko  
 hrotu. Pokud bude mít zrcátko zbarvený, rozmazaný nebo mléčný opar, proces  
 čištění pomocí měkkého kartáčku na nádobí a mýdlové vody zopakujte. Zrcátko  
 opatrně osušte papírovou utěrkou.

  

▪ Sterilizujte zabalený hrot v autoklávu s následujícími podmínkami:

▪    Vložte hrot do sterilizačního pouzdra. 	
 Pouzdro by mělo být neprodyšně uzavřené. Ujistěte se, že je neprodyšně uzavřené 
 buď pomocí samolepicího pouzdra nebo teplovzdorného pouzdra.

▪ Zrcátko v hrotu je jemná optická součást. Je třeba s ním zacházet opatrně, protože pro  
 kvalitu skenování je rozhodující čistý a nepoškozený povrch. Před skenováním pacienta 
 dbejte na to, aby nedošlo k poškrabání nebo rozmazání.
▪ Nikdy nedávejte do autoklávu hrot, který není zabalený, protože by to zanechalo 
 na zrcátku skvrny, které nelze odstranit. Další informace naleznete v návodu k autoklávu.
▪  Před prvním použitím musí být nové hroty očištěné a sterilizované/autoklávované.
▪ Hrot skeneru lze opětovně sterilizovat až 20 krát a poté musí být zlikvidován, jak je
 popsáno v další části o likvidaci.
▪ Společnost Medit nezodpovídá za žádné škody, včetně zkreslení, zčernání atd.  
 způsobené za jiných podmínek.

▪       Zapněte i500 a připojte zařízení k softwaru. 
▪       Spusťte průvodce kalibrací z Nabídky > Nastavení > Kalibrace 
▪       Připravte kalibrační nástroj a i500. 
▪       Otočte kolečkem kalibračního nástroje do polohy             .
▪       Vložte rukojeť do kalibračního nástroje.
 Kliknutím na tlačítko „Next (další)“ spustíte proces kalibrace. 
▪       Pokud je rukojeť namontována ve správné poloze, 
 systém automaticky získá data na pozici             . 
▪       Po dokončení sběru dat na pozici             , otočte kolečkem do další polohy.
▪       Opakujte kroky pro pozice            ~            a             pozici.  
▪       Po dokončení sběru dat na této pozici              systém automaticky vypočítá a zobrazí  
 výsledek kalibrace.

4.2.1	 Opakovatelně použitelný hrot  

Opakovatelně použitelný hrot i500, který je vložený do úst pacienta během 
skenování. Hrot lze používat opakovaně, ale musí se mezi pacienty vyčistit a 
sterilizovat, aby se zabránilo křížové kontaminaci. 

 » Při teplotě 121℃ (249,8°F) po dobu 30 minut a sušení po dobu 15 minut

Před otevřením autoklávu použijte program autoklávu, který vysuší zabalený hrot.

4 Údržba

1

1

1

2 8 LAST

LAST UPOZORNĚNÍ

čeština
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▪ Naneste dezinfekční roztok na měkký neabrazivní hadřík, který nepouští vlákna.  
▪ Otřete povrch skeneru hadříkem navlhčeným dezinfekčním prostředkem.
▪ Odstraňte kapalinu čistou suchou neabrazivní látkou, která nepouští vlákna.

▪ Nečistěte rukojeť, pokud je zařízení zapnuté.  
 Tekutina by se mohla dostat do skeneru a způsobit poruchu.
▪ Používejte zařízení až po úplném osušení.

▪        Naneste dezinfekční roztok na měkký neabrazivní hadřík, který nepouští vlákna. 
▪        Povrch součásti otřete hadříkem navlhčeným dezinfekčním prostředkem.
▪        Odstraňte kapalinu čistou suchou neabrazivní látkou, která nepouští vlákna.

▪ Hrot skeneru se musí před likvidací sterilizovat. Sterilizujte hrot, jak je popsáno výše. 
▪ Zlikvidujte hrot skeneru stejně jako ostatní klinický odpad.
▪ Ostatní součásti jsou navrženy tak, aby odpovídaly následujícím předpisům.  

 » RoHS, omezení používání některých nebezpečných látek v elektrických a 
elektronických zařízeních. (2011/65/EU)

 » OEEZ, Směrnice o odpadních elektrických a elektronických zařízeních. (2012/19/EU)

4.2.2	 Zrcátko

4.2.3	 Rukojeť

4.2.4	 Ostatní součásti

Doporučený dezinfekční roztok: 

4 Údržba

Použití špinavého zrcátka v hrotu může způsobit špatnou kvalitu konečného výsledku nebo 
špatné skenování. V této situaci můžete zrcátko vyčistit pomocí následujících kroků

▪ Odstraňte hrot skeneru  
▪ Na čistý hadřík nebo bavlněný tampon naneste alkohol a otřete zrcátko v hrotu,  
 dokud nebude čisté. Používejte alkohol, který neobsahuje nečistoty, protože by  
 mohlo dojít ke zbarvení zrcátka. Lze použít ethanol nebo propanol (etyl/propylalkohol).
▪ Osušte zrcátko suchým hadříkem, který nepouští vlákna, aby na zrcátku nezůstal prach a 
 vlákna. 
▪ Ujistěte se, že na zrcátku není žádný prach nebo vlákna a opakujte výše uvedený postup,  
 dokud nezmizí.

Denaturovaný alkohol (též ethylalkohol nebo ethanol) – zpravidla 60-70% alkohol/obj.

Následuje obvyklý postup celkového čištění a dezinfekce.  

▪       Vypněte zařízení pomocí tlačítka napájení. 
▪       Odpojte všechny kabely od napájecího rozbočovače. 
▪       Připojte kryt rukojeti k přední straně skeneru.  

Po ošetření očistěte a dezinfikujte všechny ostatní povrchy rukojeti s výjimkou čelní 
(optické okno) a zadní strany (odvzdušňovací otvor).

Čištění a dezinfekci je třeba provádět při vypnutém zařízení. Používejte zařízení až 
po úplném osušení.

4.3 Likvidace

UPOZORNĚNÍ

UPOZORNĚNÍ
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▪ Konektor USB 3.0 kabelu do napájecího rozbočovače je stejný jako běžný konektor USB  
 kabelu. Pokud není s i500 používán běžný kabel USB 3.0., přístroj nemusí pracovat  
 normálně. 
▪ Konektor opatřený napájecím rozbočovačem je navržen speciálně pro i500 a neměl by  
 být používán s žádným jiným zařízením. 
▪ Pokud byl výrobek skladován ve studeném prostředí, poskytněte mu před použitím  
 čas potřebný k úpravě teploty prostředí. Při okamžitém použitém použití může dojít ke  
 kondenzaci, která by mohla poškodit elektronické součásti uvnitř zařízení.
▪  Pokud se změní teplota prostředí, měla by se provést kalibrace.
▪ Kalibrační panel je citlivý. Nedotýkejte se panelu přímo. 
 Pokud proces kalibrace neprobíhá správně, zkontrolujte panel. Pokud je kalibrační  
 panel znečištěný, obraťte se na poskytovatele servisu.
▪  Před použitím systému zkontrolujte, zda nedošlo k žádným problémům, jako je  
 fyzické poškození, uvolnění součástí a opotřebení. Pokud zjistíte viditelné poškození,  
 výrobek nepoužívejte a kontaktujte výrobce nebo místního zástupce.
▪  Zkontrolujte hlavní část i500 a jeho příslušenství na jakékoliv ostré hrany.
▪  Při používání výrobku vždy sledujte výrobek a pacienta, abyste zjistili závady.
▪  Pokud zařízení nefunguje normálně, například pokud máte problémy s přesností,  
 přestaňte jej používat a kontaktujte výrobce nebo autorizované prodejce.

4 Údržba

5 Bezpečnostní příručka

Software pro získávání snímků, když je spuštěn, tak automaticky kontroluje 
aktualizace.  

Je-li k dispozici nová verze softwaru, systém automaticky stáhne novou verzi. 

Přečtěte si pozorně bezpečnostní příručku. Nedodržení bezpečnostních pokynů, které 
jsou uvedeny v této příručce, může mít za následek zranění nebo poškození zařízení.

Dodržujte všechna bezpečnostní opatření, která jsou podrobně popsána v této 
uživatelské příručce, abyste zabránili poranění lidí a poškození zařízení. Tento 
dokument používá pro zvýraznění bezpečnostních zpráv slova VAROVÁNÍ a 
UPOZORNĚNÍ.

Systém i500 by měli používat pouze zubní profesionálové a technici, kteří jsou k 
používání tohoto systému vyškoleni. Použití systému i500 pro jiný účel, než je jeho 
zamýšlené použití, jak je uvedeno v kapitole „2.1 Zamýšlené použití“, může mít za 
následek zranění nebo poškození zařízení. Systém i500 používejte podle pokynů v 
bezpečnostní příručce.

4.4 Aktualizace softwaru pro získávání snímků 5.1 Důležité informace o systému 

VAROVÁNÍ

UPOZORNĚNÍ

čeština
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5.2 Bezpečnost a varování 5.2.4	  Správné školení

5.2.5	 V případě selhání zařízení

5.2.1	  Preventivní kontrola před použitím systému  

5.2.2	  Modifikace systému

5.2.3	  Pouze schválený software 

5 Bezpečnostní příručka

Pečlivě si přečtěte pokyny a pochopte je, včetně všech bezpečnostních upozornění, 
kterým předcházejí slova VAROVÁNÍ a UPOZORNĚNÍ. Dodržujte bezpečnostní 
pokyny, abyste předešli zranění nebo poškození zařízení. Musí se dodržovat všechny 
pokyny a bezpečnostní opatření uvedené v bezpečnostní příručce, aby se zajistila 
správná funkčnost systému a bezpečnost osob.

5.3 Mechanická nebezpečí

Ujistěte se, že žádné dodané součásti nejsou fyzicky poškozeny. Bezpečnost nemůže být 
zaručena, pokud na zařízení dojde k nějakému fyzickému poškození.

▪        Před použitím systému i500 u vašich pacientů:

 » Měli byste být vyškoleni, jak používat tento systém, nebo byste si měli přečíst a 
plně pochopit tuto uživatelskou příručku.

 » Měli byste se obeznámit s bezpečným používáním systému i500, jak je 
podrobně popsáno v této uživatelské příručce.

 » Před použitím nebo po změně všech nastavení by uživatel měl zkontrolovat, zda je 
živý obraz zobrazen správně v okně náhledu kamery.

▪ Pokud vám hrot i500 spadne na podlahu, nepokoušejte se ho znovu použít. Okamžitě  
 hrot zlikvidujte, protože existuje nebezpečí, že zrcátko připevněné ke hrotu se mohlo  
 uvolnit. 

▪ Pokud váš systém i500 nefunguje správně nebo pokud máte podezření, že se na  
 zařízení vyskytují potíže:

 » Vyjměte přístroj od pacienta a neprodleně ho přestaňte používat.
 » Odpojte zařízení od počítače a zkontrolujte chyby.
 » Obraťte se na výrobce nebo autorizovaného prodejce.
 » Systém i500 by se neměl libovolně demontovat.

▪ Úpravy systému i500 jsou zákonem zakázány, protože mohou ohrozit bezpečnost  
 uživatele, pacienta nebo třetí strany.

▪ Instalujte a používejte pouze schválené programy, abyste zajistili správnou funkci  
 systému i500.

VAROVÁNÍ

VAROVÁNÍ

VAROVÁNÍ

UPOZORNĚNÍ

UPOZORNĚNÍ

UPOZORNĚNÍ
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▪  V blízkosti systému i500 neumisťujte kapaliny, jako jsou nápoje, a vyvarujte se rozlití  
 kapaliny po systému.  
▪ Kondenzace kvůli změnám teploty nebo vlhkosti může způsobit vznik vlhkosti uvnitř  
 jednotky i500, což může systém poškodit. Před připojením systému i500 k napájecímu  
 zdroji nezapomeňte udržovat systém i500 při pokojové teplotě po dobu nejméně 2  
 hodiny, aby nedošlo ke kondenzaci. Pokud je na povrchu výrobku vidět kondenzace,  
 systém i500 by měl zůstat při pokojové teplotě po dobu delší než 8 hodin.
▪ Pouze byste měli systém i500 odpojit od zdroje napájení přes napájecí kabel. 
▪ Radiační charakteristika systému i500 jej činí vhodným pro použití v průmyslu a  
 nemocnicích. (CISPR 11 třída A). Pokud se systém i500 používá v obytném prostředí  
 (CISPR 11 třída B), nemusí poskytovat přiměřenou ochranu před radiovými frekvenčními  
 komunikacemi.
▪ Před odpojením napájecího kabelu se ujistěte, že jste vypnuli napájení na přístroji pomocí  
 hlavního vypínače na hlavní jednotce.
▪ Používejte pouze napájecí adaptér dodávaný společně se systémem i500. Používání  
 jiných síťových adaptérů může způsobit poškození systému.

▪ Při pokusu o přístup do vnitřního prostoru systému i500 hrozí nebezpečí úrazu  
 elektrickým proudem. K systému by měli přistupovat pouze kvalifikovaní servisní  
 pracovníci.
▪ Nepřipojujte systém i500 k běžné vícenásobné zásuvce nebo prodlužovacímu kabelu,  
 protože tato připojení nejsou tak bezpečná jako uzemněné zásuvky. Nedodržení těchto  
 bezpečnostních pokynů může mít za následek následující nebezpečí:

 »  Celkový zkratový proud všech připojených zařízení může překročit limit uvedený v 
EN / IEC 60601-1. 

 »  Impedance zemního spojení může překročit limit stanovený v EN / IEC 60601-1. 

5 Bezpečnostní příručka

▪	 Pokud jednotka i500 spadla na podlahu nebo pokud byla jednotka zasažena, musí se  
 před použitím zkalibrovat. Pokud se přístroj nemůže připojit k softwaru, obraťte se na  
 výrobce nebo autorizované prodejce.  
▪ Pokud přístroj nepoužíváte, i500 by se měl umístit na stolní stojan nebo na stojan na  
 stěnu. 
▪  Neumisťujte stolní stojan na šikmý povrch. 
▪  Pečlivě umístěte všechny kabely tak, abyste vy nebo váš pacient o ně nezakopli nebo se  
 do nich nezachytili. Jakékoli tahově napětí na kabelech může způsobit poškození hlavní  
 části i500. 

▪ Systém i500 není určen k použití v blízkosti hořlavých kapalin nebo plynů, nebo v  
 prostředích s vysokými koncentracemi kyslíku. 
▪ Při použití systému i500 v blízkosti hořlavých anestetik hrozí nebezpečí výbuchu.

▪ Systém i500 je zařízení třídy 1.
▪ Aby se zabránilo úrazu elektrickým proudem, musí být systém i500 připojen pouze k  
 napájecímu zdroji s ochranným zemním spojením. Pokud nemůžete zasunout dodanou 
 zástrčku i500 do hlavní zásuvky, obraťte se na kvalifikovaného elektrikáře, který vymění  
 zástrčku nebo zásuvku. Nepokoušejte se tyto bezpečnostní pokyny obcházet. 
▪ Systém i500 využívá interně energii RF. Množství RF záření je nízké a nezasahuje do  
 okolního elektromagnetického záření.

5.4 Nebezpečí výbuchu

5.5 Elektrická bezpečnost

▪ Vyvarujte se tahání komunikačních kabelů, napájecích kabelů atd. používaných v  
 systému i500.

VAROVÁNÍ

VAROVÁNÍ

UPOZORNĚNÍ

čeština
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5.6 Bezpečnost očí 

5.7 Kardiostimulátor a nebezpečí interference ICD

5.8 Hygiene

▪        Systém i500 během skenování promítá z hrotu jasné světlo.  

▪        Nepoužívejte systém i500 u pacientů s kardiostimulátory a ICD zařízeními. 
▪        Je zakázáno používat systém i500 pro pacienty používající kardiostimulátory kvůli riziku  
            rušení.

▪        Pro čisté pracovní podmínky a bezpečnost pacienta VŽDY používejte čisté chirurgické  
 rukavice, při: 

 » Manipulaci a výměně hrotu. 

 » Použití i500 u pacientů
 » Dotýkání se systému i500. 

Jasné světlo promítané od hrotu i500 není pro oči škodlivé. Nicméně byste se 
neměli dívat přímo na jasné světlo ani směřovat světelný paprsek přímo do očí 
ostatních. Obecně mohou intenzivní zdroje světla způsobit, že se oči stanou 
křehkými a je vysoká pravděpodobnost sekundární expozice. Stejně jako u 
ostatních intenzivních světelných zdrojů může dojít k dočasnému snížení zrakové 
ostrosti, bolesti, nepohodlí nebo poškození zraku, což zvyšuje riziko sekundárních 
nehod.

5 Bezpečnostní příručka

5.9 Bezpečnost při skenování pomocí i500

▪       Hlavní jednotka i500 a její optické okno by měly být vždy čisté. 
▪       Před použitím přístroje i500 u pacienta nezapomeňte: 

 » dezinfikovat systém i500 
 » použít sterilizovaný hrot

▪       Systém i500 je vysoce přesné optické měřící zařízení. Jakýkoli náraz systému, způsobený  
 pádem nebo nárazem zařízení, může způsobit vážné poškození. Zajistěte, aby se  
 dodržovaly tyto pokyny: 

 

▪ Kvůli své křehké povaze by se mělo s hroty i500 zacházet velmi opatrně. Aby nedošlo  
 k poškození hrotu a jeho vnitřního zrcátka, dbejte na to, abyste se vyhnuli kontaktu se  
 zuby nebo výplněmi pacienta. 
▪ Neskenujte po dobu delší než 10 minut. 

 » Pokud se přístroj i500 nepoužívá, tak ho vždy umístěte do stolní kolébky nebo do 
držáku na stěnu. 

 » Na hlavní část i500 neumisťujte žádné předměty.
 » Netahejte ani neohýbejte kabel připojený k zařízení i500. 
 » Na hlavní část i500 nevylévejte žádnou kapalinu. 
 » Neumisťujte zařízení i500 na žádný vyhřívaný nebo mokrý povrch. 
 » Při demontáži z držáku nebo kolébky a při skenování vždy zajistěte bezpečné 

držení hlavní části i500. 
 » Vždy umístěte napájecí kabel systému i500 do snadno přístupného místa. 

VAROVÁNÍ

VAROVÁNÍ

VAROVÁNÍ

UPOZORNĚNÍ
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Test odolnosti Shoda Elektromagnetické prostředí - vedení

Harmonické emise

IEC 61000-3-2
A

EUT je vhodný pro použití ve všech 
provozovnách, včetně domácích zařízení a 
zařízení přímo napojených na veřejnou síť 

nízkého napětí, které napájí budovy používané 
pro domácí účely.

Kolísání napětí /  

emise blikání
Vyhovuje

EUT je vhodný pro použití ve všech 
provozovnách, včetně domácích zařízení a 
zařízení přímo napojených na veřejnou síť 

nízkého napětí, které napájí budovy používané 
pro domácí účely.

▪ Nezakrývejte větrací otvory umístěné v zadní části systému i500. Pokud se zařízení 
 přehřívá, systém i500 může špatně fungovat nebo přestat pracovat. 

▪ Údržbu zařízení by měl provádět pouze zaměstnanec společnosti MEDIT nebo  
 společnost nebo zaměstnanci certifikovaní společností MEDIT. 
▪  Obecně uživatel nemusí provádět údržbu systému i500 s výjimkou kalibrace, čištění,  
 dezinfekce a sterilizace. Nevyžadují se preventivní prohlídky a pravidelná údržba.\

Toto EUT je určeno pro použití v elektromagnetickém prostředí, jak je uvedeno 
níže. 
Zákazník nebo uživatel EUT by měl zajistit, že se bude používat v takovém 
prostředí.

RF emise CISPR 11 – skupina 1
EUT používá energii RF pouze pro své vnitřní funkce. 
Proto jsou jeho RF emise velmi nízké a pravděpodobně nezpůsobí žádné rušení v 
blízkém elektronickém zařízení.

RF emise CISPR 11 – skupina A
EUT je vhodný pro použití ve všech provozovnách, včetně domácích zařízení a 
zařízení přímo napojených na veřejnou síť nízkého napětí, které napájí budovy 
používané pro domácí účely.

5 Bezpečnostní příručka 6 Informace o elektromagnetické kompatibilitě 

5.10    Ochrana před přehřátím 6.1 Elektromagnetické emise

5.11    Technická údržba   

VAROVÁNÍ

UPOZORNĚNÍ

čeština
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Testovací úroveň IEC 60601-1-2 Úroveň souladu

± 8 kV kontakt ± 2 kV, ± 4 kV,  
± 8 kV, ± 15 kV vzduch ± 8 kV kontakt ± 15 kV vzduch

Testovací úroveň IEC 60601-1-2 Úroveň souladu

± 2 kV 100 kHz frekvence opakování ± 2 kV 100 kHz frekvence opakování

Testovací úroveň IEC 60601-1-2 Úroveň souladu

± 0.5 kV , ± 1 kV ± 1 kV

6.2 Elektromagnetická imunita  

6 Informace o elektromagnetické kompatibilitě 

Toto EUT je určeno pro použití v elektromagnetickém prostředí, jak je uvedeno 
níže. Zákazník nebo uživatel systému i500 by měl zajistit, aby se používal v 
takovém prostředí.

Podlahy by měly být ze dřeva, betonu nebo keramických dlaždic. Pokud jsou 
podlahy pokryty syntetickým materiálem, měla by být relativní vlhkost alespoň 30 %.

Kvalita síťového napájení by měla být typická pro komerční nebo nemocniční 
prostředí.

Kvalita síťového napájení by měla být typická pro komerční nebo nemocniční 
prostředí.

Elektrostatický výboj (ESD) IEC 61000-4-2

Elektrický rychlý přechod/rušení IEC 61000-4-4 

Přepětí mezi vodiči IEC 61000-4-5

Testovací úroveň IEC 60601-1-2 Úroveň souladu

± 0.5 kV, ± 1 kV, ± 2 kV ± 2 kV

Testovací úroveň IEC 60601-1-2 Úroveň souladu

0 % UT; 250/300 cyklů 0 % UT; 250/300 cyklů 

Testovací úroveň IEC 60601-1-2 Úroveň souladu

0 % UT; 0.5 cyklu v 0°, 45°, 90°, 135°,  
180°, 225°, 270° a 315°

0 % UT; 1 cyklus a 70 % UT; 25/30  
cyklů jedné fáze: v 0°

0 % UT; 0.5 cyklu v 0°, 45°, 90°, 135°,  
180°, 225°, 270° a 315°

0 % UT; 1 cyklus a 70 % UT; 25/30  
cyklů jedné fáze: v 0°

Kvalita síťového napájení by měla být typická pro komerční nebo nemocniční 
prostředí.

Kvalita síťového napájení by měla být typická pro komerční nebo nemocniční 
prostředí. Pokud uživatel zesilovače obrazu EUT vyžaduje nepřetržitý provoz během 
přerušení napájecí sítě, doporučuje se, aby zesilovat obrazu EUT byl napájen 
nepřerušitelným napájecím zdrojem nebo baterií.

Kvalita napájecí sítě by měla být typická pro komerční nebo nemocniční prostředí. 
Pokud uživatel zesilovače obrazu EUT vyžaduje nepřetržitý provoz během přerušení 
napájecí sítě, doporučuje se, aby zesilovat obrazu EUT byl napájen nepřerušitelným 
napájecím zdrojem nebo baterií.

Přepětí mezi vodiči a zemí IEC 61000-4-5

Napěťové poklesy IEC 61000-4-11

Přerušení napětí IEC 61000-4-11
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Testovací úroveň IEC 60601-1-2 Úroveň souladu

30 A/m 30 A/m

Magnetická pole provozní frekvence by měla být na charakteristických úrovních                                                      
pro umístění v typickém komerčním nebo nemocničním prostředí.

Přenosná a mobilní komunikační zařízení RF, včetně kabelů, by se neměla používat 
blíže k žádné části EUT, než je doporučená oddělovací vzdálenost vypočítaná podle 
níže uvedené rovnice podle frekvence vysílače.

kde P je maximální jmenovitý výstupní výkon vysílače ve wattech (W) podle 
výrobce vysílače a d je doporučená oddělovací vzdálenost v metrech (m). 

Intenzita pole z pevný vysílačů RF, stanovená elektromagnetickým měřením místa, 
by měla být nižší než úroveň shody v každém kmitočtovém pásmu.

V blízkosti zařízení označeného tímto symbolem může docházet k rušení:

d = [       ]√P3,5
V1

d = [       ]√P3,5
E1

80 MHz to 800 MHz

d = [       ]√P 7
E1

800 MHz to 2.5 GHz

Doporučená oddělovací vzdálenost, 

JMENOVITÁ magnetická pole provozní frekvence (50/60Hz) IEC 61000-4-8

Řízené RF IEC 61000-4-6 

d = [       ]√P3,5
V1

d = [       ]√P3,5
E1

80 MHz to 800 MHz

d = [       ]√P 7
E1

800 MHz to 2.5 GHz

Testovací úroveň IEC 60601-1-2 Úroveň souladu

3 V 0,15 MHz – 80 MHz 6 V v pásmech ISM  
mezi 0,15 MHz and 80 MHz 80 % AM při 1 kHz 

3 V 0,15 MHz – 80 MHz 6 V v pásmech ISM  
mezi 0,15 MHz and 80 MHz 80 % AM při 1 kHz

Přenosná a mobilní komunikační zařízení RF, včetně kabelů, by se neměla používat 
blíže k žádné části EUT, než je doporučená oddělovací vzdálenost vypočítaná podle 
níže uvedené rovnice podle frekvence vysílače. 

Doporučená oddělovací vzdálenost: 

Vyzařované RF IEC 61000-4-3

čeština
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7 Specifikace

Název modelu i500

Hodnocení +9V = 4A

DC adaptér 

Název modelu ATM036T-P090

Vstupní napětí Univerzální vstup 100~240 Vac / 50~60 Hz, bez posuvného spínače

Výstup +9V / 0~4A

Rozměry krabice 100 x 50 x 33 mm (Š x D x V)

EMI CE / FCC tř ídy A, vedení a záření splněno

Ochrana

OVP (ochrana proti přepětí)

SCP (ochrana proti zkratu)

OCP (ochrana proti nadproudu)

Ochrana proti
zasažení elektrickým 
proudem

Třída I

Provozní režim Nepřetržitý

Rukojeť

Rozměry 264 x 44 x 54,5mm (Š x D x V)

Hmotnost 280g

Používaná část Type BF

Napájecí rozbočovač

Rozměry 109.5 X 37 X 19.8 mm (Š x D x V)

Hmotnost 80g

6 Informace o elektromagnetické kompatibilitě 

kde P je maximální jmenovitý výstupní výkon vysílače ve wattech (W) podle 
výrobce vysílače a d je doporučená oddělovací vzdálenost v metrech (m). 

Intenzita pole z pevný vysílačů RF, stanovená elektromagnetickým měřením 
místa, by měla být nižší než úroveň shody v každém kmitočtovém pásmu.

V blízkosti zařízení označeného tímto symbolem může docházet k rušení:

Testovací úroveň IEC 60601-1-2 Úroveň souladu

3 V/m 80 MHz – 2,7 GHz 80 % AM při 1 kHz 3 V/m 80 MHz – 2,7 GHz 80 % AM při 1 kHz
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Kalibrační nástroj

Rozměry 165 x 55 mm (V x Ø)

Hmotnost 280 g

Provozní a skladovací podmínky

Provozní podmínky

Teplota 18°C až 28°C

Vlhkost 20 až 75 % relativní vlhkosti (nekondenzující)

Tlak vzduchu 800 hPa až 1100 hPa

Skladovací podmínky

Teplota -5°C až 45°C

Vlhkost 20 až 80% relativní vlhkosti (nekondenzující)

Tlak vzduchu 800 hPa až 1100 hPa

Přepravní podmínky

Teplota -5°C až 45°C

Vlhkost 20 až 80% relativní vlhkosti (nekondenzující)

Tlak vzduchu 620 hPa až 1200 hPa

Emisní limity pro okolní prostředí

Okolní prostředí Prostředí nemocnice

Uvedené a vyzařované 
EMISE RF CISPR 11

Harmonické zkreslení Viz IEC 61000-3-2

Kolísání napětí a blikání Viz IEC 61000-3-3

MERIDIUS MEDICAL LTD.
1 The Forrest Units, Hennock Road East, Marsh Barton, Exeter EX2 8RU, U.K

Medit Corp   19, Inchon-ro 22-gil, Seongbuk-gu, Soul, 02855 Korejská republika
Tel: +82-2-2193-9600 (For service in English, press "3".)

Zástupce pro EU 

Výrobce

čeština
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1 Über diese Bedienungsanleitung 2 Einführung und Überblick 

Hinweise in dieser Bedienungsanleitung 

Diese Bedienungsanleitung verwendet verschiedene Symbole zur Hervorhebung 
wichtiger Informationen, um eine korrekte Verwendung zu gewährleisten und um 
Verletzungen des Benutzers und anderer sowie Sachschäden zu vermeiden. Die 
Bedeutung der verwendeten Symbole wird im Folgenden beschrieben. 

Das WARNUNG-Symbol weist auf Informationen hin, die bei Nichtbeachtung zu 
einem mittelschweren Verletzungsrisiko führen können.

Das VORSICHT-Symbol weist auf Sicherheitshinweise hin, die bei Nichtbeachtung zu 
einem leichten Verletzungsrisiko sowie Sach- oder Geräteschäden führen können.

WARNUNG

VORSICHT

Das TIPPS-Symbol kennzeichnet Hinweise, Tipps und Zusatzinformationen für den 
optimalen Betrieb des Geräts.

 TIPPS

2.1 Verwendungszweck

2.2 Anwendungsgebiete

2.3 Gegenanzeige

Das i500-Gerät ist ein dentaler 3D-Scanner, der dazu bestimmt ist, topographische 
Merkmale von Zähnen und umliegendem Gewebe digital aufzuzeichnen. 
Das i500-Gerät erzeugt 3D-Scans für den Einsatz in der computergestützten 
Gestaltung und Anfertigung von Zahnersatz.

Das i500-Gerät dient zur Verwendung bei Patienten, die einen 3D-Scan für 
zahnärztliche Behandlungen benötigen, wie z. B.: 

Das Gerät ist nicht dazu bestimmt, Bilder der inneren Struktur der Zähne oder 
der tragenden Skelettstruktur zu erstellen. 
Es ist nicht für Patienten mit mehr als vier (4) aufeinanderfolgenden zahnlosen 
Zahnpositionen vorgesehen.

▪       einzelne maßgearbeitete Abutments, 
▪ Inlays & Onlays, 
▪ Einzelkronen,
▪ Zahnverblendungen, 
▪ 3-teilige Implantatbrücken, 
▪ bis zu 5-teilige Brücken, 
▪ Kieferorthopädie, 
▪ Implantatschablonen, 
▪ Diagnosemodelle. 
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2 Einführung und Überblick 

2.4 Anwenderqualifikation

2.5 Symbol

Dieses Gerät ist für den Einsatz durch Personen mit Fachkenntnissen in der 
Zahnmedizin und Dentallabortechnik bestimmt. Der Benutzer dieses Geräts 
ist allein dafür verantwortlich, festzustellen, ob es für einen Patienten und 
dessen Umstände geeignet ist oder nicht. Der Benutzer ist ebenfalls allein für 
die Richtigkeit, Vollständigkeit und Angemessenheit aller in dieses Gerät und 
die bereitgestellte Software eingegebenen Daten verantwortlich. Der Benutzer 
hat die Richtigkeit und Genauigkeit der Ergebnisse zu überprüfen und jeden 
einzelnen Fall zu beurteilen. Das i500-Gerät muss gemäß der beiliegenden 
Bedienungsanleitung verwendet werden. Dem Benutzer ist es nicht gestattet, 
das i500-Gerät zu modifizieren. Falls vorhanden, erlischt bei unsachgemäßer 
Verwendung oder Handhabung des i500-Geräts dessen Garantie. Wenn Sie 
weitere Informationen über die ordnungsgemäße Verwendung des i500-Geräts 
benötigen, wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren lokalen Vertriebspartner.

Nr. Symbol Beschreibung

01 Die Seriennummer des Geräts

02 Herstellungsdatum

03 Hersteller

04 Vorsicht

05 Warnung

06 Hinweise zur Bedienungsanleitung

07 Offizielle CE-Kennzeichnung

08 Bevollmächtigter Vertreter in der Europäischen Gemeinschaft

09 Art des verwendeten Teils

10 WEEE-Kennzeichnung

11 Verschreibungspflichtige Verwendung (USA)

12 MET-Kennzeichnung

13 Wechselstrom

14 Gleichstrom

15 Vor Benutzung erden

Deutsch
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Nr. Komponente Menge Aussehen

01 i500 Handstück + 
Verbindungsstecker je 1  

02 i500 Handstückabdeckung je 1

03 Wiederverwendbarer Kopf je 4

04 Kalibriergerät je 1

05 Tischhalterung je 1

06 Wandhalterung je 1

Nr. Komponente Menge Aussehen

07 USB-3.0-Kabel je 1

08 Medizinischer Adapter + 
Netzkabel 1 Set

09 USB-Stick (vorinstalliert mit 
Bilderfassungssoftware) je 1

10 Bedienungsanleitung je 1

2 Einführung und Überblick 

2.6 i500 Komponentenübersicht 
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2.7.1	 Grundeinstellungen des i500 

①②

③

④

⑤

②  Schließen Sie den medizinischen 
	 Adapter an den Verbindungsstecker an.

① Schließen Sie das USB-3.0-Kabel an den 
	 Verbindungsstecker an. 

⑤  Schließen Sie das USB-3.0-Kabel an den PC an. 

③  Schließen Sie das Netzkabel an den 	
	 medizinischen Adapter an. 

④  Schließen Sie das Netzkabel an eine	
	 Stromquelle an.

2 Einführung und Überblick 

2.7 Einrichten des i500 

Deutsch
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 Schalten Sie den i500 ein

 Den i500 ausschalten

2.7.2	  Platzierung in der Tischhalterung

2.7.3	  Installation der Wandhalterung

Drücken Sie den Netzschalter des i500-Scanners.

Drücken und halten Sie den Netzschalter des i500 für 3 Sekunden.

Warten Sie, bis die USB-Anschlussanzeige blau leuchtet. 

2 Einführung und Überblick 
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3.2.2	 Installationsanleitung

Die Bilderfassungssoftware bietet eine benutzerfreundliche Arbeitsoberfläche, 
um topographische Merkmale von Zähnen und umliegendes Gewebe mit dem 
i500-Scanner digital zu erfassen. 

①  Führen Sie Medit_iScan_X.X.X.X.exe aus.  

③  Wählen Sie den  
 Installationspfad aus.

② Wählen Sie die gewünschte  
  Sprache und klicken Sie dann  
  auf „Next“ (Weiter).

④  Lesen Sie die „License Agreement“ 
 (Lizenzvereinbarung) sorgfältig  
 durch, bevor Sie „I agree to  
 the license“ usw. (Ich stimme den  
 Lizenzbedingungen zu) anhaken.  
 Klicken Sie im Anschluß auf „Install“  
 (installieren).

3 Übersicht über die Bilderfassungssoftware  

3.1 Einführung 

3.2.1	  Systemvoraussetzungen 

3.2 Installation 

 Verwenden Sie PCs und Monitore, die nach IEC 60950, IEC 55032, IEC 55024 zertifiziert sind.

Laptop Desktop-PC

CPU Besser als Intel Core i7-8750H Besser als Intel Core i7-8700K

RAM Mehr als 16 GB  Mehr als 16 GB

Grafik Besser als Nvidia Geforce GTX 1060 Besser als Nvidia Geforce GTX 1060

OS Window 10 64 Bit

Deutsch
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Eine Kalibrierung ist erforderlich, wenn: 

4.1 Kalibrierung

Der Kalibriervorgang ist für die Erstellung präziser 3D-Modelle unerlässlich. 
Sie sollten den Kalibriervorgang regelmäßig durchführen. 

3.2.2	 Installationsanleitung

⑤  Es kann mehrere Minuten  
 dauern, bis der empfohlene  
 Installationsvorgang  
 abgeschlossen ist. Bitte schalten  
 Sie den PC erst nach Abschluss  
 der Installation aus.

⑦  Falls der Scanner angeschlossen ist, trennen Sie ihn bitte vom PC,  
 indem Sie das USB-Kabel entfernen.

⑥  Nach Abschluss der  
 Installation empfehlen wir  
 einen Neustart des PCs,  
 um einen optimalen  
 Programmbetrieb zu  
 gewährleisten.

▪ die Qualität des 3D-Modells im Vergleich zu früheren Ergebnissen nicht zuverlässig oder  
 genau ist, 
▪ sich die Umgebungsbedingungen wie z. B. die Temperatur geändert haben, 
▪ die Kalibrierungsdauer abgelaufen ist. 
 Sie können die Kalibrierungsdauer wie unter Menü > Einstellungen > Kalibrierungsdauer  
 (Tage) beschrieben einstellen.

Das Kalibrierungspanel ist eine empfindliche Komponente. Berühren Sie 
das Feld nicht direkt. Falls der Kalibriervorgang nicht ordnungsgemäß 
durchgeführt wird, überprüfen Sie das Feld. Wenn das Kalibrierfeld 
verunreinigt ist, wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Dienstleister.

Wir empfehlen, den Kalibriervorgang regelmäßig durchzuführen. 
Sie können die Kalibrierungsdauer unter Menü > Einstellungen > 
Kalibrierungsdauer (Tage) einstellen. 
Die Standardkalibrierungsdauer ist auf 14 Tage eingestellt.

3 Übersicht über die Bilderfassungssoftware  4 Wartung 
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Kalibrierung des i500 

4.2 Reinigung und Sterilisation

▪     Reinigen Sie den Kopf manuell mit Spülmittel, Wasser und einer weichen Spülbürste.  
 Überprüfen Sie nach der Reinigung den Spiegel des Kopfs. Falls der Spiegel fleckig,  
 verschmiert oder milchig aussieht, wiederholen Sie den Reinigungsvorgang. Trocknen  
 Sie den Spiegel vorsichtig mit einem Papiertuch ab.

  

▪ Sterilisieren Sie den verpackten Kopf in einem Autoklav unter den folgenden  
 Bedingungen:

▪ Legen Sie den Kopf in einen Papiersterilisationsbeutel.  
 Der Beutel sollte versiegelt werden. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass er luftdicht ist,  
 indem Sie entweder einen selbstklebenden Beutel oder einen thermisch  
 verschweißbaren Beutel  verwenden.

▪ Der Spiegel im Kopf ist eine empfindliche optische Komponente. Er sollte mit Vorsicht  
 behandelt werden, da seine saubere und unbeschädigte Oberfläche entscheidend  
 für die Scanqualität ist. Achten Sie darauf, dass er vor dem Scannen eines Patienten  
 nicht zerkratzt oder verschmiert.
▪ Autoklavieren Sie niemals einen Kopf, der sich nicht in einem Beutel befindet, da dies  
 Flecken auf dem Spiegel hinterlässt, die nicht entfernt werden können. Weitere  
 Informationen finden Sie in der Bedienungsanleitung des Autoklavs.
▪ Neue Köpfe müssen vor der ersten Verwendung gereinigt und sterilisiert/autoklaviert  
 werden.
▪ Der Scannerkopf kann bis zu 20 Mal erneut sterilisiert werden und muss anschließend  
 wie im nächsten Abschnitt beschrieben entsorgt werden.
▪ Medit ist nicht verantwortlich für Schäden, einschließlich Verformungen und  
 Schwärzungen, die durch die Verwendung des Produkts unter anderen als den in  
 dieser Anleitung angegebenen Bedingungen entstehen.

▪       Schalten Sie den i500 ein und verbinden Sie das Gerät mit der Software. 
▪ Führen Sie den Kalibrierungsassistenten unter Menü > Einstellungen > Kalibrierung aus. 
▪ Bereiten Sie das Kalibriergerät und den i500 vor. 
▪ Drehen Sie das Einstellrad des Kalibriergeräts auf Position            .
▪ Stecken Sie das Handstück in das Kalibriergerät.
 Klicken Sie auf „Next“ (Weiter), um den Kalibriervorgang zu starten. 
▪ Wenn das Handstück in der richtigen Position montiert ist, erfasst das System  
 automatisch die Daten der Position             . 
▪ Wenn die Datenerfassung an Position              abgeschlossen ist, drehen Sie das  
 Einstellrad auf die nächste Position. 
▪ Wiederholen Sie diese Schritte für die Positionen             bis             und     
                         (letzte Position). 
▪ Wenn die Datenerfassung an Position             abgeschlossen ist, berechnet das System  
 automatisch das Kalibrierergebnis und zeigt dieses an.

4.2.1	 Wiederverwendbarer Kopf  

Der wiederverwendbare Kopf des i500 ist der Teil des Scanners, der beim 
Scannen in den Mund des Patienten eingeführt wird. Der Kopf kann für 
begrenzte Male wiederverwendet werden, muss aber nach jeder Benutzung 
gereinigt und sterilisiert werden, um eine Kreuzkontamination zu vermeiden. 

 » bei 121 ℃ (249,8 °F) für 30 Minuten autoklavieren und dann 15 Minuten 
trocknen.

Verwenden Sie ein Autoklavprogramm, das den verpackten Kopf trocknet, bevor Sie 
den Autoklav öffnen.

4 Wartung 

1

1

1

2 8

LAST
LAST

VORSICHT
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▪ Befestigen Sie die Handstückabdeckung an der Vorderseite des Scanners. 
▪ Tragen Sie die Desinfektionslösung auf ein weiches, fusselfreies, nicht scheuerndes  
 Tuch auf. 
▪ Wischen Sie die Scanneroberfläche mit dem mit Desinfektionslösung befeuchteten Tuch ab.
▪ Entfernen Sie überflüssige Feuchtigkeit mit einem sauberen, fusselfreien, trockenen, nicht  
 scheuernden Tuch.

▪ Reinigen Sie das Handstück nicht wenn das Gerät eingeschaltet ist.
 Es könnte Flüssigkeit in den Scanner eindringen, was zu Fehlfunktionen führen könnte.
▪ Verwenden Sie das Gerät erst, nachdem es vollständig getrocknet ist.

▪     Tragen Sie die Desinfektionslösung auf ein weiches, fusselfreies, nicht scheuerndes  
 Tuch auf. 
▪ Wischen Sie die Komponentenoberfläche mit dem mit Desinfektionslösung befeuchteten  
 Tuch ab.
▪ Entfernen Sie überflüssige Feuchtigkeit mit einem sauberen, fusselfreien, trockenen,  
 nicht scheuernden Tuch.

▪ Der Scannerkopf muss vor der Entsorgung sterilisiert werden.
 Sterilisieren Sie den Kopf wie oben beschrieben. 
▪ Entsorgen Sie den Scannerkopf wie andere klinische Abfälle.
▪ Andere Komponenten sind so entworfen, dass sie den folgenden Richtlinien entsprechen: 
  » RoHS, Beschränkung der Verwendung bestimmter gefährlicher Stoffe in Elektro- 

und Elektronikgeräten. (2011/65/EU)
 » WEEE, Richtlinie über Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte. (2012/19/EU)

4.2.2	 Spiegel

4.2.3	 Handstück

4.2.4	 Andere Komponenten

Empfohlene Desinfektionslösung: 

4 Wartung 

Die Verwendung von unsauberen Kopfspiegeln beim Scannen kann zu einer schlechten 
Qualität des Endergebnisses oder zu Problemen beim Scannen führen. In dieser Situation 
können Sie den Spiegel wie folgt reinigen:

▪ Entfernen Sie den Scannerkopf. 
▪ Tragen Sie Alkohol auf ein sauberes Tuch oder ein Wattestäbchen auf und wischen Sie  
 den Kopfspiegel ab, bis er sauber ist. Verwenden Sie Alkohol, der frei von  
 Verunreinigungen ist, da diese den Spiegel verfärben können, (Sie können Ethanol  
 oder Propanol (Ethyl-/Propylalkohol) verwenden). 
▪ Wischen Sie den Spiegel mit einem trockenen, fusselfreien Tuch ab, um zu vermeiden,  
 dass Staub und Fasern auf dem Spiegel zurückbleiben. 
▪ Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich kein Staub und keine Fasern auf dem Spiegel befinden oder  
 wiederholen Sie den obigen Vorgang, bis diese entfernt sind.

Denaturierter Alkohol (auch bekannt als Ethylalkohol oder Ethanol) – typischerweise 
60 – 70 Vol.-%.

Im Folgenden wird das allgemeine Reinigungs- und Desinfektionsverfahren 
beschrieben. 
▪       Schalten Sie das Gerät über den Netzschalter aus. 
▪ Ziehen Sie alle Kabel vom Verbindungsstecker ab. 

Reinigen und desinfizieren Sie nach der Behandlung alle anderen Oberflächen des 
Handstücks mit Ausnahme der Scannervorderseite (optisches Fenster) und -rückseite 
(Lüftungsloch).

Reinigen und desinfizieren Sie das Gerät nur, wenn es ausgeschaltet ist. Verwenden 
Sie das Gerät erst, nachdem es vollständig getrocknet ist.

4.3 Entsorgung 

VORSICHT

VORSICHT
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▪ Der USB-3.0-Kabelanschluss zum Verbindungsstecker gleicht einem herkömmlichen  
 USB-Kabelanschluss. Das i500-Gerät kann jedoch nur dann ordnungsgemäß  
 funktionieren, wenn es gemeinsam mit dem mitgelieferten 3.0-USB-Kabel verwendet wird. 
▪ Der vom Verbindungsstecker bereitgestellte Anschluss ist speziell für den i500-Scanner  
 ausgelegt und sollte nicht mit anderen Geräten verwendet werden. 
▪ Geben Sie dem Gerät Zeit sich vor der Verwendung der Umgebungstemparatur  
 anzupassen, wenn es zuvor an einem kalten Ort gelagert wurde. Bei sofortiger  
 Verwendung könnte andernfalls Kondensation entstehen, welche die elektronischen  
 Bauteile im Inneren des Geräts beschädigen kann.
▪ Wenn sich die Umgebungstemperatur geändert hat, sollte der Kalibriervorgang  
 durchgeführt werden.
▪ Das Kalibrierfeld ist sehr empfindlich. Berühren Sie das Feld nicht direkt. 
 Falls der Kalibriervorgang nicht ordentlich funktioniert, überprüfen Sie das Feld. Wenn  
 das Kalibrierfeld verunreinigt ist, wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Dienstleister.
▪ Überprüfen Sie vor der Inbetriebnahme des Geräts, dass es keine Probleme wie  
 Sachschäden, lose Teile oder Verschleiß gibt. Falls sichtbare Schäden erkennbar sind,  
 benutzen Sie das Gerät nicht und wenden Sie sich an den Hersteller oder Ihren lokalen  
 Vertreter.
▪ Überprüfen Sie das Gehäuse des i500 und sein Zubehör auf scharfe Kanten.
▪ Behalten Sie das Gerät und Ihren Patienten stets im Blick während Sie es verwenden,  
 um auf Anomalien aufmerksam zu werden.
▪ Wenn das Gerät nicht ordnungsgemäß funktioniert und z. B. ungenau misst,  
 stellen Sie die Verwendung ein und wenden Sie sich an den Hersteller oder autorisierte  
 Wiederverkäufer.

4 Wartung 

5 Sicherheitsleitfaden 

Die Bilderfassungssoftware sucht automatisch nach Updates, wenn sie 
ausgeführt wird.  

Wenn eine neue Version der Software verfügbar ist, lädt das System automatisch 
die diese herunter. 

Bitte lesen Sie den Sicherheitsleitfaden sorgfältig durch. Die Nichtbeachtung der im 
Leitfaden hervorgehobenen Sicherheitsvorkehrungen kann zu Verletzungen oder 
Geräteschäden führen.

Bitte beachten Sie alle Sicherheitsvorkehrungen, die in dieser 
Bedienungsanleitung beschrieben sind, um Verletzungen von Personen 
sowie Geräteschäden zu vermeiden. Dieses Dokument verwendet die Wörter 
WARNUNG und VORSICHT, wenn es um Sicherheitshinweise geht.

Das i500-Gerät sollte nur von ZahnärztInnen und -technikerInnen bedient 
werden, die für die Bedienung des Geräts geschult sind. Die Verwendung des 
i500-Geräts für einen anderen als den im Abschnitt „2.1 Bestimmungsgemäßer 
Gebrauch“ beschriebenen Zweck kann zu Verletzungen oder Schäden am Gerät 
führen. Bitte handhaben Sie das i500-Gerät gemäß den Sicherheitshinweisen im 
Sicherheitsleitfaden.

4.4 Aktualisierungen der Bilderfassungssoftware 5.1 Gerätegrundlagen 

 WARNUNG

 VORSICHT 
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5.2 Sicherheit und Warnung 5.2.4	  Richtiges Training

5.2.5	 Bei Ausfall des Gerätes

5.2.1	  Vorbeugende Inspektion vor Inbetriebnahme des Systems 

5.2.2	  Modifikationen des Systems

5.2.3	  Ausschließlich zugelassene Software 

5 Sicherheitsleitfaden 

Lesen Sie die folgenden Richtlinien bitte sorgfältig durch, bis Sie diese verstehen 
– einschließlich aller Sicherheitshinweise, die durch die Wörter WARNUNG und 
VORSICHT eingeleitet werden. Befolgen Sie die Sicherheitshinweise, um Personen- 
und Sachschäden zu vermeiden. Alle Anweisungen und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen, die 
im Sicherheitsleitfaden beschrieben sind, müssen für die einwandfreie Funktion des 
Geräts sowie die Gewährleistung persönlicher Sicherheit beachtet werden.

5.3 Mechanische Risiken

Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle bereitgestellten Komponenten frei von Materialschäden sind. 
Bei Materialschäden am Gerät kann die Sicherheit nicht gewährleistet werden.

▪        Bevor Sie Ihr i500-Gerät bei Ihren Patienten einsetzen: 

 » sollten Sie in der Bedienung des Geräts geschult worden sein oder diese 
Bedienungsanleitung gelesen und vollständig verstanden haben.

 » sollten Sie mit dem sicheren Gebrauch des i500-Geräts, wie in dieser 
Bedienungsanleitung beschrieben, vertraut sein.

 » sollten Sie vor der Verwendung oder nach dem Ändern von Einstellungen 
überprüfen, ob das Livebild im Kameravorschaufenster des Programms 
korrekt angezeigt wird.

▪ Falls Sie den i500-Kopf auf den Boden fallen lassen, verwenden Sie diesen nicht weiter.  
 Entsorgen Sie den Kopf sofort, da die Gefahr besteht, dass sich der daran angebrachte  
 Spiegel gelöst hat. 

▪ Falls Ihr i500-Gerät nicht ordnungsgemäß funktioniert oder Sie vermuten, dass ein  
 Problem mit dem Gerät vorliegt:

 » entfernen Sie das Gerät vom Patienten und stellen Sie die Anwendung sofort ein.
 » trennen Sie das Gerät vom PC und überprüfen Sie es auf Fehler.
 » kontaktieren Sie den Hersteller oder autorisierte Wiederverkäufer.
 » nehmen Sie das i500-Gerät nicht beliebig auseinander.

▪ Modifikationen des i500-Geräts sind gesetzlich verboten, da sie die Sicherheit des  
 Benutzers, des Patienten oder eines Dritten beeinträchtigen können.

▪ Installieren und verwenden Sie nur zugelassene Software, um die ordnungsgemäße  
 Funktion des i500-Geräts sicherzustellen.

 WARNUNG

 WARNUNG

 WARNUNG

  VORSICHT

 VORSICHT

 VORSICHT
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▪  Stellen Sie keine Flüssigkeiten wie Getränke in die Nähe des i500-Geräts und vermeiden  
 Sie das Verschütten von Flüssigkeit auf das Gerät.  
▪ Kondensation aufgrund von Temperatur- oder Feuchtigkeitsveränderungen kann zu  
 Feuchtigkeitsansammlungen im Inneren des i500-Geräts führen, die das Gerät  
 beschädigen können. Bevor Sie das i500-Gerät an ein Stromnetz anschließen, stellen Sie  
 sicher, dass es sich mindestens 2 Stunden lang in Raumtemperatur befindet, um  
 Kondensation zu vermeiden. Wenn auf der Produktoberfläche Kondensation zu sehen  
 ist, sollte der i500-Scanner länger als 8 Stunden bei Raumtemperatur gelagert werden.
▪ Sie sollten das i500-Gerät nur über das Netzkabel vom Stromnetz trennen. 
▪ Die Strahlungseigenschaften des i500-Geräts machen es für den Einsatz in Industrie und  
 Krankenhaus geeignet. (CISPR 11 Klasse A). Wenn das i500-Gerät in einer  
 Wohnumgebung (CISPR 11 Klasse B) eingesetzt wird, bietet es möglicherweise keinen  
 ausreichenden Schutz vor Hochfrequenz-Kommunikation.
▪ Bevor Sie das Netzkabel abziehen, stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie das Gerät über den  
 Netzschalter am Hauptelement ausgeschaltet haben.
▪ Verwenden Sie nur das mit dem i500 mitgelieferte Netzteil. Die Verwendung anderer  
 Netzteile kann zu Schäden am Gerät führen.

▪ Wenn Sie versuchen, auf das Innere des i500-Geräts zuzugreifen, besteht die Gefahr  
 eines Stromschlags. Nur qualifiziertes Servicepersonal darf das Gerät öffnen.
▪ Schließen Sie das i500-Gerät nicht an eine normale Steckdosenleiste oder ein  
 Verlängerungskabel an, da diese Anschlüsse nicht so sicher sind wie geerdete  
 Steckdosen. Die Nichteinhaltung dieser Sicherheitshinweise kann zu folgenden Gefahren  
 führen:

 » Der gesamte Kurzschlussstrom aller angeschlossenen Geräte kann die in EN/IEC 
60601-1 angegebenen Grenzwerte überschreiten, 

 » Die Impedanz der Erdungsverbindung kann die in EN/IEC 60601-1 angegebenen 
Grenzwerte überschreiten. 

5 Sicherheitsleitfaden 

▪	 Falls das i500-Gerät auf den Boden fällt oder beschädigt wird, muss es vor der  
 Verwendung kalibriert werden. Falls das Gerät keine Verbindung zur Software herstellen  
 kann, wenden Sie sich an den Hersteller oder autorisierte Wiederverkäufer.  
▪ Wenn der i500-Scanner nicht in Gebrauch ist, sollte er auf der Tisch- oder Wandhalterung  
 montiert bleiben. 
▪ Installieren Sie die Tischhalterung nicht auf einer schrägen Fläche. 
▪ Ordnen Sie alle Kabel sorgfältig an, damit Sie oder Ihr Patient nicht stolpern oder sich in  
 den Kabeln verwirren. Jede Zugbelastung der Kabel kann zu Schäden am i500-Gehäuse  
 führen. 

▪ Das i500-Gerät ist nicht für den Einsatz in der Nähe von brennbaren Flüssigkeiten oder  
 Gasen oder in Umgebungen mit hohen Sauerstoffkonzentrationen ausgelegt. 
▪ Wenn Sie das i500-Gerät in der Nähe von brennbaren Anästhetika verwenden, besteht  
 Explosionsgefahr.

▪ Das i500-Gerät ist ein Gerät der Klasse 1.
▪ Das i500-Gerät darf nur an eine Stromquelle mit Schutzleiteranschluss angeschlossen  
 werden, um elektrische Schläge zu vermeiden. Wenn Sie den mitgelieferten i500-Stecker  
 nicht in die Steckdose stecken können, wenden Sie sich an einen qualifizierten Elektriker,  
 um den Stecker oder die Steckdose austauschen zu lassen. Versuchen Sie nicht, diese  
 Sicherheitshinweise zu umgehen. 
▪ Das i500-Gerät verwendet intern ausschließlich HF-Energie. Die Menge der HF-Strahlung  
 ist gering und stört die umgebende elektromagnetische Strahlung nicht..

5.4 Explosionsgefahren

5.5 Elektrische Sicherheit

 WARNUNG

 WARNUNG
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5.6 Augensicherheit 

5.7 Risiken hinsichtlich Herzschrittmachern und ICD-Interferenzen

5.8 Hygiene

▪       Das i500-System projiziert beim Scannen ein helles Licht aus dem Kopf. 

▪ Verwenden Sie das i500-Gerät nicht bei Patienten mit Herzschrittmachern und ICD-Geräten. 
▪ Es ist verboten, das i500-Gerät für Patienten mit Herzschrittmachern zu verwenden, da die  
 Gefahr von Störungen besteht.

▪       Tragen Sie STETS saubere OP-Handschuhe, um saubere Arbeitsbedingungen sowie die 	
	 Sicherheit Ihrer Patienten zu gewährleisten: 

 » bei Handhabung oder Austausch des Kopfes 
 » beim Einsatz des i500 an Patienten 
 » bei Berührung des i500-Geräts 

Das helle Licht, das aus dem Kopf des i500 projiziert wird, ist nicht schädlich für die 
Augen. Sie sollten jedoch nicht direkt in das helle Licht schauen und den Lichtstrahl 
nicht in die Augen anderer richten. Im Allgemeinen können intensive Lichtquellen 
dazu führen, dass die Augen spröde werden, und die Wahrscheinlichkeit einer 
sekundären Belastung ist hoch. Wie bei anderen starken Lichtquellen kann es zu 
einer vorübergehenden Verringerung der Sehschärfe, Schmerzen, Beschwerden 
oder Sehbehinderungen kommen, welche das Risiko von Folgeunfällen erhöhen.

5 Sicherheitsleitfaden 

5.9 Sicherheit beim Scannen mit dem i500

▪       Das i500-Basisgerät und sein optisches Fenster sollten stets sauber gehalten werden. 
▪ Bevor Sie den i500 bei einem Patienten anwenden: 

 » desinfizieren Sie das i500-Gerät. 
 » verwenden Sie eine sterilisierte Spitze.

▪     Das i500-Gerät ist ein hochpräzises optisches Messgerät. Jeder Schlag auf das System,  
 der durch Herunterfallen oder Stoßen des Geräts verursacht wird, kann zu schweren  
 Schäden führen. Achten Sie darauf, dass Sie folgende Sicherheitshinweise befolgen: 

▪ Aufgrund ihrer Zerbrechlichkeit sollten i500-Köpfe mit Vorsicht behandelt werden. Um  
 Schäden am Kopf und dessen Innenspiegel zu vermeiden, achten Sie darauf, dass  
 diese nicht in Kontakt mit den Zähnen oder dem Zahnersatz eines Patienten geraten. 
▪ Scannen Sie nicht länger als 10 Minuten am Stück. 

 » Montieren Sie das i500-Basisgerät bei Nichtgebrauch immer an der Tisch- oder 
Wandhalterung. 

 » Stellen Sie keine Gegenstände auf das Gehäuse des i500.
 » Ziehen oder verbiegen Sie nicht das am i500 angeschlossene Kabel. 
 » Lassen Sie keine Flüssigkeit auf das i500-Gehäuse gelangen. 
 » Stellen Sie den i500 nicht auf eine erhitzte oder nasse Oberfläche. 
 » Achten Sie beim Entnehmen aus den Halterungen sowie beim Scannen immer darauf, 

dass Sie das i500-Gehäuse sicher halten. 
 » Verlegen Sie das Netzkabel des i500-Geräts immer an einem leicht zugänglichen Ort.

WARNUNG

 WARNUNG

 WARNUNG

VORSICHT

▪ Vermeiden Sie es, an den im i500-Gerät verwendeten Übertragungskabeln,  
 Stromkabeln usw. zu ziehen.

VORSICHT
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Immunitätsprüfung Einhaltung Elektromagnetische  
Umgebung – Leitfaden

Oberschwingungsströme

IEC 61000-3-2
A

Das EUT ist für den Einsatz in allen 
Einrichtungen geeignet, einschließlich 

häuslicher Einrichtungen und solcher, die 
direkt an das öffentliche Niederspannungsnetz 
angeschlossen sind, welches Gebäude versorgt, 

die für Haushaltszwecke genutzt werden.

Spannungsschwankungen/

Flimmeremissionen
Eingehalten

Das EUT ist für den Einsatz in allen 
Einrichtungen geeignet, einschließlich 

häuslicher Einrichtungen und solcher, die 
direkt an das öffentliche Niederspannungsnetz 
angeschlossen sind, welches Gebäude versorgt, 

die für Haushaltszwecke genutzt werden.

▪ Blockieren Sie nicht die Lüftungsöffnungen auf der Rückseite des i500-Geräts. Wenn  
 der Scanner überhitzt, kann dies zu Störungen führen oder die Funktionsfähigkeit des  
 Geräts beeinträchtigen. 

▪ Die Wartung des Geräts sollte nur von einem Medit-Mitarbeiter oder von einem  
 Unternehmen oder Personal durchgeführt werden, das durch Medit zertifiziert ist. 
▪ Im Allgemeinen muss der Benutzer keine Wartungsarbeiten am i500-Gerät durchführen  
 – mit Ausnahme von Kalibrierung, Reinigung, Desinfektion und Sterilisation. Vorbeugende  
 Inspektionen und regelmäßige Wartung sind nicht erforderlich.

Dieses EUT ist für den Einsatz in elektromagnetischer Umgebung bestimmt, wie 
nachfolgend beschrieben. 
Der Kunde oder der Benutzer des EUT sollte sicherstellen, dass es in einer 
solchen Umgebung verwendet wird.

HF-Emissionen CISPR 11 – Gruppe 1
Das EUT verwendet HF-Energie nur für seine internen Funktionen. 
Daher sind seine HF-Emissionen sehr gering und verursachen wahrscheinlich 
keine Störungen bei sich in der Nähe befindlichen elektronischen Geräten.

HF-Emissionen CISPR 11 – Klasse A
Das EUT ist für den Einsatz in allen Einrichtungen geeignet, einschließlich häuslicher 
Einrichtungen und solcher, die direkt an das öffentliche Niederspannungsnetz 
angeschlossen sind, welches Gebäude versorgt, die für Haushaltszwecke genutzt 
werden.

5 Sicherheitsleitfaden 6 elektromagnetischen Verträglichkeit 
Informationen zur 

5.10    Schutz vor Überhitzung 6.1 Elektromagnetische Emissionen

5.11    Technische Wartung 

 WARNUNG

VORSICHT
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IEC 60601-1-2 Teststufe Konformitätsstufe

± 8 kV Kontakt ± 2 kV, ± 4 kV, ± 8 kV, ± 15 kV Luft 8 kV Kontakt ± 15 kV Luft

IEC 60601-1-2 Teststufe Konformitätsstufe

± 2 kV 100 kHz Wiederholfrequenz ± 2 kV 100 kHz Wiederholfrequenz

IEC 60601-1-2 Teststufe Konformitätsstufe

± 0,5 kV , ± 1 kV ± 1 kV

6.2 Elektromagnetische Immunität 

Dieses EUT ist für den Einsatz in elektromagnetischer Umgebung bestimmt, 
wie nachfolgend beschrieben. Der Kunde oder Benutzer des i500-Geräts sollte 
sicherstellen, dass es in einer solchen Umgebung verwendet wird.

Die Böden sollten aus Holz, Beton oder Keramikfliesen sein. Wenn die Böden mit 
einem Kunststoffbelag versehen sind, sollte die relative Luftfeuchtigkeit im Raum 
mindestens 30 % betragen.

Die Netzqualität sollte der einer typischen Geschäfts- oder 
Krankenhausumgebung entsprechen.

Die Netzqualität sollte der einer typischen Geschäfts- oder 
Krankenhausumgebung entsprechen.

Elektrostatische Entladung (ESD) IEC 61000-4-2

Schnelle transiente elektrische Störgrößen/Burst IEC 61000-4-4 

Überspannung Leitung zu Leitung IEC 61000-4-5

IEC 60601-1-2 Teststufe Konformitätsstufe

± 0,5 kV, ± 1 kV, ± 2 kV ± 2 kV

IEC 60601-1-2 Teststufe Konformitätsstufe

0 % UT; 250/300 Zyklen 0 % UT; 250/300 Zyklen 

IEC 60601-1-2 Teststufe Konformitätsstufe

0 % UT; 0,5 Zyklen bei 0 °, 45 °, 90 °, 135 °,  
180 °, 225 °, 270 ° und 315 °.

0 % UT; 1 Zyklus und 70 % UT; 25/30 
Einphasenzyklen: bei 0 °.

0 % UT; 0,5 Zyklen bei 0 °, 45 °, 90 °, 135 °,  
180 °, 225 °, 270 ° und 315 °

0 % UT; 1 Zyklus und 70 % UT; 25/30 
Einphasenzyklen: bei 0 °.

Die Netzqualität sollte der einer typischen Geschäfts- oder Krankenhausumgebung 
entsprechen.

Die Netzqualität sollte der einer typischen Geschäfts- oder Krankenhausumgebung 
entsprechen. Wenn der Benutzer während Netzunterbrechungen den EUT-
Bildverstärker weiter verwenden will, wird empfohlen, den EUT-Bildverstärker mit 
einer unterbrechungsfreien Stromversorgung oder einer Batterie zu betreiben.

Die Netzqualität sollte der einer typischen Geschäfts- oder Krankenhausumgebung 
entsprechen. Wenn der Benutzer während Netzunterbrechungen den EUT-
Bildverstärker weiter verwenden will, wird empfohlen, den EUT-Bildverstärker mit 
einer unterbrechungsfreien Stromversorgung oder einer Batterie zu betreiben.

Überspannung Leitung zu Erde IEC 61000-4-5

Spannungseinbruch IEC 61000-4-11

Spannungsunterbrechungen IEC 61000-4-11

6 elektromagnetischen Verträglichkeit 
Informationen zur 
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IEC 60601-1-2 Teststufe Konformitätsstufe

30 A/m 30 A/m

Die Stromfrequenzmagnetfelder sollten den Stärken einer typischen Geschäfts- 
oder Krankenhausumgebung entsprechen.

Tragbare und mobile HF-Kommunikationsgeräte, einschließlich Kabel, sollten 
nicht näher an einem Teil des EUT verwendet werden als der empfohlene 
Sicherheitsabstand, der entsprechend der Frequenz des Senders nach der 
folgenden Gleichung berechnet wird:

P ist die maximale Ausgangsleistung des Senders in Watt (W) gemäß dem 
Senderhersteller und d der empfohlene Sicherheitsabstand in Metern (m). 

Die Feldstärken von festen HF-Sendern, wie sie durch eine elektromagnetische 
Standortuntersuchung bestimmt werden, sollten in jedem Frequenzbereich kleiner 
sein als der Konformitätsgrad.

In der Nähe von Geräten, die mit dem folgenden Symbol gekennzeichnet sind, 
können Störungen auftreten:

d = [       ]√P3,5
V1

d = [       ]√P3,5
E1

80 MHz to 800 MHz

d = [       ]√P 7
E1

800 MHz to 2.5 GHz

d = [       ]√P3,5
V1

d = [       ]√P3,5
E1

80 MHz to 800 MHz

d = [       ]√P 7
E1

800 MHz to 2.5 GHz

Empfohlener Sicherheitsabstand 

BEMESSUNGSDATEN für Magnetfelder mit energietechnischen Frequenzen 
(50/60 Hz) IEC 61000-4-8

Leitungsgeführte HF IEC 61000-4-6 IEC 60601-1-2 Teststufe Konformitätsstufe

3 V 0,15 MHz – 80 MHz 6 V in ISM-Bändern 
zwischen 0,15 MHz und 80 MHz 80 % AM bei 1 kHz 

3 V 0,15 MHz – 80 MHz 6 V in ISM-Bändern 
zwischen 0,15 MHz und 80 MHz 80 % AM bei 1 kHz

Tragbare und mobile HF-Kommunikationsgeräte, einschließlich Kabel, sollten 
nicht näher an einem Teil des EUT verwendet werden als der empfohlene 
Sicherheitsabstand, der entsprechend der Frequenz des Senders nach der 
folgenden Gleichung berechnet wird: 

Empfohlener Sicherheitsabstand: 

Gestrahlte HF IEC 61000-4-3 

6 elektromagnetischen Verträglichkeit 
Informationen zur Deutsch
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7 Spezifikation

Modellbezeichnung i500

Bemessungsdaten +9V = 4A

Gleichstromadapter 

Modellbezeichnung ATM036T-P090

Eingangsspannung Universeller 100~240 Volt Wechselstrom/50~60 Hz-Eingang, ohne Schiebeschalter

Ausgangsstrom +9V / 0~4A

Gehäusemaße 100 x 50 x 33 mm (B x L x H)

Elektromagnetische 
Störung CE/FCC Klasse A, Leitung & Strahlung erfüllt

Schutz

Überspannungsschutz

Kurzschlussschutz

Überstromschutz

Schutz vor
Stromschlag Klasse I

Funktionsweise Kontinuierlich

Handstück

Maße 264 x 44 x 54,5 mm (B x L x H)

Gewicht 280g

Angewandtes Teil Typ BF

Verbindungsstecker

Maße 109,5 x 37 x 19,8 mm (B x L x H)

Gewicht 80g

P ist die maximale Ausgangsleistung des Senders in Watt (W) gemäß dem 
Senderhersteller und d der empfohlene Sicherheitsabstand in Metern (m). 

Die Feldstärken von festen HF-Sendern, wie sie durch eine elektromagnetische 
Standortuntersuchung bestimmt werden, sollten in jedem Frequenzbereich 
kleiner sein als der Konformitätsgrad.

In der Nähe von Geräten, die mit dem folgenden Symbol gekennzeichnet sind, 
können Störungen auftreten:

IEC 60601-1-2 Teststufe Konformitätsstufe

3 V/m 80 MHz – 2,7 GHz 80 % AM bei 1 kHz 3 V/m 80 MHz – 2,7 GHz 80 % AM bei 1 kHz

6 elektromagnetischen Verträglichkeit 
Informationen zur 



63Intraoral Scanner i500

Kalibrierwerkzeug

Maße 165 x 55 mm (H x Ø)

Gewicht 280 g

Betriebs- und Lagerungsbedingungen

Betriebszustand

Temperatur 18 °C bis 28 °C

Luftfeuchtigkeit 20 bis 75 % relative Luftfeuchtigkeit  
(nicht ondensierend)

Luftdruck 800 hPa bis 1 100 hPa

Lagerungsbedingungen

Temperatur - 5 °C bis 45 °C

Luftfeuchtigkeit 20 bis 80 % relative Luftfeuchtigkeit  
(nicht kondensierend)

Luftdruck 800 hPa bis 1100 hPa

Transportbedingungen

Temperatur - 5 °C bis 45 °C

Luftfeuchtigkeit 20 bis 80 % relative Luftfeuchtigkeit  
(nicht kondensierend)

Luftdruck 620 hPa bis 1200 hPa

Emissionsgrenzwerte pro Umgebung

Umgebung Krankenhausumgebung

Leitungsgeführte 
und abgestrahlte HF-
EMISSIONEN

CISPR 11

Harmonische Verzerrung Siehe IEC 61000-3-2

Spannungsschwankungen 
und Flimmern Siehe IEC 61000-3-3

MERIDIUS MEDICAL LTD.
1 The Forrest Units, Hennock Road East, Marsh Barton, Exeter EX2 8RU, 
Großbritannien

Medit Corp   19, Inchon-ro 22-gil, Seongbuk-gu, Seoul, 02855 Republik Korea
Tel: +82-2-2193-9600 (For service in English, press "3".)

EU-Vertreter 

Hersteller

Deutsch
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1 Acerca de esta guía 2 Introducción y consideraciones generales 

Nomenclatura usada en esta guía 

En esta guía del usuario se emplean diversos símbolos para resaltar información 
importante a fin de garantizar el uso correcto, evitar que el usuario o cualquier otra 
persona sufra lesiones y prevenir daños materiales. Los significados de los símbolos 
utilizados se describen a continuación. 

El símbolo de ADVERTENCIA indica información que, de ignorarse, podría derivar en 
un riesgo medio de lesión.

El símbolo de PRECAUCIÓN indica información de seguridad que, de ignorarse, 
podría derivar en un riesgo menor de lesión, daños materiales o daño al sistema.

ADVERTENCIA

PRECAUCIÓN

El símbolo de CONSEJOS indica sugerencias, consejos e información adicional para 
el funcionamiento óptimo del sistema.

CONSEJOS

2.1 Uso previsto 

2.2 Indicaciones para su uso

2.3 Contraindicaciones 

El sistema i500 consiste en un escáner 3D para aplicaciones odontológicas, 
diseñado para registrar de forma digital las características topográficas de 
las piezas dentales y del tejido adyacente. El sistema i500 produce modelos 
de imágenes en 3D para su posterior utilización en el diseño y la fabricación 
asistidos por ordenador de prótesis dentales.

El sistema i500 debe usarse con los pacientes para los que se requiera obtención 
de imágenes en 3D para tratamientos odontológicos tales como: 

El dispositivo no está previsto para crear imágenes de la estructura interna de los 
dientes ni de la estructura ósea de soporte. 
No está previsto su uso en casos con más de cuatro (4) cavidades edéntulas 
consecutivas.

▪       Un único perno personalizado 
▪ Incrustaciones tipo inlay y onlay 
▪ Una única corona
▪ Carilla 
▪ Puente para implante de 3 unidades 
▪ Puente para hasta 5 unidades 
▪ Ortodoncia 
▪ Guía para implante 
▪ Modelo para diagnóstico 
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2 Introducción y consideraciones generales 

2.4 Cualificaciones del usuario a cargo de su operación

2.5 Símbolo

Este dispositivo está diseñado para ser utilizado por personas con conocimiento 
profesional en el campo de la odontología y de la tecnología de laboratorios 
dentales. El usuario de este dispositivo es el único responsable de determinar 
si este dispositivo es apto o no para el caso de un paciente en particular y sus 
circunstancias. El usuario es el único responsable de verificar que todos los datos 
ingresados en este dispositivo y en el software provisto sean precisos, completos 
y adecuados. El usuario tiene la obligación de verificar que los resultados sean 
correctos y precisos, al igual que de evaluar cada caso individual. El sistema 
i500 debe usarse de acuerdo con la guía del usuario adjunta. El usuario no está 
autorizado a modificar el sistema i500. El uso o el manejo inadecuado del sistema 
i500 invalidará su garantía, si la hubiera. Si usted requiere información adicional 
sobre el uso apropiado del sistema i500, por favor contacte su distribuidor local.

N.° Símbolo Descripción

01 Número de serie del producto

02 Fecha de fabricación

03 Fabricante

04 Precaución

05 Advertencia

06 Manual de instrucciones para el usuario

07 Sello oficial del Certificado Europeo

08 Representante autorizado en la Comunidad Europea

09 Tipo de pieza aplicada

10 Sello WEEE (Directiva 2012/19/EU)

11 Uso terapéutico (EE. UU.)

12 Sello MET

13 AC

14 DC

15 Descarga a tierra (cable a tierra)

español



68 User Manual

N.° Elemento Cant. Aspecto

01 Pieza de mano + cargador 
del i500 1 c/u  

02 Cubierta de la pieza de 
mano del i500 1 c/u

03 Punta reutilizable 4 c/u

04 Herramienta de 
calibración 1 c/u

05 Base para escritorio 1 c/u

06 Soporte para montaje en 
pared 1 c/u

N.° Elemento Cant. Aspecto

07 Cable USB 3.0 1 c/u

08 Adaptador médico + cable 
de alimentación 1 juego

09
Memoria USB (Cargada 

previamente con el 
software para obtención 

de imágenes)
1 c/u

10 Guía del usuario 1 c/u

2 Introducción y consideraciones generales 

2.6 Consideraciones generales de los componentes del i500 
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2.7.1	 Configuraciones básicas del i500 

①②

③

④

⑤

② Conectar el adaptador médico al cargador① Conectar el cable USB 3.0 al cargador 

⑤  Conectar el cable USB 3.0 a la PC 

③  Conectar el cable de alimentación al 	
	 adaptador médico 

④  Conectar el cable de alimentación a una 	
	 fuente de alimentación

2 Introducción y consideraciones generales 

2.7 Cómo instalar el i500 

español
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 Encender el i500

 Apagar el i500

2.7.2	  Posición correcta en la base para escritorio

2.7.3	  Instalación del soporte para montaje en pared

Pulsar el botón power (encendido) del escáner i500 

Pulsar el botón power (encendido) del i500 y mantenerlo presionado durante  
3 segundos

Esperar hasta que el indicador que marca la conexión USB cambie a color azul 

2 Introducción y consideraciones generales 
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3.2.2	 Guía de instalación

El software para obtención de imágenes proporciona una interfaz de trabajo de 
uso fácil que permite registrar de manera digital las características topográficas 
de las piezas dentales y de los tejidos adyacentes con el escáner i500. 

①  Ejecutar Medit_iScan_X.X.X.X.exe  

③  Seleccionar la ruta para la  
 instalación

②  Seleccionar el idioma para la 	
	 instalación y hacer clic en 	
	 “Next” (Siguiente)

④  Leer detenidamente el “License  
 Agreement” (Acuerdo de licencia)  
 antes de marcar la casilla de “I  
 agree to the License ~” (Acepto la  
 Licencia ~); luego hacer clic en  
 “Install” (Instalar)

3 software para obtención de imágenes  
Consideraciones generales del 

3.1 Introducción 

3.2.1	  Requisitos del sistema 

3.2 Instalación 

 Usar PC y monitor certificados por IEC 60950, IEC 55032, IEC 55024

Ordenador portátil Ordenador de escritorio

CPU Superior a Intel Core i7-8750H Superior a Intel Core i7-8700K

RAM Superior a 16 GB  Superior a 16 GB

Gráficos Superior a Nvidia Geforce GTX 1060 Superior a Nvidia Geforce GTX 1060

Sistema 
operativo Windows 10 de 64 bit

español
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La calibración se requiere cuando: 

4.1 Calibración

El proceso de calibración es esencial para producir modelos 3D que sean 
precisos. Debe realizar el proceso de calibración de forma periódica. 

3.2.2	 Guía de instalación

⑤  El proceso de instalación  
 recomendada puede tardar  
 varios minutos en completarse.  
 No apague la PC hasta que no se  
 haya completado la instalación.

⑦    Si el escáner está conectado, retire el cable USB para esconectar el escáner de la PC.

⑥  Una vez completa la  
 instalación, le recomendamos  
 que reinicie la PC para  
 garantizar el funcionamiento  
 óptimo del programa.

▪ La calidad del modelo 3D no es confiable o precisa en comparación con resultados previos. 
▪ Se registran cambios en las condiciones ambientales, como la temperatura. 
▪ El período de calibración ha vencido. 
 Puede configurar el período de calibración según se describe en Menu (Menú) > Setting  
 (Ajustes)> Calibration Period(Days) (Período de calibración en días)

El panel para calibración es un componente delicado. No toque el panel de 
forma directa. Cuando el proceso de calibración no se ejecuta adecuadamente, 
revise el panel. Si el panel de calibración está contaminado, comuníquese con 
su proveedor de servicios.

Le recomendamos la realización periódica del proceso de calibración. 
Puede configurar el período de calibración dirigiéndose a Menu (Menú) > 
Setting (Ajustes)> Calibration Period(Days) (Período de calibración en días) 
El período de calibración predeterminado está configurado en 14 días.

4 Mantenimiento 3 software para obtención de imágenes  
Consideraciones generales del 
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Cómo calibrar el i500

4.2 Procedimiento de limpieza y esterilización

▪     Limpiar la punta manualmente con agua jabonosa y cepillo. Inspeccionar el espejo de  
 la punta luego de limpiarla. Si el espejo parece manchado, sucio o presentara una  
 opacidad blancuzca, repetir el proceso de limpieza con un cepillo de cerdas suaves  
 para fregar y agua jabonosa. Secar el espejo con cuidado con una toalla de papel.  

▪ Colocar la punta en un envase para esterilización de papel. 
 El envase debe ser sellado. Para asegurarse de que sea hermético, usar un envase  
 autoadhesivo o un envase termosellado.
▪ Esterilizar la punta así envuelta en un autoclave con las siguientes condiciones:

▪ El espejo que se encuentra en la punta es un componente óptico delicado. Debe  
 manipularse con cuidado, puesto que es vital que esta superficie esté limpia y sin daño  
 alguno para lograr imágenes de calidad durante la exploración. Tenga cuidado de no  
 rayarlo ni ensuciarlo antes de proceder a obtener las imágenes de un paciente.
▪ Nunca coloque en el autoclave una punta sin envolver ya que, de lo contrario, el espejo  
 quedará con manchas que no se quitarán. Para obtener más información, consulte el  
 manual del autoclave.
▪ Las puntas nuevas deben limpiarse y esterilizarse / someterse a autoclavado antes de  
 usarlas por primera vez.
▪ La punta del escáner puede volver a esterilizarse hasta 20 veces; luego debe ser  
 desechada según se describe en la siguiente sección sobre Eliminación de desechos.
▪ Medit no se responsabilizará de ningún daño incluidos la distorsión, el ennegrecimiento,  
 etc. en cualquier otra condición.

▪ Encender el i500 y conectar el dispositivo con el software. 
▪ Ejecutar Calibration Wizard (Asistente de calibración) desde Menu (Menú) > Setting  
 (Ajustes) > Calibration (Calibración) 
▪ Preparar la herramienta de calibración y el i500. 
▪ Girar el selector de la herramienta de calibración hasta la posición            .
▪ Colocar la pieza de mano en la herramienta de calibración.
 Hacer clic en “Next” (Siguiente) para dar inicio al proceso de calibración. 
▪ Cuando la pieza de mano esté colocada en la posición correcta, el sistema recabará  
 automáticamente los datos en la posición            . 
▪ Una vez que se completa la recolección de datos en la posición            , gire el selector  
 hasta la siguiente posición. 
▪ Repita estos pasos hasta completar las posiciones             ~             y la posición 
              (última). 
▪ Cuando se completa la adquisición de datos en la posición             (última), el sistema  
 realiza un cálculo automático y muestra el resultado de la calibración.

4.2.1	 Punta reutilizable  

La punta reutilizable del i500 es la parte del escáner que se introduce en la boca 
del paciente durante la exploración. La punta puede reutilizarse durante una 
cantidad limitada de veces; pero se debe limpiar y esterilizar entre paciente y 
paciente para evitar la contaminación cruzada. 

 » A 121℃ (249.8°F) durante 30 minutos y 15 minutos de secado

Usar un programa de autoclave que seque la punta envuelta antes de abrir el 
autoclave.

4 Mantenimiento 
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▪ Colocar la cubierta del pieza de mano en la parte frontal del escáner. 
▪ Humedecer un paño suave, no abrasivo y que no deje pelusas con la solución para  
 desinfección. 
▪ Limpiar la superficie del escáner con el paño embebido con desinfectante.
▪ Retirar el líquido con un paño limpio, seco, que no deje pelusas y que no sea abrasivo.

▪ No limpiar la pieza de mano mientras el dispositivo esté encendido.
 El fluido podría entrar en el escáner y causar fallos en su funcionamiento.
▪ Utilizar el dispositivo una vez que esté completamente seco.

▪     Humedecer un paño suave, no abrasivo y que no deje pelusas con la solución para  
 desinfección. 
▪ Limpiar la superficie del componente con el paño embebido con desinfectante.
▪ Retirar el líquido con un paño limpio, seco, que no deje pelusas y que no sea abrasivo.

▪ La punta del escáner debe esterilizarse antes de desecharla.
 Esterilizar la punta según los pasos antes descritos. 
▪ Desechar la punta del escáner de la misma forma en que se desechan los demás  
 residuos clínicos.
▪ Los otros componentes están diseñados para que cumplan con las siguientes normas.  

 » RoHS, por la sigla en inglés que corresponde a Restricción del Uso de Ciertas 
Sustancias Peligrosas en Aparatos Eléctricos y Electrónicos. (2011/65/EU)

 » WEEE, por la sigla en inglés de la directiva sobre Residuos de Aparatos Eléctricos 
y Electrónicos. (2012/19/EU)

4.2.2	 Espejo

4.2.3	 Pieza de mano

4.2.4	 Otros componentes

Solución recomendada para la desinfección:  

4 Mantenimiento 

El uso de un espejo que no esté limpio en la punta puede ser causa de la mala calidad del 
resultado final o de una experiencia de exploración insatisfactoria. Ante tal situación, puede 
limpiar el espejo siguiendo los pasos a continuación

▪ Retire la punta del escáner 
▪ Humedezca con alcohol un paño limpio o la punta de algodón de un hisopo y páselo  
 por el espejo de la punta hasta que esté limpio. Utilice alcohol sin impurezas, dado que  
 estas pudieran manchar el espejo. Puede utilizar etanol o propanol (alcohol etílico/ 
 propílico). 
▪ Seque el espejo con un paño seco que no deje pelusas, para evitar que en el espejo  
 queden residuos de polvo y fibras. 
▪ Verifique que no queden restos de polvo ni fibras sobre el espejo y repita el proceso  
 anterior hasta que desaparezcan.

Alcohol desnaturalizado (también conocido como alcohol etílico o etanol) – por lo 
general al 60-70% Alc/Vol.

A continuación se presenta el procedimiento general para limpieza y 
desinfección. 
▪       Apagar el dispositivo con el botón de power (encendido). 
▪ Desenchufar todos los cables del cargador. 

Una vez finalizado el tratamiento, limpie y desinfecte todas las demás superficies 
del pieza de mano, a excepción de la parte delantera del escáner (ventana óptica) y 
posterior (orificio para ventilación).

La limpieza y la desinfección deben realizarse con el dispositivo apagado. Utilizar el 
dispositivo una vez que esté completamente seco.

4.3 Eliminación de desechos 

PRECAUCIÓN

PRECAUCIÓN
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▪ El conector del cable USB 3.0 que va al cargador es igual que un conector de cable USB  
 común. No obstante, es posible que el dispositivo no funcione con normalidad a menos  
 que se use el cable USB 3.0 con el i500. 
▪ El conector incluido con el cargador está diseñado específicamente para el i500 y no  
 debe usarse en ningún otro dispositivo. 
▪ Si el producto se ha almacenado en un lugar frío, aguarde hasta que se ajuste a  
 la temperatura ambiente antes de usarlo. Si se utiliza de inmediato, podría producirse  
 condensación, lo que dañaría las partes electrónicas en el interior de la unidad.
▪ Debe realizarse el proceso de calibración si se registró un cambio en la temperatura del  
 ambiente.
▪ El panel para calibración es delicado. No toque el panel de forma directa. 
 Cuando el proceso de calibración no se ejecuta adecuadamente, revise el panel. Si el  
 panel de calibración está contaminado, comuníquese con su proveedor de servicios.
▪ Antes de utilizar el sistema, verifique que no presente problemas como daño material,  
 piezas sueltas ni desgaste. Si hubiere cualquier daño visible, no emplee el producto y  
 comuníquese con el fabricante o con su representante local.
▪ Revise que no haya bordes filosos ni en la unidad principal ni en los accesorios del i500.
▪ Siempre esté atento al producto y a su paciente mientras utiliza el producto para verificar  
 que no haya anomalías.
▪ Si el equipo no funciona con normalidad y, por ejemplo, presenta problemas de precisión,  
 deje de usar el producto y comuníquese con el fabricante o con los distribuidores  
 autorizados.

4 Mantenimiento 

5 Guía de seguridad  

Mientras se está ejecutando, el software para obtención de imágenes busca 
automáticamente las actualizaciones.  

Cuando se dispone de una nueva versión del software, el sistema la descargará 
de forma automática. 

Lea la guía de seguridad con detenimiento. La omisión de las precauciones de 
seguridad, presentadas en la guía, puede dar origen a lesiones o daños al equipo.

Siga todas las precauciones de seguridad según se detallan en esta guía del 
usuario, a fin de evitar lesiones y daños al equipo. En este documento se emplean 
las palabras “ADVERTENCIA” y “PRECAUCIÓN” para destacar los mensajes 
preventivos.
La operación del sistema i500 debe quedar a cargo exclusivamente de profesionales 
y técnicos dentales que estén capacitados para usar el sistema. La utilización del 
sistema i500 para cualquier fin que difiera del uso previsto que se describe en la 
sección "2.1 Uso previsto" puede derivar en lesiones o daño al equipo. Manipule el 
sistema i500 de acuerdo con las pautas establecidas en la guía de seguridad.

4.4 Actualizaciones al software para obtención de imágenes 5.1 Nociones básicas del sistema 

 ADVERTENCIA

PRECAUCIÓN
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5.2 Seguridad y Advertencia 5.2.4	  Formación necesaria

5.2.5	 En caso de fallo del equipo

5.2.1	  Inspección preventiva antes de usar el sistema 

5.2.2	  Modificación del sistema

5.2.3	  Solo con software aprobado 

5 Guía de seguridad  

Lea detenidamente las pautas y asegúrese de comprenderlas, incluidos todos los 
mensajes preventivos precedidos de las palabras “ADVERTENCIA” y “PRECAUCIÓN”. 
Para evitar lesiones o daños materiales, asegúrese de respetar las pautas de 
seguridad. Deben observarse todas las instrucciones y precauciones que se 
especifican en la Guía de Seguridad para garantizar la adecuada funcionalidad del 
sistema y la seguridad personal.

5.3 Peligro mecánico

Corrobore que ninguno de los componentes provistos presenten daños materiales. Si la 
unidad presentara cualquier daño material, no puede garantizarse la seguridad.

▪        Antes de emplear su sistema i500 con sus pacientes: 

 » Debe haber recibido formación previa para saber cómo usar el sistema, o bien 
debe haber leído con anterioridad y comprendido por completo el contenido de 
esta guía del usuario.

 » Debe estar familiarizado con el uso seguro del sistema i500, según se lo detalla 
en esta guía del usuario.

 » Antes de la utilización o luego de cambiar cualquier ajuste, el usuario debe 
verificar que la imagen en directo se muestre correctamente en la ventana de 
previsualización de la cámara que ofrece el programa.

▪ Si la punta del i500 cayera al suelo, no intente reutilizarla. Deseche de inmediato la punta,  
 ya que existe el riesgo de que el espejo alojado en la punta pudiera haberse desacomodado. 

▪ Si su sistema i500 no funciona adecuadamente, o bien si sospecha de algún problema  
 en el equipo:

 » Retire el dispositivo del paciente e interrumpa su uso de inmediato.
 » Desconecte el dispositivo de la PC y busque si hay errores.
 » Comuníquese con el fabricante o con los distribuidores autorizados.
 » El sistema i500 no debe desmantelarse de manera arbitraria.

▪ 	 Quedan prohibidas por ley las modificaciones al sistema i500, puesto que podrían 	
	 comprometer la seguridad del usuario, del paciente o de terceros.

▪ Instale y utilice únicamente los programas aprobados para garantizar la funcionalidad  
 adecuada del sistema i500.

 ADVERTENCIA

 ADVERTENCIA

 ADVERTENCIA
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▪  No coloque líquidos, como bebidas, cerca del sistema i500; evite derramar líquidos sobre  
 el sistema.  
▪ La condensación originada por los cambios de temperatura y humedad ambiente  
 puede causar acumulación de humedad en el interior de la unidad del i500 y, a su vez,  
 dañar el sistema. Antes de conectar el sistema i500 a una fuente de alimentación,  
 cerciórese de mantener el i500 a temperatura ambiente durante un mínimo de 2 horas  
 para evitar condensación. Si hubiera condensación visible sobre la superficie del  
 producto, el i500 debe dejarse a temperatura ambiente durante más de 8 horas.
▪ La única forma en que se debe desconectar el sistema i500 de la fuente de alimentación  
 es mediante su cable de alimentación. 
▪ Las características de radiación del sistema i500 lo hacen apto para su uso en el sector  
 profesional privado y en hospitales. (CISPR 11 clase A). Si el sistema i500 se utiliza en un  
 entorno residencial (CISPR 11 clase B), podría no ofrecer una protección adecuada  
 contra las comunicaciones por radiofrecuencia.
▪ Antes de desconectar el cable de alimentación, cerciórese de apagar el dispositivo con el  
 interruptor de encendido de la unidad principal.
▪ Utilice únicamente el adaptador de energía suministrado con el i500. El uso de otros  
 adaptadores de energía podría derivar en daños al sistema.

▪ Existe el riesgo de descarga eléctrica si se intenta acceder al interior del sistema. Solo el  
 personal de servicio calificado debe acceder al sistema.
▪ No conecte el sistema i500 a una fuente de alimentación múltiple ni a un cable  
 prolongador, puesto que estas conexiones no son tan seguras como los tomacorrientes  
 con cable a tierra. La omisión de estas pautas de seguridad puede derivar en los  
 siguientes riesgos:

 » La corriente de cortocircuito total de todos los aparatos conectados podría 
exceder el límite especificado en la norma EN / IEC 60601-1. 

 » La impedancia de la conexión a tierra podría exceder el límite especificado en la 
norma EN / IEC 60601-1. 

5 Guía de seguridad  

▪	 Si la unidad del i500 se cayera al suelo o si se golpeara, debe calibrarse antes de su uso.  
 Si no se lograra establecer conexión entre el instrumento y el software, consulte al  
 fabricante o a los distribuidores autorizados.  
▪ Cuando el i500 no esté en uso, debe colocarlo en la base para escritorio o en el soporte  
 para pared. 
▪ No instale la base para escritorio sobre una superficie inclinada. 
▪ Acomode todos los cables con cuidado, de modo que ni usted ni sus pacientes se  
 tropiecen ni se enreden con ellos. Cualquier tirantez en los cables podría causar daños  
 en la unidad del i500. 

▪ El sistema i500 no está diseñado para usarse cerca de líquidos o gases inflamables, ni en  
 ambientes con altas concentraciones de oxígeno. 
▪ Existe riesgo de explosión si el sistema i500 se emplea cerca de anestésicos inflamables.

▪ El sistema i500 es un dispositivo Clase 1.
▪ Para evitar una descarga eléctrica, el sistema i500 debe conectarse únicamente a una  
 fuente de energía con descarga a tierra. Si no puede insertar el enchufe provisto con el  
 i500 en el tomacorriente principal, comuníquese con un electricista idóneo para  
 reemplazar el enchufe o el tomacorriente. No intente eludir estas pautas de seguridad.
▪ El sistema i500 utiliza energía de radiofrecuencia (RF) solo de manera interna. La  
 cantidad de radiación RF es baja y no interfiere con la radiación electromagnética  
 circundante. 

5.4 Peligro de explosión

5.5 Seguridad eléctrica

 ADVERTENCIA
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5.6 Seguridad ocular 

5.7 Riesgo de interferencias con marcapasos y desfibrilador  
 cardioversor implantable (DCI)

▪      La punta del sistema i500 emite una luz intensa durante la exploración. 

▪ No utilice el sistema i500 con pacientes que tengan marcapasos o dispositivos DCI. 
▪ Queda prohibido usar el sistema i500 en pacientes que tengan marcapasos debido al riesgo  
 de interferencia.

 » Manipule y reemplace la punta. 
 » Use el i500 con los pacientes. 
 » Toque el sistema i500. 

La luz intensa que se proyecta desde la punta del i500 no es perjudicial para los ojos. 
No obstante, no debe mirar de forma directa hacia esta luz intensa ni apuntar el haz de 
luz a los ojos de los demás. Por lo general, las fuentes de luz intensa pueden generar 
sensibilidad en los ojos; también es alta la posibilidad de exposición secundaria. Al 
igual que con otros tipos de exposición a fuentes de luz intensa, es posible que se 
experimente una reducción temporaria de agudeza visual, dolor, incomodidad o 
impedimento visual lo que, a su vez, incrementa el riesgo de accidentes secundarios.

5 Guía de seguridad  

5.9 Seguridad durante la exploración con el i500

▪     Debe mantenerse la limpieza permanente de la unidad principal del i500 y de su  
 ventana óptica. 
▪ Antes de usar el i500 con un paciente, asegúrese de: 

 » desinfectar el sistema i500 
 » usar una punta esterilizada

▪     El sistema i500 es un dispositivo óptico de medición de alta precisión. Todo impacto  
 sufrido por el sistema a causa de caídas o golpes del dispositivo podría ocasionar daños  
 graves. Asegúrese de respetar estas pautas: 

▪ A causa de su fragilidad, las puntas del i500 deben manipularse con cuidado. Para  
 evitar daños en la punta y en su espejo interno, tenga cuidado y evite el contacto con  
 los dientes o prótesis dentales de los pacientes. 
▪ Las exploraciones no deben exceder los 10 minutos.

 » Deje siempre la unidad principal del i500 sobre su base para escritorio o en su soporte 
para montaje en pared cuando no lo utilice. 

 » No coloque ningún objeto sobre la unidad del i500.
 » No tire del cable conectado al i500 ni lo retuerza. 
 » No derrame ningún líquido sobre la unidad del i500. 
 » No apoye el i500 sobre ninguna superficie caliente ni húmeda. 
 » Siempre recuerde sostener con firmeza la unidad del i500 cuando lo retire de su base 

o soporte, al igual que cuando procede a la exploración. 
 » Siempre coloque el cable de alimentación del sistema i500 en un lugar de fácil acceso. 

ADVERTENCIA
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5.8 Higiene

▪      Para mantener las condiciones de limpieza laboral y de seguridad para los pacientes, 	
	 SIEMPRE use guantes quirúrgicos cuando: 

ADVERTENCIA
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▪ Evite tirar de los cables de comunicación, de los cables de alimentación, etc. empleados  
 con el sistema i500.
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Prueba de inmunidad Cumplimiento Entorno electromagnético -  
Guía orientativa

Emisiones de armónicos

IEC 61000-3-2
A

El dispositivo EUT es apto para su uso en todo 
tipo de establecimientos, incluidos los de tipo 

doméstico y aquellos conectados de forma 
directa con la red de suministro público de 
energía de baja tensión que alimenta a las 

edificaciones residenciales.

Emisiones con fluctuaciones 

/ intermitencia en la tensión
Cumple

El dispositivo EUT es apto para su uso en todo 
tipo de establecimientos, incluidos los de tipo 

doméstico y aquellos conectados de forma 
directa con la red de suministro público de 
energía de baja tensión que alimenta a las 

edificaciones residenciales.

Este EUT, “Equipment Under Test” (dispositivo sometido a prueba), está previsto 
para ser utilizado en el entorno electromagnético que se especifica a continuación. 
El cliente o el usuario de este dispositivo EUT debe cerciorarse de que se emplee 
en un entorno de tales características.

Emisiones de RF CISPR 11 – Grupo 1
El dispositivo EUT emplea energía de RF solo para sus funciones internas. 
Por lo tanto, sus emisiones de RF son muy bajas y no es probable que cause 
interferencia con los aparatos electrónicos cercanos.

Emisiones de RF CISPR 11 – Clase A
El dispositivo EUT es apto para su uso en todo tipo de establecimientos, incluidos los 
de tipo doméstico y aquellos conectados de forma directa con la red de suministro 
público de energía de baja tensión que alimenta a las edificaciones residenciales.

5 Guía de seguridad  6 compatibilidad electromagnética 
Información sobre

6.1 Emisiones electromagnéticas

▪ No bloquee las ventilaciones de aire ubicadas en la parte posterior del sistema i500. Si el  
 equipo se sobrecalienta, el sistema i500 podría presentar fallos o dejar de funcionar. 

▪ El mantenimiento del equipo debe estar a cargo exclusivamente de un empleado de  
 MEDIT o de una empresa o técnico certificado por MEDIT. 
▪ Por lo general, el usuario no necesita realizar ninguna tarea de mantenimiento en el  
 sistema i500 más que la calibración, la limpieza, la desinfección y la esterilización. No se  
 requiere de inspecciones preventivas ni de mantenimiento regular.

5.11   Mantenimiento técnico 

5.10 Protección contra el sobrecalentamiento

ADVERTENCIA
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IEC 60601-1-2 acerca de nivel de prueba Nivel de cumplimiento

± 8 kV de contacto ± 2 kV, ± 4 kV,  
± 8 kV, ± 15 kV de aire ± 8 kV de contacto ± 15 kV de aire

IEC 60601-1-2 acerca de nivel de prueba Nivel de cumplimiento

± 2 kV 100 kHz de frecuencia de repetición ± 2 kV 100 kHz de frecuencia de repetición

IEC 60601-1-2 acerca de nivel de prueba Nivel de cumplimiento

± 0.5 kV , ± 1 kV ± 1 kV

6.2 Inmunidad electromagnética 
Este EUT, “Equipment Under Test” (dispositivo sometido a prueba), está previsto 
para ser utilizado en el entorno electromagnético que se especifica a continuación. 
El cliente o el usuario del sistema i500 debe cerciorarse de que se emplee en un 
entorno de tales características.

El revestimiento de los suelos debe ser de madera, de hormigón o de materiales 
cerámicos. Si el revestimiento de los suelos es de material sintético, la humedad 
relativa debe ser de al menos 30%.

La alimentación desde la red eléctrica debe ser de una calidad propia de un 
entorno comercial u hospitalario.

La alimentación desde la red eléctrica debe ser de una calidad propia de un 
entorno comercial u hospitalario.

IEC 61000-4-2 acerca de descargas electrostáticas (ESD)

IEC 61000-4-4 acerca de transitorios eléctricos rápidos/en ráfagas  

IEC 61000-4-5 acerca de línea de sobretensión a línea

IEC 60601-1-2 acerca de nivel de prueba Nivel de cumplimiento

± 0.5 kV, ± 1 kV, ± 2 kV ± 2 kV

IEC 60601-1-2 acerca de nivel de prueba Nivel de cumplimiento

0 % UT; 0.5 ciclo a 0°, 45°, 90°, 135°,  
180°, 225°, 270° y 315°

0 % UT; 1 ciclo y 70 % UT; 25/30  
ciclos Monofase: a 0°

0 % UT; 0,5 Zyklen bei 0 °, 45 °, 90 °, 135 °,  
180 °, 225 °, 270 ° und 315 °

0 % UT; 1 Zyklus und 70 % UT; 25/30 
Einphasenzyklen: bei 0 °.

La alimentación desde la red eléctrica debe ser de una calidad propia de un 
entorno comercial u hospitalario.

La alimentación desde la red eléctrica debe ser de una calidad propia de un entorno 
comercial u hospitalario. Si el usuario del dispositivo EUT para intensificación de 
imágenes requiere el uso continuado durante eventos de interrupción suministro 
de la red eléctrica, se recomienda que el dispositivo EUT para intensificación de 
imágenes se conecte a una fuente de alimentación que no sea susceptible de 
interrupciones o a una batería.

La alimentación desde la red eléctrica debe ser de una calidad propia de un entorno 
comercial u hospitalario. Si el usuario de la dispositivo EUT para intensificación de 
imágenes requiere el uso continuado durante eventos de interrupción suministro 
de la red eléctrica, se recomienda que la dispositivo EUT para intensificación de 
imágenes se conecte a una fuente de alimentación que no sea susceptible de 
interrupciones o a una batería.

IEC 61000-4-5 acerca de línea de sobretensión a tierra

IEC 61000-4-11 acerca de caídas de tensión

IEC 61000-4-11 acerca de interrupciones de tensión

6 compatibilidad electromagnética 
Información sobre
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IEC 60601-1-2 acerca de nivel de prueba Nivel de cumplimiento

30 A/m 30 A/m

IEC 60601-1-2 acerca de nivel de prueba Nivel de cumplimiento

0 % UT; 250/300 ciclo 0 % UT; 250/300 ciclo 

Los campos magnéticos a frecuencia de alimentación deben estar a niveles 
propios de un lugar típico de entorno comercial u hospitalario.

donde P es la corriente máxima de salida nominal del transmisor expresada en 
watts (W) según el fabricante del transmisor y d es la distancia de separación 
expresada en metros (m). 

Los campos de fuerza originados desde los transmisores de RF, según se 
determinen en una inspección del lugar electromagnético, deben ser inferiores a lo 
que dicta el nivel de cumplimiento de cada rango de frecuencia.

Puede originarse interferencia en las proximidades de los aparatos identificados con 
el siguiente símbolo:

IEC 61000-4-8 acerca de campos magnéticos a frecuencia de alimentación 
NOMINAL (50/60Hz)

d = [       ]√P3,5
V1

d = [       ]√P3,5
E1

80 MHz to 800 MHz

d = [       ]√P 7
E1

800 MHz to 2.5 GHz d = [       ]√P3,5
V1

d = [       ]√P3,5
E1

80 MHz to 800 MHz

d = [       ]√P 7
E1

800 MHz to 2.5 GHz

Los equipos portátiles y móviles de comunicaciones por RF, incluidos los cables, 
deben usarse alejados de cualquier parte del dispositivo EUT, como mínimo, a la 
distancia de separación recomendada que se calcula según la ecuación que sigue, 
de acuerdo con la frecuencia del transmisor.

Distancia de separación recomendada 

IEC 61000-4-6 acerca de RF conducida

IEC 60601-1-2 acerca de nivel de prueba Nivel de cumplimiento

3 V 0,15 MHz – 80 MHz 6 V en bandas ISM 
comprendidas entre  

0,15 MHz y 80 MHz 80 % AM a 1 kHz 

3 V 0,15 MHz – 80 MHz 6 V en bandas ISM 
comprendidas entre  

0,15 MHz y 80 MHz 80 % AM a 1 kHz

Los equipos portátiles y móviles de comunicaciones por RF, incluidos los cables, 
deben usarse a alejados de cualquier parte del dispositivo EUT, como mínimo, a la 
distancia de separación recomendada que se calcula según la ecuación que sigue, 
de acuerdo con la frecuencia del transmisor. 

Distancia de separación recomendada: 

IEC 61000-4-3 acerca de RF irradiada

español
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7 Especificaciones

Nombre del modelo i500

Clasificación +9V = 4A

Adaptador CC 

Nombre del modelo ATM036T-P090

Tensión de entrada Entrada universal 100~240 Vac / 50~60 Hz, sin interruptor deslizante

Salida +9V / 0~4A

Dimensión del estuche 100 x 50 x 33mm (ancho x largo x altura)

EMI CE / FCC Clase A, cumple con niveles de conducción y radiación

Protección

OVP (Protección contra sobretensiones)

SCP (Protección contra cortocircuitos)

OCP (Protección contra sobrecorriente)

Protección contra
descarga eléctrica Clase I

Modo de operación Continuada

Pieza de mano

Dimensiones 264 x 44 x 54,5mm (ancho x largo x altura)

Peso 280g

Pieza aplicada Tipo BF

Cargador

Dimensiones 109,5 x 37 x 19,8 mm (ancho x largo x altura)

Peso 80g

donde P es la corriente máxima de salida nominal del transmisor expresada en 
watts (W) según el fabricante del transmisor y d es la distancia de separación 
expresada en metros (m). 

Los campos de fuerza originados desde los transmisores de RF, según se 
determinen en una inspección del lugar electromagnético, deben ser inferiores a 
lo que dicta el nivel de cumplimiento de cada rango de frecuencia.

Puede originarse interferencia en las proximidades de los aparatos identificados 
con el siguiente símbolo:

IEC 60601-1-2 acerca de nivel de prueba Nivel de cumplimiento

3 V/m 80 MHz – 2,7 GHz 80 % AM a 1 kHz 3 V/m 80 MHz – 2,7 GHz 80 % AM a 1 kHz

6 compatibilidad electromagnética 
Información sobre
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Herramienta de calibración

Dimensiones 165 x 55mm (alt. x Ø)

Peso 280 g

Condiciones de funcionamiento y almacenamiento

Condición de 
funcionamiento

Temperatura 18°C a 28°C

Humedad Humedad relativa de 20 a 75% (sin condensación)

Presión atmosférica 800 hPa a 1100 hPa

Condición de 
almacenamiento

Temperatura -5°C a 45°C

Humedad Humedad relativa de 20 a 80% (sin condensación)

Presión atmosférica 800 hPa a 1100 hPa

Condición para  
transporte

Temperatura -5°C a 45°C

Humedad Humedad relativa de 20 a 80% (sin condensación)

Presión atmosférica 620 hPa a 1200 hPa

Límites de emisión según entorno

Entorno Entorno hospitalario

EMISIONES DE RF 
conducidas e irradiadas CISPR 11

Distorsión de armónicos Consulte la norma IEC 61000-3-2

Fluctuaciones e 
intermitencia en la tensión Consulte la norma IEC 61000-3-3 Medit Corp   19, Inchon-ro 22-gil, Seongbuk-gu, Seúl, 02855 Rep. de Corea

Tel: +82-2-2193-9600 (For service in English, press "3".)

MERIDIUS MEDICAL LTD.
1 The Forrest Units, Hennock Road East, Marsh Barton, Exeter EX2 8RU,  
Reino Unido

Representante en la UE 

Fabricante

español
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1 À propos de ce guide  2 Introduction et présentation 

Convention dans ce guide 

Ce guide de l'utilisateur utilise différents symboles pour mettre en évidence des 
informations importantes afin d'assurer le bon usage, de prévenir tout risque de 
blessure à l’utilisateur ou à un tiers, et de prévenir les dommages matériels. La 
signification des symboles utilisés est décrite ci-dessous. 

Le symbole AVERTISSEMENT indique des informations qui, si elles sont ignorées, 
peuvent entraîner un risque moyen de blessure.

Le symbole ATTENTION indique des informations de sécurité qui, si elles sont 
ignorées, peuvent présenter un risque mineur de blessures, de dommages matériels 
ou de détérioration du système.

AVERTISSEMENT

ATTENTION

Le symbole CONSEILS indique des astuces, des conseils et des informations 
supplémentaires pour un fonctionnement optimal du système.

CONSEILS

2.1 Usage prévu 

2.2 Indication d’utilisation

2.3 Contre-indications 

Le système i500 est un scanner 3D dentaire conçu pour enregistrer 
numériquement les caractéristiques topographiques des dents et des tissus 
environnants. Le système i500 produit des numérisations 3D destinées à la 
conception et à la fabrication assistées par ordinateur de restaurations dentaires.

Le système i500 doit être utilisé chez les patients nécessitant une numérisation 
3D pour des traitements dentaires tels que : 

Le dispositif n'est pas destiné à être utilisé pour créer des images de la structure 
interne des dents ou de la structure squelettique de soutien 
Il n'est pas destiné à être utilisé pour les cas de plus de quatre (4) les positions de 
dents édentées consécutives.

▪       Pilier personnalisé unique 
▪ Inlays et onlays 
▪ Couronne unique
▪ Facette 
▪ Bridge sur 3 implants 
▪ Bridge sur jusqu’à 5 implants 
▪ Orthodontie 
▪ Guide de l'implant 
▪ Modèle de diagnostic 
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2 Introduction et présentation 

2.4 Qualifications de l'opérateur

2.5 Symbole

Cet appareil est conçu pour être utilisé par des personnes possédant des 
connaissances professionnelles en dentisterie et en technologie de laboratoire 
dentaire. Seul l’utilisateur de cet appareil a la responsabilité de déterminer si 
cet appareil convient ou non à un patient et aux circonstances spécifiques. 
L'utilisateur est seul responsable de l'exactitude, de l'exhaustivité et du caractère 
adéquat de toutes les données saisies dans cet appareil et dans le logiciel 
fourni. L'utilisateur est tenu de vérifier l'exactitude et la précision des résultats et 
d'évaluer chaque cas particulier. Le système i500 doit être utilisé conformément 
au manuel d’utilisation qui l’accompagne. L'utilisateur n'est pas autorisé à modifier 
le système i500. Toute utilisation ou manipulation inappropriée du système i500 
annulera sa garantie, le cas échéant. Si vous souhaitez obtenir des informations 
complémentaires sur l'utilisation appropriée du système i500, veuillez contacter 
votre distributeur local.

Non Symbole Description

01 Le numéro de série de l'objet

02 Date de fabrication

03 Fabricant

04 Attention

05 Avertissement

06 Instruction pour le manuel de l'utilisateur

07 Marque officielle du certificat de conformité européen

08 Représentant agréé dans la Communauté européenne

09 Type de pièce appliquée

10 Marquage DEEE

11 Utilisation sur ordonnance (USA)

12 Marquage MET

13 CA

14 CC

15 Mise à la terre (masse)

Français
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Non Type de voyant Qté Apparence

01 Pièce à main i500 et bloc 
d’alimentation 1 chq  

02 Protection de la  
pièce à main 1 chq

03 Embout réutilisable 4 chq

04 Outil de calibrage 1 chq

05 Socle de bureau 1 chq

06 Support mural 1 chq

Non Type de voyant Qté Apparence

07 Câble USB 3.0 1 chq

08 Adaptateur médical  + 
cordon d'alimentation 1 jeu

09
Mémoire USB (pré-

chargée avec un logiciel 
d'acquisition d'images)

1 chq

10 Guide de l'utilisateur 1 chq

2 Introduction et présentation 

2.6 Présentation des composants 
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2.7.1	 Paramètres de base de l'i500 

①②

③

④

⑤

②  Connectez l’adaptateur médical au bloc 	
	 d’alimentation

① Connectez le câble USB 3.0 au bloc 	
	 d’alimentation 

⑤  Connectez le câble USB 3.0 au PC 

③ Connectez le cordon d’alimentation à 	
	 l’adaptateur médical 

④  Connectez le cordon d'alimentation 	
	 à une source d'alimentation

2 Introduction et présentation 

2.7 Configuration de l'i500 Français
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 Mise en marche de l’i500 

 Arrêt de l’i500

2.7.2	  Installation sur le socle de bureau

2.7.3	  Installation  du support mural

Appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation du scanner i500

 Appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation de l'i500 pendant 3 secondes

Attendez que l'indicateur de connexion USB devienne bleu 

2 Introduction et présentation 



91Intraoral Scanner i500

3.2.2	 Guide d'installation

Le logiciel d’acquisition d’images fournit une interface de travail conviviale 
permettant d’enregistrer numériquement les caractéristiques topographiques 
des dents et des tissus environnants à l’aide du scanner i500. 

①  Exécutez le fichier Medit_iScan_X.X.X.X.exe  

③  Sélectionnez le chemin  
 d'installation

②  S é l e c t i o n n e z  l a  l a n g u e 	
	 d'installation puis cliquez sur 	
	 « Next » (Suivant)

④  Lisez attentivement le « Contrat  
 de licence » avant de cocher la  
 case « J'accepte les termes de la  
 licence », puis cliquez sur Installer.

3 Présentation du logiciel d'acquisition d'images  

3.1 Introduction 

3.2.1	  Configuration système requise 

3.2 Installation 

 Utilisez un PC et un écran certifiés IEC 60950, IEC 55032, IEC 55024

Ordinateur portable Ordinateur de bureau

UC Version supérieure  
à Intel Core i7-8750H 

Version supérieure  
à Intel Core i7-8700K

RAM Plus de 16 Go  Plus de 16 Go

Graphique Version supérieure  
à Nvidia Geforce 1060 GTX

Version supérieure  
à Nvidia Geforce 1060 GTX

SE Windows 10 64 bit

Français
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L'étalonnage est nécessaire lorsque : 

4.1 Le calibrage

Le processus de calibrage est essentiel pour produire des modèles 3D précis. 
Vous devez effectuer le processus de calibrage périodiquement. 

3.2.2	 Guide d'installation

⑤  Le processus d'installation  
 recommandée peut prendre  
 quelques minutes. Veuillez ne  
 pas éteindre le PC avant la fin  
 de l’installation.

⑦    Si le scanner est connecté, veuillez le débrancher du PC en retirant le câble USB.

⑥  Une fois l’installation  
 terminée, nous vous  
 recommandons de redémarrer  
 le PC pour vous assurer d’un  
 fonctionnement optimal du  
 programme.

▪ La qualité du modèle 3D n'est pas aussi fiable ou aussi précise que les résultats  
 précédents. 
▪ Les conditions environnementales telles que la température ont changé. 
▪ La période de calibrage a expiré. 
 Vous pouvez définir la période de calibrage comme indiqué dans Menu > Setting >  
 Calibration Period(Days) (Menu > Configuration  > Période de calibrage(jours))

Le panneau de calibrage est fragile. Ne touchez pas le panneau directement. 
Lorsque le processus de calibrage ne fonctionne pas correctement, vérifiez 
le panneau. Si le panneau de calibrage est contaminé, veuillez contacter 
votre prestataire de service.

Nous vous recommandons d'effectuer le processus de calibrage 
périodiquement. 
Vous pouvez définir la période de calibrage dans Menu > Setting > Calibration 
Period(Days) (Menu > Configuration  > Période de calibrage(jours))  La 
période de calibrage par défaut est définie à 14 jours.

3 Présentation du logiciel d'acquisition d'images  4 Maintenance 
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Comment calibrer l’i500 

4.2 Procédure de nettoyage et de stérilisation

▪ Nettoyez l’embout manuellement à l'aide d'eau savonneuse et d’une brosse. Inspectez le  
 miroir de l’embout une fois le nettoyage terminé. Si le miroir semble taché, sale ou  
 présentant un aspect laiteux, répétez le processus de nettoyage en utilisant une  
 brosse à vaisselle douce et de l’eau savonneuse. Séchez soigneusement le miroir à l’aide  
 d’une serviette en papier.
  

▪ Placez l'embout dans une poche de stérilisation en papier. 
 La poche doit être fermée. Assurez-vous qu'elle est étanche à l'air en utilisant soit une  
 poche auto-adhésive ou une poche thermoscellée.
▪ Stérilisez l'embout emballé dans un autoclave dans les conditions suivantes :

▪ Le miroir de l'embout est un composant optique fragile. Il doit être manipulé avec  
 précaution, car sa surface propre et non endommagée est essentielle à la qualité de la  
 numérisation. Veillez à ne pas le rayer ou le salir avant de numériser les dents d’un  
 patient.
▪ N’autoclavez jamais un embout qui n’est pas emballé car cela laisserait des taches sur  
 le miroir qui ne pourront pas être enlevées. Reportez-vous au manuel d'autoclave pour  
 plus d'informations.
▪ Les nouveaux embouts doivent être nettoyés et stérilisés/autoclavés avant leur  
 première utilisation.
▪ L'embout du scanner peut être re-stérilisé jusqu'à 20 fois et doit être ensuite jeté,  
 comme indiqué dans la section suivante sur l'Élimination.
▪ Medit ne sera pas tenue responsable des dommages, y compris les distorsions,  
 noircissement, etc., en cas d'une utilisation dans des conditions autres que celles  
 indiquées.

▪       Allumez l’i500 et connectez l’appareil au logiciel. 
▪ Exécutez l'Assistant de calibrage dans Menu > Setting > Calibration  
 (Menu  > Configuration  > Calibrage) 
▪ Préparez l'outil de calibrage et l’i500. 
▪ Tournez la molette de l'outil de calibrage jusqu’à la position             .
▪ Placez la pièce à main dans l'outil de calibrage.
 Cliquez sur « Next » (Suivant) pour démarrer le processus de calibrage. 
▪ Lorsque la pièce à main est correctement installée, le système va automatiquement  
 acquérir les données à la position             . 
▪ Lorsque l'acquisition de données est terminée à la position             , tournez la molette  
 jusqu’à la position suivante. 
▪ Répétez les étapes pour les positions               ~               et              . 
▪ Lorsque l'acquisition de données est terminée à la position  ,             le système calcule  
 automatiquement et affiche le résultat du calibrage.

4.2.1	 Embout réutilisable  

L’embout réutilisable de l’i500 est la partie du scanner qui est insérée dans la 
bouche du patient lors de la numérisation. Le nombre d’utilisations de l’embout 
est limité. Cependant l’embout doit être nettoyé et stérilisé entre chaque patient 
afin d’éviter toute contamination croisée. 

 » À 121 °C (249,8 °F) pendant 30 minutes et 15 minutes à sec

Utilisez un programme autoclave qui sèche l'embout emballé avant d'ouvrir 
l'autoclave.

4 Maintenance 
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▪ Fixez la protection de la pièce à main à l'avant du scanner. 
▪ Appliquez la solution de désinfection sur un chiffon doux, non pelucheux et non abrasif. 
▪ Essuyez la surface du scanner avec un chiffon imbibé de désinfectant.
▪ Enlevez le liquide avec un chiffon sec, non abrasif, propre et non pelucheux.

▪ Ne nettoyez pas la pièce à main lorsque l’appareil est allumé.
 Le liquide peut pénétrer dans le scanner et provoquer un dysfonctionnement.
▪ Utilisez l'appareil une fois qu'il est complètement sec.

▪      Appliquez la solution de désinfection sur un chiffon doux, non pelucheux et non abrasif. 
▪ Essuyez la surface du composant avec un chiffon imbibé de désinfectant.
▪ Enlevez le liquide avec un chiffon sec, non abrasif, propre et non pelucheux.

▪ L'embout du scanner doit être stérilisé avant d'être jeté.
 Stérilisez l'embout comme décrit ci-dessus. 
▪ Jetez l'embout du scanner comme vous le feriez avec d'autres déchets cliniques.
▪ Les autres composants sont conçus pour se conformer aux directives suivantes : 

 » RoHS, Restriction de l'utilisation de certaines substances dangereuses dans les 
équipements électriques et électroniques. (2011/65/EU)

 » DEEE, Directive sur les déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques. 
(2012/19/EU)

4.2.2	 Miroir

4.2.3	 Pièce à main

4.2.4	 Les autres composants

Solution de désinfection recommandée : 

4 Maintenance 

L'utilisation d'un miroir d’embout sale lors de la numérisation peut entraîner une mauvaise 
qualité du résultat final ou une mauvaise expérience de numérisation. Dans cette situation, 
vous pouvez nettoyer le miroir comme suit :

▪ Retirez l’embout du scanner 
▪ Appliquez de l’alcool sur un chiffon propre ou sur un coton-tige et essuyez le miroir  
 jusqu’à ce qu’il soit propre. Utilisez de l’alcool exempt d’impuretés, celles-ci pouvant  
 tacher le miroir. De l'éthanol ou le propanol (alcool éthylique/propylique) peut être  
 utilisé. 
▪ Essuyez le miroir à l’aide d’un chiffon sec et non pelucheux pour éviter de laisser de la  
 poussière et des fibres sur le miroir. 
▪ Assurez-vous qu'il n'y a pas de poussière ou de fibres sur le miroir et répétez le  
 processus ci-dessus jusqu'à ce qu'elles disparaissent.

Alcool dénaturé (alcool éthylique ou éthanol) - typiquement 60-70 % alc/vol.

Voici la procédure générale de nettoyage et de désinfection. 

▪       Éteignez l'appareil à l'aide du bouton d'alimentation. 
▪ Débranchez tous les câbles du bloc d'alimentation. 

Après le traitement, nettoyez et désinfectez toutes les autres surfaces de la pièce à 
main, à l'exception de l'avant du scanner (fenêtre optique) et de l'extrémité (orifice de 
ventilation).

Le nettoyage et la désinfection doivent être effectués avec l'appareil éteint. Utilisez 
l'appareil une fois qu'il est complètement sec.

4.3 Élimination 

ATTENTION

ATTENTION
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▪ Le connecteur du câble USB 3.0 pour le bloc d’alimentation est identique à un  
 connecteur de câble USB classique. Cependant l’appareil risque de ne pas fonctionner  
 normalement si le câble USB 3.0 standard n’est pas utilisé avec l’i500. 
▪ Le connecteur fourni par le bloc d’alimentation est spécialement conçu pour l’i500 et  
 ne doit pas être utilisé avec un autre appareil. 
▪ Si le produit a été stocké dans un environnement froid, laissez-lui le temps de  
 s’adapter à la température ambiante avant utilisation. Si vous l'utilisez immédiatement,  
 de la condensation peut se produire et endommager les composants électroniques à  
 l'intérieur de l'appareil.
▪ Le processus de calibrage doit être effectué si la température ambiante a changé.
▪  Le panneau de calibrage est fragile. Ne touchez pas le panneau directement. 
 Lorsque le processus de calibrage ne fonctionne pas correctement, vérifiez le panneau.  
 Si le panneau de calibrage est contaminé, veuillez contacter votre prestataire de  
 service.
▪ Avant d’utiliser le système, vérifiez que ce dernier ne présente aucun problème tel que  
 des dommages matériels, des pièces desserrées et des signes d’usure. En cas de  
 dommage visible, n'utilisez pas le produit et contactez le fabricant ou votre représentant  
 local.
▪ Vérifiez que le corps de l'i500 et ses accessoires ne présentent pas de bords coupants.
▪ Gardez toujours un œil sur le produit et votre patient lors de l’utilisation du scanner  
 pour détecter toute anomalie éventuelle.
▪ Si l'équipement ne fonctionne pas correctement, par exemple s’il présente des  
 problèmes de précision, arrêtez d'utiliser le produit et contactez le fabricant ou les  
 revendeurs agréés.

4 Maintenance 

5 Guide de sécurité  

Le logiciel d’acquisition d’images recherche automatiquement les mises à jour 
lorsque le logiciel est en cours d’exécution.  

Lorsqu'une nouvelle version du logiciel est disponible, le système télécharge 
automatiquement la nouvelle version. 

Veuillez lire attentivement le guide de sécurité. Le non-respect de ces consignes de 
sécurité décrites dans le présent guide peut entraîner des blessures ou endommager 
l'équipement.

Respectez toutes les précautions de sécurité décrites dans le présent guide de 
l'utilisateur pour éviter toute blessure et tout dommage matériel. Ce document 
utilise les mots AVERTISSEMENT et ATTENTION ainsi que la surbrillance des 
messages de précaution.

Le système i500 ne doit être utilisé que par des dentistes et des techniciens 
formés à son utilisation. L'utilisation du système i500 à des fins autres que celles 
auxquelles il est destiné, comme indiqué à la section « 2.1 Intended Use » (2.1 
Usage prévu) peut entraîner des blessures ou endommager l'équipement. Veuillez 
manipuler le système i500 conformément aux instructions du guide de sécurité.

4.4 Mises à jour du logiciel d'acquisition d'images 5.1 Notions de base du système 

AVERTISSEMENT

ATTENTION 
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5.2 Sécurité et avertissement 5.2.4	 Formation adéquate

5.2.5	 En cas de panne d'équipement

5.2.1	  Inspection préventive avant l'utilisation du système 

5.2.2	  Modification du système

5.2.3	  Logiciels agréés uniquement 

5 Guide de sécurité  

Lisez attentivement et comprenez bien les directives, y compris tous les messages 
de précaution, précédés des mots AVERTISSEMENT et ATTENTION. Pour éviter toute 
blessure ou tout dommage matériel, veillez à respecter les consignes de sécurité. 
Toutes les instructions et précautions spécifiées dans le guide de sécurité doivent 
être observées pour assurer le bon fonctionnement du système et la sécurité des 
personnes.

5.3 Risques mécaniques

Assurez-vous que tous les composants fournis ne sont pas endommagés. La sécurité ne 
peut pas être garantie si l'unité présente un dommage physique.

▪        Avant d'utiliser votre système i500 sur vos patients : 

 » Vous devez avoir reçu une formation sur l'utilisation du système, ou vous 
devez avoir lu et compris le présent guide de l'utilisateur.

 » Vous devez vous familiariser avec l'utilisation en toute sécurité du système 
i500, comme indiqué dans le présent guide de l'utilisateur.

 » Avant toute utilisation ou après avoir modifié des paramètres, l'utilisateur 
doit vérifier que l'image en direct est correctement affichée dans la fenêtre 
d'aperçu de la caméra du programme.

▪ Si vous laissez tomber l'embout de l’i500 sur le sol, n'essayez pas de le réutiliser. Jetez  
 immédiatement l’embout, car le miroir fixé à l’embout risque d’être délogé. 

▪ Si votre système i500 ne fonctionne pas correctement ou si vous pensez que  
 l’équipement rencontre un problème :

 » Retirez l'appareil du patient et arrêtez immédiatement de l'utiliser.
 » Déconnectez l’appareil du PC et recherchez les erreurs.
 » Déconnectez l’appareil du PC et recherchez les erreurs.
 » Le système i500 ne doit pas être démantelé de manière arbitraire.

▪ es modifications apportées au système i500 sont interdites par la loi car elles peuvent 
compromettre la sécurité de l'utilisateur, du patient ou d'un tiers.

▪ Installez et utilisez uniquement des programmes approuvés pour garantir le bon  
 fonctionnement du système i500.

AVERTISSEMENT

AVERTISSEMENT

AVERTISSEMENT

ATTENTION

ATTENTION

ATTENTION
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▪  Ne placez pas de liquides tels que des boissons à proximité du système i500 et évitez de  
 renverser du liquide sur le système.  
▪  La condensation due aux changements de température ou à l'humidité peut provoquer  
 une accumulation d'humidité à l'intérieur de l'unité i500, susceptible d'endommager le  
 système. Avant de connecter le système i500 à une source d’alimentation, veillez à  
 maintenir le scanner i500 à température ambiante pendant au moins 2 heures pour  
 éviter la formation de condensation. Si de la condensation est visible sur la surface du  
 produit, laissez l’i500 à température ambiante pendant plus de 8 heures.
▪  Vous ne devez déconnecter le système i500 de l'alimentation qu'à partir de son cordon  
 d'alimentation. 
▪  Les caractéristiques de rayonnement du système i500 le rendent approprié pour une  
 utilisation dans l'industrie et les hôpitaux. (CISPR 11 classe A). Si le système i500 est utilisé  
 dans un environnement résidentiel (CISPR 11 classe B), il se peut que la protection  
 fournie contre les communications par radiofréquence ne soit pas suffisante.
▪  Avant de débrancher le cordon d'alimentation, assurez-vous d'avoir éteint l’appareil à  
 l'aide de l'interrupteur situé sur l'unité principale. 
▪  Utilisez uniquement l’adaptateur secteur fourni avec l’i500. L'utilisation d'autres  
 adaptateurs peut endommager le système

▪ Si vous essayez d'accéder à l'intérieur du système i500, vous vous exposez à un choc  
 électrique. Seul le personnel de maintenance qualifié doit accéder au système.
▪ Ne connectez pas le système i500 à une multiprise classique ou à une rallonge, car ces  
 raccordements ne sont pas aussi sûrs que les prises avec mise à la terre. Le non-respect  
 de ces consignes peut entraîner les risques suivants :

 » Le courant de court-circuit total de tous les équipements connectés peut 
dépasser la limite spécifiée dans la norme EN / IEC 60601-1. 

 » L'impédance du raccordement à la terre peut dépasser la limite spécifiée dans la 
norme EN / IEC 60601-1. 

5 Guide de sécurité  

▪	 Si l'unité i500 tombe au sol ou si elle subit un choc, elle doit être calibrée avant utilisation.  
 Si l'instrument ne parvient pas à se connecter au logiciel, consultez le fabricant ou les  
 revendeurs agréés.  
▪ Lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé, l’i500 doit rester sur un socle de bureau ou un support mural. 
▪ N'installez pas le socle de bureau sur une surface inclinée. 
▪ Disposez soigneusement tous les câbles afin que vous ou votre patient ne tombiez pas  
 et ne vous preniez pas dans le câble. Toute tension exercée sur les câbles peut  
 endommager le corps de l'i500. 

▪ Le système i500 n'est pas conçu pour être utilisé à proximité de liquides ou de gaz  
 inflammables, ni dans des environnements riches en oxygène. 
▪ Il y a un risque d'explosion si vous utilisez le système i500 à proximité d'anesthésiques  
 inflammables.

▪ Le système i500 est un appareil de classe 1.
▪ Pour éviter tout risque d'électrocution, le système i500 ne doit être branché qu'à une  
 source d'alimentation avec un raccordement à la terre. Si vous ne parvenez pas à  
 insérer la fiche fournie par l’i500 dans la prise principale, contactez un électricien qualifié  
 pour remplacer la fiche ou la prise. N'essayez pas de contourner ces consignes de  
 sécurité. 
▪ Le système i500 utilise uniquement l’énergie RF en interne. La quantité de rayonnement  
 RF est faible et n'interfère pas avec le rayonnement électromagnétique environnant.

5.4 Risques d’explosion

5.5 Sécurité électrique

AVERTISSEMENT

AVERTISSEMENT
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5.6 Sécurité des yeux 

5.7 Risque d'interférence avec un stimulateur cardiaque ou un  
 défibrillateur

5.8 Hygiène

▪       Lors de la numérisation, le système i500 projette une lumière vive au niveau de son  
 embout. 

▪ N'utilisez pas le système i500 sur des patients porteurs de stimulateurs cardiaques et de  
 défibrillateurs. 
▪ Il est interdit d'utiliser le système i500 avec des patients portant un stimulateur cardiaque en  
 raison du risque d'interférences.

▪       Pour des conditions de travail propres et la sécurité des patients, portez TOUJOURS 	
	 des gants chirurgicaux propres lorsque vous : 

 » Manipulez et remplacez l'embout. 
 » Utilisez l'i500 sur les patients. 
 » Touchez le système i500. 

La lumière vive projetée depuis l’embout de l’i500 n’est pas nocive pour les yeux. 
Cependant, vous ne devez pas regarder directement la lumière vive ni orienter le 
faisceau lumineux dans les yeux d’autres personnes. En règle générale, les sources 
lumineuses intenses peuvent fragiliser les yeux et la probabilité d'une exposition 
secondaire est élevée. Comme pour l'exposition à d'autres sources lumineuses 
intenses, il est possible que vous constatiez une diminution temporaire de l'acuité 
visuelle, une douleur, un inconfort ou une déficience visuelle, ce qui augmente le 
risque d'accident secondaire.

5 Guide de sécurité  

5.9 Sécurité lors d'une numérisation avec l’i500

▪       L'unité principale i500 et sa fenêtre optique doivent rester propres en permanence. 
▪ Avant d'utiliser le i500 sur un patient, veillez à : 

 » Désinfectez le système i500. 
 » Utilisez un embout stérilisé

▪     Le système i500 est un appareil de mesure optique de haute précision. Tout choc sur  
 le système causé par une chute ou un choc de l’appareil peut causer de graves  
 dommages. Assurez-vous de suivre ces directives : 

▪ En raison de leur fragilité, les embouts de l’i500 doivent être manipulés avec soin. Pour  
 éviter d'endommager l’embout et son miroir interne, veillez à éviter tout contact avec  
 les dents ou les restaurations d'un patient. 
▪ Ne numérisez pas plus de 10 minutes à la fois. 

 » Installez toujours l’unité principale i500 sur son socle de bureau ou son support mural 
lorsque vous ne l’utilisez pas. 

 » Ne placez aucun objet sur le corps de l'i500.
 » Ne tirez pas et ne pliez pas le câble connecté à l’i500. 
 » Ne renversez aucun liquide sur le corps de l’i500. 
 » Ne placez pas l’i500 sur une surface chauffée ou humide 
 » Veillez toujours à bien maintenir le corps de l'i500 lorsque vous le retirez de son socle 

ou de son support, ainsi que lors de la numérisation. 
 » Placez toujours le cordon d'alimentation du système i500 dans un endroit facilement 

accessible. 

AVERTISSEMENT

AVERTISSEMENT

AVERTISSEMENT
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▪ Évitez de tirer sur les câbles de communication, les câbles d'alimentation, etc. utilisés  
 dans le système i500.

ATTENTION
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Test d'immunité Implication Environnement  
électromagnétique - Conseils

Émissions harmoniques

IEC 61000-3-2
A

L’outil peut être utilisé dans tous les 
établissements, y compris les établissements 
domestiques et ceux directement connectés 

au réseau public d’alimentation basse tension 
alimentant des bâtiments à usage domestique.

Fluctuations de tension / 

Émissions de scintillement
Conformité

L’outil peut être utilisé dans tous les 
établissements, y compris les établissements 
domestiques et ceux directement connectés 

au réseau public d’alimentation basse tension 
alimentant des bâtiments à usage domestique.

▪ N’obstruez pas les orifices de ventilation situés à l'arrière du système i500. En cas de  
 surchauffe de l’équipement, le système i500 risque de ne pas fonctionner correctement. 

▪ La maintenance de l'équipement doit être effectuée par un employé MEDIT, une  
 entreprise ou un personnel agréé(e) MEDIT uniquement. 
▪ En règle générale, l'utilisateur n'a pas besoin d'effectuer de maintenance sur le système  
 i500, à l'exception des opérations de calibrage, de nettoyage, de désinfection et de  
 stérilisation. Un entretien régulier et des inspections préventives ne sont pas nécessaires.\

Cet outil d’utilisateur final est destiné à être utilisé dans l'environnement 
électromagnétique spécifié ci-dessous. 
Le client ou l'utilisateur de cet outil doit s'assurer qu'il est utilisé dans un tel 
environnement.

Émissions RF CISPR 11 - Groupe 1
L'outil utilise l'énergie RF uniquement pour ses fonctions internes. 
Par conséquent, ses émissions RF sont très faibles et ne sont pas susceptibles de 
causer d’interférences avec les équipements électroniques à proximité.

Émissions RF CISPR 11 - Classe A
L’outil peut être utilisé dans tous les établissements, y compris les établissements 
domestiques et ceux directement connectés au réseau public d’alimentation basse 
tension alimentant des bâtiments à usage domestique.

5 Guide de sécurité  6 compatibilité électromagnétique 
Informations sur la 

5.10   Protection contre la surchauffe 6.1 Émissions électromagnétiques

5.11   Maintenance technique 

AVERTISSEMENT

ATTENTION
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Niveau d’essai IEC 60601-1-2 Niveau de conformité

± 8 kV contact ± 2 kV, ± 4 kV, ± 8 kV, ± 15 kV air ± 8 kV contact ± 15 kV air

Niveau d’essai IEC 60601-1-2 Niveau de conformité

Fréquence de répétition ± 2 kV 100 kHz Fréquence de répétition ± 2 kV 100 kHz

Niveau d’essai IEC 60601-1-2 Niveau de conformité

± 0,5 kV , ± 1 kV ± 1 kV

6.2 Immunité magnétique des électeurs 

Cet outil d’utilisateur final est destiné à être utilisé dans l'environnement 
électromagnétique spécifié ci-dessous. Le client ou l'utilisateur du système i500 
doit s'assurer qu'il est utilisé dans un tel environnement.

Les sols doivent être en bois, en béton ou en céramique Si les sols sont recouverts 
d'un matériau synthétique, l'humidité relative doit être d'au moins 30 %.

La qualité de l'alimentation secteur doit être celle d'un environnement 
commercial ou hospitalier typique.

La qualité de l'alimentation secteur doit être celle d'un environnement 
commercial ou hospitalier typique.

Essai d'immunité aux décharges électrostatiques (ESD) IEC 61000-4-2

Essais d'immunité aux transitoires électriques rapides en salves  
IEC 61000-4-4 

Surtension de ligne à ligne IEC 61000-4-5

Niveau d’essai IEC 60601-1-2 Niveau de conformité

± 0,5 kV, ± 1 kV, ± 2 kV ± 2 kV

Niveau d’essai IEC 60601-1-2 Niveau de conformité

0 % UT; 250/300 cycles 0 % UT; 250/300 cycles 

Niveau d’essai IEC 60601-1-2 Niveau de conformité

0 % UT ; 0,5 cycle à 0°, 45°, 90°, 135°,  
180°, 225°, 270° et 315°

0 % UT ; 1 cycle et 70 % UT ; 25/30  
cycles monophase : à 0°

0  % UT ; 0,5 cycle à 00°, 45°, 90°, 135°,  
180°, 225°, 270° et 315°

0 % UT ; 1 cycle et 70 % UT ; 25/30  
cycles monophase : à 0°

La qualité de l'alimentation secteur doit être celle d'un environnement commercial 
ou hospitalier typique.

La qualité de l'alimentation secteur doit être celle d'un environnement commercial 
ou hospitalier typique. Si l'utilisateur de l'intensificateur d'image de l'outil nécessite 
un fonctionnement continu pendant les coupures de courant, il est recommandé 
d'alimenter l'intensificateur d'image de l’outil à partir d'une source d'alimentation 
sans coupure ou d'une batterie.

La qualité de l'alimentation secteur doit être celle d'un environnement commercial 
ou hospitalier typique. Si l'utilisateur de l'intensificateur d'image de l'outil nécessite 
un fonctionnement continu pendant les coupures de courant, il est recommandé 
d'alimenter l'intensificateur d'image de l’outil à partir d'une source d'alimentation 
sans coupure ou d'une batterie.

Surtension de la ligne à la terre IEC 61000-4-5

Chutes de tension IEC 61000-4-11

Essais d'immunité aux creux de tension, coupures brèves et variations de 
tension IEC 61000-4-11

6 compatibilité électromagnétique 
Informations sur la 
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Niveau d’essai IEC 60601-1-2 Niveau de conformité

30 A/m 30 A/m

Les champs magnétiques à fréquence industrielle doivent être caractéristiques 
d'une situation dans un environnement commercial ou hospitalier typique.

Les équipements de communication RF portables et mobiles, y compris les câbles, 
ne doivent pas être utilisés plus près de l’outil que la distance de séparation 
recommandée, calculée à l’aide de l’équation ci-dessous, en fonction de la 
fréquence de l’émetteur.

P est la puissance de sortie maximale de l'émetteur en watts (W) en fonction de 
l'émetteur, et d est la distance de séparation recommandée en mètres (m). 

Les forces de champ des émetteurs RF fixes, telles que déterminées par une étude 
de site électromagnétique, doivent être inférieures au niveau de conformité dans 
chaque gamme de fréquences.

Des interférences peuvent se produire à proximité des équipements portant le 
symbole suivant :

d = [       ]√P3,5
V1

d = [       ]√P3,5
E1

80 MHz to 800 MHz

d = [       ]√P 7
E1

800 MHz to 2.5 GHz

Distance de séparation recommandée :

Essai d'immunité au champ magnétique à la fréquence du réseau (50/60 Hz) 
IEC 61000-4-8

 Immunité conduite RF 61000-4-6

d = [       ]√P3,5
V1

d = [       ]√P3,5
E1

80 MHz to 800 MHz

d = [       ]√P 7
E1

800 MHz to 2.5 GHz

Niveau d’essai IEC 60601-1-2 Niveau de conformité

3 V 0,15 MHz - 80 MHz 6 V dans les bandes ISM 
entre 0,15 MHz et 80 MHz 80  % AM à 1 kHz 

3 V 0,15 MHz - 80 MHz 6 V dans les bandes ISM 
entre 0,15 MHz et 80 MHz 80  % AM à 1 kHz

Les équipements de communication RF portables et mobiles, y compris les câbles, 
ne doivent pas être utilisés plus près de l’outil que la distance de séparation 
recommandée, calculée à l’aide de l’équation ci-dessous, en fonction de la 
fréquence de l’émetteur. 

Distance de séparation recommandée : 

 Immunité conduite RF 61000-4-3

6 compatibilité électromagnétique 
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7 Caractéristiques techniques

Nom du modèle i500

Note +9V = 4A

Adaptateur CC 

Nom du modèle ATM036T-P090

Tension d'entrée Entrée universelle 100~240 VCA / 50~60 Hz, sans interrupteur à glissière

Sortie +9V / 0~4A

Dimension du boîtier 100 x 50 x 33 mm (l x L x h)

EMI Conforme CE / FCC Classe A, conduction et rayonnement

Protection

OVP (Protection contre les surtensions)

SCP (Protection contre les courts-circuits)

OCP (Protection contre les surintensités)

Protection contre les
chocs électriques Classe I

Mode de fnctionnement Continu

Pièce à main

Dimension 264 x 44 x 54,5mm (l x L x h)

Poids 280g

Pièce appliquée Type BF

Bloc d'alimentation

Dimension 109,5 x 37 x 19,8 mm (l x L x h)

Poids 80g

P est la puissance de sortie maximale de l'émetteur en watts (W) en fonction de 
l'émetteur, et d est la distance de séparation recommandée en mètres (m). 

Les forces de champ des émetteurs RF fixes, telles que déterminées par 
une étude de site électromagnétique, doivent être inférieures au niveau de 
conformité dans chaque gamme de fréquences.

Des interférences peuvent se produire à proximité des équipements portant le 
symbole suivant :

Niveau d’essai IEC 60601-1-2 Niveau de conformité

3 V/m 80 MHz – 2,7 GHz 80 % AM à 1 kHz 3 V/m 80 MHz – 2,7 GHz 80 % AM à 1 kHz

6 compatibilité électromagnétique 
Informations sur la 
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Outil de calibrage

Dimension 165 x 55 mm (H x Ø)

Poids 280 g

Conditions de fonctionnement et de stockage

Condition de 
fonctionnement

Température 18°C à 28°C

Humidité 20 à 75  % d'humidité relative (sans condensation)

Pression de l'air 800 hPa à 1100 hPa

Condition de stockage

Température -5°C à 45°C

Humidité 20 à 80 % d'humidité relative (sans condensation)

Pression de l'air 800 hPa à 1100 hPa

Des conditions de 
transport

Température -5°C à 45°C

Humidité 20 à 80 % d'humidité relative (sans condensation)

Pression de l'air 620 hPa à 1200 hPa

Limites d'émission par environnement

Environnement Environnement hospitalier

ÉMISSIONS RF conduites 
et rayonnées CISPR 11

Distorsion harmonique Reportez-vous à IEC 61000-3-2

Fluctuations de tension / 
Émissions de scintillement Reportez-vous à IEC 61000-3-3

MERIDIUS MEDICAL LTD.
1 The Forrest Units, Hennock Road East, Marsh Barton, Exeter EX2 8RU, R.-U.

Medit Corp   19, Inchon-ro 22-gil, Seongbuk-gu, Seoul, 02855 République de Corée
Tel: +82-2-2193-9600 (For service in English, press "3".)

Représentant de l'UE 

Fabricant
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1 Informazioni su questa guida 2 Introduzione e panoramica 

Convenzione usata in questa guida 

Questa guida per l'utente utilizza vari simboli per evidenziare informazioni importanti 
in modo da garantire un uso corretto, evitare lesioni all'utente e ad altri e prevenire 
danni alla proprietà. I significati dei simboli usati sono descritti di seguito. 

Il simbolo AVVERTENZA indica informazioni che, se ignorate, potrebbero comportare 
un rischio medio di lesioni personali.

Il simbolo ATTENZIONE indica informazioni di sicurezza che, se ignorate, potrebbero 
comportare un lieve rischio di lesioni personali, danni alla proprietà o danni al 
sistema.

AVVERTENZA

ATTENZIONE

Il simbolo CONSIGLI indica suggerimenti, consigli e informazioni supplementari per 
garantire un funzionamento ottimale del sistema.

CONSIGLI

2.1 Uso previsto 

2.2 Indicazioni per l'uso

2.3 Controindicazioni 

Il sistema i500 è uno scanner dentale 3D destinato a essere utilizzato per 
registrare digitalmente le caratteristiche topografiche dei denti e dei tessuti 
circostanti. Il sistema i500 crea scansioni 3D per l'uso nella progettazione assistita 
da computer e nella realizzazione di restauri protesici.

Il sistema i500 deve essere utilizzato su pazienti che richiedono una scansione 3D 
per trattamenti dentali come: 

Il dispositivo non è destinato a essere utilizzato per creare immagini della 
struttura interna dei denti o della struttura scheletrica di supporto. 
Non è destinato ad essere utilizzato per i casi con più di quattro (4) posizioni 
dentarie successive edentule.

▪       Singolo abutment personalizzato 
▪ Inlay e Onlay 
▪ Corona singola
▪ Faccette 
▪ Ponte implantare a 3 unità 
▪ Ponte fino a 5 unità 
▪ Ortodonzia 
▪ Guida agli impianti dentali 
▪ Modello di diagnosi 



107Intraoral Scanner i500

2 Introduzione e panoramica 

2.4 Qualifiche dell'utente-operatore

2.5 Simbolo

Questo dispositivo è progettato per l'uso da parte di persone con conoscenze 
professionali in odontoiatria e tecnologia di laboratorio dentale. L'utente di questo 
dispositivo è l'unico responsabile per determinare se questo dispositivo è adatto 
o meno a un particolare caso del paziente e particolari circostanze. L'utente è 
l'unico responsabile per l'accuratezza, la completezza e l'adeguatezza di tutti i 
dati inseriti in questo dispositivo e il software fornito. L'utente deve verificare la 
correttezza e la precisione dei risultati e valutare ogni singolo caso. Il sistema i500 
deve essere utilizzato in conformità con la relativa guida per l'utente. L'utente 
non è autorizzato a modificare il sistema i500. L'uso improprio o la manipolazione 
impropria del sistema i500 annulleranno la garanzia, se presente. Per ulteriori 
informazioni sull'uso corretto del sistema i500, contattare il proprio distributore 
locale.

Numero Simbolo Descrizione

01 Il numero di serie dell'oggetto

02 Data di produzione

03 Produttore

04 Attenzione

05 Avvertenza

06 Istruzioni per il manuale dell'utente

07 Il marchio ufficiale del certificato europeo

08 Rappresentante autorizzato nella Comunità Europea

09 Tipo di parte applicata

10 Simbolo RAEE

11 Uso su prescrizione medica (USA)

12 Simbolo MET

13 CA

14 CC

15 Messa a terra

italiano
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Numero Elemento Quantità Aspetto

01 Manipolo i500 +  
Power Hub 1ea  

02 Coperchio del manipolo 
i500 1ea

03 Punta riutilizzabile 4ea

04 Strumento di calibrazione 1ea

05 Alloggiamento da 
scrivania 1ea

06 Supporto da parete 1ea

Numero Elemento Quantità Aspetto

07 Cavo USB 3.0 1ea

08 Adattatore medico + cavo 
di alimentazione 1set

09
Memoria USB (precaricata 

con il software per 
l'acquisizione delle 

immagini)
1ea

10 Manuale dell'utente 1ea

2 Introduzione e panoramica 

2.6 Panoramica dei componenti del sistema i500 



109Intraoral Scanner i500

2.7.1	 Impostazioni di base del sistema i500 

①②

③

④

⑤

②  Collegare l'adattatore medico al power 	
	  hub

① Collegare il cavo USB 3.0 al power hub 

⑤  Collegare il cavo USB 3.0 al PC 

③  Collegare il cavo di alimentazione 	
	  all'adattatore medico 

④  Collegare il cavo di alimentazione a una 	
	  fonte di alimentazione

2 Introduzione e panoramica 

2.7 Configurazione del sistema i500 

italiano
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Accensione del sistema i500  

Spegnimento del sistema i500 

2.7.2	  Posizionamento sull'alloggiamento da scrivania

2.7.3	  Installazione del supporto per il montaggio a parete

Premere il tasto d'accensione dello scanner i500 

Tenere il tasto d'accensione dello scanner i500 premuto per 3 secondi

Attendere fino a quando l'indicatore di connessione USB diventerà blu 

2 Introduzione e panoramica 
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3.2.2	 Guida all’installazione

Il software per l'acquisizione delle immagini fornisce un'interfaccia di lavoro 
intuitiva per registrare digitalmente le caratteristiche topografiche dei denti e dei 
tessuti circostanti tramite lo scanner i500. 

①  Eseguire il file Medit_iScan_X.X.X.X.exe  

③  Selezionare il percorso  
 d'installazione.

②  Selezionare la lingua  
 d'installazione, quindi fare clic  
 su “Next” ("Avanti").

④   L e g g e re  a t t e n t a m e n t e  i l  
 "Contratto di licenza" prima di  
 selezionare "Accetto la licenza ~",  
 quindi fare clic su Install (Installa).

3 per l’acquisizione delle immagini  
Panoramica del software

3.1 Introduzione 

3.2.1	  Requisiti del sistema 

3.2 Installazione 

 Utilizzare PC e monitor certificati secondo gli standard IEC 60950, IEC 55032, IEC 55024

Portatile Desktop

CPU Superiore all'Intel Core i7-8750H Superiore all'Intel Core i7-8700K

RAM Superiore a 16 GB  Superiore a 16 GB

Grafica Superiore all'Nvidia Geforce GTX 1060 Superiore all'Nvidia Geforce GTX 1060

SO Windows 10 a 64 bit

italiano
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La calibrazione è richiesta quando: 

4.1 Calibrazione

Il processo di calibrazione è essenziale per creare dei modelli 3D precisi. 
È necessario eseguire di tanto in tanto il processo di calibrazione. 

3.2.2	 Guida all’installazione

⑤  Per completare la procedura  
 d'installazione consigliata  
 potrebbero volerci alcuni  
 minuti. Non spegnere il PC fino al  
 completamento dell'installazione.

⑦    Se lo scanner è collegato, scollegarlo dal PC, togliendo il cavo USB.
 

⑥  Al termine dell'installazione,  
 si consiglia di riavviare il PC  
 per garantire il funzionamento  
 ottimale del programma.

▪ La qualità del modello 3D non è affidabile o accurata rispetto ai risultati precedenti. 
▪ Le condizioni ambientali come la temperatura sono cambiate. 
▪ Il periodo di calibrazione è scaduto. 
 È possibile impostare il periodo di calibrazione come descritto in Menu > Setting >  
 Calibration Period (Days) (Menu> Impostazioni> Periodo di calibrazione (giorni)).

Il pannello di calibrazione è un componente delicato. Non toccare 
direttamente il pannello. Quando il processo di calibrazione non si svolge 
correttamente, controllare il pannello. Se il pannello di calibrazione è 
contaminato, contattare il servizio assistenza.

Si consiglia di eseguire periodicamente il processo di calibrazione. 
È possibile impostare il periodo di calibrazione come segue: Menu > Setting 
> Calibration Period (Days) (Menu> Impostazioni> Periodo di calibrazione 
(giorni)).  Il periodo di calibrazione predefinito è impostato su 14 giorni.

4 Manutenzione3 per l’acquisizione delle immagini  
Panoramica del software
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Come calibrare lo scanner i500 

4.2 Procedura di pulizia e sterilizzazione

▪     Pulire la punta manualmente con acqua e sapone e una spazzola. Ispezionare lo  
 specchietto della punta dopo la pulizia. Se lo specchietto risulta macchiato o presenta  
 una foschia lattiginosa, ripetere il processo di pulizia, usando una spazzola morbida e  
 acqua saponata. Asciugare lo specchietto con cura con un tovagliolo di carta.  

▪ Mettere la punta in una busta per la sterilizzazione di carta. 
 La busta deve essere sigillata. Assicurarsi che sia a tenuta d'aria utilizzando una busta  
 autoadesiva o una busta termosaldata.
▪ Sterilizzare la punta avvolta in un'autoclave con le seguenti condizioni:

▪ Lo specchietto nella punta è un componente ottico delicato. Dovrebbe essere  
 maneggiato con cura in quanto la sua superficie pulita e non danneggiata è  
 fondamentale per la qualità della scansione. Fare attenzione a non graffiarlo o non  
 macchiarlo prima di eseguire la scansione di un paziente.
▪ Non sterilizzare mai in autoclave una punta non avvolta in quanto lascerà sullo  
 specchietto macchie indelebili. Per ulteriori informazioni consultare il manuale  
 dell'autoclave.
▪ Le nuove punte devono essere pulite e sterilizzate / autoclavate prima di usarle per la  
 prima volta.
▪ La punta dello scanner può essere risterilizzata fino a 20 volte e deve essere smaltita  
 successivamente come descritto nella sezione successiva dedicata allo smaltimento.
▪ Medit non sarà responsabile per eventuali danni inclusi distorsioni, annerimenti ecc.  
 verificatisi in altre condizioni.

▪      Accendere il dispositivo i500 e collegarlo al software. 
▪ Eseguire la procedura guidata di calibrazione da Menu > Setting > Calibration  
 (Menu> Impostazioni> Calibrazione). 
▪ Preparare lo strumento di calibrazione e il dispositivo i500. 
▪ Ruotare la manopola dello strumento di calibrazione sulla posizione             .
▪ Inserire il manipolo nello strumento di calibrazione.
 Fare clic su “Next” ("Avanti") per avviare il processo di calibrazione. 
▪ Quando il manipolo è montato nella posizione corretta, il sistema acquisirà  
 automaticamente i dati nella posizione             . 
▪ Quando l'acquisizione dei dati è completata nella posizione             , ruotare la manopola  
 sulla posizione successiva. 
▪ Ripetere gli stessi passaggi per le posizioni             ~             e la posizione            . 
▪ Quando l'acquisizione dei dati è completata nella posizione             , il sistema calcolerà e  
 visualizzerà automaticamente il risultato della calibrazione.

4.2.1	 Punta riutilizzabile  

La punta riutilizzabile i500 è la parte dello scanner che viene inserita nella 
bocca del paziente durante la scansione. La punta può essere riutilizzata per un 
numero limitato di volte, ma deve essere pulita e sterilizzata tra i pazienti per 
evitare la contaminazione incrociata. 

 » a 121° C (249,8° F) per 30 minuti e asciugare per 15 minuti

Utilizzare un programma in autoclave che asciughi la punta avvolta prima di aprire 
l'autoclave.

4 Manutenzione

1

1

1

2 8 LAST

LAST

ATTENZIONE

italiano
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▪ Applicare la soluzione disinfettante su un panno morbido non abrasivo che non lasci  
 residui. 
▪ Pulire la superficie dello scanner con un panno inumidito con disinfettante.
▪ Rimuovere il liquido con un panno asciutto, non abrasivo che non lasci residui.

▪ Non pulire il manipolo quando il dispositivo è acceso.
 Il fluido potrebbe penetrare nello scanner e causare malfunzionamenti.
▪ Utilizzare il dispositivo solo quando è completamente asciutto.

▪     Applicare la soluzione disinfettante su un panno morbido non abrasivo che non lasci  
 residui. 
▪ Pulire la superficie dell'elemento con un panno inumidito con disinfettante.
▪ Rimuovere il liquido con un panno asciutto, non abrasivo che non lasci residui.

▪ La punta dello scanner deve essere sterilizzata prima dello smaltimento.
 Sterilizzare la punta come descritto sopra. 
▪ Smaltire la punta dello scanner nella stessa maniera come altri rifiuti clinici.
▪ Altri elementi sono progettati per essere conformi alle seguenti direttive: 

 » RoHS, restrizione dell'uso di determinate sostanze pericolose nelle 
apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. (2011/65/UE)

 » WEEE (smaltimento di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche). (2012/19/UE)

4.2.2	 Specchietto

4.2.3	 Manipolo

4.2.4	 Altri elementi

Soluzione disinfettante consigliata: 

4 Manutenzione

L'uso di uno specchietto della punta non pulito per la scansione può compromettere la 
qualità del risultato finale o deteriorare la procedura di scansione. In questa situazione, si 
può pulire lo specchietto come segue.

▪ Rimuovere la punta dello scanner 
▪ Applicare l'alcol su un panno pulito o un cotton fioc e strofinare lo specchietto fino a  
 quando non sarà pulito. Utilizzare alcol privo di impurità, poiché potrebbero macchiare  
 lo specchietto. Si può usare etanolo o propanolo (alcool etilico / propilico). 
▪ Strofinare lo specchietto con un panno asciutto che non lasci residui per evitare di  
 lasciare polvere e fibre sullo stesso. 
▪ Assicurarsi che non ci siano polvere o fibre sullo specchietto e ripetere il processo  
 sopraccitato finché non spariranno del tutto.

Alcol denaturato (noto come alcool etilico o etanolo) - tipicamente 60-70% Alc / Vol.

Di seguito è riportata la procedura generale di pulizia e disinfezione. 

▪       Spegnere il dispositivo usando il tasto d'accensione. 
▪ Scollegare tutti i cavi dal power hub. 
▪ Attaccare il coperchio del manipolo alla parte anteriore dello scanner. 

Dopo il trattamento, pulire e disinfettare tutte le altre superfici del manipolo tranne la 
parte anteriore dello scanner (finestra ottica) e la sua estremità (foro di sfiato).

La pulizia e la disinfezione devono essere eseguite a dispositivo spento. Utilizzare il 
dispositivo solo quando è completamente asciutto. 4.3 Smaltimento 

ATTENZIONE

ATTENZIONE
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▪ Il connettore del cavo USB 3.0 al power hub è uguale a un normale connettore del  
 cavo USB. Tuttavia, il dispositivo i500 potrebbe non funzionare normalmente a meno  
 che non venga utilizzato un normale cavo USB 3.0. 
▪ Il connettore del power hub è progettato specificamente per l'i500 e non deve essere  
 utilizzato con altri dispositivi. 
▪ Se il prodotto è stato conservato in un ambiente freddo, prima dell'uso lasciare che si  
 adatti alla temperatura ambiente. Se usato immediatamente, potrebbe verificarsi  
 condensa che potrebbe danneggiare le parti elettroniche all'interno dell'unità.
▪ Il processo di calibrazione deve essere eseguito se la temperatura dell'ambiente è  
 cambiata.
▪ Il pannello di calibrazione è delicato. Non toccare direttamente il pannello. 
 Quando il processo di calibrazione non si svolge correttamente, controllare il pannello.  
 Se il pannello di calibrazione è contaminato, contattare il servizio assistenza.
▪ Prima di utilizzare il sistema, verificare che non vi siano problemi come danni fisici, parti  
 allentate e segni d'usura. Se c'è qualsiasi danno visibile, non utilizzare il prodotto e  
 contattare il produttore o il rappresentante locale.
▪ Controllare il corpo del dispositivo i500 e i suoi accessori per eventuali spigoli vivi.
▪ Tenere sempre d'occhio il prodotto e il paziente durante l'utilizzo del dispositivo per  
 verificare eventuali anomalie.
▪ Se l'apparecchiatura non funziona normalmente, ad esempio se presenta problemi  
 di precisione, interrompere l'uso del prodotto e contattare il produttore o un rivenditore  
 autorizzato.

4 Manutenzione

5 Guida di sicurezza 

Il software per l'acquisizione delle immagini controlla automaticamente gli 
aggiornamenti quando è avviato.  

Quando è disponibile una nuova versione del software, il sistema la scarica 
automaticamente. 

Leggere attentamente la guida di sicurezza. La mancata osservanza delle 
precauzioni di sicurezza evidenziate nella guida può provocare lesioni o danni alle 
apparecchiature.

Attenersi a tutte le precauzioni di sicurezza descritte in questo manuale per evitare 
lesioni alle persone e danni alle apparecchiature. Nel presente documento si 
utilizzano le parole AVVERTENZA e ATTENZIONE per evidenziare dei messaggi 
precauzionali.
Il sistema i500 deve essere utilizzato esclusivamente da odontoiatri e tecnici 
odontoiatrici addestrati all'uso del sistema. L'utilizzo del sistema i500 per scopi 
diversi dal previsto, come descritto nella sezione "2.1 Uso previsto" può provocare 
lesioni o danni all'apparecchiatura. Adoperare e manipolare il sistema i500 
secondo le istruzioni nella guida di sicurezza.

4.4 Aggiornamenti del software per l'acquisizione delle immagini 5.1 Nozioni di base sul sistema 

 AVVERTENZA

ATTENZIONE italiano
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5.2 Sicurezza e avvertenza 5.2.4	  Formazione adeguata

5.2.5	 In caso di guasto all'apparecchiatura

5.2.1	  Ispezione preventiva prima dell'uso del sistema 

5.2.2	  Modifica del sistema

5.2.3	  Solo software approvato 

5 Guida di sicurezza 

Leggere attentamente e comprendere le linee guida, inclusi tutti i messaggi 
precauzionali preceduti dalle parole AVVERTENZA e ATTENZIONE. Per evitare lesioni 
personali o danni alle apparecchiature, assicurarsi di rispettare le linee guida sulla 
sicurezza. È necessario osservare tutte le istruzioni e le precauzioni specificate 
nella guida alla sicurezza per garantire il corretto funzionamento del sistema e la 
sicurezza personale.

5.3 Pericoli meccanici

Assicurarsi che tutti gli elementi forniti siano privi di danni fisici. La sicurezza non può 
essere garantita se l'unità presenta qualsiasi danno fisico.

▪        Prima di utilizzare il sistema i500 sui pazienti: 

 » Occorre essere opportunamente addestrati sull'uso del sistema oppure 
occorre leggere e comprendere appieno questa guida per l'utente.

 » È necessario avere familiarità con l'uso sicuro del sistema i500 come descritto 
in questa guida per l'utente.

 » Prima di usare il sistema o dopo aver modificato le impostazioni, l'utente deve 
verificare che l'immagine live sia visualizzata correttamente nella finestra di 
anteprima della fotocamera del programma.

▪ Se la punta i500 cade sul pavimento, non tentare di riutilizzarla. Scartare  
 immediatamente la punta in quanto vi è il rischio che lo specchietto attaccato alla  
 punta possa essere stato spostato. 

▪ Se il sistema i500 non funziona correttamente o si sospetta che si sia verificato un  
 problema con l'apparecchiatura:

 » Rimuovere il dispositivo dal paziente e interromperne immediatamente l'uso.
 » Disconnettere il dispositivo dal PC e verificare la presenza di errori.
 » Contattare il produttore o un rivenditore autorizzato.
 » Il sistema i500 non deve essere smantellato arbitrariamente.

▪ Le modifiche al sistema i500 sono proibite dalla legge, in quanto potrebbero  
 compromettere la sicurezza dell'utente, del paziente o di terzi.

▪ Installare e utilizzare solo programmi approvati per garantire il corretto funzionamento  
 del sistema i500.

AVVERTENZA

AVVERTENZA

AVVERTENZA

ATTENZIONE

ATTENZIONE

ATTENZIONE
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▪  Non collocare liquidi come bevande vicino al sistema i500 ed evitare di versare liquidi sul  
 medesimo.  
▪ La condensa dovuta a cambiamenti di temperatura o umidità può causare l'accumulo  
 di umidità all'interno dell'unità i500, che potrebbe danneggiare il sistema. Prima di  
 collegare il sistema i500 a un alimentatore, assicurarsi di mantenere l'i500 a temperatura  
 ambiente per almeno 2 ore per evitare la formazione di condensa. Se la condensa  
 è visibile sulla superficie del prodotto, il dispositivo i500 deve essere lasciato a  
 temperatura ambiente per più di 8 ore.
▪ È necessario scollegare il sistema i500 dall'alimentazione tramite il cavo di alimentazione. 
▪ Le caratteristiche di radiazione del sistema i500 lo rendono adatto all'uso nell'industria e  
 negli ospedali. (CISPR 11 classe A). Se il sistema i500 viene utilizzato in un ambiente  
 residenziale (CISPR 11 classe B), potrebbe non fornire una protezione adeguata dalle  
 comunicazioni a radiofrequenza.
▪ Prima di scollegare il cavo di alimentazione, assicurarsi di spegnere il dispositivo  
 utilizzando l'interruttore di alimentazione sull'unità principale.
▪ Utilizzare solo l'adattatore d'alimentazione a corredo del sistema i500. L'uso di altri  
 adattatori d'alimentazione può causare danni al sistema.

▪ C'è il rischio di scosse elettriche se si tenta di accedere all'interno del sistema i500. Solo  
 personale di assistenza qualificato dovrebbe accedere al sistema.
▪ Non collegare il sistema i500 a una normale presa multipla o cavo di prolunga poiché  
 queste connessioni non sono sicure come le prese con messa a terra. La mancata  
 osservanza di queste linee guida di sicurezza può comportare i seguenti rischi:

 » La corrente di cortocircuito totale di tutte le apparecchiature collegate può 
superare il limite specificato secondo lo standard EN / IEC 60601-1. 

 » L'impedenza della connessione di terra può superare il limite specificato secondo 
lo standard EN / IEC 60601-1. 

5 Guida di sicurezza 

▪	 Se l'unità i500 cade sul pavimento o subisce un urto, prima dell'uso deve essere calibrata.  
 Se lo strumento non è in grado di connettersi al software, consultare il produttore o un  
 rivenditore autorizzato.  
▪ Quando non viene utilizzato, l'i500 deve essere appoggiato su un supporto da tavolo o  
 su un supporto da parete. 
▪ Non installare il supporto da scrivania su una superficie inclinata. 
▪ Disporre con cautela tutti i cavi in modo che voi o il vostro paziente non inciampiate o  
 restiate impigliati nel cavo. Qualsiasi tensione di trazione sui cavi può danneggiare il  
 corpo del dispositivo i500. 

▪ Il sistema i500 non è progettato per essere utilizzato vicino a liquidi o gas infiammabili o  
 in ambienti con elevate concentrazioni di ossigeno. 
▪ Esiste il rischio di esplosione se si utilizza il sistema i500 in prossimità di anestetici  
 infiammabili.

▪ Il sistema i500 è un dispositivo di Classe 1.
▪ Per evitare scosse elettriche, il sistema i500 deve essere collegato solo a una fonte di  
 alimentazione con messa a terra. Se non si riesce a inserire la spina fornita da i500 nella  
 presa d'alimentazione, contattare un elettricista qualificato per sostituire la spina o la  
 presa. Non cercare di eludere queste linee guida sulla sicurezza. 
▪ Il sistema i500 utilizza l'energia RF solo internamente. La quantità di radiazione RF è  
 bassa e non interferisce con la radiazione elettromagnetica circostante.

5.4 Pericolo di esplosione

5.5 Sicurezza elettrica

AVVERTENZA

AVVERTENZA
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5.6 Sicurezza degli occhi 

5.7 Rischio di interferenza con pacemaker e ICD

5.8 Igiene

▪       Il sistema i500 proietta una luce intensa dalla punta durante la scansione. 

▪ Non utilizzare il sistema i500 su pazienti con pacemaker e dispositivi ICD impiantati. 
▪ È vietato utilizzare il sistema i500 per pazienti con pacemaker impiantati a causa del rischio di  
 interferenze.

▪      Per garantire le condizioni di lavoro pulite e la sicurezza del paziente, indossare 	
	 SEMPRE guanti chirurgici puliti: 

 » durante la manipolazione e la sostituzione della punta 
 » durante l'uso dell'i500 sui pazienti 
 » quando si tocca il sistema i500. 

La luce intensa proiettata dalla punta dello scanner i500 non è dannosa per gli occhi. 
Tuttavia, non si dovrebbe guardare direttamente la luce intensa né mirare il raggio di 
luce negli occhi degli altri. In genere, le intense sorgenti luminose possono rendere 
gli occhi fragili e la probabilità di un'esposizione secondaria è elevata. Come avviene 
con altre esposizioni a luce intensa, è possibile che si verifichi una temporanea 
riduzione dell'acuità visiva, dolore, disagio o deficit visivo, che aumenta il rischio di 
incidenti secondari.

5 Guida di sicurezza 

5.9 Sicurezza durante la scansione con i500

▪       L'unità principale i500 e la sua finestra ottica devono essere sempre pulite. 
▪   Prima di utilizzare i500 su un paziente, assicurarsi di: 

 » aver disinfettato il sistema i500 
 » utilizzare una punta sterilizzata

▪     Il sistema i500 è un dispositivo di misurazione ottico ad alta precisione. Qualsiasi shock  
 al sistema causato da cadute o urti può causare gravi danni. Assicurarsi di seguire le  
 presenti linee guida: 

▪ A causa della loro natura fragile, le punte dello scanner 500 devono essere maneggiate  
 con cura. Per evitare danni alla punta e al suo specchietto interno, fare attenzione a  
 evitare il contatto con i denti o i restauri dentali del paziente. 
▪ Non eseguire la scansione per più di 10 minuti alla volta. 

 » Montare sempre l'unità principale i500 sul supporto da tavolo o sul supporto a parete 
quando non in uso. 

 » Non posizionare oggetti sul corpo dello scanner i500.
 » Non tirare o piegare il cavo collegato allo scanner i500. 
 » Non versare liquidi sul corpo dello scanner i500. 
 » Non posizionare lo scanner i500 su superfici riscaldate o bagnate. 
 » Assicurarsi sempre di tenere saldamente il corpo dello scanner i500 quando lo si 

smonta dal suo supporto, così come durante la scansione. 
 » Posizionare sempre il cavo d'alimentazione del sistema i500 in una posizione 

facilmente accessibile. 

AVVERTENZA

AVVERTENZA

AVVERTENZA

ATTENZIONE

▪ Evitare di tirare i cavi di comunicazione, i cavi di alimentazione, ecc. utilizzati nel sistema  
 i500.

ATTENZIONE
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Prova di immunità Conformità Ambiente  
elettromagnetico - guida

Emissioni armoniche

IEC 61000-3-2
A

L'EUT è adatto per l'uso in tutti gli stabilimenti, 
compresi quelli residenziali e quelli direttamente 

collegati alla rete pubblica di alimentazione a 
bassa tensione che alimenta edifici residenziali.

Fluttuazioni di tensione/

emissioni di sfarfallio
Conformità

L'EUT è adatto per l'uso in tutti gli stabilimenti, 
compresi quelli residenziali e quelli direttamente 

collegati alla rete pubblica di alimentazione a 
bassa tensione che alimenta edifici residenziali.

▪ Non bloccare le bocchette di ventilazione situate sul retro del sistema i500. Se  
 l'apparecchiatura si surriscalda, il sistema i500 potrebbe funzionare male o smettere di  
 funzionare. 

▪ La manutenzione delle apparecchiature deve essere eseguita solo da un dipendente  
 MEDIT o da un'azienda o personale tecnico certificato da MEDIT. 
▪ In generale, l'utente non deve eseguire interventi di manutenzione sul sistema i500 ad  
 eccezione di calibrazione, pulizia, disinfezione e sterilizzazione. Non sono richieste  
 ispezioni preventive e manutenzione periodica.\

Questo dispositivo EUT è previsto per funzionare nell'ambiente elettromagnetico 
specificato di seguito. 
Il cliente o l'utente dell'EUT dovrebbe assicurarsi di utilizzarlo in tale ambiente.

Emissioni RF CISPR 11 - Gruppo 1           
L'EUT usa l'energia RF solo per le sue funzioni interne. 
Pertanto, le emissioni RF sono molto basse e non dovrebbero causare alcuna 
interferenza nelle apparecchiature elettroniche circostanti.

Emissioni RF CISPR 11 - Classe A   
L'EUT è adatto per l'uso in tutti gli stabilimenti, compresi quelli residenziali e quelli 
direttamente collegati alla rete pubblica di alimentazione a bassa tensione che 
alimenta edifici residenziali.

5 Guida di sicurezza 6 compatibilità elettromagnetica 
Informazioni sulla 

5.10   Protezione dal surriscaldamento 6.1 Emissioni elettromagnetiche

5.11   Manutenzione tecnica 

AVVERTENZA

ATTENZIONE

italiano
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Livello di test IEC 60601-1-2 Livello di conformità

± 8 kV contatto ± 2 kV, ± 4 kV, ± 8 kV, ± 15 kV aria ± 8 kV contatto ± 15 kV aria

Livello di test IEC 60601-1-2 Livello di conformità

± 2 kV frequenza di ripetizione 100 kHz ± 2 kV frequenza di ripetizione 100 kHz

Livello di test IEC 60601-1-2 Livello di conformità

± 0,5 kV, ± 1 kV ± 1 kV

6.2 Immunità elettromagnetica 

Questo dispositivo EUT è previsto per funzionare nell'ambiente elettromagnetico 
specificato di seguito. Il cliente o l'utente del sistema i500 dovrebbe assicurarsi di 
utilizzarlo in tale ambiente.

I pavimenti devono essere in legno, cemento o piastrelle in ceramica. Laddove i 
pavimenti siano rivestiti di materiale sintetico, l’umidità relativa deve essere pari 
almeno al 30%.

La qualità della rete elettrica d'alimentazione deve essere quella di un tipico 
ambiente commerciale o ospedaliero.

La qualità della rete elettrica d'alimentazione deve essere quella di un tipico 
ambiente commerciale o ospedaliero.

Scariche elettrostatiche (ESD) IEC 61000-4-2

Transitori elettrici veloci/scoppi IEC 61000-4-4 

Sovratensione linea-linea IEC 61000-4-5

Livello di test IEC 60601-1-2 Livello di conformità

± 0,5 kV, ± 1 kV, ± 2 kV ± 2 kV

Livello di test IEC 60601-1-2 Livello di conformità

0% UT; 250/300 cicli 0% UT; 250/300 cicli

Livello di test IEC 60601-1-2 Livello di conformità

0 % UT; 0,5 ciclo a 0°, 45°, 90°, 135°,  
180°, 225°, 270° e 315°

0% UT; 1 ciclo e 70% UT; 25/30  
cicli Monofase: a 0°

0 % UT; 0,5 ciclo a 0°, 45°, 90°, 135°, 
180°, 225°, 270° e 315°

0 % UT; 1 ciclo e il 70 % UT; 25/30  
cicli Monofase: a 0°

La qualità della rete elettrica d'alimentazione deve essere quella di un tipico 
ambiente commerciale o ospedaliero.

La qualità della rete elettrica d'alimentazione deve essere quella di un tipico ambiente 
commerciale o ospedaliero. Nel caso in cui l'utente dell'intensificatore delle immagini 
EUT necessiti di un funzionamento continuo durante le interruzioni della rete 
elettrica, si raccomanda di alimentare il dispositivo attraverso un gruppo di continuità 
o una mediante batteria.

La qualità dell'alimentazione di rete dovrebbe essere quella di un tipico ambiente 
commerciale o ospedaliero. Nel caso in cui l'utente dell'intensificatore delle immagini 
EUT necessiti di un funzionamento continuo durante le interruzioni della rete 
elettrica, si raccomanda di alimentare il dispositivo attraverso un gruppo di continuità 
o una mediante batteria.

Sovratensione linea-messa a terra IEC 61000-4-5

Cadute di tensione IEC 61000-4-11

Interruzioni di tensione IEC 61000-4-11     

6 compatibilità elettromagnetica 
Informazioni sulla 
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d = [       ]√P3,5
V1

d = [       ]√P3,5
E1

80 MHz to 800 MHz

d = [       ]√P 7
E1

800 MHz to 2.5 GHz

d = [       ]√P3,5
V1

d = [       ]√P3,5
E1

80 MHz to 800 MHz

d = [       ]√P 7
E1

800 MHz to 2.5 GHz

Livello di test IEC 60601-1-2 Livello di conformità

30 A/m 30 A/m

I campi magnetici a frequenza di rete dovrebbero essere a livelli caratteristici di un 
luogo in un tipico ambiente commerciale o ospedaliero.

Le apparecchiature di comunicazione RF portatili e mobili, inclusi i cavi, dovrebbero 
essere utilizzate non più vicino a qualsiasi parte dell'EUT della distanza di 
separazione raccomandata calcolata utilizzando l'equazione sottostante, in base 
alla frequenza del trasmettitore.

dove P è la potenza massima nominale d'uscita del trasmettitore in watt 
(W) secondo il costruttore del trasmettitore e d è la distanza di separazione 
raccomandata in metri (m). 

Le intensità di campo dei trasmettitori a RF fissi, come determinato da un’indagine 
elettromagnetica sul posto, dovrebbero essere inferiori al livello di conformità in 
ciascun intervallo di frequenza.

È possibile che si verifichino interferenze in prossimità di apparecchiature 
contrassegnate con il simbolo seguente:

Distanza di separazione raccomandata 

Campi magnetici a frequenza di rete NOMINALE (50 / 60Hz) secondo IEC 
61000-4-8  

RF condotto IEC 61000-4-6 Livello di test IEC 60601-1-2 Livello di conformità

3 V 0,15 MHz - 80 MHz 6 V in bande ISM tra 0,15 
MHz e 80 MHz 80% AM a 1 kHz 

3 V 0,15 MHz - 80 MHz 6 V in bande ISM tra 0,15 
MHz e 80 MHz 80% AM a 1 kHz

Le apparecchiature di comunicazione RF portatili e mobili, inclusi i cavi, dovrebbero 
essere utilizzate non più vicino a qualsiasi parte dell'EUT della distanza di 
separazione raccomandata calcolata utilizzando l'equazione sottostante, in base 
alla frequenza del trasmettitore. 

Distanza di separazione raccomandata: 

RF irradiato IEC 61000-4-3                             

6 compatibilità elettromagnetica 
Informazioni sulla 

italiano
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7 Specifiche

Nome modello i500

Valori nominali +9V = 4A

Adattatore CC 

Nome modello ATM036T-P090

Tensione di ingresso Ingresso universale 100~240 Vac / 50~60 Hz, senza alcun interruttore a scorrimento

Uscita +9 V / 0~4 A

Dimensione 
dell'involucro 100 x 50 x 33 mm (L x L x A)

EMI CE / FCC Classe A, requisiti di conduzione e radiazione soddisfatti

Protezione

Überspannungsschutz

Kurzschlussschutz

Überstromschutz

Protezione contro le 
scosse elettriche Klasse I

Modalità di 
funzionamento Continuo

Manipolo

Dimensioni 264 x 44 x 54,5 mm (L x L x A)

Peso 280 g

Parte applicata Tipo BF

Power Hub

Dimensioni 109,5 x 37 x 19,8 mm (L x L x A)

Peso 80g

dove P è la potenza massima nominale d'uscita del trasmettitore in watt 
(W) secondo il costruttore del trasmettitore e d è la distanza di separazione 
raccomandata in metri (m). 

Le intensità di campo dei trasmettitori a RF fissi, come determinato da 
un’indagine elettromagnetica sul posto, dovrebbero essere inferiori al livello di 
conformità in ciascun intervallo di frequenza.

È possibile che si verifichino interferenze in prossimità di apparecchiature 
contrassegnate con il simbolo seguente:

Livello di test IEC 60601-1-2 Livello di conformità

3 V / m 80 MHz - 2,7 GHz 80% AM a 1 kHz 3 V / m 80 MHz - 2,7 GHz 80% AM a 1 kHz

6 compatibilità elettromagnetica 
Informazioni sulla 
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Strumento di calibrazione

Dimensioni 165 x 55 mm (A x Ø)

Peso 280 g

Condizioni di funzionamento e di stoccaggio

Condizioni di 
funzionamento

Temperatura 18°C - 28°C

Umidità Da 20 a 75% di umidità relativa (senza condensa)

Pressione atmosferica 800 hPa - 1100 hPa

Condizioni di stoccaggio

Temperatura da -5°C a 45°C

Umidità Da 20 a 80% di umidità relativa (senza condensa)

Pressione atmosferica 800 hPa - 1100 hPa

Condizioni di trasporto

Temperatura da -5°C a 45°C

Umidità Da 20 a 80% di umidità relativa (senza condensa)

Pressione atmosferica 620 hPa - 1200 hPa

Limiti di emissione per ambiente

Ambiente Ambiente ospedaliero

EMISSIONI RF condotte e 
irradiate CISPR 11

Distorsioni armoniche IEC 61000-3-2

Fluttuazioni di tensione e 
sfarfallio Vedi IEC 61000-3-3

MERIDIUS MEDICAL LTD.
1 The Forrest Units, Hennock Road East, Marsh Barton, Exeter EX2 8RU, 
Regno Unito

Medit Corp   19, Inchon-ro 22-gil, Seongbuk-gu, Seoul, 02855 Corea del Sud
Tel: +82-2-2193-9600 (For service in English, press "3".)

Rappresentante per l'UE 

Produttore

italiano
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1 Erről az útmutatóról 2 Bevezetés és áttekintés 

Egyezményes jelek az útmutatóban 

Ez a felhasználói útmutató különböző szimbólumok segítségével kiemel fontos 
információkat, azért, hogy biztosítsuk a helyes használatot, a felhasználó, és mások 
sérülésének elkerülése végett, és az anyagi károk megelőzéséért. Alábbiakban 
ismertetjük a szimbólumok jelentését. 

A FIGYELMEZTETÉS szimbólum olyan információt jelez, amelynek, ha figyelmen kívül 
hagyják, a személyi sérülés közepes kockázata lehet a következménye.

A VIGYÁZAT szimbólum olyan információt jelez, amelynek, ha figyelmen kívül hagyják, 
a személyi sérülés, anyagi kár, vagy a rendszer károsodásának enyhe kockázata lehet 
a következménye.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS

VIGYÁZAT

A TIPPEK trükköket, tippek és további információkat ad a rendszer optimális 
üzemeltetéséhez.

TIPPEK

2.1 Rendeltetésszerű használat 

2.2 Használati javallatok

2.3 Ellenjavallatok 

Az i500 rendszer fogászati 3D szkenner, amelynek a rendeltetése a fogak és a 
környező szövetek elhelyezkedésének a digitális lefényképezése. Az i500 rendszer 
olyan 3D felvételeket készít, amelyek fogpótlások számítógéppel segített 
tervezésénél használhatók.

Az i500 rendszert olyan betegek esetében használják, akik számára 3D képalkotás 
szükséges a fogászati kezelésekhez, mint például: 

A készüléket nem arra tervezték, hogy a fogak, vagy a támasztó csontszerkezet 
belső szerkezetéről képeket készítsenek vele. 
Nem tervezték arra, hogy négynél (4) több egymást követő foghiány helyzetének 
esetén használják.

▪ Egyedi  egyéni tám 
▪ Inlay és Onlay pótlások  
▪ Egyedi korona
▪ Héj 
▪ 3  egységet összekötő implantátum híd 
▪ Max. 5 egységet összekötő híd 
▪ Fogszagályozás 
▪ Implátum vezető 
▪ Diagnózis modell 
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2 Bevezetés és áttekintés 

2.4 Az üzemeltető felhasználó szakképesítései

2.5 Szimbólum

Ezt az eszközt a fogászat és a fogtechnikai laboratóriumi technológia területén 
szaktudással rendelkező személyek általi felhasználásra tervezték. Kizárólag 
a készülék felhasználója felelős annak meghatározásáért, hogy az eszköz egy 
bizonyos beteg esetére és körülményeire alkalmas-e. A felhasználó egyedül 
felelős a készülékbe és a hozzá tartozó szoftverbe bevitt adatok pontosságáért, 
teljességéért és megfelelőségéért. A felhasználónak kell ellenőriznie az 
eredmények helytállóságát és pontosságát, értékelnie minden egyes esetet. Az 
i500 rendszert a mellékelt használati útmutató szerint kell használni. A felhasználó 
számára nem engedélyezett a i500 rendszer módosítása. Az i500 rendszer 
helytelen használata vagy kezelése a garanciáját érvénytelenné teszi, ha van ilyen. 
Ha további információkra van szüksége az i500 rendszer helyes felhasználásáról, 
kérjük, lépjen kapcsolatba a helyi forgalmazójával.

Szám Szimbólum Leírás

01 Az objektum sorszáma

02 Gyártás dátuma

03 Gyártó

04 Vigyázat

05 Figyelmeztetés

06 A felhasználói útmutató utasításai

07 Az európai tanúsítvány hivatalos jelölése

08 Meghatalmazott képviselő az Európai Közösségben

09 Az alkalmazott rész típusa

10 WEEE jelölés

11 Rendelvényes használat (USA)

12 MET jelölés

13 Váltakozó áram

14 Egyenáram

15 Védő földelés

m
agyar
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Szám Tétel Menny. Megjelenés

01 i500 Kézi kezelő + 
tápcsatlakozó 1db  

02 i500 kézi kezelő fedele 1db

03 Többször  
használatos csúcs 4db

04 Kalibráló eszköz 1db

05 Asztali tartó 1db

06 Fali tartó 1db

Szám Tétel Menny. Megjelenés

07 USB 3.0 vezeték 1db

08 Orvosi adapter + 
tápvezeték 1készlet

09
USB memória  

(a képrögzítő szoftver 
előre rátöltve)

1db

10 Használati útmutató 1db

2 Bevezetés és áttekintés 

2.6 Az i500 alkotóelemeinek áttekintése 



129Intraoral Scanner i500

2.7.1	 Az i500 alapbeállításai 

①②

③

④

⑤

②  Csatlakoztassa az orvosi adaptert a  
 tápcsatlakozóhoz

①  Csatlakoztassa az USB 3.0 vezetéket a  
 tápcsatlakozóhoz 

⑤  Csatlakoztassa az USB 3.0 vezetéket a  
 számítógéphez

③  Csatlakoztassa a tápvezetéket az orvosi  
 adapterhez  

④  Csatlakoztassa a tápkábelt áramforráshoz

2 Bevezetés és áttekintés 

2.7 Az i500 összeállítása 

m
agyar
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Kapcsolja be az i500-at

Kapcsolja ki az i500-at

2.7.2	  Elhelyezés az asztali tartón

2.7.3	  A fali tartó felszerelése

Nyomja meg az i500 képalkotó főkapcsolóját

Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva az i500 főkapcsolóját 3 másodpercig 

Várjon addig, amíg az USB csatlakozás jelzése kék színre vált 

2 Bevezetés és áttekintés 
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3.2.2	 Telepítési útmutató

A képrögzítő szoftver felhasználóbarát munkafelületet biztosít, a fogak és a 
környező szövetek topográfiai jellemzőinek a digitális rögzítéséhez, az i500 
képalkotó berendezés segítségével. 

①  Medit_iScan_X.X.X.X.exe futtatása  

③  Válassza kia telepítési útvonalat

②  Válassza ki a telepítés nyelvét  
 és kattintson a „Next”  
 (következő) gombra

④  Olvassa el figyelmesen a „License  
 Agreement” (Licencmegállapodást)  
 , mielőtt kipipálná az „I agree  
 to the License ~” (Elfogadom a  
 licencszerződést), majd kattintson  
 az  Install (Telepítés) lehetőségre

3 A képrögzítő szoftver áttekintése  

3.1 Bevezetés 

3.2.1	  Rendszerkövetelmény 

3.2 Üzembe helyezés 

 Használjon IEC 60950, IEC 55032, IEC 55024 tanúsítású számítógépet és monitort

Hordozható PC Asztali számítógép

Központi 
egység i7-8750H-nál újabb Intel Core i7-8700K-nál újabb Intel Core

MEMÓRIA 16 GB-nál több  16 GB-nál több

Grafika Nvidia Geforce GTX 1060-nál újabb Nvidia Geforce GTX 1060-nál újabb

Operációs 
rendszer: Window 10 64 bit
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A kalibrálás a következő esetekben szükséges: 

4.1 Kalibrálás

A kalibrációs folyamat nélkülözhetetlen pontos 3D-s modellek elkészítéséhez. 
A kalibrációs folyamatot rendszeresen el kell végezni. 

3.2.2	 Telepítési útmutató

⑤  Az ajánlott telepítési folyamat  
 befejezése néhány percet vehet  
 igénybe. Kérjük, ne állítsa le a  
 számítógépet, amíg a telepítés be  
 nem fejeződött.

⑦  Ha a szkennert csatlakoztatta, kérjük húzza ki a szkennert a számítógépből, az USB-vezeték  
 eltávolításával.

⑥  Miután a telepítés  
 befejeződött, javasoljuk, hogy  
 indítsa újra a számítógépet, a  
 program optimális működéséért.

▪       A 3D modell minősége nem megbízható vagy nem pontos, a korábbi eredményekkel  
 összehasonlítva. 
▪ A környezeti feltételek, mint pl. a hőmérséklet, változtak. 
▪ A kalibrációs dőszak lejárt. 
 A kalibrációs idő beállítható a Menu > Setting > Calibration Period(Days) (Menü -  
 Beállítások - Kalibrációs időszak (napok)

A kalibráló felület érzékeny alkotóelem. Ne érintse meg közvetlenül a 
kezelőfelületet. Ha a kalibrációs folyamat nem működik megfelelően, 
ellenőrizze a kezelőfelületet. Ha a kalibrációs kezelőfelület szennyezett, 
kérjük, lépjen kapcsolatba szolgáltatójával.

A kalibrációs folyamatot ajánlatos rendszeresen elvégezni. 
A kalibrációs idő beállítható a Menu > Setting > Calibration Period(Days) 
(Menü - Beállítások - Kalibrációs időszak (napok) segítségével 
Az alapértelmezett kalibrációs időszak 14 nap.

3 A képrögzítő szoftver áttekintése  4 Karbantartás 
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Az i500 kalibrálása 

4.2 Tisztítási és sterilizálási eljárás

▪     Tisztítsa meg a csúcsot kézi úton szappanos vízzel és kefével. Vizsgálja meg a tükröt  
 a csúcs megtisztítása után. Ha a tükör foltos, elmosódott, vagy tejfehér, ismételje meg  
 a tisztítási folyamatot puha mosogatókefével és szappanos vízzel. Óvatosan szárítsa  
 meg a tükröt papírtörlővel.
  

▪ Helyezze a csúcsot papír sterilizáló tasakba. 
 A tasakot légmentesen le kell zárni. Győződjön meg róla, hogy a tasak légmentesen  
 zárjon, vagy öntapadós tasakkal vagy hegesztéssel lezárt tasakkal.
▪ Sterilizálja a becsomagot csúcsot autoklávban, a következő feltételekkel:

▪ A csúcsban található tükör finom optikai alkotóelem. Óvatosan kell kezelni, mivel a tiszta  
 és sértetlen felszíne kritikus fontosságú a vizsgálat minőségéhez¬. Legyen óvatos, hogy  
 ne karcolja meg vagy piszkítsa be, mielőtt betegen használná.
▪ Soha ne autoklávozzon csúcsot csomagolás nélkül, mert ez foltot hagy a tükrön,  
 amelyet nem lehet eltávolítani. Lásd az autokláv útmutatóját további információkért.
▪ Az új csúcsot le kell tisztítani és sterilizálni kell / autoklávozni kell, a legelső használat  
 előtt.
▪ A beolvasó csúcsot legfeljebb 20-szor lehet sterilizálni, és ezt követően selejtezni kell, a  
 Selejtezés c. következő szakasz szerint.
▪ MEDIT nem felelős semmilyen kárért, beleértve a torzítást, a feketedést, stb más  
 állapotot.

▪       Kapcsolja be a i500-at, és csatlakoztassa az eszközt a szoftverhez. 
▪ Futtassa a Calibration Wizard (kalibráló varázslót) a Menu - Setting - Calibration (Menü -  
 Beállítások - Kalibrálás) segítségével 
▪ Készítse elő a kalibráló eszközt és az i500-at. 
▪ A kalibráló eszköz tárcsáját fordítsa az             állásba.
▪ Helyezze a kézi kezelőeszközt a kalibrációs eszközbe
 Kattintson a „Next" (következő) lehetőségre, a kalibrálás megkezdéséhez. 
▪ Ha a kezelőeszköz a megfelelő állásban van, a rendszer automatikusan rögzíti az  
 adatokat az             állásban. 
▪ Amikor az adatrögzítés az             állásban befejeződött, fordítsa a tárcsát a következő  
 állásba. 
▪ Ismételje meg a lépéseket az            ~            állások és az             állás esetén. 
▪ Amikor az adatrögzítés az              állásnál fejeődik be, a rendszer automatikus számítást  
 végez és megjeleníti a kalibrálás eredményét.

4.2.1	 Többször használatos csúcs  

Az i500 újrahasználható csúcs a szkenner olyan része, amelyet a beteg szájába 
helyeznek a szkennelés során. A csúcs csak korlátozott számú alkalommal használható 
újra, a betegek között meg kell tisztítani és sterilizálni kell, a kereszt-szennyeződés 
elkerülése érdekében. 

 » 121℃(249.8°F) hőmérsékleten 30 percig és 15 perc szárítás

Olyan autokláv programot használjon, amely megszárítja a becsomagolt csúcsot, 
mielőtt az autoklávot kinyitná.

4 Karbantartás 

1
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▪ Csatlakoztassa a kézi eszköz fedelét a szkenner elejéhez. 
▪ Tegye a fertőtlenítő oldatot egy puha, szöszmentes, nem karcoló ruhára. 
▪ Törölje át a szkenner felületét fertőtlenítőszerrel nedvesített ruhával.
▪ Távolítsa el a folyadékot tiszta, szöszmentes, száraz, lencsetisztító kendővel.

▪ Ne tisztítsa a kézi eszközt bekapcsolt készüléknél.
 A folyadék bekerülhet a szkennerbe és hibás működést okozhat.
▪ A készüléket teljesen száraz állapotban kell használni.

▪       Tegye a fertőtlenítő oldatot egy puha, szöszmentes, nem karcoló ruhára. 
▪ Törölje át az alkatrész felületét fertőtlenítőszerrel nedvesített ruhával.
▪ Távolítsa el a folyadékot tiszta, szöszmentes, száraz, lencsetisztító kendővel.

▪ A szkenner csúcsát selejtezés előtt sterilizálni kell. Sterilizálja a csúcsot a fent leírt módon. 
▪ A szkenner csúcsát ugyanúgy ártalmatlanítsa, mint a többi klinikai hulladékot.
▪ Az egyéb összetevőket úgy alakították ki, hogy megfeleljenek a következő irányelveknek. 

 » RoHS, Bizonyos veszélyes anyagokra vonatkozó korlátozások elektromos és 
elektronikus berendezésekben. (2011/65/EU)

 » WEEE, Elektromos és elektronikus berendezések hulladékairól szóló irányelv. 
(2012/19/EU)

4.2.2	 A tükör 

4.2.3	  Kézi  eszköz

4.2.4	 Egyéb alkatrészek

Ajánlott Fertőtlenítési megoldás: 

4 Karbantartás 

A tisztítatlan csúcs-tükör használata rossz minőségű végeredményt vagy rossz szkennelést 
okozhat. Ebben a helyzetben, a tükröt következő lépésekkel tisztíthatja meg

▪ Távolítsa el a leolvasó csúcsát 
▪ Tegyen alkoholt tiszta ruhára vagy pamutvégű tamponra, és törölje át a csúcs-tükröt,  
 amíg tiszta nem lesz. Olyan alkoholt használjon, amely mentes a szennyeződésektől,  
 mivel ezek foltot hagyhatnak a tükrön. Etanol vagy propanol (etil- / propil-alkohol)  
 használható. 
▪ Törölje szárazra a tükröt, száraz, nem foszló ruhával, hogy ne maradjon por és rost a  
 tükrön. 
▪ Győződjön meg róla, nincs por vagy a szálak a tükrön, és ismételje meg a fenti  
 folyamatot, amíg el nem tűnik.

Denaturált alkohol (aka. etil-alkohol vagy etanol) - jellemzően 60-70% Alkohol / 
Térfogat.

Az általános tisztító és fertőtlenítő eljárás szerint. 

▪ Kapcsolja  ki a készüléket a főkapcsoló gombbal. 
▪ Húzzon ki minden vezetéket a hálózati elosztóból. 

A kezelés után, tisztítsa meg és fertőtlenítse a kézi eszköz összes egyéb felületét, 
kivéve a  beolvasó elülső (optikai ablak) és hátsó (szellőzőnyílás furata) részét. 

A tisztítást és fertőtlenítést a kikapcsolt készüléknél kell elvégezni. A készüléket 
teljesen száraz állapotban kell használni.

4.3 Ártalmatlanítás 

VIGYÁZAT

VIGYÁZAT
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▪ Az USB 3.0 vezeték csatlakoztatása a hálózati elosztóhoz ugyanolyan, mint a normál  
 USB-vezeték csatlakoztatása. Azonban a készülék esetleg nem működik megfelelően,  
 kivéve, ha normál 3.0 USB vezetéket használ az i500-hoz. 
▪ A tápcsatlakozóhoz átadott tápelosztót kifejezetten az I500-hoz tervezték, és nem  
 használható bármely más eszközzel. 
▪ Ha a terméket hideg környezetben tárolta, hagyjon időt, hogy alkalmazkodni tudjon a  
 környezeti hőmérséklethez a használat előtt. Ha azonnal használják, páralecsapódás  
 léphet fel, ami károsíthatja az elektronikus alkatrészeket a készülék belsejében.
▪ A kalibrációs folyamatot akkor kell végezni, ha a környezet hőmérséklete  
 megváltozott.
▪ A kalibráló felület érzékeny alkotóelem. Ne érintse meg közvetlenül a kezelőfelületet. 
 Ha a kalibrációs folyamat nem működik megfelelően, ellenőrizze a kezelőfelületet. Ha  
 a kalibrációs kezelőfelület szennyezett, kérjük, lépjen kapcsolatba szolgáltatójával.
▪ A rendszer használata előtt ellenőrizze, hogy nincsenek-e problémák, mint például a  
 fizikai sérülés, kilazult alkatrészek és kopás. Ha van   bármilyen látható kár, ne  
 használja a terméket, és forduljon a gyártóhoz vagy a helyi képviselőjéhez.
▪ Ellenőrizze a i500 törzsét és annak tartozékait, nincsenek-e rajtuk éles élek.
▪ Mindig tartsa szemmel a készüléket és a beteget a termék használata során, hogy  
 ellenőrizze a rendellenességeket.
▪ Ha a berendezés nem működik megfelelően, mint például problémák lépnek  
 fel a pontossággal, hagyja abba a termék használatát, és forduljon a gyártóhoz vagy  
 meghatalmazott viszonteladókhoz.

4 Karbantartás 

5 Biztonsági útmutató 

A képalkotó szoftver automatikusan frissítéseket keres a szoftver futása közben.  

Amikor a szoftver új verziója áll rendelkezésre, a rendszer automatikusan letölti 
az új verziót. 

Kérjük, figyelmesen olvassa el a biztonsági útmutatót. Ha nem tartja be az irányelvben 
kiemelt biztonsági előírásokat, az sérülést, vagy a készülék károsodását okozhatja.

Kérjük, tartsa be az összes biztonsági óvintézkedést az ebben az útmutatóban 
leírtak szerint, hogy megelőzze a személyi sérülést és a készülék károsodását. 
Ebben a dokumentumban a FIGYELMEZTETÉS és a VIGYÁZAT szavak szerepelnek, 
amikor figyelmeztető és óvatosságra intő elővigyázatossági üzeneteket emelünk 
ki.

Az i500 rendszert csak fogászati szakemberek és technikusok kezeljék, akiket a 
rendszer használatára kiképeztek. Az i500 rendszernek a „2.1 Rendeltetésszerű 
használat" c. részben leírtaktól eltérő, rendeltetésellenes használata sérüléshez 
vezethet, vagy károsíthatja a berendezést. Kérjük, kezelje az i500 rendszert a 
biztonsági útmutató irányelvei szerint.

4.4 A képalkotó szoftver frissítései 5.1 A rendszer alapjai 

FIGYELMEZTETÉS

VIGYÁZAT 
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5.2 Biztonság és figyelmeztetés 5.2.4  Megfelelő képzés

5.2.5 A berendezés  meghibásodása esetén

5.2.1  Megelőző vizsgálat a rendszer használata előtt 

5.2.2	  A rendszer módosítása

5.2.3	  Kizárólag jóváhagyott szoftver 

5 Biztonsági útmutató 

Gondosan olvassa el és értse meg az iránymutatásokat, beleértve minden 
elővigyázatosság üzenetet amelyben a FIGYELMEZTETÉS és a VIGYÁZAT szavak 
találhatók. A testi sérülés vagy a berendezés kárának az elkerülése érdekében 
feltétlenül tartsa be a biztonsági irányelveket. Minden utasítást és óvintézkedést a 
biztonsági útmutatóban meghatározottak szerint be kell tartani, hogy biztosítsa a 
rendszer megfelelő működését és a személyes biztonságot.

5.3 Mechanikai veszélyek

Biztosítani kell, hogy minden összetevő mentes legyen a fizikai sérülésektől. A biztonság 
nem biztosítható, ha bármilyen fizikai sérülés van a készüléke

▪        Mielőtt használatba venné az i500 rendszetr a betegeken: 

 » A rendszer használatára a felhasználót ki kell képezni, vagy ezt a használati 
útmutatót el kell olvasnia és meg kell értenie.

 » Az i500 rendszer biztonságos üzemeltetésével, a használati útmutatóban 
részletezett biztonságos használatával tisztában kell lennie.

 » Használat előtt vagy a beállítások módosítása után, a felhasználónak 
ellenőriznie kell, hogy az élő kép megfelelően jelenjen meg a program 
kamera előnézeti ablakában.

▪ Ha leejti az i500 csúcsát a padlóra, ne próbálja meg újra használni azt. Dobja ki  
 a csúcsot azonnal, mert fennáll annak a veszélye, hogy a tükörhöz csatlakozó csúcs  
 elmozdulhatott. 

▪ Ha az i500 rendszer nem működik megfelelően, vagy ha úgy gondolja, hogy  
 probléma van a berendezéssel:

 » Vegye ki a készüléket a beteg szájából, és azonnal hagyja abba a használatot.
 » Válassza le az eszközt a számítógépről, és ellenőrizze a hibákat.
 » Lépjen kapcsolatba a gyártóval vagy hivatalos viszonteladóval.
 » Az i500 rendszert nem lehet önkényesen szétszerelni.

▪ Az i500 rendszer módosítását a törvény tiltja, mert ez veszélyezteti a felhasználó, a  
 beteg vagy egy harmadik fél biztonságát.

▪ Csak jóváhagyott programokat telepítsen és használjon az i500 rendszer megfelelő  
 működésének a biztosítása érdekében.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS

FIGYELMEZTETÉS

FIGYELMEZTETÉS

VIGYÁZAT

VIGYÁZAT

VIGYÁZAT
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▪  Ne tegyen folyadékokat, például italt az i500 rendszer közelébe és ne ömöljön folyadék  
 a rendszerbe.  
▪ A hőmérséklet vagy a páratartalom változásai miatt az i500 egység belsejében  
 nedvesség alakulhat ki, amely károsíthatja a rendszert. Mielőtt az I500 rendszert  
 tápegységhez csatlakoztatná, biztosítsa, hogy az I500-at szobahőmérsékleten tartsa  
 legalább 2 órán át, hogy megakadályozza a páralecsapódást. Ha páralecsapódás  
 látható a termék felületen, az i500-at 8 óránál hosszabb ideig szobahőmérsékleten kell  
 hagyni.
▪ Az i500 rendszert csak úgy csatlakoztassa le a hálózatról, hogy a sajár tápkábelét húzza ki. 
▪ Az i500 rendszer sugárzási jellemzői alkalmassá teszik az ipari és a kórházi használatra.  
 (CISPR 11, A osztály). Ha az I500 rendszert lakossági környezetben használják (CISPR  
 11, B. osztály), az esetleg nem nyújt megfelelő védelmet a rádiófrekvenciás  
 kommunikációtól.
▪ Mielőtt kihúzza a tápkábelt, ügyeljen arra, hogy kapcsolja ki a készüléket úgy, hogy a  
 főegységen található főkapcsolóval kapcsolja ki.
▪ Csak az i500-zal együtt szállított adaptert használja. Más hálózati adapterek használata  
 a rendszer károsodásához vezethet.

▪ Ne csatlakoztassa az i500 rendszert normál tápszalaghoz vagy hosszabbítóhoz, mert  
 ezek a kapcsolatok nem olyan biztonságosak, mint a földelt csarlakozók. Ha nem tartják  
 be a biztonsági irányelveket, az a következő veszélyekhez vezethet:

 » Az összes csatlakoztatott berendezés teljes rövidzárlati árama meghaladhatja az 
EN / IEC 60601-1 irányelvben meghatározott határértéket. 

 » A földelő csatlakozás impedanciája meghaladhatja az EN / IEC 60601-1 
irányelvben meghatározott határértéket. 

5 Biztonsági útmutató 

▪	 Ha az i500 egység leesett a földre, vagy ha az egységet erőhatás érte, a felhasználás  
 előtt kalibrálni kell. Ha a készülék nem tud csatlakozni a szoftverhez, forduljon a gyártóhoz  
 vagy hivatalos viszonteladóhoz.  
▪ Mikor használaton kívül van, az i500-at az asztali állványon vagy a fali tartón kell tartani. 
▪ Ne telepítse az asztali állványt lejtős felületre. 
▪ Gondosan rendezze el az összes kábelt, úgy, hogy Ön vagy a beteg nem botoljon el,  
 vagy ne akadjon bele a vezetékbe. Ha a vezetékeket meghúzza, megfeszíti, az az i500  
 törzsében károsodást okozhat. 

▪ A i500 rendszert nem tervezték gyúlékony folyadékok vagy gázok közelében, vagy  
 magas oxigén koncentrációjú környezetben történő használatra. 
▪ Az i500 rendszer gyúlékony érzéstelenítők közelében történő használata robbanás- 
 veszélyes.

▪ A I500 rendszer 1. osztályú készülék.
▪ Az áramütés elkerülése érdekében a i500 rendszert csak védő földelőhöz kapcsolt  
 áramforrással használja. Ha nem tudja beilleszteni az i500-hoz mellékelt dugót a  
 hálózati aljzatba, forduljon szakképzett villanyszerelőhoz, hogy cserélje ki a dugót vagy  
 a hálózati aljzatot. Ne próbálja megkerülni ezeket a biztonsági irányelveket. 
▪ Az i500 rendszer csak belsőleg használ rádiófrekvenciás energiát. Az RF sugárzás  
 mennyisége alacsony, és nem zavarja a körülvevő elektromágneses sugárzást.
▪ Áramütés veszélye áll fenn, ha hozzá kíván férni az i500 rendszer belsejéhez. Csak  
 szakemberrel nyúljon a rendszerhez.

5.4 Robbanás-veszély

5.5 Elektromos biztonság

▪ Ne húzza az i500 rendszerben használt kommunikációs kábeleket, elektromos  
 vezetékeket, stb.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS

FIGYELMEZTETÉS

VIGYÁZAT
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5.6 A szem biztonsága 

5.7 Ritmusszabályozó és ICD interferencia veszélye

5.8 Higiénia

▪       Az i500 rendszer erős fényt sugároz a csúcsából a vizsgálat során. 

▪ Ne használja a i500 rendszert ritmusszabályozóval és ICD eszközökkel rendelkező  
 betegeken. 
▪ Tilos használni az i500 rendszert ritmusszabályozóval rendelkező betegeken, az  
 interferencia kockázata miatt.

▪        	A tiszta munkafeltételek és a betegbiztonság érdekében, mindig viseljen tiszta 	
	 sebészeti keszty t, ha: 

 » A csúcs kezelése és cseréje során. 
 » Ha az i500-at betegeknél használja. 

 » Ha megérinti az i500 rendszert.

Az i500 csúcsából sugárzott erős fény nem károsítja a szemet. Azonban ne 
nézzen közvetlenül az erős fénybe, sem ne célozza a fénysugárt mások szemébe. 
Általában az erős fényforrások miatt a szem törékennyé válnak, és a másodlagos 
expozíció valószínűsége magas. Mint más intenzív fényforrások expozíciója 
esetén, a látásélesség ideiglenes csökkenése, fájdalom, rossz közérzet, vagy 
látászavar fordulhat elő, ami növeli a másodlagos balesetek kockázatát.

5 Biztonsági útmutató 

5.9 Biztonság az i500-zal végzett szkennelés közben

▪	 Az i500 fő egységét és optikai ablakát minden időben tisztán kell tartani. 
▪	 Mielőtt az i500-at betegen használná, biztosítsa, hogy: 

 » fertőtlenítse az i500 rendszert 
 » sterilizált csúcsot használjon

▪    A I500 rendszer nagy pontosságú optikai mérőkészülék. A készülék leejtése,  
 vagy megütése által okozott bármilyen megrázkódtatás, a rendszer súlyos  
 károsodását okozhatja. Feltétlenül kövesse az alábbi irányelveket: 

▪ törékeny jellege miatt, az i500 csúcsát óvatosan kezelje. A csúcs és a belső tükör  
 károsodásának megelőzése érdekében, kerülje az érintkezést a páciens fogával vagy  
 pótlásaival. 
▪ 10 percnél tovább ne végezzen vizsgálatot. 

 » Mindig helyezze az i500 fő egységét asztali tartóra vagy falra szerelhető tartóra, 
amikor nincs használatban. 

 » Soha semmilyen tárgyat ne helyezzen az i500 törzsére.
 » Ne húzza meg, vagy ne hajlítsa meg az i500-hoz csatlakoztatott vezetéket. 
 » Soha semmilyen folyadékot ne öntsön az i500 törzsére. 
 » Ne helyezze az i500-at semmilyen fűtött vagy nedves felületre. 
 » Mindig tartsa az i500 törzsét szilárdan, amikor tartójából vagy asztali tartójából 

kiemeli, valamint a vizsgálat során. 
 » Mindig helyezze az i500 rendszer tápkábelét egy könnyen elérhető helyre. 

FIGYELMEZTETÉS

FIGYELMEZTETÉS

FIGYELMEZTETÉS

VIGYÁZAT
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Zavartűrési vizsgálat Megfelelőség Az elektromágneses  
környezet - Útmutatás

Harmonikus emissziók

IEC 61000-3-2
A

 Az EUT alkalmas a felhasználásra minden 
létesítményben, beleértve a lakossági 
és épületek háztartási célú, a közcélú 

kisfeszültségű hálózati ellátó rendszerhez 
közvetlenül csatlakozó létesítményekben. 

Feszültségingadozások / 

vibráló kibocsátás
Megfelel

Az EUT alkalmas a felhasználásra minden 
létesítményben, beleértve a lakossági 
és épületek háztartási célú, a közcélú 

kisfeszültségű hálózati ellátó rendszerhez 
közvetlenül csatlakozó létesítményekben.

▪ Ne zárja el az i500 rendszer hátoldalán található szellőzőnyílásokat. Ha a készülék  
 túlmelegszik, az i500 rendszer hibásan működhet, vagy leállhat. 

▪ A berendezés karbantartását csak a MEDIT alkalmazottja, a MEDIT által tanúsított cég  
 vagy személyzet végezheti. 
▪ Általában a felhasználónak nem kell az i500 rendszeren karbantartást végeznie, a  
 kalibrálás, a tisztítás, a fertőtlenítés és a sterilizálás kivételével. Megelőző vizsgálat és  
 a rendszeres karbantartás nem szükséges.\

Ezt az EUT-t az alábbiakban meghatározott elektromágneses környezetben való 
felhasználásra szánták. 
A EUT vevőjének vagy felhasználójának kell biztosítania, hogy megfelelő 
környezetben használják.

CISPR 11 - 1. csoport szerinti RF-kibocsátás
Az EUT RF energiát csak a saját belső funkcióihoz használ.  
Ezért az RF-kibocsátása nagyon alacsony és nem okozhat semmilyen zavart a 
beavatkozás közelében levő elektromos készülékekkel.

CISPR 11 - A osztály szerinti RF-kibocsátás 
Az EUT alkalmas a felhasználásra minden létesítményben, beleértve a lakossági 
és épületek háztartási célú, a közcélú kisfeszültségű hálózati ellátó rendszerhez 
közvetlenül csatlakozó létesítményekben. 

5 Biztonsági útmutató 6 Elektromágneses összeférhetőség 

5.10   A túlmelegedés elleni védelem 6.1 Elektromágneses kibocsátás

5.11   Műszaki karbantartás 

FIGYELMEZTETÉS

VIGYÁZAT
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IEC 60601-1-2 vizsgálati szint Megfelelőségi szint

± 8 kV érintkezés ± 2 kV, ± 4 kV, 
 ± 8 kV, ± 15 kV levegő ± 8 kV érintkezés ± 15 kV levegő

IEC 60601-1-2 vizsgálati szint Megfelelőségi szint

± 2 kV 100 kHz ismétlési frekvencia ± 2 kV 100 kHz ismétlési frekvencia

IEC 60601-1-2 vizsgálati szint Megfelelőségi szint

± 0,5 kV, ± 1 kV ± 1 kV

6.2 Elektromágneses immunitás 

6 Elektromágneses összeférhetőség 

Ezt az EUT-t az alábbiakban meghatározott elektromágneses környezetben való 
felhasználásra szánták. A EUT vevőjének vagy felhasználójának kell biztosítania, 
hogy ilyen környezetben használják.

A padló anyaga legyen fa, beton vagy kerámiacsempe. Ha a padló szintetikus 
anyaggal fedett, a relatív páratartalom legyen legalább 30%.

A hálózati áramellátásnak jellemzően kereskedelmi vagy kórházi környezet 
hálózati áramellátásával azonos minőségűnek kell lennie.

A hálózati áramellátásnak jellemzően kereskedelmi vagy kórházi környezet 
hálózati áramellátásával azonos minőségűnek kell lennie.

Elektrosztatikus kisülés (ESD) IEC 61000-4-2

Elektromos gyors tranziens/lökés IEC 61000-4-4 

Fázisközi túlfeszültség IEC 61000-4-5

IEC 60601-1-2 vizsgálati szint Megfelelőségi szint

± 0,5 kV, ± 1 kV, ± 2 kV ± 2 kV

IEC 60601-1-2 vizsgálati szint Megfelelőségi szint

0% UT; 250/300 ciklus 0% UT; 250/300 ciklus 

IEC 60601-1-2 vizsgálati szint Megfelelőségi szint

0% UT; 0,5 ciklus 0 °, 45 °, 90 °, 135 °,  
180 °, 225 °, 270 ° és 315 °-on

0% UT; 1 ciklus és 70% UT; 25/30  
ciklusok Egyfázisú: 0 °-on

0% UT; 0,5 ciklus 0 °, 45 °, 90 °, 135 °,  
180 °, 225 °, 270 ° és 315 °

0% UT; 1 ciklus és 70% UT; 25/30  
ciklusok Egyfázisú: 0 °

A hálózati áramellátásnak jellemzően kereskedelmi vagy kórházi környezet 
hálózati áramellátásával azonos minőségűnek kell lennie.

A hálózati áramellátásnak jellemzően kereskedelmi vagy kórházi környezet hálózati 
áramellátásával azonos minőségűnek kell lennie. Ha az EUT képerősítő felhasználója 
folyamatos működést igényel hálózati áramkimaradások során, ajánlatos, hogy az 
EUT képerősítőt szünetmentes tápegységről vagy akkumulátorról üzemeltessék.

A hálózati áramellátásnak jellemzően kereskedelmi vagy kórházi környezet hálózati 
áramellátásával azonos minőségűnek kell lennie. Ha az EUT képerősítő felhasználója 
folyamatos működést igényel hálózati áramkimaradások során, ajánlatos, hogy az 
EUT képerősítőt szünetmentes tápegységről vagy akkumulátorról üzemeltessék.

Földzárlati túlfeszültség IEC 61000-4-5

Feszültségesés IEC 61000-4-11

Feszültség-kimaradások IEC 61000-4-11
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d = [       ]√P3,5
V1

d = [       ]√P3,5
E1

80 MHz to 800 MHz

d = [       ]√P 7
E1

800 MHz to 2.5 GHz

IEC 60601-1-2 vizsgálati szint Megfelelőségi szint

30 A/m 30 A/m

Az áramfrekvenciájú mágneses mezőknek legalább egy                                                      
jellemzően kereskedelmi vagy kórházi környezetben található helyszínének a 
szintjeivel kell rendelkezniük.

A hordozható és mobil RF kommunikációs berendezéseket, beleértve a kábeleket, 
az EUT semmilyen részéhez ne használják közelebb, mint az ajánlott számított 
izolációs távolság, az alábbi egyenlet segítségével, a jeladó frekvenciája szerint.

ahol a P az adókészülék névleges maximális kimenő teljesítménye wattban 
(W) az adókészülék gyártója szerint, és d pedig a javasolt izolációs távolság 
méterben (m). 

A helyhez kötött rádiófrekvenciás adók által kibocsátott elektromágneses erőknek, 
ahogyan egy elektromágneses helyszíni felmérés meghatározta, kisebbnek kell 
lenniük, mint a megfelelőségi szint, minden frekvenciatartományban.

Interferencia léphet fel a következő szimbólummal jelölt készülékek közelében:

Ajánlott izolációs távolság 

NÉVLEGES áramfrekvencia, mágneses mezők (50/60Hz) IEC 61000-4-8

Vezetett RF IEC 61000-4-6 IEC 60601-1-2 vizsgálati szint Megfelelőségi szint

3 V 0,15 MHz - 80 MHz 6 V ISM sávokban 0,15 
MHz és 80 MHz között 80% AM 1 kHz-nél 

3 V 0,15 MHz - 80 MHz 6 V ISM sávokban 0,15 
MHz és 80 MHz között 80% AM 1 kHz-nél

A hordozható és mobil RF kommunikációs berendezéseket, beleértve a 
kábeleket, az EUT semmilyen részéhez ne használják közelebb, mint az ajánlott 
számított izolációs távolság, az alábbi egyenlet segítségével, a jeladó frekvenciája 
szerint. 

d = [       ]√P3,5
V1

d = [       ]√P3,5
E1

80 MHz to 800 MHz

d = [       ]√P 7
E1

800 MHz to 2.5 GHz

Ajánlott izolációs távolság: 

Sugárzott RF IEC 61000-4-3 

m
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7 Műszaki adatok

Modell neve i500

Méretezés +9V = 4A

Egyenáramú adapter 

Modell neve ATM036T-P090

Bemeneti feszültség Egyetemes 100~240 Vac / 50~60 Hz bemenet, csúszókapcsoló nélkül

Kimenet +9V / 0~4A

Ház mérete 100 x 50 x 33mm (Sz x H x M)

EMI CE / FCC A osztály, vezetés és sugárzás teljesült

Védelem

OVP (Túlfeszültség elleni védelem)

SCP (Rövidzár elleni védelem)

OCP (Túláram elleni védelem)

Védelem az
áramütés ellen I. osztály

Üzemmód Folyamatosan

Kézi kezelő

Méret 264 x 44 x 54,5mm (Sz x H x M)

Súly 280g

Felhasznált alkatrész BF típus

Áramelosztó

Méret 109,5 x 37 x 19,8 mm (Sz x H x M)

Súly 80g

6 Elektromágneses összeférhetőség 

ahol a P az adókészülék névleges maximális kimenő teljesítménye wattban 
(W) az adókészülék gyártója szerint, és d pedig a javasolt izolációs távolság 
méterben (m). 

A helyhez kötött rádiófrekvenciás adók által kibocsátott elektromágneses 
e r ő k n e k ,  a h o g y a n  e g y  e l e k t r o m á g n e s e s  h e l y s z í n i  f e l m é r é s 
meghatározta, kisebbnek kell lenniük, mint a megfelelőségi szint, minden 
frekvenciatartományban.

Interferencia léphet fel a következő szimbólummal jelölt készülékek közelében:

IEC 60601-1-2 vizsgálati szint Megfelelőségi szint

3 V / m 80 MHz - 2,7 GHz 80% AM 1 kHz-nél 3 V / m 80 MHz - 2,7 GHz 80% AM 1 kHz-nél
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Kalibráló eszköz

Méret 165 x 55mm (M x Ø)

Súly 280 g

Üzemeltetési és tárolási feltételek

Üzemeltetési feltételek

Hőmérséklet 18°C - 28°C

Páratartalom 20-75% relatív páratartalom (nem lecsapódó)

Légnyomás 800 hPa - 1100 hPa

Tárolási feltételek

Hőmérséklet -5°C - 45°C

Páratartalom 20-80% relatív páratartalom (nem lecsapódó)

Légnyomás 800 hPa - 1100 hPa

Szállítási feltételek

Hőmérséklet -5°C - 45°C

Páratartalom 20-80% relatív páratartalom (nem lecsapódó)

Légnyomás 620 hPa - 1200 hPa

Kibocsátási határértékek környezet szerint

Környezet Kórházi környezet

Vezetett és sugárzott RF-
KIBOCSÁTÁS CISPR 11

Harmonikus torzítás Ld. IEC 61000-3-2

Feszültségingadozások  
és villogás Ld. IEC 61000-3-3

MERIDIUS MEDICAL LTD.
1 The Forrest Units, Hennock Road East, Marsh Barton, Exeter EX2 8RU, U.K

Medit Corp   19, Inchon-ro 22-gil, Seongbuk-gu, Seoul, 02855 Rep. of Korea
Tel: +82-2-2193-9600 (For service in English, press "3".)

EU-képviselő 

Gyártó
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Nederlands
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1 Over deze handleiding 2 Introductie en overzicht 

Uitleg in deze handleiding 

In deze gebruikershandleiding worden verschillende symbolen gebruikt om belangrijke 
informatie te benadrukken voor correct gebruik, om letsel aan de gebruiker en anderen 
te voorkomen en om materiële schade te voorkomen. De betekenis van de symbolen 
staat hieronder uitgelegd. 

Het symbool WAARSCHUWING geeft informatie aan die, indien genegeerd, kan 
leiden tot een gemiddeld risico op persoonlijk letsel.

Het symbool LET OP geeft veiligheidsinformatie aan die, indien genegeerd, kan 
leiden tot een klein risico op persoonlijk letsel, materiële schade of schade aan 
het apparaat.

WAARSCHUWING

LET OP

Het symbool TIPS duidt op hints, tips en aanvullende informatie voor optimaal 
gebruik van het apparaat.

TIPS

2.1 Beoogd gebruik 

2.2 Indicatie voor gebruik

2.3 Contra-indicaties 

Het i500-systeem is een tandheelkundige 3D-scanner voor het digitaal vastleggen 
van de topografische karakteristieken van tanden en omliggend weefsel. Het 
i500-systeem produceert 3D-scans voor gebruik bij het computerondersteund 
ontwerpen en produceren van tandheelkundige restauraties.

Het i500-systeem kan gebruikt worden bij patiënten die een 3D-scan nodig 
hebben voor tandheelkundige behandelingen, zoals: 

Het apparaat is niet bedoeld voor het creëren van beelden van de interne 
structuur van tanden of van de botstructuur. 
Het apparaat is niet bedoeld voor gebruik bij gevallen met meer dan vier (4) naast 
elkaar gelegen, ontbrekende tanden.

▪       Eén op maat gemaakte abutment 
▪ Inlays en onlays 
▪ Eén kroon
▪ Fineer 
▪ 3-delige brug 
▪ Maximaal 5-delige brug 
▪ Orthodontie 
▪ Mal voor implantaat 
▪ Diagnosemodel 



147Intraoral Scanner i500

2 Introductie en overzicht 

2.4 Kwalificaties van de gebruiker

2.5 Symbool

Dit apparaat is ontworpen voor gebruik door personen met kennis op het gebied 
van tandheelkunde en tandheelkundige laboratorium-technologie. De gebruiker van 
dit apparaat bepaalt of dit apparaat wel of niet geschikt is voor een bepaalde patiënt 
en de omstandigheden. De gebruiker is verantwoordelijk voor de nauwkeurigheid, 
volledigheid en geschiktheid van de gegevens die zijn ingevoerd in het apparaat 
en de bijgeleverde software. De gebruiker dient de juistheid en nauwkeurigheid 
van de resultaten te controleren en elk individueel geval te beoordelen. Het i500-
systeem moet worden gebruikt conform de bijgeleverde gebruikershandleiding. 
De gebruiker mag het i500-systeem niet aanpassen. Onjuist gebruik of onjuiste 
hantering van het i500-systeem zal de garantie, indien van toepassing, ongeldig 
maken. Indien u meer informatie nodig hebt over het juiste gebruik van het i500-
systeem, kunt u contact opnemen met uw plaatselijk distributeur.

Geen Symbool Beschrijving

01 Het serienummer van het object

02 Productiedatum

03 Producent

04 Let op

05 Waarschuwing

06 Instructie voor gebruikershandleiding

07 De officiële markering van het Conformité Européenne

08 Erkende vertegenwoordiger in de Europese Gemeenschap

09 Soort toepassingsgedeelte

10 AEEA-markering

11 Gebruik volgens voorschrift (VS)

12 MET-markering

13 AC

14 DC

15 Geaarde aansluiting (aarding)

Nederlands
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Geen Item Aantal Uiterlijk

01 i500 handstuk + 
stroomhub 1 stuk  

02 i500 dop handstuk 1 stuk

03 Herbruikbare punt 4 stuk

04 Kalibratie-instrument 1 stuk

05 Desktopstation 1 stuk

06 Wandhouder 1 stuk

Geen Item Aantal Uiterlijk

07 USB 3.0-kabel 1 stuk

08 Medische adapter + 
stroomkabel 1 set

09
USB-stick  

(voorzien van software 
voor beeldregistratie)

1 stuk

10 Gebruikershandleiding 1 stuk

2 Introductie en overzicht 

2.6 Overzicht onderdelen i500 
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2.7.1	 Basisinstellingen van de i500 

①②

③

④

⑤

②  Sluit de medische adapter aan op de 	
	 stroomhub

① Sluit de USB 3.0-kabel aan op de stroomhub 

⑤  Sluit de USB 3.0-kabel aan op de pc 

③  Sluit de stroomkabel aan op de medische 	
	 adapter 

④  Sluit de stroomkabel aan op een 	
	 stroombron

2 Introductie en overzicht 

2.7 De i500 instellen 

Nederlands
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Zet de i500 aan

Zet de i500 uit

2.7.2	  Op het desktopstation plaatsen

2.7.3	  Installatie van de wandhouder

Druk op de aan-/uitknop van de i500-scanner 

Druk op de aan-/uitknop van de i500 en houd deze 3 seconden lang ingedrukt

Wacht totdat de indicator van de USB-verbinding blauw wordt

2 Introductie en overzicht 
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3.2.2	 Installatiehandleiding

De software voor beeldregistratie levert een gebruiksvriendelijke interface 
voor het digitaal registreren van topografische karakteristieken van tanden en 
omliggend weefsel met behulp van de i500-scanner. 

①  Run Medit_iScan_X.X.X.X.exe  

③  Selecteer het installatiepad

②  Selecteer de installatietaal en  
 klik op Volgende

④  Lees de ‘licentieovereenkomst’  
 goed door voordat u op ‘Ik ga  
 akkoord met de licentie’ klikt, en  
 klik daarna op Installeren

3 Overzicht software voor beeldregistratie  

3.1 Introductie 

3.2.1	  Systeemvereisten 

3.2 Installatie 

 Gebruik een pc en monitor gecertificeerd met IEC 60950, IEC 55032, IEC 55024

Laptop Desktop

CPU Intel Core i7-8750H of hoger Intel Core i7-8700K of hoger

AM Minimaal 16 GB  Minimaal 16 GB

Grafisch Nvidia Geforce GTX 1060 of hoger Nvidia Geforce GTX 1060 of hoger

OS Window 10, 64 bit

Nederlands
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Kalibratie is nodig wanneer: 

4.1 Kalibratie

Het kalibratieproces is belangrijk voor het maken van nauwkeurige 3D-modellen. 
U moet het kalibratieproces regelmatig uitvoeren. 

3.2.2	 Installatiehandleiding

⑤  Het aanbevolen installatieproces  
 kan enkele minuten duren. Zet  
 de pc niet uit totdat de installatie  
 is voltooid.

⑦   Als de scanner aangesloten is, koppel de scanner dan los van de pc door de  
 USB-kabel eruit te halen.

⑥  We raden aan om de pc na de  
 installatie opnieuw te  
 starten om zo te zorgen voor  
 een optimale werking van het  
 programma.

▪ De kwaliteit van het 3D-model niet betrouwbaar of nauwkeurig is vergeleken met  
 voorgaande resultaten. 
▪ De omgevingsomstandigheden, zoals de temperatuur, is veranderd. 
▪ De kalibratieperiode is verlopen. 
 U kunt de kalibratieperiode instellen zoals beschreven onder Menu > Instelling >  
 Kalibratieperiode (dagen)

Het kalibratiepaneel is een kwetsbaar onderdeel. Raak het paneel niet 
rechstreeks aan. Controleer wanneer het kalibratieproces niet goed werkt 
het paneel. Neem als het paneel vies is contact op met uw dienstverlener.

Wij raden aan het kalibratieproces regelmatig uit te voeren. 
U kunt de kalibratieperiode instellen via Menu > Instelling > Kalibratieperiode 
(dagen). 
De standaardkalibratieperiode staat ingesteld op 14 dagen.

3 Overzicht software voor beeldregistratie  4 Onderhoud 
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Hoe kalibreert u de i500 

4.2 Schoonmaak- en sterilisatieprocedure

▪     Maak de punt met de hand en met zeep en een borstel schoon. Controleer de spiegel  
 van de punt na het schoonmaken ervan. Als de spiegel vies lijkt of er een doffe gloed  
 opzit, maakt u deze opnieuw schoon met behulp van een zachte afwasborstel en  
 zeepwater. Maak de spiegel voorzichtig droog met een papieren doekje.  

▪ Plaats de punt in een papieren sterilisatiezak. 
 De zak moet worden afgesloten. Zorg ervoor dat de zak luchtdicht is door een  
 zelfklevende zak of een met behulp van warmte afgesloten zak te gebruiken.
▪ Steriliseer de ingepakte punt in een autoclaaf onder de volgende omstandigheden:

▪ De spiegel van de punt is een kwetsbaar optisch onderdeel. Hanteer deze voorzichtig  
 aangezien een schoon en onbeschadigd oppervlak belangrijk is voor de kwaliteit van het  
 scannen. Zorg ervoor dat de spiegel niet vies wordt en dat er geen krassen op komen  
 voordat u een patiënt scant.
▪ Steek nooit een punt die niet is ingepakt in de autoclaaf aangezien er hierdoor vlekken  
 op de spiegel komen die er niet meer afgaan. Raadpleeg de handleiding van de  
 autoclaaf voor meer informatie.
▪ Nieuwe punten moeten voor het eerste gebruik worden schoongemaakt/gesteriliseerd.
▪ De scannerpunt kan maximaal 20 keer gesteriliseerd worden en moet daarna worden  
 weggegooid zoals beschreven in de volgende paragraaf Weggooien.
▪ Medit is niet verantwoordelijk voor schade, waaronder vervorming, zwart worden etc.

▪       Zet de i500 aan en sluit het apparaat aan op de software.
▪ Run de Kalibratie-wizard via Menu > Instelling > Kalibratie
▪ Bereid het kalibratie-instrument en de i500 voor.
▪ Draai de schijf van het kalibratie-instrument naar de positie            .
▪ Steek het kopstuk in het kalibratie-instrument.
 Klik op Volgende om het kalibratieproces te beginnen. 
▪ Wanneer het handstuk in de juiste positie staat, zal het systeem de gegevens  
 automatisch verkrijgen in de positie            . 
▪ Wanneer het verkrijgen van de gegevens is voltooid in de positie             , draait u de schijf  
 naar de volgende positie. 
▪ Herhaal de stappen voor de posities             ~             en             . 
▪ Wanneer het verkrijgen van de gegevens is voltooid in de positie            , zal het systeem  
 automatisch gaan rekenen en het resultaat van de kalibratie tonen.

4.2.1	 Herbruikbare punt  

De herbruikbare punt van de i500 is het onderdeel van de scanner dat tijdens 
het scannen in de mond van de patiënt geplaatst wordt. De punt kan een 
onbeperkt aantal keren gebruikt worden, maar moet voor en na elke patiënt 
schoongemaakt en gesteriliseerd worden om kruisbesmetting te voorkomen. 

 » 30 minuten op 121℃  (249,8°F) en 15 minuten drogen

Gebruik een autoclaafprogramma dat de ingepakte punt droogt voordat de 
autoclaaf wordt geopend.

4 Onderhoud 
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▪ Haal alle kabels uit de stroomhub. 
▪ Plaats de dop van het handstuk op de voorkant van de scanner. 
▪ Doe wat desinfectiemiddel op een zachte pluisvrije niet-schurende doek. 
▪ Veeg met een doek waarop het desinfectiemiddel zit de scanner schoon.
▪ Verwijder vloeistof met een schone, pluisvrije, niet-schurende doek.

▪ Maak het handstuk niet schoon als het apparaat aanstaat.
 De vloeistof kan dan in de scanner komen, waardoor deze mogelijk kapot gaat.
▪ Gebruik het apparaat alleen als het helemaal droog is.

▪ Doe wat desinfectiemiddel op een zachte, pluisvrije, niet-schurende doek. 
▪ Veeg het oppervlak van het onderdeel schoon met een doek waarop het  
 desinfectiemiddel zit.
▪ Verwijder vloeistof met een schone, pluisvrije, niet-schurende doek.

▪ De punt van de scanner moet voordat deze weggegooid wordt, gesteriliseerd worden.
 Steriliseer de punt zoals hierboven beschreven. 
▪ Gooi de punt van de scanner weg zoals u dat ook zou doen met ander klinisch afval.
▪ Andere onderdelen zijn ontwikkeld om te voldoen aan de volgende richtlijnen. 
  » BGGS, beperking van het gebruik van bepaalde gevaarlijke stoffen in elektrische 

en elektronische apparatuur  (2011/65/EU)
 » WEEE, Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment Directive (2012/19/EU)

4.2.2	 Spiegel

4.2.3	 Handstuk

4.2.4	 Andere onderdelen

Aanbevolen desinfectiemiddel: 

4 Onderhoud 

Het gebruik van een vieze puntspiegel bij het scannen kan leiden tot een slecht 
resultaat of tot een slechte scanervaring. In dit geval moet u de spiegel schoonmaken 
door de volgende stappen te volgen:

▪ Verwijder de punt van de scanner 
▪ Doe wat alcohol op een schone doek of op een wattenstaafje en veeg ermee over de  
 spiegel van de punt totdat deze schoon is. Gebruik zuivere alcohol aangezien  
 onzuiverheden vlekken kunnen achterlaten op de spiegel. U kunt hiervoor ethanol of  
 propanol (ethyl-/propylalcohol) gebruiken. 
▪ Veeg de spiegel droog met een droge, pluisvrije doek om te voorkomen dat er stof en  
 pluizen achterblijven op de spiegel. 
▪ Zorg ervoor dat er geen stof of pluizen op de spiegel zitten en herhaal de  
 bovenstaande stappen totdat deze weg zijn.

Gedenatureerde alcohol (ook bekend als ethylalcohol of ethanol) – normaal 
gesproken 60-70% Alc/vol.

Hier volgt de algemene schoonmaak- en desinfectieprocedure: 

▪       Zet het apparaat uit met behulp van de aan-/uitknop. 

Maak na de behandeling alle andere oppervlakken van het handstuk, behalve de 
voorkant van de scanner (optisch venster) en het uiteinde (luchtopening), schoon 
en desinfecteer deze.

Maak het apparaat schoon en desinfecteer het alleen wanneer deze uitstaat. 
Gebruik het apparaat alleen als het helemaal droog is.

4.3 Weggooien 

LET OP

LET OP
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▪ De USB 3.0-kabelaansluiting voor de stroomhub is hetzelfde als een gewone USB- 
 kabelaansluiting. Mogelijk werkt het apparaat echter niet goed tenzij de gewone 3.0  
 USB-kabel wordt gebruikt met de i500. 
▪ De aansluiting die bij de stroomhub wordt geleverd, is speciaal ontworpen voor de i500  
 en mag niet worden gebruikt voor andere apparaten. 
▪ Als het product wordt bewaard in een koude omgeving, laat het dan voor gebruik eerst  
 op kamertemperatuur komen. Als het meteen wordt gebruikt, kan er condensatie  
 ontstaan wat de elektronische onderdelen in de unit kan beschadigen.
▪ Het kalibratieproces moet worden uitgevoerd wanneer de omgevingstemperatuur  
 verandert.
▪ Het kalibratiepaneel is een kwetsbaar onderdeel. Raak het paneel niet rechtstreeks aan. 
 Controleer wanneer het kalibratieproces niet goed werkt het paneel. Neem als het  
 paneel vies is contact op met uw dienstverlener.
▪ Controleer voor gebruik van het systeem of er problemen zijn, zoals schade, losse  
 onderdelen en slijtage. Gebruik het product niet als er zichtbare schade is en neem  
 contact in dat geval op met de producent of uw plaatselijke vertegenwoordiger.
▪ Controleer de i500 en de accessoires op scherpe randen.
▪ Let altijd op het product en de patiënt terwijl u het product gebruik om te controleren  
 op abnormaliteiten.
▪ Als de apparatuur niet goed werkt, bijvoorbeeld als er problemen zijn met  
 nauwkeurigheid, stop dan met het gebruik van het product en neem contact op met  
 de producent of geautoriseerde verkopers.

4 Onderhoud 

5 Veiligheidsgids 

De software voor beeldregistratie controleert automatisch op updates wanneer 
de software wordt gebruikt.  

Indien een nieuwe versie van de software beschikbaar is, zal het systeem deze 
automatisch downloaden. 

Lees de veiligheidsgids zorgvuldig door. Het niet opvolgen van de voorzorgsmaatregelen 
zoals beschreven in de gids, kan leiden tot letsel of schade aan apparatuur.

Volg alle veiligheidsvoorschriften op zoals beschreven in deze gebruikershandleiding 
om zo letsel en schade aan apparatuur te voorkomen. In dit document worden 
de woorden WAARSCHUWING en LET OP gebruikt om voorzorgsmaatregelen te 
benadrukken. 

Het i500-systeem mag alleen gebruikt worden door tandheelkundige professionals 
en technici die getraind zijn in het gebruik van het systeem. Het gebruik van het 
i500-systeem voor andere doeleinden dan het beoogde gebruik zoals beschreven 
in paragraaf 2.1 Beoogd gebruik, kan leiden tot letsel of schade aan apparatuur. 
Gebruik het i500-systeem conform de richtlijnen in de veiligheidsgids.

4.4 Updates van software voor beeldregistratie  5.1 Systeembasics 

WAARSCHUWING

LET OP 
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5.2 Veiligheid en waarschuwing 5.2.4	  Gepaste training

5.2.5	 Indien het apparaat niet goed werkt

5.2.1	  Preventieve inspectie voor gebruik van het systeem 

5.2.2	  Aanpassingen aan het systeem

5.2.3	  Uitsluitend goedgekeurde software 

5 Veiligheidsgids 

Lees de richtlijnen aandachtig door en zorg dat u deze begrijpt, inclusief alle 
waarschuwingen voorafgegaan met de woorden WAARSCHUWING en LET OP. Zorg 
ervoor dat u zich aan deze veiligheidsvoorschriften houdt om lichamelijk letsel of 
schade aan apparatuur te voorkomen. Alle instructies en voorzorgsmaatregelen die 
staan vermeld in de veiligheidsgids, moeten getroffen worden om te zorgen voor 
een goede werking van het systeem en persoonlijke veiligheid.

5.3 Mechanische gevaren

Zorg ervoor dat alle bijgeleverde onderdelen vrij zijn van fysieke schade. Veiligheid kan 
niet worden gegarandeerd als er sprake is van fysieke schade aan de unit.

▪        Voordat u het i500-systeem gebruikt bij uw patiënten: 

 » Moet u getraind zijn in het gebruik van het systeem en moet u deze 
gebruikershandleiding hebben gelezen en volledig begrijpen.

 » Moet u bekend zijn met het veilige gebruik van het i500-systeem zoals 
beschreven in deze gebruikershandleiding.

 » Voor gebruik of na het veranderen van instellingen moet de gebruiker 
controleren dat het l ive beeld goed wordt weergegeven in het 
voorbeeldvenster van het programma.

▪ Als de punt van de i500 op de grond is gevallen, gebruik deze dan niet. Gooi de punt  
 meteen weg aangezien de kans aanwezig is dat de spiegel van de punt is losgekomen. 

▪ Als uw i500-systeem niet goed werkt of als u denkt dat er een probleem is met het  
 apparaat:

 » Haal het apparaat dan meteen uit de patiënt en stop met het gebruik van het apparaat.
 » Koppel het apparaat los van de pc en controleer het op fouten.
 » Neem contact op met de producent of geautoriseerde verkoper.
 » Het i500-systeem mag niet zomaar uit elkaar gehaald worden.

▪ 	 Aanpassingen aan het i500-systeem zijn verboden door de wet aangezien ze de 	
	 veiligheid van de gebruiker, patiënt of een derde partij in gevaar kunnen brengen.

▪ Installeer en gebruik uitsluitend goedgekeurde programma's om te zorgen voor een  
 goede werking van het i500-systeem.

WAARSCHUWING
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▪  Plaats geen vloeistoffen, zoals frisdrank, in de buurt van het i500-systeem en voorkom  
 het morsen van vloeistoffen op het systeem.
▪ Condensatie als gevolg van veranderingen in temperatuur of vochtigheid kan zorgen  
 voor vochtophoping in de i500, wat het systeem kan beschadigen. Voordat u het i500- 
 systeem aansluit op een stroomtoevoer, moet u ervoor zorgen dat de i500 minimaal  
 2 uur op kamertemperatuur kan komen om zo condensatie te voorkomen. Indien  
 condensatie zichtbaar is op het oppervlak van het product, moet de i500 langer dan 8  
 uur op kamertemperatuur komen.
▪ U moet het i500-systeem via de netsnoer loskoppelen van de stroomtoevoer. 
▪ De stralingskarakteristieken van het i500-systeem maken het geschikt voor gebruik in  
 de industrie en ziekenhuizen. (CISPR 11 klasse A). Indien het i500-systeem wordt  
 gebruikt in een residentiële omgeving (CISPR 11 klasse B), levert het mogelijk niet  
 voldoende bescherming tegen communicatie via radiofrequentie.
▪ Voordat u de netsnoer loskoppelt, moet u de stroom van het apparaat uitzetten met  
 behulp van de aan-/uitknop op de hoofdunit.
▪ Gebruik alleen de stroomadapter die bij de i500 geleverd wordt. Het gebruik van andere  
 stroomadapters kan leiden tot schade aan het systeem.

▪ Het i500-systeem gebruikt RF-energie alleen intern. De hoeveelheid RF-straling is laag  
 en interfereert niet met omliggende elektromagnetische straling.
▪ Er is gevaar op elektrische shock als u probeert in de binnenkant van het i500-systeem  
 te komen. Alleen gekwalificeerd onderhoudspersoneel mag in het systeem komen.
▪ Sluit het i500-systeem niet aan op een gewone stekkerdoos of verlengsnoer aangezien  
 deze aansluitingen niet zo veilig zijn als geaarde stopcontacten. Het niet naleven van  
 deze veiligheidsrichtlijnen kan leiden tot de volgende gevaren:

 » De totale kortsluitstroom van alle aangesloten apparatuur kan hoger zijn dan de 
limiet gespecificeerd in EN / IEC 60601-1. 

 » De impedantie van de geaarde aansluiting is mogelijk hoger dan de limiet 
gespecificeerd in EN / IEC 60601-1. 

5 Veiligheidsgids 

▪	 Als de i500 op de grond valt of als de unit een shock heeft gekregen, dan moet deze  
 gekalibreerd worden voor gebruik. Indien het instrument geen verbinding kan maken  
 met de software, moet u contact opnemen met de producent of geautoriseerde  
 verkoper.  
▪ Wanneer de i500 niet in gebruik is, moet deze op een bureaustandaard of in de  
 wandhouder staan. 
▪ Installeer de bureaustandaard niet op een hellend oppervlak. 
▪ Plaats alle kabels zodanig dat u of uw patiënt er niet over kunnen struikelen of vast  
 kunnen raken in de kabel. Enige druk op de kabel kan schade veroorzaken aan de i500.

▪ Het i500-systeem is niet ontworpen voor gebruik in de buurt van ontvlambare  
 vloeistoffen of gassen of in omgevingen met hoge zuurstofconcentraties. 
▪ Er is gevaar op ontploffing als u het i500-systeem in de buurt van ontvlambare  
 anesthetica gebruikt.

▪ De i500-systeem is een klasse I-apparaat.
▪ Om elektrische schok te voorkomen dient het i500-systeem alleen aangesloten te  
 worden op een stroombron met een geaarde aansluiting. Als u de bij de i500 geleverde  
 kabel niet in het stopcontact kunt steken, neem dan contact op met een  
 gekwalificeerde elektricien om de stekker of het stopcontact te vervangen. Probeer  
 deze veiligheidsrichtlijnen niet te omzeilen. 

5.4 Explosiegevaren

5.5 Elektrische veiligheid

WAARSCHUWING
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5.6 Oogveiligheid 

5.7 Risico op interferentie pacemaker en ICD

5.8 Hygiëne

▪       Het i500-systeem projecteert tijdens de scan een fel licht vanuit de punt. 

▪ Gebruik het i500-systeem niet bij patiënten met pacemakers en ICD-apparaten. 
▪ Het is verboden om het i500-systeem te gebruiken bij patiënten die pacemakers  
 gebruiken vanwege het risico op interferentie.

▪	 Gebruik voor schone werkomstandigheden en de veiligheid van de patiënt ALTIJD  
 schone chirurgische handschoenen wanneer u: 

 » De punt hanteert en vervangt. 
 » De i500 gebruikt bij patiënten. 
 » Het i500-systeem aanraakt. 

Het felle licht uit de punt van de i500 is niet schadelijk voor de ogen. Kijk echter 
niet direct in het felle licht en richt de felle straal niet in de ogen van anderen. 
Over het algemeen kunnen intense lichtbronnen ervoor zorgen dat het zicht wat 
wazig wordt, en de kans op secundaire blootstelling is hoog. Net als bij andere 
blootstelling aan intense lichtbronnen, kunt u een tijdelijke vermindering van 
visuele scherpte, pijn, ongemak of visuele beperking ervaren, wat de kans op 
secundaire ongelukken kan verhogen.

5 Veiligheidsgids 

5.9 Veiligheid tijdens het scannen met de i500

▪       De hoofdunit van de i500 en het optische venster moeten altijd schoon zijn.
▪       Voordat u de i500 bij een patiënt gebruikt, moet u: 

 » het i500-systeem desinfecteren 
 » een gesteriliseerde punt gebruiken

▪     Het i500-systeem is een fijnmechanisch, optisch meetapparaat. Shocken op het systeem  
 die veroorzaakt worden door het laten vallen van of stoten tegen het apparaat kunnen  
 leiden tot ernstige schade. Volg deze richtlijnen op: 

▪ Aangezien de punten van de i500 fragiel zijn, moeten deze voorzichtig gehanteerd  
 worden. Om schade aan de punt en aan de interne spiegel te voorkomen, moet u  
 voorzichtig zijn en voorkomen dat u de tanden of restauraties van de patiënt aanraakt. 
▪ Scan niet langer dan 10 minuten per keer. 

 » Plaats de hoofdunit van de i500 op het desktopstation of de wandhouder 
wanneer deze niet in gebruik is. 

 » Plaats geen objecten op de i500.
 » Trek niet aan de kabel die aangesloten is op de i500 en buig deze niet. 
 » Mors geen vloeistoffen op de i500. 
 » Plaats de i500 niet op een verwarmd of nat oppervlak. 
 » Zorg er altijd voor dat u de i500 stevig vasthoudt wanneer u deze uit de houder 

of het station haalt, en tijdens het scannen. 
 » Plaats het netsnoer van het i500-systeem altijd op een makkelijk bereikbare plek. 

WAARSCHUWING
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▪ Trek niet aan de communicatiekabels, stroomkabels etc. die worden gebruikt met  
 het i500-systeem.

LET OP
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Immuniteitsproef Naleving Elektromagnetische  
omgeving - Advies

Harmonische emissies

IEC 61000-3-2
A

De EUT is geschikt voor gebruik in allerlei 
soorten gebouwen, waaronder huizen en 
gebouwen die direct zijn aangesloten op  
het openbare laagspanningsnetwerk dat  

gebouwen voorziet van stroom voor 
huishoudelijke doeleinden.

Spanningsvariaties/

flikkering
Voldoet

De EUT is geschikt voor gebruik in allerlei 
soorten gebouwen, waaronder huizen en 
gebouwen die direct zijn aangesloten op  
het openbare laagspanningsnetwerk dat  

gebouwen voorziet van stroom voor 
huishoudelijke doeleinden.

▪ Blokkeer de luchtopeningen die aan de achterkant van het i500-systeem zitten niet. Als  
 de apparatuur te warm wordt, kan het zijn dat het i500-systeem niet goed werkt of niet  
 meer werkt. 

▪ Het onderhoud van de apparatuur mag alleen worden uitgevoerd door een  
 medewerker van MEDIT of een bedrijf of personeel dat is gecertificeerd door MEDIT. 
▪ In het algemeen voert de gebruiker geen onderhoudswerk uit op het i500-systeem,  
 behalve de kalibratie, het schoonmaken, desinfectie en sterilisatie. Preventieve  
 inspecties en regelmatig onderhoud zijn niet vereist.

Deze EUT is bedoeld voor gebruik in de elektromagnetische omgeving, zoals 
hieronder gespecificeerd. 
De klant of de gebruiker van de EUT moet ervoor zorgen dat deze in een 
dergelijke omgeving wordt gebruikt.

RF-emissies CISPR 11 – Groep 1
De EUT gebruikt alleen RF-energie voor interne functies. 
Daarom zijn de RF-emissies erg laag en zullen deze waarschijnlijk niet voor 
interferentie zorgen in nabijgelegen elektronische apparaten.

RF-emissies CISPR 11 – Klasse A
De EUT is geschikt voor gebruik in allerlei soorten gebouwen, waaronder huizen 
en gebouwen die direct zijn aangesloten op het openbare laagspanningsnetwerk 
dat gebouwen voorziet van stroom voor huishoudelijke doeleinden.

5 Veiligheidsgids 6 Informatie elektromagnetische compatibiliteit 

5.10   Bescherming tegen oververhitting 6.1 Elektromagnetische emissies

5.11   Technisch onderhoud 
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IEC 60601-1-2 testniveau Nalevingsniveau

± 8 kV contact ± 2 kV, ± 4 kV, 
 ± 8 kV, ± 15 kV lucht ± 8 kV contact ± 15 kV lucht

IEC 60601-1-2 testniveau Nalevingsniveau

± 2 kV 100 kHz impulsherhalingsfrequentie ± 2 kV 100 kHz impulsherhalingsfrequentie

IEC 60601-1-2 testniveau Nalevingsniveau

± 0,5 kV , ± 1 kV ± 1 kV

6.2 Elektromagnetische immuniteit 

Deze EUT is bedoeld voor gebruik in de elektromagnetische omgeving, zoals 
hieronder gespecificeerd. De klant of de gebruiker van het i500-systeem moet 
ervoor zorgen dat deze in een dergelijke omgeving wordt gebruikt.

Vloeren moeten van hout, beton of keramische tegels zijn. Als vloeren gemaakt 
zijn van synthetische materiaal, moet de relatieve vochtigheid minimaal 30% zijn.

De kwaliteit van de netspanning moet gelijk zijn aan die van een standaardomgeving 
in een winkelcentrum of ziekenhuis

De kwaliteit van de netspanning moet gelijk zijn aan die van een standaardomgeving 
in een winkelcentrum of ziekenhuis.

Elektrostatische ontlading (ESD) IEC 61000-4-2

Snelle elektrische transiënten/stoot IEC 61000-4-4 

Overspanninglijn-naar-lijn IEC 61000-4-5

IEC 60601-1-2 testniveau Nalevingsniveau

± 0,5 kV, ± 1 kV, ± 2 kV ± 2 kV

IEC 60601-1-2 testniveau Nalevingsniveau

0 % UT; 250/300 cyclus 0 % UT; 250/300 cyclus 

IEC 60601-1-2 testniveau Nalevingsniveau

0 % UT; 0,5 cyclus op 0°, 45°, 90°,  
135°, 180°, 225°, 270° en 315°

0 % UT; 1 cyclus en 70 % UT; 25/30  
cycli Eenfasig: op 0°

0 % UT; 0,5 cyclus op 0°, 45°, 90°,  
135°, 180°, 225°, 270° en 315°

0 % UT; 1 cyclus en 70 % UT; 25/30  
cycli Eenfasig: op 0°

De kwaliteit van de netspanning moet gelijk zijn aan die van een standaardomgeving 
in een winkelcentrum of ziekenhuis.

De kwaliteit van de netspanning moet gelijk zijn aan die van een standaardomgeving 
in een winkelcentrum of ziekenhuis. Als de gebruiker van de EUT-beeldversterker 
continue werking vereist tijdens stroomuitval, raden we aan de EUT-beeldversterker 
te voeden via een onderbrekingsvrije voedingen of accu.

De kwaliteit van de netspanning moet gelijk zijn aan die van een standaardomgeving 
in een winkelcentrum of ziekenhuis. Als de gebruiker van de EUT-beeldversterker 
continue werking vereist tijdens stroomuitval, raden we aan de EUT-beeldversterker 
te voeden via een onderbrekingsvrije voedingen of accu.

Overspanning lijn-naar-aarding IEC 61000-4-5

Spanningsdalingen IEC 61000-4-11

Spanningsstoringen IEC 61000-4-11

6 Informatie elektromagnetische compatibiliteit 
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IEC 60601-1-2 testniveau Nalevingsniveau

30 A/m 30 A/m

De frequentie van magnetische velden moet moet gelijk zijn aan die van een 
locatie in een winkelcentrum om ziekenhuis.

Draagbare en mobiele RF-communicatie-apparaten, inclusief kabels, mogen niet 
dichter bij een onderdeel van de EUT staan dan de aanbevolen afstand zoals 
berekend met behulp van de onderstaande formule conform de frequentie van de 
zender.

waarbij P staat voor de maximale nominale uitgangsvermogen in watt (W) 
volgens de producent van de zender, en d staat voor de aanbevolen afstand in 
meter (m). 

Veldsterkten van vaste RF-zenders, zoals bepaald door een onderzoek van de 
elektromagnetische omgeving, moet minder zijn dan het nalevingsniveau in elk 
frequentiebereik.

Er kan sprake zijn van interferentie in de buurt van apparatuur dat is gemarkeerd 
met het volgende symbool:

d = [       ]√P3,5
V1

d = [       ]√P3,5
E1

80 MHz to 800 MHz

d = [       ]√P 7
E1

800 MHz to 2.5 GHz

Aanbevolen afstand: 

d = [       ]√P3,5
V1

d = [       ]√P3,5
E1

80 MHz to 800 MHz

d = [       ]√P 7
E1

800 MHz to 2.5 GHz

Aanbevolen afstand: 

NOMINALE frequentie magnetische velden (50/60Hz) IEC 61000-4-8

Geleide RF IEC 61000-4-6 IEC 60601-1-2 testniveau Nalevingsniveau

3 V 0,15 MHz – 80 MHz 6 V in ISM-banden tussen 
0,15 MHz en 80 MHz 80 % AM op 1 kHz 

3 V 0,15 MHz – 80 MHz 6 V in ISM-banden tussen 
0,15 MHz en 80 MHz 80 % AM op 1 kHz

Draagbaar en mobiel RF-communicatie-apparatuur, inclusief kabels, mogen die 
dichter bij een onderdeel van de EUT staan dan de aanbevolen afstand zoals 
berekend met behulp van de onderstaande formule conform de frequentie van de 
zender. 

Uitgestraalde RF IEC 61000-4-3 

6 Informatie elektromagnetische compatibiliteit 
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7 Specificatie

waarbij P staat voor de maximale nominale uitgangsvermogen in watts (W) 
volgens de producent van de zender, en d staat voor de aanbevolen afstand in 
meter (m). 

Veldsterkten van vaste RF-zenders, zoals bepaald door een onderzoek van de 
elektromagnetische omgeving, moet minder zijn dan het nalevingsniveau in elk 
frequentiebereik.

Er kan sprake zijn van interferentie in de buurt van apparatuur dat is gemarkeerd 
met het volgende symbool:

IEC 60601-1-2 testniveau Nalevingsniveau

3 V/m 80 MHz – 2,7 GHz 80 % AM op 1 kHz 3 V/m 80 MHz – 2,7 GHz 80 % AM op 1 kHz

Modelnaam i500

Rating +9V = 4A

DC-adapter 

Modelnaam ATM036T-P090

Ingangsspanning Universeel 100~240 Vac / 50~60 Hz ingaand, zonder schuifschakelaar

Uitgaand +9V / 0~4A

Afmetingen behuizing 100 x 50 x 33 mm (B x L x H)

EMI CE / FCC Klasse A, geleiding en straling met

Bescherming

OVP (Over Voltage Protection, bescherming tegen overspanning)

SCP (Short Circuit Protection, bescherming tegen kortsluiting)

OCP (Over Current Protection, bescherming tegen overstroom)

Bescherming tegen
elektrische shock Klasse I

Bedieningsmodus Onafgebroken

Handstuk

Afmetingen 264 x 44 x 54,5 mm (B x L x H)

Gewicht 280g

Toepassingsgedeelte Type BF

Elektriciteitshub

Afmetingen 109,5 x 37 x 19,8 mm (B x L x H)

Gewicht 80g

6 Informatie elektromagnetische compatibiliteit 
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Kalibratie-instrument

Afmetingen 165 x 55 mm (H x Ø)

Gewicht 280 g

Werking- en opslagomstandigheden

Werkingsomstandigheden

Temperatuur 18°C tot 28°C

Vochtigheid 20 tot 75% relatieve vochtigheid (niet-condenserend)

Luchtdruk 800 hPa tot 1100 hPa

Opslagomstandigheden

Temperatuur -5°C tot 45°C

Vochtigheid 20 tot 80% relatieve vochtigheid (niet-condenserend)

Luchtdruk 800 hPa tot 1100 hPa

Transportomstandigheden

Temperatuur -5°C tot 45°C

Vochtigheid 20 tot 80% relatieve vochtigheid (niet-condenserend)

Luchtdruk 620 hPa tot 1200 hPa

Emissielimieten per omgeving

Omgeving Ziekenhuis

Geleid en uitgestraald RF-
EMISSIES CISPR 11

Harmonische vervorming Zie IEC 61000-3-2

Spanningsvariaties 
/flikkering Zie IEC 61000-3-3

MERIDIUS MEDICAL LTD.
1 The Forrest Units, Hennock Road East, Marsh Barton, Exeter EX2 8RU, VK

Medit Corp   19, Inchon-ro 22-gil, Seongbuk-gu, Seoul, 02855 Rep. of Korea
Tel: +82-2-2193-9600 (For service in English, press "3".)

Vertegenwoordiger EU 

Producent

Nederlands
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1 Informacje o tym przewodniku 2 Wstęp i informacje ogólne 

Konwencja w tym przewodniku 

Niniejsza instrukcja obsługi wykorzystuje różne symbole do podkreślenia 
ważnych informacji, aby zapewnić prawidłowe użytkowanie, zapobiec obrażeniom 
użytkownika i innych osób oraz zapobiec uszkodzeniu mienia. Znaczenie użytych 
symboli opisano poniżej. 

Symbol OSTRZEŻENIE wskazuje na informacje, które, jeśli zostaną zignorowane, 
mogą spowodować średnie ryzyko obrażeń.

Symbol PRZESTROGA wskazuje informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa, które, jeśli 
zostaną zignorowane, mogą spowodować lekkie obrażenia ciała, zniszczenie mienia 
lub uszkodzenie systemu.

OSTRZEŻENIE

PRZESTROGA

Symbol PORADY wskazuje wskazówki, porady i dodatkowe informacje dla 
optymalnego działania systemu.

PORADY

2.1 Przeznaczenie 

2.2 Wskazanie do stosowania

2.3 Przeciwwskazania 

System i500 to stomatologiczny skaner 3D przeznaczony do cyfrowego 
rejestrowania cech topograficznych zębów i otaczających tkanek. System i500 
wykonuje skany 3D w celu wykorzystania w projektowaniu wspomaganym 
komputerowo i produkcji uzupełnień dentystycznych

System i500 powinien być stosowany u pacjentów wymagających skanowania 3D 
do zabiegów stomatologicznych, takich jak: 

Urządzenie nie jest przeznaczone do tworzenia obrazów wewnętrznej struktury 
zębów lub podtrzymującej struktury szkieletowej. 
Nie jest przeznaczone do stosowania w przypadkach z więcej niż czterema (4) 
kolejnymi bezzębnymi pozycjami zębów.

▪       Pojedynczy niestandardowy łącznik protetyczny 
▪ Wkłady i nakłady 
▪ Pojedyncza korona
▪ Licówki 
▪ Most implantu 3-jednostkowy 
▪ Most łączący do 5 jednostek 
▪ Ortodoncja 
▪ Przewodnik po implantach 
▪ Model diagnozy 
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2 Wstęp i informacje ogólne 

2.4 Kwalifikacje użytkownika operacyjnego

2.5 Symbol

To urządzenie jest przeznaczone do użytku przez osoby z profesjonalną wiedzą z 
zakresu stomatologii i technologii laboratoriów dentystycznych. Użytkownik tego 
urządzenia ponosi wyłączną odpowiedzialność za ustalenie, czy to urządzenie 
jest odpowiednie dla konkretnego przypadku pacjenta i okoliczności. Użytkownik 
ponosi wyłączną odpowiedzialność za dokładność, kompletność i adekwatność 
wszystkich danych wprowadzonych do tego urządzenia i dostarczonego 
oprogramowania. Użytkownik musi sprawdzić poprawność i dokładność wyników 
oraz ocenić każdy indywidualny przypadek. System i500 musi być używany 
zgodnie z dołączoną instrukcją obsługi. Użytkownik nie może modyfikować 
systemu i500. Niewłaściwe użytkowanie lub obsługa systemu i500 spowoduje 
utratę gwarancji, o ile wystąpią. Jeśli potrzebujesz dodatkowych informacji 
na temat właściwego korzystania z systemu i500, skontaktuj się z lokalnym 
dystrybutorem.

Nr Symbol Opis

01 Numer seryjny obiektu

02 Data produkcji

03 Producent

04 Przestroga

05 Ostrzeżenie

06 Instrukcja korzystania z podręcznika obsługi

07 Oficjalny znak certyfikatu europejskiego

08 Autoryzowany przedstawiciel na Wspólnotę Europejską

09 Typ zastosowanej części

10 Znak WEEE

11 Zastosowanie na receptę (US)

12 Znak MET

13 AC

14 DC

15 Uziemienie ochronne

polski
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Nr Pozycja Ilość Wygląd

01 Końcówka robocza i 
koncentrator zasilania i500 1ea  

02 Pokrywa końcówki 
roboczej i500 1ea

03 Końcówka  
wielokrotnego użytku 4ea

04 Narzędzie do kalibracji 1ea

05 Biurkowa stacja dokująca 1ea

06 Uchwyt do montażu 
ściennego 1ea

Nr Pozycja Ilość Wygląd

07 Kabel USB 3.0 1ea

08 Adapter medyczny + 
przewód zasilający 1 zestaw

09
Pamięć USB  

(fabrycznie wyposażona 
w oprogramowanie do 

rejestracji obrazu)
1ea

10 Przewodnik użytkownika 1ea

2 Wstęp i informacje ogólne 

2.6 Przegląd komponentów systemu i500 
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2.7.1	 Podstawowe ustawienia i500 

①②

③

④

⑤

②   Podłączyć adapter medyczny do  
 koncentratora zasilania

①  Podłączyć kabel USB 3.0 do koncentratora  
 zasilania 

⑤  Podłączyć kabel USB 3.0 do komputera 

③  Podłączyć przewód zasilający do adaptera  
 medycznego 

④  Podłączyć przewód zasilający do źródła  
 zasilania

2 Wstęp i informacje ogólne 

2.7 Konfiguracja i500 

polski
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 Włączanie systemu i500 

Wyłączanie systemu i500 

2.7.2  Umieszczanie na podstawce biurkowej

2.7.3  Instalacja uchwytu do montażu ściennego

Nacisnąć przycisk zasilania skanera i500 

Nacisnąć przycisk zasilania skanera i500 i przytrzymać go przez 3 sekundy

Zaczekać, aż wskaźnik połączenia USB zmieni kolor na niebieski 

2 Wstęp i informacje ogólne 



171Intraoral Scanner i500

3.2.2	 Instrukcja instalacji

Oprogramowanie do rejestracji obrazu zapewnia przyjazny dla użytkownika 
interfejs roboczy do cyfrowego rejestrowania topograficznych cech zębów i 
otaczających tkanek za pomocą skanera i500. 

①  Uruchomić plik Medit_iScan_X.X.X.X.exe  

③  Wybrać ścieżkę instalacji

②  Wybrać język instalacji, a nastę 
 pnie kliknąć “Next” ("Dalej")

④  Przeczytać dokładnie "Umowę  
 licencyjną" przed zaznaczeniem  
 pola   “I agree to the License  
 ~” ("Akceptuję warunki licencji  
 ~"), a następnie kliknąć opcję  
 Install (Zainstaluj).

3 Przegląd oprogramowania do rejestracji obrazu  

3.1 Wstęp 

3.2.1	  Wymagania systemowe 

3.2 Instalacja 

 Używać komputera i monitora z certyfikatem IEC 60950, IEC 55032, IEC 55024

Laptop Komputer biurkowy

CPU Procesor szybszy od  
Intel Core i7-8750H 

Procesor szybszy od  
Intel Core i7-8700K

RAM Powyżej 16 GB  Powyżej 16 GB

Grafika Powyżej wersji Nvidia  
Geforce GTX 1060

Powyżej wersji Nvidia  
Geforce GTX 1060

System 
operacyjny Windows 10 64-bitowy

polski
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Kalibracja jest wymagana, gdy: 

4.1 Kalibracja

Proces kalibracji jest niezbędny przy tworzeniu precyzyjnych modeli 3D. 
Należy okresowo przeprowadzać proces kalibracji. 

3.2.2	 Instrukcja instalacji

⑤  Zakończenie zalecanego procesu  
 instalacji może zająć do kilku  
 minut. Nie wyłączać komputera,  
 dopóki instalacja nie zostanie  
 zakończona.

⑦   Jeśli skaner jest podłączony, odłączyć go od komputera, wyjmując w tym celu kabel USB.

⑥  Po zakończeniu instalacji  
 zalecamy ponowne  
 uruchomienie komputera, aby  
 zapewnić optymalne działanie  
 programu.

▪ Jakość modelu 3D nie jest wiarygodna ani dokładna w porównaniu z poprzednimi  
 wynikami. 
▪ Zmieniły się warunki otoczenia, takie jak temperatura. 
▪ Upłynął okres kalibracji. 
 Można ustawić okres kalibracji zgodnie z opisem w Menu > Setting > Calibration  
 Period(Days) (Menu> Ustawienia> Okres kalibracji (dni)).

Panel kalibracyjny jest delikatnym komponentem. Nie dotykać panelu 
bezpośrednio. Gdy proces kalibracji nie przebiega prawidłowo, należy 
sprawdzić panel. Jeśli panel kalibracyjny jest zanieczyszczony, należy się 
skontaktować z serwisem.

Zalecamy okresowe przeprowadzanie kalibracji. 
Można ustawić okres kalibracji za pomocą Menu > Setting > Calibration 
Period(Days) (Menu> Ustawienia> Okres kalibracji (dni)). 
Domyślny okres kalibracji wynosi 14 dni.

4 Konserwacja3 Przegląd oprogramowania do rejestracji obrazu  
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W jaki sposób skalibrować skaner i500 

4.2 Procedura czyszczenia i sterylizacji

▪ Wyczyścić końcówkę ręcznie wodą z mydłem i szczoteczką. Sprawdzić lusterko  
 końcówki po czyszczeniu. Jeśli lusterko wygląda na poplamione, zazmazane lub pokryte  
 jest mleczną mgiełką, powtórzyć proces czyszczenia za pomocą miękkiej szczoteczki do  
 naczyń i wody z mydłem. Dokładnie osuszyć lusterko papierowym ręcznikiem.

▪ Włożyć końcówkę do papierowej torebki do sterylizacji. 
 Torebka powinna być szczelnie zamknięta. Upewnić się, że jest ona szczelna dzięki  
 zastosowaniu torebki samoprzylepnej lub zgrzewanej.
▪ Sterylizować owiniętą końcówkę w autoklawie w następujących warunkach:

▪ Lusterko w końcówce jest delikatnym elementem optycznym. Należy obchodzić się z  
 nim ostrożnie, ponieważ jego czysta i nieuszkodzona powierzchnia ma kluczowe  
 znaczenie dla jakości skanowania. Uważać, aby go nie zarysować ani nie rozmazać  
 przed skanowaniem pacjenta.
▪ Nigdy nie sterylizować w autoklawie końcówki, która nie jest owinięta, ponieważ  
 pozostawi ona na lusterku plamy, których nie da się usunąć. Więcej informacji znaleźć  
 można w instrukcji obsługi autoklawu.
▪ Nowe końcówki należy wyczyścić i wysterylizować / sterylizować w autoklawie przed  
 pierwszym użyciem.
▪ Końcówkę skanera można ponownie sterylizować do 20 razy, po czym należy ją  
 wyrzucić, zgodnie z opisem w następnym rozdziale dotyczącym utylizacji.
▪ Firma Medit nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za żadne uszkodzenia, w tym zniekształcenia,  
 zaciemnienia itp. w innym stanie.

▪       Włączyć i500 i podłączyć urządzenie do oprogramowania. 
▪ Uruchomić kreatora kalibracji z Menu > Setting > Calibration (Menu> Ustawienia>  
 Kalibracja). 
▪ Przygotować narzędzie do kalibracji i skaner i500. 
▪ Obrócić pokrętło narzędzia do kalibracji do pozycji            .
▪ Umieścić końcówkę roboczą w narzędziu do kalibracji.
 Kliknąć “Next” ("Dalej"), aby rozpocząć proces kalibracji. 
▪ Gdy końcówka robocza jest zamontowana w prawidłowej pozycji, system  
 automatycznie zarejestruje dane w pozycji            . 
▪ Po zakończeniu rejestracji danych na pozycji             obrócić pokrętło do następnej  
 pozycji. 
▪ Powtórz kroki dla pozycji            ~             i             pozycji. 
▪ Po zakończeniu rejestracji danych w pozycji             system automatycznie obliczy i  
 wyświetli wynik kalibracji.

4.2.1 Końcówka wielokrotnego użytku  

Końcówka wielokrotnego użytku i500 jest częścią skanera umieszczaną w jamie 
ustnej pacjenta podczas skanowania. Końcówka może być ponownie używana 
przez ograniczoną liczbę razy, ale należy ją wyczyścić i wysterylizować między 
pacjentami, aby uniknąć zanieczyszczenia krzyżowego. 

 » W temperaturze 121 ℃ (249,8 ° F) przez 30 minut i 15 minut na sucho

Użyć programu do autoklawowania, który osusza zawiniętą końcówkę przed 
otwarciem autoklawu.

4 Konserwacja
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▪ Przymocuj pokrywę końcówki roboczej do przedniej części skanera. 
▪ Nałożyć roztwór dezynfekujący na miękką, niestrzępiącą się szmatkę. 
▪ Przetrzeć powierzchnię skanera ściereczką zwilżoną środkiem dezynfekującym.
▪ Usunąć płyn za pomocą czystej, niestrzępiącej się, suchej, nieściernej szmatki.

▪ Nie czyścić końcówki roboczej, gdy urządzenie jest włączone.
 Płyn może przedostać się do skanera i spowodować jego nieprawidłowe działanie.
▪ Używać urządzenia dopiero po jego całkowitym wyschnięciu

▪      Nałożyć roztwór dezynfekujący na miękką, niestrzępiącą się szmatkę. 
▪ Przetrzeć powierzchnię elementu ściereczką zwilżoną środkiem dezynfekującym.
▪ Usunąć płyn za pomocą czystej, niestrzępiącej się, suchej, nieściernej szmatki.

▪ Przed utylizacją końcówka skanera musi zostać wysterylizowana.
 Wysterylizować końcówkę zgodnie z powyższym opisem. 
▪ Zutylizować końcówkę skanera w taki sam sposób, jak inne odpady medyczne.
▪ Pozostałe elementy zostały zaprojektowane w taki sposób, by spełniały wymogi  
 następujących dyrektyw: 

 » dyrektywy RoHS w sprawie ograniczenia stosowania niektórych niebezpiecznych 
substancji w sprzęcie elektrycznym i elektronicznym. (2011/65/WE)

 » dyrektywy WEEE dotyczącej zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego. 
(2012/19/WE)

4.2.2	 Lusterko

4.2.3	 Końcówka robocza

4.2.4	 Inne elementy

Zalecany roztwór dezynfekujący: 

4 Konserwacja

Używanie nieczystego lusterkaa końcówki do skanowania może spowodować złą jakość 
wyniku końcowego lub nieprawidłowy przebieg skanowania. W tej sytuacji można 
wyczyścić lusterko, wykonując następuące czynności.

▪ Wyjąć końcówkę skanera. 
▪ Nałożyć alkohol na czystą ściereczkę lub patyczki zakończone bawełnianym wacikiem  
 i wytrzeć lusterko do czysta. Użyć alkoholu wolnego od zanieczyszczeń, ponieważ mogą  
 one poplamić lusterko. Można stosować etanol lub propanol (alkohol etylowy / propylowy). 
▪ Wytrzeć lusterko do sucha suchą, niestrzępiącą się ściereczką, aby uniknąć  
 pozostawienia kurzu i włókien na lustrze. 
▪ Upewnić się, że na lusterku nie ma kurzu lub włókien i powtarzać
 powyższy proces aż do ich zniknięcia.

Zdenaturowany alkohol (czyli alkohol etylowy lub etanol) - zwykle 60-70% alk./obj.

Poniżej przedstawiono ogólną procedurę czyszczenia i dezynfekcji. 

▪       Wyłączyć urządzenie za pomocą przycisku zasilania. 
▪ Odłączyć wszystkie kable od koncentratora zasilania. 

Po zabiegu oczyścić i zdezynfekować wszystkie inne powierzchnie końcówki roboczej 
za wyjątkiem przodu skanera (okno optyczne) i jego końca (otwór wentylacyjny).

Czyszczenie i dezynfekcja muszą być wykonywane przy wyłączonym urządzeniu. 
Używać urządzenia dopiero po jego całkowitym wyschnięciu.

4.3 Utylizacja 

PRZESTROGA

PRZESTROGA
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▪ Złącze kabla USB 3.0 do koncentratora zasilania jest takie samo, jak zwykłe złącze kabla  
 USB. Jednak urządzenie może nie działać normalnie, o ile z systemem i500 nie jest  
 używany zwykły kabel USB 3.0. 
▪ Złącze znajdujące się w koncentratorze zasilania zostało zaprojektowane specjalnie dla  
 i500 i nie powinno być używane z żadnym innym urządzeniem. 
▪ Jeśli produkt był przechowywany w zimnym otoczeniu, przed użyciem należy go  
 dostosować do temperatury otoczenia. Jeśli zostanie użyty natychmiast, może wystąpić  
 kondensacja, która może uszkodzić części elektroniczne wewnątrz urządzenia.
▪ Proces kalibracji powinien zostać przeprowadzony, jeśli zmieni się temperatura  
 otoczenia.
▪ Panel kalibracyjny jest delikatny. Nie dotykać panelu bezpośrednio. 
 Gdy proces kalibracji nie przebiega prawidłowo, należy sprawdzić panel. Jeśli panel  
 kalibracyjny jest zanieczyszczony, należy się skontaktować z serwisem.
▪ Przed użyciem systemu sprawdzić, czy nie ma żadnych problemów, takich jak  
 uszkodzenia fizyczne, poluzowane części i zużycie. W razie zauważenia  jakichkolwiek  
 widocznych uszkodzeń nie używać produktu i skontaktować się z producentem lub  
 lokalnym przedstawicielem handlowym.
▪ Sprawdzić korpus skanera i500 i jego akcesoria pod kątem ostrych krawędzi.
▪ Zawsze zwracać uwagę na produkt i pacjenta podczas używania produktu w celu  
 sprawdzenia nieprawidłowości.
▪ Jeśli sprzęt nie działa normalnie, na przykład z powodu problemów z dokładnością,  
 zaprzestać używania produktu i skontaktować się z producentem lub autoryzowanym  
 sprzedawcą.

4 Konserwacja

5 Przewodnik w zakresie bezpieczeństwa 

Oprogramowanie do rejestracji obrazu automatycznie sprawdza dostępność 
aktualizacji, gdy jest uruchomione.  

Gdy dostępna jest nowa wersja oprogramowania, system automatycznie ją 
pobiera. 

Przeczytać uważnie poradnik bezpieczeństwa. Nieprzestrzeganie zasad 
bezpieczeństwa opisanych w instrukcji może spowodować obrażenia lub uszkodzenie 
sprzętu.

Należy przestrzegać wszystkich zasad bezpieczeństwa opisanych w niniejszej 
instrukcji obsługi, aby zapobiec obrażeniom u ludzi i uszkodzeniom sprzętu. W 
tym dokumencie użyto słów OSTRZEŻENIE i PRZESTROGA w celu podkreślenia 
znaczenia komunikatów mających na celu zapobieganie zagrożeniom.

System i500 powinien być obsługiwany wyłącznie przez specjalistów 
stomatologów i techników przeszkolonych w zakresie korzystania z systemu. 
Używanie systemu i500 do celów niezgodnych z przeznaczeniem, opisanych 
w rozdziale "2.1 Użytkowanie zgodne z przeznaczeniem" może spowodować 
obrażenia lub uszkodzenie sprzętu. System i500 należy obsługiwać zgodnie z 
wytycznymi zawartymi w podręczniku bezpieczeństwa.

4.4 Aktualizacje oprogramowania do rejestracji obrazu 5.1 Podstawy systemu 

OSTRZEŻENIE

PRZESTROGA

polski
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5.2 Bezpieczeństwo i ostrzeżenie 5.2.4	  Odpowiednie przeszkolenie

5.2.5 W przypadku awarii sprzętu

5.2.1	  Kontrola prewencyjna przed u yciem systemu 

5.2.2	  Modyfikacja systemu

5.2.3	  Tylko zatwierdzone oprogramowanie 

5 Przewodnik w zakresie bezpieczeństwa 

Uważnie przeczytać ze zrozumieniem wskazówki, w tym wszystkie komunikaty 
ostrzegawcze poprzedzone słowami OSTRZEŻENIE i PRZESTROGA. Aby 
uniknąć obrażeń ciała lub uszkodzenia sprzętu, należy przestrzegać wskazówek 
bezpieczeństwa. Należy przestrzegać wszystkich instrukcji i środków ostrożności 
określonych w przewodniku bezpieczeństwa, aby zapewnić właściwą funkcjonalność 
systemu i bezpieczeństwo osobiste.

5.3 Zagrożenia mechaniczne

Upewnić się, że wszystkie dostarczone komponenty są wolne od uszkodzeń fizycznych. 
Bezpieczeństwo nie może być zagwarantowane, jeśli wystąpi jakiekolwiek fizyczne 
uszkodzenie urządzenia.

▪        Przed użyciem systemu i500 na pacjentach: 

 » należy odbyć przeszkolenie w zakresie obsługi systemu lub przeczytać i w 
pełni zrozumieć niniejszy podręcznik użytkownika.

 » Należy się zaznajomić z bezpiecznym użytkowaniem systemu i500, zgodnie ze 
szczegółowym opisem w niniejszym podręczniku użytkownika.

 » Przed użyciem lub po zmianie ustawień, użytkownik powinien sprawdzić, 
czy obraz na żywo jest prawidłowo wyświetlany w oknie podglądu kamery 
programu.

▪ W przypadku upuszczenia końcówki skanera i500 na podłogę nie należy jej ponownie  
 używać. Końcówkę należy niezwłocznie wyrzucić, ponieważ istnieje ryzyko, że lusterko  
 przymocowane do końcówki mogło się przemieścić. 

▪ Jeśli system i500 nie działa poprawnie lub jeśli podejrzewa się wystąpienie problemu z  
 urządzeniem:

 » Należy  wyjąć urządzenie z jamy ustnej pacjenta i natychmiast zaprzestać jego 
użytkowania.

 » Odłączyć urządzenie od komputera i sprawdzić, czy nie ma błędów.
 » Skontaktować się z producentem lub autoryzowanym sprzedawcą.
 » Systemu i500 nie należy samowolnie demontować.

▪ Modyfikacje systemu i500 są prawnie zabronione, ponieważ mogą zagrażać  
 bezpieczeństwu użytkownika, pacjenta lub strony trzeciej.

▪ Aby zapewnić prawidłowe działanie systemu i500, należy instalować i używać tylko  
 zatwierdzonych programów.

OSTRZEŻENIE

OSTRZEŻENIE

OSTRZEŻENIE

PRZESTROGA

PRZESTROGA

PRZESTROGA



177Intraoral Scanner i500

▪  Nie umieszczać płynów, takich jak napoje, w pobliżu systemu i500 i unikać wylania cieczy  
 na system.  
▪ Kondensacja spowodowana zmianami temperatury lub wilgotności może spowodować  
 nagromadzenie się wilgoci w urządzeniu i500, co może doprowadzić do uszkodzenia  
 systemu. Przed podłączeniem systemu i500 do źródła zasilania, należy utrzymywać  
 skaner i500 w temperaturze pokojowej przez co najmniej 2 godziny, aby zapobiec  
 kondensacji. Jeśli na powierzchni produktu widoczna jest skroplona para wodna, skaner  
 i500 należy pozostawić w temperaturze pokojowej na dłużej niż 8 godzin.
▪ Odłączać system i500 od zasilania wyłącznie za pomocą przewodu zasilającego. 
▪ Charakterystyka promieniowania systemu i500 sprawia, że nadaje się on do zastosowania  
 w przemyśle i szpitalach. (CISPR 11 klasa A). Jeśli system i500 jest używany w środowisku  
 mieszkalnym (CISPR 11 klasa B), może nie zapewniać odpowiedniej ochrony przed  
 komunikacją wykorzystującą częstotliwości radiowe.
▪ Przed odłączeniem przewodu zasilającego należy wyłączyć zasilanie urządzenia za  
 pomocą wyłącznika zasilania na module głównym.
▪ Używać tylko zasilacza dostarczonego razem ze skanerem i500. Używanie innych  
 zasilaczy może spowodować uszkodzenie systemu.

▪ System i500 wykorzystuje energię RF tylko wewnętrznie. Ilość promieniowania RF jest  
 niska i nie koliduje z otaczającym promieniowaniem elektromagnetycznym.
▪ Próba uzyskania dostępu do wnętrza systemu i500 grozi porażeniem prądem. Do  
 systemu powinien mieć dostęp wyłącznie wykwalifikowany personel serwisowy.
▪ Nie należy podłączać systemu i500 do zwykłej listwy zasilającej lub przedłużacza,  
 ponieważ te połączenia nie są tak bezpieczne, jak uziemione gniazdka. Nieprzestrzeganie  
 tych zasad bezpieczeństwa może spowodować następujące zagrożenia:

 » Całkowity prąd zwarciowy wszystkich podłączonych urządzeń może przekroczyć 
limit określony w normie EN / IEC 60601-1. 

 » Impedancja uziemienia może przekroczyć granicę określoną w normie EN / IEC 
60601-1. 

5 Przewodnik w zakresie bezpieczeństwa 

▪	 Jeśli skaner i500 zostanie upuszczony na podłogę lub narażony na uderzenie, przed  
 użyciem należy go skalibrować. Jeśli urządzenie nie może połączyć się z  
 oprogramowaniem, należy się skonsultować z producentem lub autoryzowanym  
 sprzedawcą.  
▪ Gdy skaner i500 nie jest używany,  powinien być trzymany na stojaku biurkowym lub  
 stojaku do montażu na ścianie. 
▪ Nie instalować stojaka biurkowego na nachylonej powierzchni. 
▪ Ostrożnie ułożyć wszystkie kable tak, aby ani operator, ani pacjent nie potknął się o nie ani  
 się w nie nie zaplątał. Jakiekolwiek naciągnięcie kabla może spowodować uszkodzenie  
 korpusu skanera i500. 

▪ System i500 nie jest przeznaczony do stosowania w pobliżu łatwopalnych cieczy lub  
 gazów lub w środowiskach o wysokim stężeniu tlenu. 
▪ W przypadku użytkowania systemu i500 w pobliżu łatwopalnych środków znieczulających  
 istnieje ryzyko eksplozji.

▪ System i500 jest urządzeniem klasy 1.
▪ Aby zapobiec porażeniu prądem, system i500 można podłączyć tylko do źródła zasilania z  
 ochronnym przewodem uziemiającym. Jeśli nie można włożyć wtyczki skanera i500 do  
 gniazdka zasilania, należy skontaktować się z wykwalifikowanym elektrykiem, aby  
 wymienić wtyczkę lub gniazdko. Nie próbować ominąć tych wskazówek dotyczących  
 bezpieczeństwa. 

5.4 Niebezpieczeństwo wybuchu

5.5 Bezpieczeństwo elektryczne

OSTRZEŻENIE

OSTRZEŻENIE

polski
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5.6 Ochrona oczu 

5.7 Rozrusznik serca i ryzyko zakłóceń ICD

5.8 Higiena

▪        System i500 emituje z końcówki jaskrawe światło podczas skanowania. 

▪ Nie należy używać systemu i500 u pacjentów z wszczepionymi rozrusznikami serca i  
 urządzeniami ICD. 
▪ Zabrania się stosowania z systemu i500 u pacjentów z wszczepionym rozrusznikiem  
 serca ze względu na ryzyko zakłóceń.

▪ Aby zapewnić czyste warunki pracy i bezpieczeństwo pacjenta, należy ZAWSZE nosić  
 czyste rękawice chirurgiczne, gdy: 

 » obsługuje się i wymienia końcówkę. 
 » używa się skanera i500 na pacjentach. 
 » dotyka się systemu i500. 

Jaskrawe światło emitowane z końcówki skanera i500 nie jest szkodliwe dla oczu. 
Nie należy jednak patrzeć bezpośrednio w jaskrawe światło ani kierować wiązki 
światła na oczy innych. Ogólnie, intensywne źródła światła mogą powodować, 
że oczy stają się podrażnione, a prawdopodobieństwo wtórnego narażenia 
jest wysokie. Podobnie jak w przypadku innych intensywnych ekspozycji źródeł 
światła, można doświadczyć tymczasowej redukcji ostrości wzroku, bólu, 
dyskomfortu lub pogorszenia wzroku, co zwiększa ryzyko wtórnych wypadków.

5 Przewodnik w zakresie bezpieczeństwa 

5.9 Bezpieczeństwo podczas skanowania za pomocą skanera i500

▪ Moduł główny systemu i500 i jego okno optyczne należy utrzymywać w czystości przez  
 cały czas. 
▪ Przed użyciem skanera i500 na pacjencie należy się upewnić, że: 

 » system i500 został zdezynfekowany 
 » używana jest wysterylizowana końcówka

▪     System i500 jest wysoce precyzyjnym optycznym urządzeniem pomiarowym. Każdy  
 wstrząs spowodowany upadkiem lub uderzeniem urządzenia może spowodować  
 poważne uszkodzenie. Należy się upewnić, że postępuje się zgodnie z poniższymi  
 wytycznymi: 

▪ Ze względu na delikatną naturę końcówki skanera i500 należy się z nią obchodzić  
 z zachowaniem należytej ostrożności. Aby uniknąć uszkodzenia końcówki i jej lusterka  
 wewnętrznego, należy unikać kontaktu z zębami lub uzupełnieniami pacjenta. 
▪ Nie skanować jednorazowo przez dłużej niż 10 minut. 

 » Zawsze montować moduł główny skanera i500 na podstawce biurkowej lub trzymać 
go w uchwycie ściennym, gdy nie jest używany. 

 » Nie umieszczać żadnych przedmiotów na korpusie skanera i500.
 » Nie ciągnąć ani nie zginać kabla podłączonego do skanera i500. 
 » Nie rozlewać żadnych płynów na korpus skanera i500. 
 » Nie stawiać skanera i500 na gorącej lub mokrej powierzchni. 
 » Zawsze pamiętać o solidnym trzymaniu korpusu skanera i500 podczas demontażu z 

uchwytu lub podstawki, jak również podczas skanowania. 
 »  Zawsze umieszczać przewód zasilający systemu i500 w łatwo dostępnym miejscu. 

OSTRZEŻENIE
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 systemie i500.
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Test odporności Zgodność z 
przepisami

Środowisko  
elektromagnetyczne – Wytyczne

Emisje harmoniczne

IEC 61000-3-2
A

Urządzenie EUT nadaje się do użytkowania we 
wszystkich siedzibach, w tym także w domach 

prywatnych i połączonych bezpośrednio z 
publicznymi sieciami niskiego napięcia, które 
dostarczają energii budynkom mieszkalnym.

Wahania napięcia i 

migotania
Zgodność

Urządzenie EUT nadaje się do użytkowania we 
wszystkich siedzibach, w tym także w domach 

prywatnych i połączonych bezpośrednio z 
publicznymi sieciami niskiego napięcia, które 
dostarczają energii budynkom mieszkalnym.

▪ Nie blokować otworów wentylacyjnych umieszczonych z tyłu systemu i500. Jeśli  
 urządzenie ulegnie przegrzaniu, system i500 może działać nieprawidłowo lub może  
 przestać działać. 

▪ Konserwację sprzętu powinien przeprowadzać wyłącznie pracownik MEDIT lub firma lub  
 personel certyfikowany przez MEDIT. 
▪ Zasadniczo użytkownik nie musi wykonywać żadnych prac konserwacyjnych w  
 obrębie systemu i500, za wyjątkiem kalibracji, czyszczenia, dezynfekcji i sterylizacji.  
 Kontrole zapobiegawcze i regularna konserwacja nie są wymagane.\

Ten system EUT jest przeznaczony do użytku w opisanym poniżej środowisku 
elektromagnetycznym. 
Klient lub użytkownik systemu EUT powinien upewnić się, że urządzenie jest 
używane w takim środowisku.

Emisje RF CISPR 11 - Grupa 1  
System EUT wykorzystuje energię RF tylko do obsługi swoich funkcji 
wewnętrznych. Z tego względu emisja RF jest bardzo niska i prawdopodobnie nie 
ma żadnego wpływu na pobliskie urządzenia elektroniczne.

Emisje RF CISPR 11 - Klasa A  
System EUT nadaje się do stosowania we wszystkich obiektach, w tym w 
gospodarstwach domowych i tych bezpośrednio podłączonych do publicznej 
sieci niskiego napięcia zasilającej budynki wykorzystywane do celów domowych.

5 Przewodnik w zakresie bezpieczeństwa 6 kompatybilności elektromagnetycznej 
Informacje o 

5.10   Ochrona przed przegrzaniem 6.1 Emisje elektromagnetyczne

5.11   Konserwacja techniczna 

OSTRZEŻENIE

PRZESTROGA

polski
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Poziom testowy IEC 60601-1-2 Poziom zgodności

± 8 kV styk ± 2 kV, ± 4 kV,  
± 8 kV, ± 15 kV powietrze ± 8 kV styk ± 15 kV powietrze

Poziom testowy IEC 60601-1-2 Poziom zgodności

± 2 kV 100 kHz częstotliwości powtarzania ± 2 kV 100 kHz częstotliwości powtarzania

Poziom testowy IEC 60601-1-2 Poziom zgodności

± 0,5 kV, ± 1 kV ± 1 kV

6.2 Odporność elektromagnetyczna 

Ten system EUT jest przeznaczony do użytku w opisanym poniżej środowisku 
elektromagnetycznym. Klient lub użytkownik systemu i500  powinien upewnić 
się, że urządzenie jest używane w takim środowisku.

Podłogi powinny być z drewna, betonu lub płytek ceramicznych. Jeśli podłogi są 
pokryte materiałem syntetycznym, wilgotność względna powinna wynosić co 
najmniej 30%.

Jakość zasilania powinna być typowa dla środowiska komercyjnego lub 
szpitalnego.

Jakość zasilania powinna być typowa dla środowiska komercyjnego lub szpitalnego.

Wyładowanie elektrostatyczne (ESD) IEC 61000-4-2

Szybkie przejściowe wyładowania elektryczne IEC 61000-4-4  

Przepięcie od linii do linii IEC 61000-4-5

Poziom testowy IEC 60601-1-2 Poziom zgodności

± 0,5 kV, ± 1 kV, ± 2 kV ± 2 kV

Poziom testowy IEC 60601-1-2 Poziom zgodności

0 % UT; 250/300 cykli 0 % UT; 250/300 cykli  

Poziom testowy IEC 60601-1-2 Poziom zgodności

0% UT; 0,5 cyklu przy 0 °, 45 °, 90 °,  
135 °, 180 °, 225 °, 270 ° i 315 °

0% UT; 1 cykl i 70% UT; 25/30  
cykli Jednofazowy: przy 0 °

0% UT; 0,5 cyklu przy 0 °, 45 °, 90 °,  
135 °, 180 °, 225 °, 270 ° i 315 °  

 
0% UT; 1 cykl i 70% UT; 25/30  

cykli Jednofazowy: przy 0 °

Jakość zasilania powinna być typowa dla środowiska komercyjnego lub szpitalnego.

Jakość zasilania powinna być typowa dla środowiska komercyjnego lub szpitalnego. 
Jeśli użytkownik urządzenia EUT wymaga kontynuowania działań podczas przerw 
zasilania sieciowego, zaleca się, aby urządzenie było zasilane zasilaczem awaryjnym 
(UPS) lub akumulatorem.

Jakość zasilania sieciowego powinna odpowiadać typowemu środowisku 
komercyjnemu lub szpitalnemu. Jeśli użytkownik urządzenia EUT wymaga 
kontynuowania działań podczas przerw zasilania sieciowego, zaleca się, aby 
urządzenie było zasilane zasilaczem awaryjnym (UPS) lub akumulatorem.

Przepięcie od linii do uziemienia IEC 61000-4-5

Spadki napięcia IEC 61000-4-11

Przerwania napięcia IEC 61000-4-11      

6 kompatybilności elektromagnetycznej 
Informacje o 
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d = [       ]√P3,5
V1

d = [       ]√P3,5
E1

80 MHz to 800 MHz

d = [       ]√P 7
E1

800 MHz to 2.5 GHz

Poziom testowy IEC 60601-1-2 Poziom zgodności

30 A/m 30 A/m

Pola magnetyczne o częstotliwości zasilania powinny być na poziomach 
charakterystycznych dla lokalizacji w typowym środowisku komercyjnym lub 
szpitalnym.

Przenośne i mobilne urządzenia wykorzystujące do komunikacji częstotliwości 
radiowe, w tym kable, powinny być używane nie bliżej jakiejkolwiek części EUT 
niż zalecana odległość separacji obliczona na podstawie poniższego równania, 
zgodnie z częstotliwością nadajnika.

gdzie P to maksymalna nominalna moc wyjściowa nadajnika w watach (W) 
według producenta nadajnika, a d to zalecana odległość separacji w metrach (m). 

Siła pola nadajnika stacjonarnego, jak określono poprzez badanie częstotliwości 
promieniowania powinna być mniejsza niż poziom zgodności w każdym z 
rekomendowanych zakresów częstotliwości.

Zakłócenia mogą wystąpić w pobliżu urządzeń oznaczonych następującym 
symbolem:

Zalecana odległość 

Pola magnetyczne o częstotliwości ZNAMIONOWEJ zasilania (50 / 60Hz) IEC 
61000-4-8    

Przewodzone RF IEC 61000-4-6 

d = [       ]√P3,5
V1

d = [       ]√P3,5
E1

80 MHz to 800 MHz

d = [       ]√P 7
E1

800 MHz to 2.5 GHz

Poziom testowy IEC 60601-1-2 Poziom zgodności

3 V 0,15 MHz - 80 MHz 6 V w pasmach ISM od 0,15 
MHz do 80 MHz 80% AM przy 1 kHz 

3 V 0,15 MHz - 80 MHz 6 V w pasmach ISM od 0,15 
MHz do 80 MHz 80% AM przy 1 kHz

Przenośne i mobilne urządzenia wykorzystujące do komunikacji częstotliwości 
radiowe, w tym kable, powinny być używane nie bliżej jakiejkolwiek części EUT 
niż zalecana odległość separacji obliczona na podstawie poniższego równania, 
zgodnie z częstotliwością nadajnika. 

Zalecana odległość: 

Wypromieniowane RF IEC 61000-4-3

polski

6 kompatybilności elektromagnetycznej 
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7 Specyfikacja

Nazwa modelu i500

Parametry znamionowe +9V = 4A

Zasilacz DC 

Nazwa modelu ATM036T-P090

Napięcie wejściowe Uniwersalne wejściowe 100~240 VAC / 50~60 Hz, bez przełącznika suwakowego

Wyjściowe +9 V / 0~4 A

Wymiary obudowy 100 x 50 x 33 mm (szer. x głęb. x wys.)

EMI CE / FCC klasa A, spełnione wymogi dot. przewodzenia i promieniowania

Ochrona

Ochrona przed przepięciam (OVP)

Ochrona przeciwzwarciowa (SCP)

Ochronę nadprądowa (OCP)

Ochrona przed 
porażeniem lektrycznym Klasa I

Tryb pracy Ciągły

Końcówka robocza

Wymiary 264 x 44 x 54,5 mm (szer. x głęb. x wys.)

Ciężar 280g

Zastosowany 
komponent typu BF

Koncentrator zasilający

Wymiary 109,5 x 37 x 19,8 mm (szer. x dł. x wys.)

Ciężar 80g

gdzie P to maksymalna nominalna moc wyjściowa nadajnika w watach (W) 
według producenta nadajnika, a d to zalecana odległość separacji w metrach (m). 

Siła pola nadajnika stacjonarnego, jak określono poprzez badanie częstotliwości 
promieniowania powinna być mniejsza niż poziom zgodności w każdym z 
rekomendowanych zakresów częstotliwości.

Zakłócenia mogą wystąpić w pobliżu urządzeń oznaczonych następującym 
symbolem:

Poziom testowy IEC 60601-1-2 Poziom zgodności

3 V / m 80 MHz - 2,7 GHz 80% AM przy 1 kHz 3 V / m 80 MHz - 2,7 GHz 80% AM przy 1 kHz

6 kompatybilności elektromagnetycznej 
Informacje o 
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Narzędzie do kalibracji

Wymiary 165 x 55 mm (wys. X Ø)

Ciężar 280 g

Warunki pracy i przechowywania

Warunki robocze

Temperatura od 18°C do 28°C

Wilgotność od 20 do 75% wilgotności względnej (bez kondensacji)

Ciśnienie powietrza od 800 hPa do 1100 hPa

Warunki przechowywania

Temperatura od -5°C do 45°C

Wilgotność od 20 do 80% wilgotności względnej (bez kondensacji)

Ciśnienie powietrza od 800 hPa do 1100 hPa

Warunki transportu

Temperatura od -5°C do 45°C

Wilgotność od 20 do 80% wilgotności względnej (bez kondensacji)

Ciśnienie powietrza od 620 hPa do 1200 hPa

Wartości graniczne emisji dla środowiska

Środowisko Środowisko szpitalne

EMISJE fal radiowych 
przewodzących i 
emitowanych

CISPR 11

Zniekształcenie 
harmoniczne Patrz IEC 61000-3-2

Wahania napięcia i 
migotania Patrz IEC 61000-3-3

polski

MERIDIUS MEDICAL LTD.
1 The Forrest Units, Hennock Road East, Marsh Barton, Exeter EX2 8RU, 
Zjednoczone Królestwo

Medit Corp   19, Inchon-ro 22-gil, Seongbuk-gu, Seoul, 02855 Rep. Korei
Tel: +82-2-2193-9600 (For service in English, press "3".)

Przedstawiciel na UE 

Producent
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1 Sobre este manual 2 Introdução e visão geral 

Convenção deste manual 

Este manual do usuário utiliza vários símbolos para destacar informações 
importantes, a fim de garantir o uso correto, prevenir lesões no usuário e em 
outras pessoas e evitar danos materiais. Os significados dos símbolos utilizados 
estão descritos abaixo. 

O símbolo de AVISO indica informações que, se ignoradas, podem resultar em risco 
médio de lesões corporais.

O símbolo CUIDADO indica informações de segurança que, se ignoradas, podem 
resultar em um risco leve de lesões corporais, danos materiais ou danos ao sistema.

AVISO

CUIDADO

O símbolo DICAS indica sugestões, dicas e informações adicionais para a operação 
ideal do sistema.

DICAS

2.1 Uso pretendido 

2.2 Indicação de uso

2.3 Contraindicações 

O sistema i500 é um scanner 3D odontológico projetado para registrar 
digitalmente características topográficas de dentes e tecidos adjacentes. 
O sistema i500 produz digitalizações 3D para uso em design assistido por 
computador e fabricação de restaurações dentárias

O sistema i500 deve ser usado em pacientes que necessitam de digitalização 3D 
para tratamentos dentários, tais como: 

O dispositivo não foi projetado para criar imagens da estrutura interna dos 
dentes ou da estrutura esquelética de suporte. 
Não foi projetado para o uso em casos com mais de 4 (quatro) posições 
desdentadas subsequentes.

▪       Pilar personalizado único 
▪ Incrustações 
▪ Coroa única
▪ Camada superficial 
▪ Ponte do implante de 3 unidades 
▪ Ponte de até 5 unidades 
▪ Ortodontia 
▪ Guia de implante 
▪ Modelo de diagnóstico 
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2 Introdução e visão geral 

2.4 Qualificações do usuário operacional

2.5 Símbolo

Este dispositivo é projetado para uso por pessoas com conhecimento 
profissional em odontologia e tecnologia de laboratório dentário. O usuário 
deste dispositivo é o único responsável por determinar se ele é adequado ou não 
para as circunstâncias e o caso de um paciente específico. O usuário é o único 
responsável pela precisão, integridade e adequação de todos os dados inseridos 
neste dispositivo e no software fornecido. O usuário deve verificar a exatidão e 
precisão dos resultados e avaliar cada caso individual. O sistema i500 deve ser 
usado de acordo com o manual do usuário que o acompanha. O usuário não 
tem permissão para modificar o sistema i500. O uso ou manuseio inadequado 
do sistema i500 anulará sua garantia, se houver. Se precisar de informações 
adicionais sobre o uso adequado do sistema i500, entre em contato com o 
distribuidor local.

Nº Símbolo Descrição

01 O número de série do objeto

02 Data de fabricação

03 Fabricante

04 Cuidado

05 Aviso

06 Instrução para o manual do usuário

07 A marca oficial do Certificado Europa

08 Representante autorizado na Comunidade Europeia

09 Tipo de peça aplicada

10 Marca WEEE

11 Uso sob prescrição (EUA)

12 Marca MET

13 CA

14 CC

15 Aterramento de proteção (solo) português
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Nº Item Qtd. Aparência

01 Peça manual i500 + 
distribuidor de potência 1ea  

02 Tampa da peça  
manual do i500 1ea

03 Ponta reutilizável 4ea

04 Ferramenta de calibragem 1ea

05 Suporte de mesa 1ea

06 Suporte de montagem de 
parede 1ea

Nº Item Qtd. Aparência

07 Cabo USB 3.0 1ea

08 Adaptador médico + cabo 
de alimentação 1kit

09
Dispositivo USB  

(pré-carregada com 
software de aquisição de 

imagens)
1ea

10 Manual do usuário 1ea

2 Introdução e visão geral 

2.6 Visão geral de componentes do i500 
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2.7.1	 Configurações básicas do i500 

①②

③

④

⑤

②  Conecte o adaptador médico ao  
 distribuidor de potência

①  Conecte o cabo USB 3.0 ao distribuidor de  
 potência 

⑤  Conecte o cabo USB 3.0 ao PC 

③  Conecte o cabo de alimentação ao  
 adaptador médico 

④  Conecte o distribuidor de potência a uma  
 fonte de alimentação

2 Introdução e visão geral 

2.7 Configurando o i500 

português
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 Ligue o i500 

 Desligue o i500

2.7.2	  Posicionando no suporte de mesa

2.7.3	  Instalação do suporte de montagem de parede

Pressione o botão power (liga/desliga) do scanner i500 

Mantenha pressionado o botão power (liga/desliga) do i500 por 3 segundos

Espere até que o indicador de conexão USB fique azul 

2 Introdução e visão geral 
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3.2.2	 Guia de instalação

O software de aquisição de imagens fornece uma interface de trabalho fácil de 
usar para registrar digitalmente as características topográficas dos dentes e 
tecidos adjacentes usando o scanner i500. 

①  Execute Medit_iScan_X.X.X.X.exe   

③ Selecione o caminho de 	
	 instalação

②  Selecione o idioma de  
 configuração e clique em  
 “Next” (Avançar)

④  Leia atentamente o "Contrato de  
 Licença", antes de marcar  
 "Concordo com a Licença~"; em  
 seguida, clique em Install  
 (Instalar) 

3  aquisição de imagens  de imagens  
Visão geral do software de

3.1 Introdução 

3.2.1	  Requisitos do sistema 

3.2 Instalação 

Use o PC e o monitor com certificação IEC 60950, IEC 55032, IEC 55024

Laptop Desktop

CPU A partir do Intel Core i7-8750H A partir do Intel Core i7-8700K

RAM Acima de 16 GB  Acima de 16 GB

Placa de vídeo A partir do Nvidia Geforce GTX 1060 A partir do Nvidia Geforce GTX 1060

SISTEMA 
OPERACIONAL Windows 10 64 bit

português
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A calibragem é necessária quando: 

4.1 Calibragem

O processo de calibragem é essencial na produção de modelos 3D precisos. 
Você deve executar o processo de calibragem periodicamente. 

3.2.2	 Guia de instalação

⑤  Pode levar vários minutos para  
 concluir o processo de instalação  
 recomendado. Não desligue o PC  
 até que a instalação esteja  
 concluída.

⑦    Se o scanner estiver conectado, desconecte-o do PC, removendo o cabo USB.  

⑥  Após a conclusão da instalação,  
 recomendamos reiniciar o  
 computador para garantir o  
 funcionamento ideal do  
 programa.

▪ A qualidade do modelo 3D não é confiável ou precisa em comparação com os  
 resultados anteriores. 
▪ Condições ambientais, como a temperatura, foram alteradas. 
▪ O período de calibragem expirou. 
 Você pode definir o período de calibragem conforme detalhado em Menu > Setting >  
 Calibration Period [Menu> Configuração> Período de calibragem (dias)]

O painel de calibragem é um componente delicado. Não toque no painel 
diretamente. Quando o processo de calibragem não funcionar corretamente, 
verifique o painel. Se o painel de calibragem estiver contaminado, entre em 
contato com o provedor de serviços.

Recomendamos executar o processo de calibragem periodicamente. 
Você pode definir o período de calibragem através do Menu > Setting > 
Calibration Period [Menu> Configuração> Período de calibragem (dias)] 
O período de calibragem padrão é definido em 14 dias.

4 Manutenção 3  aquisição de imagens  de imagens  
Visão geral do software de
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Como calibrar o i500 

4.2 Procedimento de limpeza e esterilização

▪ Limpe a ponta manualmente usando água, sabão e uma escova. Verifique o espelho da  
 ponta após a limpeza. Se o espelho parecer manchado, borrado ou com uma névoa  
 leitosa, repita o processo de limpeza usando uma escova macia e água com sabão.  
 Seque com cuidado o espelho com uma toalha de papel.  

▪ Coloque a ponta em uma bolsa de papel para esterilização. 
 A bolsa deve estar selada. Certifique-se de que fique estanque usando uma bolsa  
 autoadesiva ou uma bolsa selada a quente.
▪ Esterilize a ponta envolvida em uma autoclave com as seguintes condições:

▪ O espelho na ponta é um componente óptico delicado. Ele deve ser manuseado com  
 cuidado, pois a manutenção de sua superfície limpa e sem danos é essencial para  
 a qualidade da digitalização. Tenha cuidado para não arranhá-la ou manchá-la, antes de  
 digitalizar um paciente.
▪ Nunca autoclave uma ponta que não esteja envolvida, pois isso deixará manchas  
 no espelho que não podem ser removidas. Veja o manual da autoclave para obter mais  
 informações.
▪ Pontas novas devem ser limpas e esterilizadas/autoclavadas antes de usá-las pela  
 primeira vez.
▪ A ponta do scanner pode ser esterilizada novamente até 20 vezes e deve ser descartada  
 posteriormente, conforme descrito na próxima seção sobre Descarte.
▪ A Medit não se responsabiliza por quaisquer danos, incluindo distorção, escurecimento,  
 etc. em outras condições.

▪      Ligue o i500 e conecte o dispositivo ao software. 
▪ Execute o Assistente de calibragem em Menu > Setting > Calibration (Menu>  
 Configuração> Calibragem) 
▪ Prepare a ferramenta de calibragem e o i500. 
▪ Gire o seletor da ferramenta de calibragem até a posição             .
▪ Coloque a peça manual na ferramenta de calibragem.
 Clique em "Next" (Avançar) para iniciar o processo de calibragem. 
▪ Quando a peça manual for montada na posição correta, o sistema adquirirá  
 automaticamente os dados na posição             . 
▪ Quando a aquisição de dados estiver concluída na posição              , gire o seletor até a  
 próxima posição. 
▪ Repita os passos para as posições             ~              e a posição             . 
▪ Quando a aquisição de dados estiver concluída na posição              , o sistema calculará  
 automaticamente e mostrará o resultado da calibragem.

4.2.1	 Ponta reutilizável  

A ponta reutilizável do i500 é a parte do scanner que é inserida na boca do 
paciente durante a digitalização. A ponta pode ser reutilizada por um número 
limitado de vezes, mas deve ser limpa e esterilizada entre um paciente e outro 
para evitar a contaminação cruzada. 

 » A 121 ℃(249,8 °F) por 30 minutos e 15 minutos a seco

Use um programa de autoclave que seque a ponta envolvida, antes de abrir a 
autoclave.

4 Manutenção 

1

1

1

2 8 LAST

LAST

CUIDADO

português
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▪ Coloque a tampa da peça manual na parte frontal do scanner. 
▪ Aplique a solução de desinfecção em um pano não abrasivo macio e sem fiapos. 
▪ Limpe a superfície do scanner com um pano umedecido em desinfetante.
▪ Remova o líquido com um pano seco, não abrasivo e sem fiapos.

▪ Não limpe a peça manual com o dispositivo ligado.
 O fluido pode entrar no scanner e causar mau funcionamento.
▪ Utilize o dispositivo depois que estiver completamente seco.

▪ Aplique a solução de desinfecção em um pano não abrasivo macio e sem fiapos. 
▪ Limpe a superfície do componente com um pano umedecido em desinfetante.
▪ Remova o líquido com um pano seco, não abrasivo e sem fiapos.

▪ A ponta do scanner deve ser esterilizada antes de ser descartada.
 Esterilize a ponta conforme descrito acima. 
▪ Descarte a ponta do scanner como faria com outros resíduos de lixo hospitalar.
▪ Outros componentes são projetados para obedecer às seguintes diretivas. 

 » RoHS, Restrição do Uso de Determinadas Substâncias Perigosas em 
Equipamentos Elétricos e Eletrônicos. (2011/65/UE)

 » REEE, Diretiva de Resíduos de Equipamentos Elétricos e Eletrônicos. (2012/19/
UE)

4.2.2	 Espelho

4.2.3	 Peça manual

4.2.4	 Outros componentes

Solução de desinfecção recomendada: 

4 Manutenção 

O uso de um espelho com pontas sujas para digitalizar pode causar má qualidade do 
resultado final ou uma experiência negativa de digitalização. Nesta situação, você pode 
limpar o espelho seguindo as etapas abaixo

▪ Remova a ponta do scanner 
▪ Aplique álcool em um pano limpo ou cotonete e esfregue o espelho da ponta até ficar  
 limpo. Use álcool livre de impurezas, pois elas podem manchar o espelho. Etanol ou  
 propanol (álcool etílico/propílico) podem ser usados. 
▪ Enxugue o espelho com um pano seco e sem fiapos para evitar deixar poeira e  
 resíduos no espelho. 
▪ Confira se não há poeira ou resíduos no espelho e repita o processo acima até  
 desaparecer.

Álcool desnaturado (também conhecido como álcool etílico ou etanol) - normalmente, 
60-70% álc/vol.

A seguir, o procedimento geral de limpeza e desinfecção. 

▪       Desligue o dispositivo usando o botão power (liga/desliga). 
▪ Desconecte do distribuidor de potência todos os cabos. 

Após o tratamento, limpe e desinfete todas as outras superfícies da peça manual, 
exceto a parte frontal (janela óptica) e a extremidade (orifício de ventilação) do 
scanner.

A limpeza e a desinfecção devem ser feitas com o dispositivo desligado. Utilize o 
dispositivo depois que estiver completamente seco.

4.3 Descarte 

CUIDADO

CUIDADO
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▪ O conector do cabo USB 3.0 com o distribuidor de potência é semelhante a um  
 conector de cabo USB comum. Entretanto, o dispositivo pode não funcionar  
 normalmente, a menos que o cabo USB 3.0 comum seja utilizado com o i500. 
▪ O conector fornecido pelo distribuidor de potência foi projetado especificamente para  
 o i500 e não deve ser utilizado com nenhum outro dispositivo. 
▪ Se o produto tiver sido armazenado em um ambiente frio, reserve um tempo para  
 ajustar a temperatura do ambiente antes de utilizá-lo. Se utilizado imediatamente,  
 pode ocorrer condensação, o que pode danificar as peças eletrônicas dentro da  
 unidade.
▪ Deve ser executado o processo de calibragem, se a temperatura do ambiente tiver  
 mudado.
▪ O painel de calibragem é delicado. Não toque no painel diretamente. 
 Quando o processo de calibragem não funcionar corretamente, verifique o painel. Se o  
 painel de calibragem estiver contaminado, entre em contato com o provedor de  
 serviços.
▪ Antes de utilizar o sistema, verifique se não há problemas, como danos físicos, peças  
 soltas e desgaste. Se houver algum dano visível, não use o produto e entre em contato  
 com o fabricante ou o representante local.
▪ Verifique se há arestas afiadas no gabinete do i500 e em seus acessórios.
▪ Sempre fique de olho no produto e em seu paciente durante a utilização do produto  
 para verificar se há anormalidades.
▪ Se o equipamento não funcionar normalmente, por exemplo, com problemas de  
 precisão, pare de usar o produto e entre em contato com o fabricante ou com  
 revendedores autorizados.

4 Manutenção 

5 Guia de segurança 

O software de aquisição de imagens verifica automaticamente se há atualizações 
quando está em execução.  

Quando uma nova versão do software estiver disponível, o sistema baixará 
automaticamente essa nova versão. 

Leia atentamente o guia de segurança. O descumprimento das precauções de 
segurança, conforme destacadas no guia, pode resultar em lesões corporais ou 
danos ao equipamento.

Por favor, siga todas as precauções de segurança, conforme detalhado neste 
manual do usuário, a fim de evitar lesões corporais e danos ao equipamento. 
Este documento usa as palavras AVISO e CUIDADO ao destacar mensagens de 
precaução.
O sistema i500 só deve ser operado por profissionais e técnicos em odontologia 
treinados para usar o sistema. O uso do sistema i500 para qualquer finalidade que 
não seja o uso projetado, conforme descrito na seção "2.1 Uso pretendido", pode 
resultar em lesões corporais ou danos ao equipamento. Manuseie o sistema i500 
de acordo com as diretrizes do guia de segurança.

4.4 Atualizações no software de aquisição de imagens 5.1 Noções básicas do sistema 

AVISO
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5.2 Segurança e Aviso 5.2.4	  Treinamento adequado

5.2.5	 Em caso de falha do equipamento

5.2.1	  Inspeção preventiva antes do uso do sistema 

5.2.2	  Modificação do sistema

5.2.3	  Apenas softwares aprovados 

5 Guia de segurança 

Leia atentamente e compreenda as orientações, incluindo todas as mensagens de 
precaução, precedidas das palavras AVISO e CUIDADO. Para evitar lesões corporais 
ou danos ao equipamento, lembre-se de seguir as diretrizes de segurança. Todas as 
instruções e precauções especificadas no Guia de Segurança devem ser observadas 
para garantir a funcionalidade adequada do sistema e a segurança pessoal.

5.3 Riscos mecânicos

Confira se todos os componentes fornecidos estão livres de danos físicos. A segurança 
não pode ser garantida se houver algum dano físico na unidade.

▪        Antes de utilizar o sistema i500 em seus pacientes: 

 » Você deve ter sido treinado sobre a forma de utilizar o sistema ou precisa ter 
lido e compreendido totalmente este manual do usuário.

 » Você deve estar familiarizado com o uso seguro do sistema i500 conforme 
detalhado neste guia do usuário.

 » Antes de utilizar ou depois de mudar qualquer configuração, o usuário deve 
verificar se a imagem ao vivo é exibida corretamente na janela de visualização 
de câmeras do programa.

▪ Se você derrubar a ponta do i500 no chão, não tente reutilizá-la. Descarte a ponta  
 imediatamente, pois há o risco de que o espelho acoplado à ponta tenha sido  
 deslocado. 

▪ Se o sistema i500 não estiver funcionando adequadamente ou se você suspeitar de  
 que haja algum problema com o equipamento:

 » Remova o dispositivo do paciente e interrompa o uso imediatamente.
 » Desconecte o dispositivo do PC e verifique se há algum erro.
 » Entre em contato com o fabricante ou com revendedores autorizados.
 » O sistema i500 não deve ser desmontado arbitrariamente.

▪ As modificações no sistema i500 são proibidas por lei, pois podem comprometer a  
 segurança do usuário, do paciente ou de terceiros.

▪ Instale e utilize apenas programas aprovados para garantir um funcionamento  
 adequado do sistema i500.

AVISO
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▪  Não coloque líquidos, como bebidas, perto do sistema i500 e evite derramar líquidos  
 no sistema.  
▪ Condensação devido a mudanças na temperatura ou na umidade pode causar  
 acúmulo de umidade dentro do dispositivo i500, podendo danificar o sistema. Antes  
 de conectar o sistema i500 a uma fonte de alimentação, lembre-se de manter o i500  
 à temperatura ambiente por, pelo menos, 2 horas, a fim de prevenir a condensação.  
 Se a condensação for visível na superfície do produto, o i500 deve ser deixado à  
 temperatura ambiente por mais de 8 horas.
▪ Você só deve desconectar o sistema i500 da fonte de alimentação através do  
 respectivo cabo de alimentação. 
▪ As características da radiação do sistema i500 torna-o adequado para uso em  
 indústrias e hospitais. (CISPR 11 classe A). Se o sistema i500 for utilizado em um  
 ambiente residencial (CISPR 11 classe B), talvez não proporcione a proteção adequada  
 a partir de comunicações de radiofrequência.
▪ Antes de desconectar o cabo de alimentação, lembre-se de desligar a alimentação no  
 dispositivo, utilizando o interruptor da unidade principal.
▪ Utilize apenas o adaptador de alimentação fornecido juntamente com o i500. O uso de  
 outros adaptadores de alimentação pode resultar em danos ao sistema.

▪ Há o risco de choque elétrico se você tentar acessar a parte interna do sistema i500.  
 Apenas profissionais de manutenção qualificados devem acessar o sistema.
▪ Não conecte o sistema i500 a um filtro de linha ou cabo de extensão regular, pois  
 essas conexões não são tão seguras quanto as tomadas aterradas. A inobservância  
 dessas diretrizes de segurança pode resultar nos seguintes riscos:

 » A corrente total de curto circuito de todos os equipamentos conectados pode 
exceder o limite especificado na EN/IEC 60601-1. 

 » A impedância da conexão de aterramento pode exceder o limite especificado na 
EN/IEC 60601-1. 

5 Guia de segurança 

▪	 Se o dispositivo i500 for derrubado no chão ou sofrer algum impacto, deverá ser  
 calibrado antes do uso. Se o instrumento não conseguir conectar-se ao software,  
 consulte o fabricante ou os revendedores autorizados.  
▪ Quando não estiver em uso, o i500 deve permanecer montado em um suporte de mesa  
 ou em um suporte de parede. 
▪ Não instale o suporte de mesa em uma superfície inclinada. 
▪ Arrume com cuidado todos os cabos para que nem você nem o paciente tropecem  
 ou fiquem presos nos cabos. Qualquer tensão de arranque nos cabos pode causar  
 danos ao gabinete do i500. 

▪ O sistema i500 não é projetado para ser utilizado perto de líquidos ou gases  
 inflamáveis nem ambientes com altas concentrações de oxigênio. 
▪ Há o risco de explosão se você utilizar o sistema i500 perto de anestésicos inflamáveis.

▪ O sistema i500 é um dispositivo de classe 1.
▪ Para prevenir choques elétricos, o sistema i500 só deve ser conectado a uma fonte de  
 alimentação com uma conexão de aterramento de proteção. Se você não conseguir  
 inserir o plugue fornecido com o i500 na tomada principal, entre em contato com um  
 eletricista qualificado para substituir o plugue ou a tomada. Não tente driblar essas  
 diretrizes de segurança. 
▪ O sistema i500 usa somente energia RF internamente. A quantidade de radiação RF é  
 baixa e não interfere na radiação eletromagnética dos arredores.

5.4 Riscos de explosão

5.5 Segurança elétrica

AVISO
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5.6 Segurança ocular 

5.7 Risco de interferência de marca-passo e de ICD

5.8 Higiene

▪      O sistema i500 projeta uma luz brilhante que sai da ponta durante a digitalização. 

▪ Não utilize o sistema i500 em pacientes com dispositivos marca-passo e ICD. 
▪ É proibido utilizar o sistema i500 para pacientes portadores de marca-passo devido a  
 risco de interferência.

▪      Para obter condições de limpeza no trabalho e a segurança do paciente, SEMPRE use 	
	 luvas cirúrgicas ao: 

 » Manusear e substituir a ponta. 
 » Utilizar o i500 em pacientes. 
 » Tocar no sistema i500. 

A luz brilhante projetada da ponta do i500 não é prejudicial aos olhos. Porém, 
você não deve olhar diretamente para essa luz brilhante nem mirar o feixe de 
luz na direção dos olhos de outras pessoas. Geralmente, fontes de luz intensa 
podem deixar os olhos mais sensíveis e é alta a probabilidade de exposição 
secundária. Tal como com outras exposições de fontes de luz intensa, você 
pode experimentar redução temporária da acuidade visual, dor, desconforto ou 
deficiência visual, o que aumenta o risco de acidentes secundários.

5 Guia de segurança 

5.9 Segurança durante a digitalização com o i500

▪ A unidade principal do i500 e sua janela óptica devem ser mantidas limpas o tempo todo. 
▪ Antes de utilizar o i500 no paciente, lembre-se de: 

 » Desinfetar o sistema i500 
 » Utilizar uma ponta esterilizada

▪     O sistema i500 é um dispositivo de medição óptica de alta precisão. Qualquer choque  
 no sistema causado ao derrubar ou bater no equipamento pode resultar em sérios  
 danos. Lembre-se de cumprir essas diretrizes: 

▪ Devido à sua natureza frágil, as pontas do i500 devem ser manuseadas com cuidado.  
 Para prevenir danos à ponta e ao espelho interno, tome o cuidado de evitar contato  
 com os dentes ou as restaurações do paciente. 
▪ Não digitalize por mais de 10 minutos de cada vez. 

 » Sempre monte a unidade principal do i500 no suporte de mesa ou no suporte de 
parede, quando não estiver em uso. 

 » Não coloque nenhum objeto sobre o gabinete do i500.
 » Não puxe nem dobre o cabo conectado ao i500. 
 » Não derrame nenhum líquido no gabinete do i500. 
 » Não coloque o i500 em nenhuma superfície aquecida ou molhada. 
 » Lembre-se sempre de segurar bem firme o gabinete do i500 enquanto o desmonta 

do apoio ou suporte, bem como durante a digitalização. 
 » Sempre coloque o cabo de alimentação do sistema i500 em um local de fácil acesso. 

AVISO
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▪ Evite puxar os cabos de comunicação, cabos de alimentação, etc., utilizados no sistema  
 i500.
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Teste de imunidade Conformidade Ambiente  
eletromagnético - Orientações

Emissões harmônicas

IEC 61000-3-2 A

O EUT é adequado para uso em todos os 
estabelecimentos, incluindo estabelecimentos 
domésticos e aqueles diretamente conectados 
à rede pública de fornecimento de energia de 
baixa tensão que abastece prédios utilizados 

para fins domésticos.

Flutuações de tensão/

emissões com oscilações
Em conformidade

O EUT é adequado para uso em todos os 
estabelecimentos, incluindo estabelecimentos 
domésticos e aqueles diretamente conectados 
à rede pública de fornecimento de energia de 
baixa tensão que abastece prédios utilizados 

para fins domésticos.

▪ Não bloqueie a ventilação de ar localizada na parte traseira do sistema i500. Se o  
 equipamento superaquecer, o sistema i500 pode ter avarias ou parar de funcionar. 

▪ A manutenção do equipamento deve ser realizada somente por um funcionário da  
 MEDIT ou uma empresa ou um profissional certificado pela MEDIT. 
▪ Em geral, o usuário não precisa realizar trabalhos de manutenção no sistema i500, salvo  
 a calibragem, limpeza, desinfecção e esterilização. Não são necessárias inspeções  
 preventivas e uma manutenção regular.\

Este EUT destina-se ao uso no ambiente eletromagnético conforme especificado 
abaixo. 
O cliente ou o usuário do EUT deve garantir que ele é utilizado em tal ambiente.

CISPR 11 de emissões de RF – Grupo 1         
O EUT utiliza energia de RF somente para suas funções internas. 
Portanto, suas emissões de RF são muito baixas e não é provável que causem 
alguma interferência em equipamentos eletrônicos próximos.

CISPR 11 de emissões de RF – Class A
O EUT é adequado para uso em todos os estabelecimentos, incluindo 
estabelecimentos domésticos e aqueles diretamente conectados à rede pública de 
fornecimento de energia de baixa tensão que abastece prédios utilizados para fins 
domésticos.

5 Guia de segurança 6 compatibilidade eletromagnética 
Informações de

5.10   Proteção contra superaquecimento 6.1 Emissões eletromagnéticas

5.11   Manutenção técnica 
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Nível de teste IEC 60601-1-2 Nível de conformidade

± 8 kV contato ± 2 kV, ± 4 kV, ± 8 kV, ± 15 kV ar ± 8 kV contato ± 15 kV ar

Nível de teste IEC 60601-1-2 Nível de conformidade

± 2 kV 100 kHz de frequência de repetição ± 2 kV 100 kHz de frequência de repetição

Nível de teste IEC 60601-1-2 Nível de conformidade

± 0,5 kV , ± 1 kV ± 1 kV

6.2 Imunidade eletromagnética 

Este EUT destina-se ao uso no ambiente eletromagnético conforme especificado 
abaixo. O cliente ou o usuário do sistema i500 deve assegurar que ele seja 
utilizado em tal ambiente

Os pisos são de madeira, concreto ou azulejos de cerâmica. Se os pisos forem 
cobertos de material sintético, a umidade relativa deverá ser de, pelo menos, 30%.

A qualidade da fonte de alimentação deve ser a de um ambiente típico comercial 
ou hospitalar.

A qualidade da fonte de alimentação deve ser a de um ambiente típico comercial 
ou hospitalar.

Descarga eletrostática (ESD) IEC 61000-4-2

Transiente/explosão elétrica rápida IEC 61000-4-4 

Surto linha-a-linha IEC 61000-4-5

Nível de teste IEC 60601-1-2 Nível de conformidade

± 0,5 kV, ± 1 kV, ± 2 kV ± 2 kV

Nível de teste IEC 60601-1-2 Nível de conformidade

0 % UT; ciclo de 250/300 0 % UT; ciclo de 250/300 

Nível de teste IEC 60601-1-2 Nível de conformidade

0 % UT; 0,5 ciclo a 0°, 45°, 90°, 135°,  
180°, 225°, 270° e 315°

0 % UT; 1 ciclo e 70 % UT; fase única de  
25/30 ciclos: a 0°

0 % UT; 0,5 ciclo a 0°, 45°, 90°, 135°,  
180°, 225°, 270° e 315°

0 % UT; 1 ciclo e 70 % UT; fase única de  
25/30 a 0°

A qualidade da fonte de alimentação deve ser a de um ambiente típico comercial 
ou hospitalar.

A qualidade da fonte de alimentação deve ser a de um ambiente típico comercial 
ou hospitalar. Se o usuário do intensificador de imagem EUT requer operação 
contínua durante interrupções da fonte de alimentação, é recomendável que o 
intensificador de imagem EUT seja abastecido por uma fonte de alimentação 
ininterrupta ou uma bateria.

A qualidade da fonte de alimentação deve ser a de um ambiente típico comercial 
ou hospitalar. Se o usuário do intensificador de imagem EUT requer operação 
contínua durante interrupções da fonte de alimentação, é recomendável que o 
intensificador de imagem EUT seja abastecido por uma fonte de alimentação 
ininterrupta ou uma bateria.

Surto linha-a-aterramento IEC 61000-4-5

Baixas de tensão IEC 61000-4-11

Interrupções de tensão IEC 61000-4-11

6 compatibilidade eletromagnética 
Informações de
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Nível de teste IEC 60601-1-2 Nível de conformidade

30 A/m 30 A/m

Os campos magnéticos da frequência de potência devem estar em níveis 
característicos de um local em um ambiente típico comercial ou hospitalar.

Os equipamentos de comunicações de RF portáteis e móveis, incluindo cabos, 
não deverão ser utilizados a uma distância de separação de qualquer peça da 
EUT menor que o espaço de separação recomendado, calculado através da 
equação abaixo, de acordo com a frequência do transmissor.

onde P é a potência nominal máxima de saída do transmissor em watts (W), 
de acordo com o fabricante do transmissor, e d é a distância de separação 
recomendada em metros (m). 

As intensidades de campo dos transmissores de RF fixos, determinadas por 
uma pesquisa de zonas eletromagnéticas, devem ser inferiores ao nível de 
conformidade em cada intervalo de frequência.

Poderá ocorrer interferência nas proximidades de equipamentos marcados com o 
seguinte símbolo:

d = [       ]√P3,5
V1

d = [       ]√P3,5
E1

80 MHz to 800 MHz

d = [       ]√P 7
E1

800 MHz to 2.5 GHz

d = [       ]√P3,5
V1

d = [       ]√P3,5
E1

80 MHz to 800 MHz

d = [       ]√P 7
E1

800 MHz to 2.5 GHz

Distância de separação recomendada 

Campos magnéticos da frequência de potência NOMINAL (50/60Hz) IEC 
61000-4-8

RF conduzida IEC 61000-4-6 Nível de teste IEC 60601-1-2 Nível de conformidade

3 V 0,15 MHz – 80 MHz 6 V em faixas ISM  
entre 0,15 MHz e 80 MHz 80 % AM a 1 kHz 

3 V 0,15 MHz – 80 MHz 6 V em faixas ISM  
entre 0,15 MHz e 80 MHz 80 % AM a 1 kHz

Os equipamentos de comunicações de RF portáteis e móveis, incluindo cabos, 
não deverão ser utilizados a uma distância de separação de qualquer peça da EUT 
menor que o espaço de separação recomendado, calculado através da equação 
abaixo, de acordo com a frequência do transmissor. 

Distância de separação recomendada: 

RF conduzida IEC 61000-4-3 

6 compatibilidade eletromagnética 
Informações de

português



202 User Manual

7 Especificações

Nome do modelo i500

Classificação +9V = 4A

Adaptador CC 

Nome do modelo ATM036T-P090

Tensão de entrada Entrada universal 100~240 Vcc/50~60 Hz, sem nenhum interruptor corrediço

Saída +9V/0~4A

Dimensões da caixa 100 x 50 x 33 mm (L x C x A)

EMI Classe A de CE/FCC, condução e radiação cumpridas

Proteção

OVP (Proteção contra sobretensão)

SCP (Proteção contra curto-circuito)

OCP (Proteção contra sobrecorrente)

Proteção contra Classe I

choque elétrico Contínuo

Peça manual

Dimensões 264 x 44 x 54,5 mm (L x C x A)

Peso 280 g

Peça aplicada Tipo BF

Distribuidor de potência

Dimensões 109,5 x 37 x 19,8 mm (L x C x A)

Peso 80g

onde P é a potência nominal máxima de saída do transmissor em watts (W), 
de acordo com o fabricante do transmissor, e d é a distância de separação 
recomendada em metros (m). 

As intensidades de campo dos transmissores de RF fixos, determinadas por 
uma pesquisa de zonas eletromagnéticas, devem ser inferiores ao nível de 
conformidade em cada intervalo de frequência.

Poderá ocorrer interferência nas proximidades de equipamentos marcados com 
o seguinte símbolo:

Nível de teste IEC 60601-1-2 Nível de conformidade

3 V/m 80 MHz – 2,7 GHz 80 % AM a 1 kHz 3 V/m 80 MHz – 2,7 GHz 80 % AM a 1 kHz

6 compatibilità elettromagnetica 
Informazioni sulla 
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Ferramenta de calibragem

Dimensões 165 x 55 mm (A x Ø)

Peso 280 g

Condizioni di funzionamento e di stoccaggio

Condições de 
funcionamento

Temperatura 18 °C a 28 °C

Umidade 20 a 75% de umidade relativa (sem condensação)

Pressão do ar 800 hPa a 1100 hPa

Condições de 
armazenamento

Temperatura -5 °C a 45 °C

Umidade 20 a 80% de umidade relativa (sem condensação)

Pressão do ar 800 hPa a 1100 hPa

Condições de transporte

Temperatura -5 °C a 45 °C

Umidità 20 a 80% de umidade relativa (sem condensação)

Pressão do ar 620 hPa a 1200 hPa

Limites de emissão por ambiente

Ambiente Ambiente hospitalar

EMISSÕES DE RF 
conduzidas e irradiadas CISPR 11

Distorção harmônica Consulte IEC 61000-3-2

Flutuações e oscilações de 
tensão Consulte IEC 61000-3-3

MERIDIUS MEDICAL LTD.
1 The Forrest Units, Hennock Road East, Marsh Barton, Exeter EX2 8RU, 
Reino Unido

Medit Corp   19, Inchon-ro 22-gil, Seongbuk-gu, Seul, 02855 Rep. da Coreia
Tel: +82-2-2193-9600 (For service in English, press "3".)

Representante da UE 

Fabricante
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1 Despre acest ghid 2 Introducere și prezentare 

Convenții folosite în acest ghid 

În acest ghid al utilizatorului sunt folosite diverse simboluri, pentru a evidenția 
informațiile importante, în vederea asigurării unei folosiri corecte, a prevenirii 
vătămării utilizatorilor și a altor persoane și pentru a preveni deteriorarea 
echipamentului. Semnificațiile simbolurilor sunt descrise mai jos. 

Simbolul AVERTIZARE indică informații care, dacă sunt ignorate, ar putea crea un 
risc mediu de vătămare personală.

Simbolul ATENȚIONARE indică informații privind siguranța, care, dacă sunt 
ignorate, ar putea crea un ușor risc de vătămare personală sau de deteriorare a 
echipamentului și a sistemului.

AVERTIZARE

ATENȚIONARE

Simbolul SUGESTII indică idei, sfaturi și informații suplimentare pentru 
funcționarea optimă a sistemului.

SUGESTII

2.1 Utilizare preconizată 

2.2 Indicații privind utilizarea

2.3 Contraindicații 

Sistemul i500 este un scaner dentar 3D, conceput pentru utilizarea în vederea 
înregistrării digitale a caracteristicilor topografice ale dinților și ale țesutului 
din jurul acestora. Sistemul i500 creează scanări 3D, care vor fi folosite pentru 
proiectarea asistată de calculator și pentru crearea restaurărilor dentare

Sistemul i500 trebuie folosit la pacienții care au nevoie de scanare 3D, în 
vederea unor tratamente dentare, precum: 

Dispozitivul nu este conceput pentru a fi folosit la crearea imaginilor structurii 
interne a dinților sau a structurii de sprijin a scheletului. 
Nu este conceput pentru a fi utilizat în cazurile cu peste patru (4) poziții de 
edentație consecutive.

▪ O singură consolidare personalizată 
▪ Plombe și restaurații 
▪ O singură coroană
▪ Placaj 
▪ Punte implantată cu 3 unități 
▪ Puncte cu până la 5 unități 
▪ Ortodonție 
▪ Ghidajul implantului 
▪ Model de diagnostic 
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2 Introducere și prezentare 

2.4 Calificări pentru utilizatorul operator

2.5 Simbol

Acest dispozitiv este conceput pentru a fi utilizat de către persoane cu cunoștințe 
profesioniste în domeniul stomatologiei și al tehnologiei dentare de laborator. 
Utilizatorul acestui dispozitiv este unicul responsabil în a determina dacă acest 
dispozitiv este adecvat sau nu pentru un anumit pacient și anumite condiții. 
Utilizatorul este unicul responsabil de precizia, completitudinea și compatibilitatea 
tuturor datelor introduse în acest dispozitiv și în software-ul pus la dispoziție. 
Utilizatorul trebuie să verifice corectitudinea și exactitatea rezultatelor și să 
evalueze fiecare caz individual. Sistemul i500 trebuie folosit în conformitate 
cu ghidul utilizatorului, aferent. Utilizatorul nu are permisiunea de a modifica 
sistemul i500. Utilizarea sau manevrarea necorespunzătoare a sistemului i500 va 
determina anularea garanției, dacă aceasta există. Dacă aveți nevoie de informații 
suplimentare privind utilizarea corectă a sistemului i500. vă rugăm să contactați 
distribuitorul local.

Nr. Simbol Descriere

01 Numărul de serie al acestui obiect

02 Data fabricației

03 Producător

04 Atenție

05 Avertizare

06 Instrucțiuni privind Manualul utilizatorului

07 Marcajul oficial al Certificatului European

08 Reprezentant autorizat în Comunitatea Europeană

09 Tip de piesă aplicată

10 Marcaj WEEE

11 Utilizare cu rețetă (SUA)

12 Marcaj MET

13 C.a.

14 C.c.

15 Împământare de protecție (împământare)
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Nr. Element Cant. Aspect

01 Piesă de mână i500 + 
Alimentator câte 1  

02 Capac piesă de mână i500 câte 1

03 Vârf reutilizabil câte 3

04 Instrument de calibrare 1

05 Cadru pentru birou câte 1

06 Suport de perete câte 1

Nr. Element Cant. Aspect

07 Cablu USB 3.0 câte 1

08 Adaptor medical + cablu 
de alimentare 1 set

09
Stick USB (preîncărcat 
cu software-ul pentru 

achiziționarea imaginilor)
câte 1

10 Ghidul utilizatorului câte 1

2 Introducere și prezentare 

2.6 Prezentarea componentelor i500 
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2.7.1	 Principalele configurări pentru i500 

①②

③

④

⑤

②  Conectați adaptorul medical la  
 alimentator

①  Conecta i cablul USB 3.0 la alimentator 

⑤  Conectați cablu USB 3.0 la PC 

③  Conectați cablul de alimentare la adaptorul  
 medical 

④  Conectați cablul de alimentare la o  
 sursă de curent

2 Introducere și prezentare 

2.7 Configurarea i500 

rom
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 Porniți i500 

 Opriți i500

2.7.2	  Plasarea pe suportul pentru birou

2.7.3	  Instalarea suportului de perete

Apăsați pe butonul de pornire al scanerului i500 

Țineți apăsat butonul de pornire de la i500, timp de 3 secunde

Așteptați până când indicatorul de conectare USB devine albastru

2 Introducere și prezentare 
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3.2.2	 Ghid de instalare

Software-ul pentru achiziționarea imaginilor asigură o interfață de lucru 
prietenoasă cu utilizatorul, pentru a înregistra digital caracteristicile 
topografice ale dinților și ale țesutului înconjurător, cu ajutorul scanerului i500. 

①  Rulați Medit_iScan_X.X.X.X.exe  

③  Selectați calea de instalare

②  Selectați limba de configurare  
 și apoi faceţi clic pe „Next  
 (Următor)“

④   Ci t i ț i  cu  a tenț ie  „L icense  
 Agreement (Acordul privind  
 licența)”, înainte de a bifa „I agree  
 to the License ~ (Sunt de acord  
 cu licența)”, apoi faceți clic pe  
 Install (Instalare)

3 de achiziționare a imaginii   
Prezentarea software-ului

3.1 Introducere 

3.2.1	  Cerin e privind sistemul 

3.2 Instalare 

 Utilizați un PC și monitorul certificate IEC 60950, IEC 55032, IEC 55024

Laptop Desktop

CPU Superior față de Intel Core i7-8750H Superior față de Intel Core i7-8700K

RAM Peste 16 GB  Peste 16 GB

Grafică Superior față de Nvidia Geforce GTX 1060 Superior față de Nvidia Geforce GTX 1060

SO Window 10 64 bit
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Calibrarea este obligatorie când: 

4.1 Calibrare

Procesul de calibrare este esențial pentru crearea unor modele 3D exacte. 
Procesul de calibrare trebuie efectuat periodic. 

3.2.2	 Ghid de instalare

⑤  Finalizarea procesului de instalare  
 recomandat poate dura câteva  
 minute. Nu închideți PC-ul înainte  
 de finalizarea instalării.

⑦  Dacă scanerul este conectat, decuplați-l de la PC, scoțând cablul USB.

⑥  După finalizarea instalării, se  
 recomandă repornirea PC-ului,  
 pentru a asigura funcționarea  
 optimă a programului.

▪ Calitatea modelului 3D nu este atât de sigură sau de precisă, comparativ cu  
 rezultatele anterioare. 
▪ Condițiile de mediu, cum ar fi temperatura, s-au schimbat. 
▪ Perioada de calibrare a expirat. 
 Puteți seta perioada de calibrare parcurgând secvența Menu (Meniu) > Setting (Setare)  
 > Calibration Period(Days) (Perioadă de calibrare(Zile))

Panoul de calibrare este o componentă delicată. Nu atingeți direct panoul. În 
cazul în care procesul de calibrare nu se desfășoară corect, verificați panoul. 
Dacă panoul de calibrare este contaminat, contactați furnizorul de servicii.

Recomandăm ca procesul de calibrare să fie efectuat periodic. 
Puteți seta perioada de calibrare la Menu (Meniu) > Setting (Setare) > 
Calibration Period(Days) (Perioadă de calibrare(Zile)) 
Perioada de calibrare implicită este setată la 14 zile.

4 Întreținere 3 de achiziționare a imaginii   
Prezentarea software-ului
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Cum se calibrează i500 

4.2 Procedura de curățare și de sterilizare

▪ Curățați manual vârful, folosind apă cu săpun și o perie. Inspectați oglinda din vârf,  
 după curățare. Dacă oglinda pare a fi ruginită sau mânjită sau are o ceață lăptoasă,  
 repetați procesul de curățare, folosind o perie de vase moale și apă cu săpun. Ștergeți  
 oglinda cu grijă, folosind un șervețel de hârtie.

▪ Puneți vârful într-o pungă de sterilizare, din hârtie. 
 Punga trebuie închisă ermetic. Verificați să fie etanșă, folosind fie o pungă cu  
 închidere autoadezivă, fie una cu închidere prin încălzire.
▪ Sterilizați în autoclavă vârful ambalat, în următoarele condiții:

▪ Oglinda din vârf este o componentă optică delicată. Trebuie manevrată cu grijă,  
 deoarece, pentru calitatea scanării, este esențial ca suprafața sa să fie curată și  
 nedeteriorată. Fiți atent să nu o zgâriați și să nu o mânjiți, înainte de a scana un pacient.
▪ Niciodată nu băgați în autoclavă un vârf care nu este ambalat, deoarece astfel vor  
 rămâne pe oglindă pete de rugină, care nu pot fi îndepărtate. Pentru mai multe  
 informații, consultați manualul autoclavei.
▪ Vârfurile noi trebuie curățate și sterilizate/băgate la autoclavă, înainte de a fi folosite  
 prima dată.
▪ Vârful scanerului poate fi resterilizat de până la 20 de ori, după care trebuie aruncat,  
 conform descrierii din secțiunea următoare, Eliminarea.
▪ Medit nu răspunde de nicio deteriorare, inclusiv deformarea, înnegrirea și orice altă  
 deteriorare.

▪       Porniți i500 și conectați dispozitivul la software. 
▪ Rulați Calibration Wizard (Asistent de calibrare) din Menu (Meniu) > Setting (Setare) >  
 Calibration (Calibrare) 
▪ Pregătiți instrumentul de calibrare și i500. 
▪ Rotiți cadranul instrumentului de calibrare în poziția            .
▪ Puneți piesa de mână în instrumentul de calibrare.
 Faceți clic pe „Next (Următor)“ pentru a începe procesul de calibrare. 
▪ Când piesa de mână este montată în poziția corectă, sistemul va achiziționa automat  
 date în poziția             . 
▪ Când achiziționarea datelor este finalizată în poziția             , rotiți cadranul în poziția  
 următoare. 
▪ Repetați pașii pentru pozițiile             ~              și poziția             . 
▪ Când achiziționarea datelor este finalizată în poziția             , sistemul va calcula automat și  
 va afișa rezultatul calibrării.

4.2.1	 Vârful reutilizabil  

Vârful reutilizabil i500 este partea scanerului care se introduce în gura 
pacientului, în timpul scanării. Vârful poate fi reutilizat de un număr limitat 
de ori, dar trebuie curățat și sterilizat de la un pacient la altul, pentru a evita 
contaminarea. 

 » La 121℃ (249,8°F), timp de 30 de minute și 15 minute la uscat

Folosiți programul autoclavei care usucă vârful ambalat, înainte de a deschide 
autoclava.

4 Întreținere 

1

1

1

2 8 LAST

LAST

ATENȚIONARE
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▪ Scoateți toate cablurile de la alimentator. 
▪ Atașați capacul piesei de mână la partea din față a scanerului. 
▪ Aplicați soluția de dezinfecție pe o lavetă moale și neabrazivă, care nu lasă scame. 
▪ Ștergeți suprafața scanerului cu o lavetă umezită cu dezinfectant.
▪ Ștergeți cu o lavetă curată, uscată și neabrazivă, care nu lasă scame.

▪ Nu curățați piesa de mână când dispozitivul este pornit.
 Lichidul poate pătrunde în scaner, determinând funcționarea defectuoasă a acestuia.
▪ Utilizați dispozitivul după ce s-a uscat complet.

▪ Aplicați soluția de dezinfecție pe o lavetă moale și neabrazivă, care nu lasă scame. 
▪ Ștergeți suprafața componentei cu o lavetă umezită cu dezinfectant.
▪ Ștergeți cu o lavetă curată, uscată și neabrazivă, care nu lasă scame.

▪ Vârful scanerului trebuie sterilizat, înainte de a fi aruncat.
 Sterilizați vârful conform descrierii de mai sus. 
▪ Aruncați vârful scanerului, conform procedurii pentru alte deșeuri clinice.
▪ Celelalte componente sunt concepute conform următoarelor directive. 
  » RoHS, Restricția privind utilizarea anumitor substanțe periculoase la 

echipamentele electrice și electronice. (2011/65/UE)
 » WEEE, Directiva privind deșeurile echipamentelor electrice și electronice. 

(2012/19/UE)

4.2.2	 Oglinda

4.2.3	 Piesa de mână

4.2.4	 Alte componente

Soluție de dezinfecție recomandată: 

4 Întreținere 

Dacă se folosește o oglindă din vârf necurățată, atunci se poate obține un rezultat 
greșit al scanării sau scanarea poate fi neplăcută. În acest caz, puteți curăța oglinda 
urmând pașii următori

▪ Scoateți vârful scanerului 
▪ Puneți alcool pe o o lavetă curată sau pe un tampon cu vârful din vată și ștergeți  
 oglinda din vârf, până când devine curată. Folosiți alcool lipsit de impurități, întrucât  
 acestea pot păta oglinda. Se poate folosi etanol sau propanol (alcool etilic/propilic). 
▪ Ștergeți oglinda cu o lavetă uscată și care nu lasă scame, pentru a evita să rămână praf  
 și fibre pe oglindă. 
▪ Verificați să nu existe praf sau fibre pe oglindă și repetați procesul de mai sus, până  
 când dispar.

Alcool denaturat (aka. alcool etilic sau etanol) – de regulă, 60-70% Alc/Vol.

Mai jos este prezentată procedura generală de curățare și de dezinfectare. 

▪       Opriți dispozitivul de la butonul de alimentare. 

După tratament, curățați și dezinfectați toate celelalte suprafețe ale piesei 
de mână, exceptând partea din față a  scanerului (fereastra optică) și capătul 
acestuia (orificiul de aerisire).

Curățarea și dezinfectarea trebuie efectuate cu dispozitivul oprit. Utilizați 
dispozitivul după ce s-a uscat complet.

4.3 Eliminare 

ATENȚIONARE

ATENȚIONARE
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▪ Conectorul dintre cablul USB și alimentator este un cablu conector USB obișnuit.  
 Totuși, este posibil ca dispozitivul să nu funcționeze normal, decât dacă se folosește  
 cablul USB 3.0, împreună cu sistemul. 
▪ Conectorul alimentatorului este conceput special pentru i500 și nu trebuie folosit la  
 alt dispozitiv. 
▪ Dacă produsul a fost păstrat într-un mediu rece, lăsați-l să ajungă la temperatura  
 mediului, înainte de utilizare. Dacă este folosit imediat, poate avea loc condensarea,  
 ceea ce poate deteriora piesele electronice din interior.
▪ Trebuie efectuat procesul de calibrare, dacă temperatura mediului s-a schimbat.
▪ Panoul de calibrare este delicat. Nu atingeți direct panoul. 
 În cazul în care procesul de calibrare nu se desfășoară corect, verificați panoul. Dacă  
 panoul de calibrare este contaminat, contactați furnizorul de servicii.
▪ Înainte de a utiliza sistemul, verificați să nu existe probleme, cum ar fi deteriorări  
 fizice, piese desprinse și uzură. Dacă există deteriorări vizibile, nu folosiți produsul și  
 contactați producătorul sau reprezentantul local.
▪ Verificați corpul i500 și accesoriile, ca să nu existe margini ascuțite.
▪ Întotdeauna țineți sub observație produsul imediat și pacientul, în timpul utilizării  
 produsului, pentru a observa eventualele lucruri anormale.
▪ Dacă echipamentul nu funcționează normal, de ex. există probleme privind  
 acuratețea, întrerupeți utilizarea sa și contactați producătorul sau distribuitorii  
 autorizați.

4 Întreținere 

5 Ghid privind siguranța 

Software-ul de achiziționare a imaginilor caută automat actualizările, în timp ce 
rulează.  

Când este disponibilă o nouă versiune software, sistemul va descărca automat 
noua versiune. 

Vă rugăm să citiți cu atenție ghidul privind siguranța. Nerespectarea precauțiilor 
de siguranță, conform celor prevăzute în ghid, poate determina vătămarea 
persoanelor sau deteriorarea echipamentului.

Vă rugăm să respectați precauțiile privind siguranța, detaliate în acest ghid 
al utilizatorului, pentru a preveni vătămarea oamenilor și deteriorarea 
echipamentului. În acest document se folosesc cuvintele AVERTIZARE și 
ATENȚIONARE, la evidențierea mesajelor privind precauțiile.

Sistemul i500 trebuie acționat numai de către stomatologii și tehnicienii care sunt 
instruiți pentru folosirea sa. Așa cum se subliniază în secțiunea „2.1 Utilizarea 
preconizată“, folosirea sistemului i500 în orice alt scop decât cel pentru care a fost 
creat poate determina vătămarea persoanelor sau deteriorarea echipamentului. 
Manevrați sistemul i500 în conformitate cu îndrumările din acest ghid privind 
siguranța.

4.4 Actualizările software-ului de achiziţionare a imaginilor 5.1 Elemente de bază privind sistemul 

 AVERTIZARE

ATENȚIONARE 
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5.2 Siguranță și avertizări 5.2.4	  Instruirea adecvată

5.2.5	 În cazul deteriorării echipamentului

5.2.1	  Inspec ia preventivă înainte de utilizarea sistemului 

5.2.2	  Modificarea sistemului

5.2.3	  Numai software aprobat 

5 Ghid privind siguranța 

Citiți cu atenție aceste îndrumări, inclusiv toate mesajele de precauție precedate 
de cuvintele AVERTIZARE sau ATENȚIONARE. Pentru a evita vătămarea corporală 
sau deteriorarea echipamentului, respectați îndrumările privind siguranța. Trebuie 
respectate toate instrucțiunile și precauțiile specificate în Ghidul privind siguranța, 
pentru a asigura funcționarea corectă a sistemului și siguranța personalului.

5.3 Pericole mecanice

Verificați ca toate componentele furnizate să nu prezinte deteriorări fizice. Siguranța nu 
poate fi garantată, dacă unitatea este deteriorată fizic.

▪        Înainte de a utiliza sistemul i500 la pacienți: 

 » Trebuie să fi beneficiat de instruire cu privire la utilizarea sistemului sau 
trebuie să fi citit cu atenție și să fi înțeles în totalitate acest ghid al utilizatorului.

 » Trebuie să fiți familiarizat cu utilizarea sistemului i500 în condiții de siguranță, 
conform celor detaliate în prezentul ghid al utilizatorului.

 » Înainte de folosire sau după modificarea setărilor, utilizatorul trebuie 
să verifica dacă imaginea în direct este afișată corect în fereastra de 
previzualizare a camerei, din cadrul programului.

▪ Dacă i500 vă scapă pe podea, nu încercați să-l refolosiți. Îndepărtați imediat vârful,  
 deoarece există riscul ca oglinda din vârf să fi fost dislocată. 

▪ Dacă sistemul i500 nu funcționează corect sau dacă suspectați existența unei  
 probleme privind echipamentul:

 » Scoateți dispozitivul din pacient și întrerupeți imediat utilizarea.
 » Decuplați dispozitivul de la PC și verificați dacă există erori.
 » Contactați producătorul sau distribuitorii autorizați.
 » Sistemul i500 nu trebuie demontat oricum.

▪ 	 Modificarea sistemului i500 este interzisă prin lege, deoarece poate compromite 	
	 siguran a utilizatorului, a pacientului sau a unei ter e persoane.

▪ Instalați și folosiți numai programe aprobate, pentru a garanta funcționalitatea corectă  
 a sistemului i500.

 AVERTIZARE

 AVERTIZARE

 AVERTIZARE

ATENȚIONARE

ATENȚIONARE

ATENȚIONARE
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▪  Nu puneți lichide, cum ar fi băuturile, în apropierea sistemului i500 și evitați vărsarea  
 lichidelor pe sistem.  
▪ Condensul datorat variațiilor de temperatură sau umidității poate determina  
 acumularea umezelii în interiorul unității i500, ceea ce poate deteriora sistemul. Înainte  
 de a conecta sistemul i500 la alimentarea electrică, asigurați-vă că l-ați ținut la  
 temperatura camerei timp de cel puțin 2 ore, pentru a preveni condensarea. Dacă, pe  
 suprafața produsului, condensul este vizibil, atunci i500 trebuie lăsat la temperatura  
 camerei timp de peste 8 ore.
▪ Sistemul i500 trebuie decuplat de la alimentarea prin intermediul cablului de  
 alimentare. 
▪ Caracteristicile radiației emise de i500 permit utilizarea acestuia în industrie și în  
 spitale. (CISPR 11 categoria A). Dacă sistemul i500 este folosit în mediul rezidențial  
 (CISPR 11 categoria B), s-ar putea să nu ofere protecția adecvată față de comunicațiile  
 de radiofrecvență.
▪ Înainte de a deconecta cablul de alimentare, nu uitați să opriți dispozitivul, de la  
 întrerupătorul de alimentare al unității principale.
▪ Folosiți numai adaptorul furnizat împreună cu i500. Folosirea altor adaptoare poate  
 cauza deteriorarea sistemului.

▪ Există riscul de electrocutare, dacă încercați să accesați interiorul sistemului i500.  
 Numai personalul de service calificat poate să acceseze sistemul.
▪ Nu conectați sistemul i500 la un prelungitor obișnuit sau la un cablu de prelungire,  
 deoarece aceste conexiuni nu sunt atât de sigure precum prizele cu împământare.  
 Nerespectarea acestor îndrumări privind siguranța poate crea următoarele pericole:

 » Scurtcircuitarea totală a întregului echipament conectat poate depăși limita 
specificată în EN/IEC 60601-1. 

 » Impedanța legăturii la pământ poate depăși limita specificată în EN/IEC 60601-1. 

5 Ghid privind siguranța 

▪	 Dacă scăpați unitatea i500 pe podea sau dacă unitatea este lovită, trebuie calibrată  
 înainte de utilizare. Dacă instrumentul nu se poate conecta la software, consultați  
 producătorul sau distribuitorii autorizați.  
▪ Când nu este folosit, i500 trebuie păstrat montat pe suportul de birou sau pe cel de  
 perete. 
▪ Nu instalați suportul de birou pe o suprafață înclinată. 
▪ Aranjați cu grijă toate cablurile, astfel încât dvs. și pacientul să nu vă încurcați în acestea.  
 Orice forțare a cablurilor poate determina deteriorarea corpului i500. 

▪ Sistemul i500 nu este conceput pentru a fi folosit în apropierea lichidelor sau a gazelor  
 inflamabile sau în medii cu concentrații mari de oxigen. 
▪ Există riscul de explozie, dacă folosiți sistemul i500 în apropierea anestezicelor  
 inflamabile.

▪ Sistemul i500 face parte din Categoria I.
▪ Pentru a preveni electrocutarea, sistemul i500 trebuie conectat doar la o sursă de  
 alimentare cu împământare de protecție. Dacă nu reușiți să introduceți ștecherul i500  
 furnizat în priza de la rețea, contactați un electrician calificat, pentru a înlocui ștecherul  
 sau priza. Nu încercați să ocoliți aceste îndrumări privind siguranța. 
▪ Sistemul i500 folosește doar în interior energie de RF. Cantitatea de radiații RF este  
 mică și nu interferează cu radiația electromagnetică din jur.

5.4 Pericole de explozie

5.5 Siguranța electrică

 AVERTIZARE

 AVERTIZARE
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5.6 Siguranța ochilor 

5.7 Riscul de interferență cu stimulatorul cardiac și cu  
 dispozitivele ICD

5.8 Igiena

▪       Sistemul i500 proiectează din vârf o lumină puternică, în timpul scanării. 

▪ Nu folosiți sistemul i500 la pacienții cu stimulator cardiac sau cu dispozitive ICD. 
▪ Este interzisă folosirea sistemelor i500 la pacienții cu stimulator cardiac, datorită riscului  
 de interferență.

▪	 Pentru a asigura curățenia la locul de muncă și siguranța pacientului, ÎNTOTDEAUNA  
 purtați mânuși chirurgicale atunci când: 

 » Manevrați și înlocuiți vârful. 
 » Folosiți i500 la un pacient. 
 » Atingeți sistemul i500. 

Lumina puternică proiectată din vârful i500 nu este dăunătoare pentru ochi. 
Totuși, nu trebuie să priviți direct în lumina strălucitoare, nici să îndreptați 
fasciculul luminos spre ochii altcuiva. În general, sursele de lumină intensă pot 
face ca ochii să devină fragili, probabilitatea unei expuneri secundare fiind mare. 
Ca și în cazul altor surse de lumină intensă, puteți resimți o reducere temporară 
a acuității vizuale, durere, disconfort sau deteriorarea vederii, ceea ce mărește 
riscul unor accidente secundare.

5 Ghid privind siguranța 

5.9 Siguranța în timpul scanării cu i500

▪      Unitatea principală i500 și fereastra sa optică trebuie menținute întotdeauna curate. 
▪ Înainte de a utiliza i500 la un pacient, nu uitați: 

 » să dezinfectați sistemul i500 
 » să utilizați un vârf sterilizat

▪ Sistemul i500 este un instrument de măsură optic, de înaltă precizie. Orice șoc provocat  
 sistemului prin scăparea sau lovirea dispozitivului poate provoca deteriorări serioase.  
 Nu uitați să respectați următoarele îndrumări: 

▪ Datorită fragilității, vârfurile i500 trebuie manevrate cu grijă. Pentru a împiedica  
 deteriorarea vârfului și a oglinzii sale interne, aveți grijă să evitați contactul cu dinții sau  
 cu restaurările dentare ale pacientului. 
▪ Nu scanați mai mult de 10 minute o dată. 

 » Întotdeauna puneți unitatea principală i500 pe suportul de birou sau în suportul 
de perete, când nu o folosiți. 

 » Nu plasați niciun obiect pe corpul i500.
 » Nu trageți și nu îndoiți cablul conectat la i500. 
 » Nu vărsați niciun lichid pe corpul i500. 
 » Nu puneți i500 pe o suprafață caldă sau umedă. 
 » Întotdeauna țineți bine corpul i500, când îl scoateți din suport, precum și în timpul 

scanării. 
 » Întotdeauna puneți cablul de alimentare a sistemului i500 într-un loc ușor 

accesibil. 

AVERTIZARE

AVERTIZARE

AVERTIZARE

ATENȚIONARE

▪ Evitați să trageți de cablurile de comunicații, de cablurile de alimentare etc., folosite  
 pentru sistemul i500.

 ATENȚIONARE
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Testul de imunitate Conformitate Mediul electromagnetic  
- Îndrumări

Emisii armonice

IEC 61000-3-2
A

Instrumentul EUT este adecvat pentru 
utilizarea în orice clădire, inclusiv în locuințe și 
în cele conectate direct la rețeaua publică de 

alimentare cu joasă tensiune, care alimentează 
clădirile folosite ca locuință.

Fluctuații de tensiune/

Scintilații
Se conformează

Instrumentul EUT este adecvat pentru 
utilizarea în orice clădire, inclusiv în locuințe și 
în cele conectate direct la rețeaua publică de 

alimentare cu joasă tensiune, care alimentează 
clădirile folosite ca locuință.

▪ Nu blocați orificiile de aerisire, situate în partea din spate a sistemului i500. Dacă  
 echipamentul se supraîncălzește, atunci sistemul i500 poate funcționa defectuos sau  
 se poate opri. 

▪ Întreținerea echipamentului trebuie efectuată numai de către un angajat MEDIT sau de  
 o companie sau personal certificat de MEDIT. 
▪ În general, utilizatorul nu trebuie să efectueze lucrări de întreținere a sistemului i500,  
 cu excepția calibrării, a curățării, a dezinfecției și a sterilizării. Nu sunt obligatorii  
 inspecțiile preventive și întreținerea regulată.\

Acest instrument EUT (pentru utilizatorul final) este conceput pentru a fi folosit în 
mediu electromagnetic, conform specificațiilor de mai jos. 
Clientul sau utilizatorul acestui instrument EUT trebuie să se asigure că este 
folosit într-un astfel de mediu.

Emisii de RF CISPR 11 – Grupa 1
Instrumentul EUT folosește energie de RF pentru funcțiile sale interne. 
Prin urmare, emisiile sale de RF sunt foarte scăzute și nu este probabil să 
producă vreo interferență cu echipamentul electronic din apropierea sa.

Emisii de RF CISPR 11 – Categoria A
Instrumentul EUT este adecvat pentru utilizarea în orice clădire, inclusiv în 
locuințe și în cele conectate direct la rețeaua publică de alimentare cu joasă 
tensiune, care alimentează clădirile folosite ca locuință.

5 Ghid privind siguranța 6 compatibilitatea electromagnetică 
Informații privind 

5.10   Protecția împotriva supraîncălzirii 6.1 Emisiile electromagnetice

5.11   Întreținerea tehnică 

AVERTIZARE

ATENȚIONARE

rom
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Nivelul de testare IEC 60601-1-2 Nivelul de conformitate

± 8 kV contact ± 2 kV, ± 4 kV,  
± 8 kV, ± 15 kV aer ± 8 kV contact ± 15 kV aer

Nivelul de testare IEC 60601-1-2 Nivelul de conformitate

± 2 kV 100 kHz frecvență de repetiție ± 2 kV 100 kHz frecvență de repetiție

Nivelul de testare IEC 60601-1-2 Nivelul de conformitate

± 0,5 kV , ± 1 kV ± 1 kV

6.2 Imunitatea electromagnetică 

Acest instrument EUT (pentru utilizatorul final) este conceput pentru a fi folosit în 
mediu electromagnetic, conform specificațiilor de mai jos. Clientul sau utilizatorul 
sistemului i500 trebuie să se asigure că este folosit într-un astfel de mediu.

Podeaua trebuie să fie din lemn, din beton sau din gresie. Dacă podeaua este 
acoperită cu material sintetic, umiditatea relativă trebuie să fie de cel puțin 30 %.

Calitatea alimentării de la rețea trebuie să fie cea tipică pentru un mediu comercial 
sau spitalicesc.

Calitatea alimentării de la rețea trebuie să fie cea tipică pentru un mediu 
comercial sau spitalicesc.

Descărcarea electrostatică (ESD) IEC 61000-4-2

Tranzienți electrici rapizi/șocuri IEC 61000-4-4 

Supratensiune tranzitorie între faze IEC 61000-4-5

Nivelul de testare IEC 60601-1-2 Nivelul de conformitate

± 0,5 kV, ± 1 kV, ± 2 kV ± 2 kV

Nivelul de testare IEC 60601-1-2 Nivelul de conformitate

0 % UT; 250/300 ciclu 0 % UT; 250/300 ciclu 

Nivelul de testare IEC 60601-1-2 Nivelul de conformitate

0 % UT; 0,5 ciclu la 0°, 45°, 90°, 135°,  
180°, 225°, 270° și 315°

0 % UT; 1 ciclu și 70 % UT; 25/30  
cicluri o singură fază: la 0°

0 % UT; 0,5 ciclu la 0°, 45°, 90°, 135°,  
180°, 225°, 270° și 315°

0 % UT; 1 ciclu și 70 % UT; 25/30  
cicluri o singură fază: la 0°

Calitatea alimentării de la rețea trebuie să fie cea tipică pentru un mediu 
comercial sau spitalicesc.

Calitatea alimentării de la rețea trebuie să fie cea tipică pentru un mediu comercial 
sau spitalicesc. Dacă utilizatorul intensificatorului de imagine EUT (instrument pentru 
utilizatorul final) necesită continuarea funcționării în timpul întreruperilor alimentării 
de la rețea, se recomandă ca intensificatorul de imagine EUT să fie alimentat de la o 
sursă neîntreruptibilă sau de la o baterie.

Calitatea alimentării de la rețea trebuie să fie cea tipică pentru un mediu comercial 
sau spitalicesc. Dacă utilizatorul intensificatorului de imagine EUT (instrument pentru 
utilizatorul final) necesită continuarea funcționării în timpul întreruperilor alimentării 
de la rețea, se recomandă ca intensificatorul de imagine EUT să fie alimentat de la o 
sursă neîntreruptibilă sau de la o baterie.

Supratensiune tranzitorie între fază și împământare IEC 61000-4-5

Căderi de tensiune IEC 61000-4-11

Întreruperile tensiunii IEC 61000-4-11

6 compatibilitatea electromagnetică 
Informații privind 
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Nivelul de testare IEC 60601-1-2 Nivelul de conformitate

30 A/m 30 A/m

Frecvența de alimentare a câmpurilor magnetice trebuie să fie la nivelurile 
caracteristice unei locații tipice din mediul comercial sau spitalicesc.

Echipamentele de comunicații, portabile și mobile, inclusiv cablurile, nu trebuie 
folosite mai aproape de vreo componentă a EUT, decât distanța de separare 
recomandată, calculată cu ajutorul ecuației de mai jos, conform frecvenței 
transmițătorului.

unde P este puterea de ieșire nominală maximă a transmițătorului, în wați 
(W), conform producătorului transmițătorului, iar d este distanța de separare 
recomandată, în metri (m). 

Conform rezultatelor unui test electromagnetic efectuat la fața locului, intensitățile 
câmpurilor transmițătoarelor RF trebuie să fie mai mici decât nivelul de 
conformitate, în fiecare gamă de frecvențe.

Pot avea loc interferențe, în vecinătatea echipamentului marcat cu următorul 
simbol:

d = [       ]√P3,5
V1

d = [       ]√P3,5
E1

80 MHz to 800 MHz

d = [       ]√P 7
E1

800 MHz to 2.5 GHz

Distanța de separare recomandată 

d = [       ]√P3,5
V1

d = [       ]√P3,5
E1

80 MHz to 800 MHz

d = [       ]√P 7
E1

800 MHz to 2.5 GHz

Distanța de separare recomandată 

Frecvența de alimentare NOMINALĂ a câmpurilor magnetice (50/60Hz) IEC 
61000-4-8

RF condusă IEC 61000-4-6 Nivelul de testare IEC 60601-1-2 Nivelul de conformitate

3 V 0,15 MHz – 80 MHz 6 V în benzile ISM cuprinse 
între 0,15 MHz și 80 MHz 80 % AM la 1 kHz 

3 V 0,15 MHz – 80 MHz 6 V în benzile ISM cuprinse 
între 0,15 MHz și 80 MHz 80 % AM la 1 kHz

Echipamentele de comunicații, portabile și mobile, inclusiv cablurile, nu trebuie 
folosite mai aproape de vreo componentă a EUT, decât distanța de separare 
recomandată, calculată cu ajutorul ecuației de mai jos, conform frecvenței 
transmițătorului. 

RF radiată IEC 61000-4-3 

6 compatibilitatea electromagnetică 
Informații privind 
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7 Specificație

Denumire model i500

Putere nominală +9V = 4A

Adaptor de c.c. 

Denumire model ATM036T-P090

Tensiune de intrare Intrare universală 100~240 V c.a. / 50~60 Hz, fără vreun comutator glisant

Ieșire +9V / 0~4A

Dimensiuni cutie 100 x 50 x 33mm (l x L x H)

EMI CE/FCC Categoria A, conducția și radiația sunt conforme

Protecție

OVP (Protecție la supratensiune)

SCP (Protecție la scurtcircuit)

OCP (Protecție la supracurent)

Protecție împotriva
electrocutării Categoria I

Mod de funcționare Continuă

Piesa de mână

Dimensiuni 264 x 44 x 54,5mm (l x L x H)

Masă 280 g

Piesă aplicată Tip BF

Alimentator

Dimensiuni 109,5 X 37 X 19,8 mm (l x L x H)

Masă 80g

unde P este puterea de ieșire nominală maximă a transmițătorului, în wați 
(W), conform producătorului transmițătorului, iar d este distanța de separare 
recomandată, în metri (m). 

Conform rezultatelor unui test electromagnetic efectuat la fața locului, 
intensitățile câmpurilor transmițătoarelor RF trebuie să fie mai mici decât nivelul 
de conformitate, în fiecare gamă de frecvențe.

Pot avea loc interferențe, în vecinătatea echipamentului marcat cu următorul 
simbol:

Nivelul de testare IEC 60601-1-2 Nivelul de conformitate

3 V/m 80 MHz – 2,7 GHz 80 % AM la 1 kHz 3 V/m 80 MHz – 2,7 GHz 80 % AM la 1 kHz

6 Informatie elektromagnetische compatibiliteit 
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Instrument de calibrare

Dimensiuni 165 x 55mm (H x Ø)

Masă 280 g

Condiții de funcționare și de păstrare

Condiții de funcționare

Temperatură 18°C - 28°C

Umiditate 20 - 75% umiditate relativă (fără condensare)

Presiunea aerului 800 hPa -1100 hPa

Condiții de păstrare

Temperatură -5°C - 45°C

Umiditate 20 - 80% umiditate relativă (fără condensare)

Presiunea aerului 800 hPa -1100 hPa

Condiții de transport

Temperatură -5°C - 45°C

Umiditate 20 - 80% umiditate relativă (fără condensare)

Presiunea aerului 620 hPa - 1200 hPa

Limite de emisie per mediu

Mediu Mediu spitalicesc

EMISII RF conduse și radiate CISPR 11

Distorsiune armonică Vezi IEC 61000-3-2

Fluctuații de tensiune și 
scintilații Vezi IEC 61000-3-3

MERIDIUS MEDICAL LTD.
1 The Forrest Units, Hennock Road East, Marsh Barton, Exeter EX2 8RU, 
Marea Britanie

Medit Corp   19, Inchon-ro 22-gil, Seongbuk-gu, Seoul, 02855 Republica Coreea
Tel: +82-2-2193-9600 (For service in English, press "3".)

Reprezentant UE 

Producător

rom
ână
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1 Về hướng dẫn này 2 Giới thiệu và tổng quan 

Quy ước trong hướng dẫn này 

Hướng dẫn sử dụng này có những biểu tượng khác nhau để nhấn mạnh thông tin 
quan trọng nhằm đảm bảo sử dụng đúng cách, tránh chấn thương cho người sử 
dụng và những người khác, và tránh thiệt hại tài sản. Ý nghĩa của các biểu tượng 
được mô tả bên dưới. 

Biểu tượng CẢNH BÁO chỉ ra thông tin rằng, nếu bỏ qua, có thể dẫn đến mức 
độ rủi ro trung bình về thương tích cá nhân.

Biểu tượng CHÚ Ý chỉ ra thông tin rằng, nếu bỏ qua, có thể dẫn đến mức độ rủi 
ro nhỏ về thương tích cá nhân, thiệt hại tài sản hoặc thiệt hại cho hệ thống.

CẢNH BÁO

CHÚ Ý

Biểu tượng MẸO cho biết các gợi ý, mẹo và thông tin bổ sung cho hoạt động tối 
ưu của hệ thống.

MẸO

2.1 Mục đích sử dụng 

2.2 Chỉ định sử dụng

2.3 Chống chỉ định 

Hệ thống i500 là một máy soi nha khoa 3D được sử dụng để ghi lại các đặc điểm 
bề mặt của răng và các mô xung quanh bằng tín hiệu số. Hệ thống i500 tạo ra 
các hình quét 3D để sử dụng trong thiết kế và sản xuất các sản phẩm nha khoa 
phục hồi với sự hỗ trợ của máy tính

Hệ thống i500 nên được sử dụng ở bệnh nhân cần soi 3D để điều trị nha 
khoa, chẳng hạn như: 

Thiết bị này không được sử dụng để tạo ra hình ảnh cấu trúc răng hoặc cấu trúc 
xương nâng đỡ. 
Thiết bị không được sử dụng cho các trường hợp có nhiều hơn bốn (4) vị trí mất 
răng sau này.

▪       Vít abutment tùy chỉnh đơn 
▪ Trám trong & Trám phủ 
▪ Bọc răng sứ đơn
▪ Dán sứ veneer 
▪ Bắc cầu cấy ghép 3 răng 
▪ Bắc cầu lên đến 5 răng 
▪ Chỉnh răng 
▪ Hướng dẫn cấy ghép 
▪ Mô hình chẩn đoán 
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2 Giới thiệu và tổng quan 

2.4 Trình độ của người vận hành

2.5 Biểu tượng

Thiết bị này được thiết kế để sử dụng bởi người có kiến thức chuyên môn về nha 
khoa và công nghệ trong phòng thí nghiệm nha khoa. Người dùng thiết bị này 
hoàn toàn chịu trách nhiệm về việc xác định thiết bị này có phù hợp với từng 
trường hợp bệnh nhân cụ thể và hoàn cảnh hay không. Người dùng hoàn toàn 
chịu trách nhiệm về tính chính xác, đầy đủ và thỏa đáng của tất cả dữ liệu được 
nhập vào thiết bị này và phần mềm đi kèm. Người dùng phải kiểm tra tính đúng 
đắn và chính xác của kết quả và phải đánh giá từng trường hợp một. Hệ thống 
i500 phải được sử dụng theo hướng dẫn sử dụng đi kèm. Người dùng không 
được phép sửa đổi hệ thống i500. Việc sử dụng hoặc xử lý hệ thống i500 không 
đúng cách sẽ làm vô hiệu hóa bảo hành, nếu có. Nếu bạn cần thêm thông tin 
về việc sử dụng hệ thống i500 đúng cách, vui lòng liên hệ với nhà phân phối địa 
phương.

Số Biểu tượng Mô tả

01 Số seri của đối tượng

02 Ngày sản xuất

03 Nhà sản xuất

04 Chú ý

05 Cảnh báo

06 Hướng dẫn cho Hướng dẫn sử dụng

07 Dấu chính thức của Chứng nhận Châu Âu

08 Đại diện được ủy quyền ở Cộng đồng Châu Âu

09 Loại chi tiết áp dụng

10 Dấu WEEE

11 Sử dụng theo toa (Hoa Kỳ)

12 Dấu MET

13 Dòng xoay chiều

14 Dòng một chiều

15 Dây nối đất bảo vệ (dây tiếp địa)

Tiếng Việt
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Số Hạng mục Số lượng Hình thức

01 Tay cầm + Điều khiển 
nguồn i500 1 cái  

02 Nắp đậy tay cầm i500 1 cái

03 Đầu soi tái sử dụng 4 cái

04 Dụng cụ hiệu chỉnh 1 cái

05 Đế đỡ để bàn 1 cái

06 Giá đỡ gắn tường 1 cái

Geen Hạng mục Số lượng Hình thức

07 Cáp USB 3.0 1 cái

08 Bộ đổi nguồn y tế + Dây 
nguồn 1 bộ

09 Bộ nhớ USB (Được tải sẵn 
phần mềm chụp ảnh) 1 cái

10 Hướng dẫn sử dụng 1 cái

2 Giới thiệu và tổng quan 

2.6 Tổng quan cấu phần của i500 
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2.7.1	 Thiết lập cơ bản i500 

①②

③

④

⑤

②  Kết nối Bộ đổi nguồn y tế với Điều khiển 	
	 nguồn

①  Kết nối Cáp USB 3.0 với Điều khiển nguồn 

⑤  Kết nối Cáp USB 3.0 với Máy tính 

③  Kết nối Dây nguồn với Bộ đổi nguồn y tế ④  Kết nối Dây nguồn với Nguồn điện

2 Giới thiệu và tổng quan 

2.7 Thiết lập i500 

Tiếng Việt
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Bật i500 

 Tắt i500

2.7.2	  Đặt vào Đế đỡ để bàn

2.7.3	  Lắp đặt Giá đỡ gắn tường

Nhấn nút nguồn của máy soi i500 

Nhấn và giữ nút nguồn của i500 trong 3 giây

Chờ cho đến khi đèn báo kết nối USB chuyển màu xanh 

2 Giới thiệu và tổng quan 
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3.2.2	 Hướng dẫn cài đặt

Phần mềm chụp ảnh cung cấp một giao diện làm việc thân thiện với người 
dùng để ghi lại các đặc điểm bề mặt của răng và các mô xung quanh dưới 
dạng tín hiệu số bằng cách sử dụng máy soi i500. 

①  Chạy tệp Medit_iScan_X.X.X.X.exe  

③  Chọn đường dẫn cài đặt

②  Chọn ngôn ngữ thiết lập rồi  
 nhấp “Next” (Tiếp theo)

④  Đọc kỹ “Thỏa thuận cấp phép”  
 trước khi đánh dấu chọn “Tôi  
 đồng ý với Thỏa thuận cấp phép”  
 rồi nhấp Install (Cài đặt)

3 Tổng quan về phần mềm chụp ảnh    

3.1 Giới thiệu 

3.2.1	  Yêu cầu hệ thống 

3.2 Cài đặt 

 Sử dụng máy tính và màn hình đạt chứng nhận IEC 60950, IEC 55032, IEC 55024

Máy tính xách tay Máy tính để bàn

CPU Trên Intel Core i7-8750H Trên Intel Core i7-8700K

RAM Trên 16 GB  Trên 16 GB

Đồ họa Trên Nvidia Geforce GTX 1060 Trên Nvidia Geforce GTX 1060

HĐH Window 10 64 bit

Tiếng Việt
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Hiệu chỉnh cần thiết khi: 

4.1 Hiệu chỉnh

Quy trình hiệu chỉnh rất cần thiết để có thể tạo ra mô hình 3D chính xác. 
Bạn nên thực hiện quy trình hiệu chỉnh định kỳ. 

3.2.2	 Hướng dẫn cài đặt

⑤  Có thể mất đến vài phút để hoàn  
 tất quá trình cài đặt được khuyến  
 nghị. Vui lòng không tắt máy tính  
 cho đến khi cài đặt xong.

⑦   Nếu máy soi được kết nối, vui lòng ngắt kết nối máy soi khỏi máy tính bằng cách rút  
 cáp USB.

⑥  Sau khi cài đặt hoàn tất, bạn  
 nên khởi động lại máy tính để  
 đảm bảo hoạt động chương  
 trình tối ưu.

▪ Chất lượng của mô hình 3D không đáng tin cậy hoặc không chính xác so với các kết  
 quả trước. 
▪ Điều kiện môi trường như nhiệt độ đã thay đổi. 
▪ Thời hạn hiệu chỉnh đã hết. 
 Bạn có thể thiết lập thời hạn hiệu chỉnh như chi tiết trong Menu > Setting (Cài đặt) >  
 Calibration Period(Days) (Thời hạn hiệu chỉnh (Ngày))

Ngăn hiệu chỉnh là một cấu phần mỏng manh. Không chạm trực tiếp vào 
ngăn. Khi quy trình hiệu chỉnh không thực hiện đúng cách, hãy kiểm tra 
ngăn. Nếu ngăn hiệu chỉnh bị bẩn, vui lòng liên hệ với nhà cung cấp dịch vụ.

Bạn nên thực hiện quy trình hiệu chỉnh định kỳ. 
Bạn có thể thiết lập thời hạn hiệu chỉnh qua Menu > Setting (Cài đặt) > 
Calibration Period(Days) (Thời hạn hiệu chỉnh (Ngày)) 
Thời hạn hiệu chỉnh mặc định được thiết lập là 14 ngày.

3 Tổng quan về phần mềm chụp ảnh    4 Bảo dưỡng 
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Cách hiệu chỉnh i500 

4.2 Quy trình làm sạch và tiệt trùng

▪     Làm sạch đầu soi theo cách thủ công bằng nước xà phòng và bàn chải. Kiểm tra gương  
 ở đầu soi sau khi làm sạch. Nếu gương có vẻ ố, bẩn hoặc mờ xỉn, hãy lặp lại quy trình  
 làm sạch bằng bàn chải mềm và nước xà phòng. Lau khô gương một cách cẩn thận  
 bằng khăn giấy.

▪ Đưa đầu soi vào túi giấy tiệt trùng. 
 Túi nên được hàn kín. Đảm bảo rằng túi phải kín khí bằng cách sử dụng túi tự dính  
 hoặc túi được hàn bằng nhiệt.
▪ Tiệt trùng đầu soi đã bọc trong nồi hấp theo các điều kiện sau đây:

▪ Gương ở đầu soi là một cấu phần quang mỏng manh. Nó cần được xử lý cẩn thận vì  
 bề mặt sạch sẽ và không bị hư hại của nó rất quan trọng cho chất lượng soi. Hãy cẩn  
 thận để không làm trầy xước hoặc bẩn gương trước khi soi cho bệnh nhân.
▪ Không bao giờ hấp sấy đầu soi không được bọc kín vì làm như vậy sẽ để lại vết ố  
 không lau được trên gương. Xem hướng dẫn sử dụng nồi hấp để biết thêm thông tin.
▪ Đầu soi mới phải được làm sạch và tiệt trùng / hấp sấy trước khi sử dụng lần đầu tiên.
▪ Có thể tái tiệt trùng đầu soi lên đến 20 lần và sau đó phải được thải bỏ theo mô tả  
 trong phần Thải bỏ tiếp theo.
▪ Medit sẽ không chịu trách nhiệm về bất kỳ thiệt hại nào bao gồm hình ảnh biến dạng,  
 tối, v.v. ở điều kiện khác.

▪ Bật i500 và kết nối thiết bị với phần mềm. 
▪ Chạy Calibration Wizard (Thuật sĩ hiệu chỉnh) từ Menu > Setting (Cài đặt) > Calibration  
 (Hiệu chỉnh) 
▪ Chuẩn bị Dụng cụ hiệu chỉnh và i500. 
▪ Xoay núm của dụng cụ hiệu chỉnh đến vị trí              .
▪ Đưa tay cầm vào dụng cụ hiệu chỉnh.  
 Nhấp “Next” (Tiếp) để bắt đầu quy trình hiệu chỉnh. 
▪ Khi tay cầm được gắn vào đúng vị trí, hệ thống sẽ tự động thu thập dữ liệu tại vị trí            . 
▪ Khi thu thập dữ liệu hoàn thành ở vị trí             , xoay núm đến vị trí tiếp theo. 
▪ Lặp lại các bước cho vị trí              ~              và vị trí              . 
▪ Khi thu thập dữ liệu hoàn thành ở vị trí               , hệ thống sẽ tự động tính toán và hiển thị  
 kết quả hiệu chỉnh.

4.2.1	 Đầu soi tái sử dụng  

Đầu soi tái sử dụng của i500 là bộ phận của máy soi được đưa vào miệng của 
bệnh nhân trong quá trình soi. Đầu soi có thể được tái sử dụng cho một số lần 
giới hạn, nhưng phải được làm sạch và tiệt trùng giữa các bệnh nhân để tránh 
lây nhiễm chéo. 

 » Ở 121℃ (249,8°F) trong 30 phút và 15 phút sấy khô

Sử dụng chương trình nồi hấp làm khô đầu soi đã bọc trước khi mở nồi hấp.

4 Bảo dưỡng 

1

1

1

2 8 LAST

LAST CHÚ Ý

Tiếng Việt
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▪ Gắn nắp đậy tay cầm vào phía trước của máy soi. 
▪ Nhúng khăn vải mềm không ma sát và không có xơ vào dung dịch khử trùng. 
▪ Lau bề mặt máy soi bằng khăn tẩm thuốc khử trùng.
▪ Lau khô chất lỏng bằng khăn khô, sạch, không có xơ và không ma sát

▪ Không làm sạch tay cầm khi thiết bị đang bật.
 Chất lỏng có thể xâm nhập vào máy soi và gây ra sự cố.
▪ Sử dụng thiết bị sau khi nó khô hẳn.

▪ Nhúng khăn vải mềm không ma sát và không có xơ vào dung dịch khử trùng. 
▪ Lau bề mặt cấu phần bằng khăn tẩm thuốc khử trùng.
▪ Lau khô chất lỏng bằng khăn khô, sạch, không có xơ và không ma sát

▪ Đầu soi phải được tiệt trùng trước khi thải bỏ.
 Tiệt trùng đầu soi như mô tả ở trên. 
▪ Thải bỏ đầu soi như với rác thải y tế khác.
▪ Các cấu phần khác được thiết kế theo các chỉ thị sau đây. 

 » RoHS, Hạn chế sử dụng một số chất độc hại trong các thiết bị điện và điện tử.  
(2011/65/EU)

 » WEEE, Chỉ thị về rác thải thiết bị điện và điện tử. (2012/19/EU)

4.2.2	 Gương

4.2.3	 Tay cầm

4.2.4	 Các cấu phần khác

Dung dịch khử trùng khuyến nghị: 

4 Bảo dưỡng 

Sử dụng gương của đầu soi không sạch sẽ có thể gây ra tình trạng chất lượng hình ảnh 
kém hoặc trải nghiệm quét tồi tệ. Trong tình huống này, bạn có thể làm sạch gương 
theo các bước sau đây

▪ Tháo đầu soi 
▪ Nhúng khăn sạch hoặc tăm bông vào cồn và lau gương của đầu soi cho đến khi sạch.  
 Sử dụng cồn không có tạp chất, vì chúng có thể để lại vết trên gương. Có thể sử dụng  
 cồn ethanol hoặc propanol (cồn ethyl/propyl). 
▪ Lau khô gương bằng khăn vải khô, không có xơ để tránh để lại bụi và sợi vải trên  
 gương. 
▪ Đảm bảo không có bụi hoặc sợi vải trên gương và lặp lại quy trình trên cho đến khi  
 chúng biến mất.

Cồn biến tính (hay cồn ethyl hoặc ethanol) – thường là 60-70% Alc/Vol.

Sau đây là quy trình làm sạch và khử trùng chung. 

▪       Tắt thiết bị bằng nút nguồn. 
▪ Rút tất cả các cáp khỏi điều khiển nguồn. 

Sau khi điều trị, hãy làm sạch và khử trùng toàn bộ bề mặt của tay cầm ngoại trừ 
phía trước của máy soi (cửa sổ quang) và phía sau tay cầm (lỗ thông hơi).

Phải tắt thiết bị khi làm sạch và khử trùng. Sử dụng thiết bị sau khi nó khô hẳn. 4.3 Thải bỏ 

CHÚ Ý

CHÚ Ý
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▪ Đầu nối cáp USB 3.0 với Điều khiển nguồn giống như đầu nối cáp USB thông thường.  
 Tuy nhiên, thiết bị có thể không thể hoạt động bình thường trừ khi cáp USB 3.0 thông  
 thường được sử dụng với i500. 
▪ Đầu nối của Điều khiển nguồn được thiết kế riêng cho i500 và không nên được sử  
 dụng với bất kỳ thiết bị nào khác. 
▪ Nếu sản phẩm đã được lưu trữ trong môi trường lạnh, hãy cho nó thời gian thích nghi  
 với nhiệt độ môi trường trước khi sử dụng. Nếu sử dụng ngay, hơi nước có thể ngưng  
 tụ khiến các bộ phận điện tử bên trong thiết bị bị hư hại.
▪ Nên thực hiện quy trình hiệu chỉnh nếu nhiệt độ môi trường thay đổi.
▪ Ngăn hiệu chỉnh rất mỏng manh. Không chạm trực tiếp vào ngăn. 
 Khi quy trình hiệu chỉnh không thực hiện đúng cách, hãy kiểm tra ngăn. Nếu ngăn hiệu  
 chỉnh bị bẩn, vui lòng liên hệ với nhà cung cấp dịch vụ.
▪ Trước khi sử dụng hệ thống, hãy kiểm tra để đảm bảo rằng không có các vấn đề như  
 hư hại vật chất, chi tiết lỏng lẻo, và hao mòn. Nếu có bất kỳ hư hại nào nhìn thấy được,  
 xin đừng sử dụng sản phẩm và liên hệ với nhà sản xuất hoặc đại diện địa phương.
▪ Kiểm tra thân của i500 và các phụ kiện xem có cạnh sắc nào không.
▪ Luôn chú ý đến sản phẩm và bệnh nhân trong khi sử dụng sản phẩm để kiểm tra  
 những bất thường.
▪ Nếu thiết bị không hoạt động bình thường, chẳng hạn như các vấn đề với tính chính  
 xác, hãy ngừng sử dụng sản phẩm và liên hệ với nhà sản xuất hoặc đại lý được ủy  
 quyền.

4 Bảo dưỡng 

5 Hướng dẫn an toàn 

Phần mềm chụp ảnh tự động kiểm tra bản cập nhật khi phần mềm đang chạy. 
 
Khi có phiên bản mới của phần mềm, hệ thống sẽ tự động tải về phiên bản 
mới. 

Vui lòng đọc kỹ hướng dẫn an toàn. Không làm theo các biện pháp phòng ngừa an toàn 
đã nêu trong hướng dẫn này có thể gây ra thương tích hoặc hư hại thiết bị.

Vui lòng tuân theo tất cả các biện pháp phòng ngừa an toàn được nêu chi tiết trong 
sách hướng dẫn này để ngăn ngừa thương tích cá nhân và hư hại thiết bị. Tài liệu 
này sử dụng các từ CẢNH BÁO và CHÚ Ý khi nhấn mạnh các thông điệp phòng 
ngừa.

Hệ thống i500 chỉ nên được vận hành bởi các chuyên gia và kỹ thuật viên nha khoa 
được đào tạo để sử dụng hệ thống. Việc sử dụng hệ thống i500 cho bất kỳ mục đích 
nào ngoài mục đích sử dụng được nêu ở phần "2.1 Mục đích sử dụng" có thể dẫn 
đến thương tích hoặc hư hại thiết bị. Vui lòng xử lý hệ thống i500 theo hướng dẫn 
trong hướng dẫn an toàn.

4.4 Cập nhật phần mềm chụp ảnh 5.1 Khái niệm cơ bản về hệ thống 

CẢNH BÁO

CHÚ Ý 

Tiếng Việt
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5.2 An toàn và cảnh báo 5.2.4	  Đào tạo thích hợp

5.2.5	 Trong trường hợp thiết bị hỏng

5.2.1	  Kiểm tra phòng ngừa trước khi sử dụng hệ thống 

5.2.2	  Sửa đổi hệ thống

5.2.3	  Chỉ sử dụng phần mề được phê duyệt 

5 Hướng dẫn an toàn 

Đọc kỹ và hiểu các hướng dẫn, bao gồm tất cả các thông báo phòng ngừa được chỉ 
báo bởi từ CẢNH BÁO và CHÚ Ý. Để tránh chấn thương cơ thể hay hư hại thiết bị, 
hãy đảm bảo tuân thủ các hướng dẫn an toàn. Tất cả các hướng dẫn và biện pháp 
phòng ngừa được nêu tại Hướng dẫn an toàn phải được tuân theo để đảm bảo 
chức năng phù hợp của hệ thống và an toàn cá nhân.

5.3 Mối nguy hại cơ học

Đảm bảo rằng tất cả các cấu phần được cung cấp không bị hư hại vật chất. Không thể 
đảm bảo an toàn nếu có bất hư hại vật chất nào trên thiết bị.

▪        Trước khi sử dụng hệ thống i500 ở bệnh nhân của bạn: 

 » Bạn nên đã được đào tạo về cách sử dụng hệ thống, hoặc đã đọc và hiểu rõ 
hướng dẫn sử dụng này.

 » Bạn nên làm quen với việc sử dụng an toàn hệ thống i500 như chi tiết trong 
hướng dẫn sử dụng này.

 » Trước khi sử dụng hoặc sau khi thay đổi bất kỳ cài đặt nào, người dùng nên 
kiểm tra rằng hình ảnh trực tiếp được hiển thị đúng ở cửa sổ xem trước 
camera của chương trình.

▪ Nếu bạn làm rơi đầu soi của i500 xuống sàn nhà, đừng tái sử dụng nó. Loại bỏ đầu soi  
 ngay lập tức vì có nguy cơ gương gắn ở đầu soi có thể đã bị bật ra. 

▪ Nếu hệ thống i500 không hoạt động đúng cách, hoặc nếu bạn nghi ngờ rằng có  
 một vấn đề với thiết bị:

 » Lấy thiết bị ra khỏi bệnh nhân và ngừng sử dụng ngay lập tức.
 » Ngắt kết nối thiết bị khỏi máy tính và kiểm tra lỗi.
 » Liên hệ với nhà sản xuất hoặc đại lý được ủy quyền.
 » Không nên tùy tiện tháo rời hệ thống i500.

▪ 	  Luật pháp nghiêm cấm sửa đổi hệ thống i500 vì việc này có thể ảnh hưởng đến sự an 	
	 toàn của người dùng, bệnh nhân hoặc bên thứ ba.

▪ Chỉ cài đặt và sử dụng chương trình đã được phê duyệt để đảm bảo hoạt động bình  
 thường của hệ thống i500.
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▪  Không đặt chất lỏng như đồ uống gần hệ thống i500 và tránh đổ chất lỏng vào hệ  
 thống.  
▪ Ngưng tụ do thay đổi về nhiệt độ hay độ ẩm có thể gây tích tụ hơi nước bên trong thiết  
 bị i500 và có thể làm hỏng hệ thống. Trước khi kết nối hệ thống i500 với nguồn điện,  
 hãy nhớ để i500 ở nhiệt độ phòng ít nhất 2 giờ để tránh ngưng tụ. Nếu nhìn thấy hơi  
 nước ngưng tụ trên bề mặt sản phẩm, hãy để i500 ở nhiệt độ phòng lâu hơn 8 giờ.
▪ Bạn chỉ cần ngắt kết nối hệ thống i500 khỏi nguồn điện bằng dây nguồn của nó. 
▪ Đặc tính bức xạ của hệ thống i500 làm cho nó phù hợp để sử dụng trong ngành công  
 nghiệp và bệnh viện. (CISPR 11 hạng A). Nếu hệ thống i500 được sử dụng trong môi  
 trường dân cư (CISPR hạng B), nó có thể không cung cấp mức độ bảo vệ đủ lớn khỏi  
 tần số radio.
▪ Trước khi ngắt kết nối dây nguồn, hãy nhớ tắt nguồn thiết bị bằng công tắc nguồn trên  
 thiết bị chính.
▪ Chỉ sử dụng bộ đổi nguồn đi kèm với i500. Sử dụng các bộ đổi nguồn khác có thể dẫn  
 đến hư hại cho hệ thống.

▪ Có nguy cơ điện giật nếu bạn cố gắng truy cập vào bên trong hệ thống i500. Chỉ nhân  
 viên bảo dưỡng có trình độ mới được truy cập vào hệ thống.
▪ Không kết nối hệ thống i500 với ổ cắm dài hoặc dây nối dài thông thường vì kết nối  
 này không an toàn như ổ cắm tiếp địa. Không tuân theo các nguyên tắc an toàn này có  
 thể dẫn đến nguy cơ sau đây:

 » Tổng dòng điện ngắn mạch của tất cả các thiết bị được kết nối có thể vượt quá 
giới hạn quy định tại EN / IEC 60601-1. 

 » Trở kháng của kết nối tiếp địa có thể vượt quá giới hạn quy định tại EN / IEC 
60601-1. 

5 Hướng dẫn an toàn 

▪	 Nếu thiết bị i500 bị rơi xuống sàn nhà hoặc nếu thiết bị bị ảnh hưởng, nó phải được  
 hiệu chỉnh trước khi sử dụng. Nếu thiết bị không thể kết nối với phần mềm, hãy tham  
 khảo ý kiến nhà sản xuất hoặc đại lý được ủy quyền.  
▪ Khi không được sử dụng, i500 nên được đặt vào đế đỡ để bàn hoặc giá đỡ gắn tường. 
▪ Không lắp đặt đế đỡ để bàn lên bề mặt nghiêng. 
▪ Sắp xếp cẩn thận tất cả các cáp để bạn hoặc bệnh nhân không vấp hoặc vướng vào  
 cáp. Kéo căng dây cáp có thể gây hư hại cho thân máy i500. 

▪ Hệ thống i500 không được thiết kế để sử dụng gần chất lỏng hoặc khí dễ cháy, hoặc  
 trong môi trường có nồng độ oxy cao. 
▪ Có nguy cơ cháy nổ nếu bạn sử dụng hệ thống i500 gần thuốc gây tê dễ cháy.

▪ Hệ thống i500 là một thiết bị Hạng 1.
▪ Để phòng ngừa điện giật, hệ thống i500 chỉ được kết nối với một nguồn điện có nối  
 đất bảo vệ. Nếu bạn không thể cắm giắc đi kèm i500 vào ổ điện, hãy liên hệ với một  
 thợ điện có trình độ để thay giắc hoặc ổ điện. Không cố phá vỡ các nguyên tắc an toàn  
 này. 
▪ Hệ thống i500 chỉ sử dụng năng lượng RF bên trong. Lượng bức xạ RF thấp và không  
 can nhiễu với bức xạ điện từ xung quanh.

5.4 Nguy cơ cháy nổ

5.5 An toàn điện
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5.6 An toàn mắt 

5.7 Nguy cơ can nhiễu máy điều hòa nhịp tim và ICD

5.8 Vệ sinh

▪       Hệ thống i500 phát ra ánh sáng chói từ đầu soi trong khi soi. 

▪ Không sử dụng hệ thống i500 ở bệnh nhân sử dụng máy điều hòa nhịp tim và thiết bị  
 ICD. 
▪ Nghiêm cấm sử dụng hệ thống i500 cho các bệnh nhân sử dụng máy điều hòa nhịp  
 tim do nguy cơ can nhiễu.

▪	 Để có điều kiện làm việc sạch sẽ và an toàn cho bệnh nhân, LUÔN mang găng tay phẫu  
 thuật sạch khi: 

 » Cầm và thay đầu soi. 
 » Sử dụng i500 trên bệnh nhân. 
 » Chạm vào hệ thống i500. 

Ánh sáng chiếu từ đầu soi của i500 không gây hại cho mắt. Tuy nhiên, bạn không 
nên nhìn trực tiếp vào ánh sáng chói và cũng không chiếu tia sáng vào mắt 
người khác. Nói chung, nguồn ánh sáng cường độ cao có thể làm cho mắt trở 
nên dễ tổn thương, và khả năng tiếp xúc thứ cấp cao. Cũng như tiếp xúc với các 
nguồn ánh sáng cường độ cao khác, bạn có thể tạm thời bị giảm thị lực, đau, khó 
chịu hoặc suy yếu mắt, làm tăng nguy cơ tai nạn thứ cấp.

5 Hướng dẫn an toàn 

5.9 An toàn khi soi bằng hệ thống i500

▪       Thân chính và cửa sổ quang của i500 cần luôn được giữ sạch sẽ. 
▪ Trước khi sử dụng i500 trên bệnh nhân, hãy nhớ: 

 » khử trùng hệ thống i500 
 » sử dụng đầu soi đã tiệt trùng

▪     Hệ thống i500 là một thiết bị đo lường quang học có độ chính xác cao. Mọi chấn động  
 với hệ thống do rơi hoặc va đập thiết bị có thể gây ra hư hại nghiêm trọng. Đảm bảo  
 rằng bạn làm theo các hướng dẫn này: 

▪ Do tính chất dễ vỡ, đầu soi của i500 cần được cầm cẩn thận. Để ngăn ngừa hư hại đầu  
 soi và gương bên trong, hãy cẩn thận để tránh tiếp xúc với răng hoặc răng phục hồi của  
 bệnh nhân. 
▪ Không soi lâu hơn 10 phút mỗi lần. 

 » Luôn gắn thân chính của i500 vào đế để bàn hoặc giá gắn tường khi không sử 
dụng. 

 » Không đặt bất kỳ đồ vật nào lên thân của i500.
 » Không kéo hoặc uốn cáp kết nối với i500. 
 » Không làm đổ bất kỳ chất lỏng nào lên thân của i500. 
 » Không đặt i500 lên bất kỳ bề mặt nóng hoặc ướt nào. 
 » Luôn đảm bảo giữ thân máy i500 an toàn khi lấy ra từ giá đỡ hoặc đế đỡ, cũng 

như trong khi soi. 
 » Luôn đặt dây nguồn của hệ thống i500 ở vị trí dễ tiếp cận. 
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Thử nghiệm miễn 
nhiễm Tuân thủ Môi trường điện từ - Hướng dẫn

Phát xạ dòng điện hài hòa

IEC 61000-3-2
A

EUT phù hợp để sử dụng trong mọi bối cảnh, 
bao gồm bối cảnh điện lưới sinh hoạt và bối 

cảnh có liên hệ trực tiếp với mạng lưới điện áp 
thấp công cộng cung cấp cho các tòa nhà, được 

sử dụng cho mục đích sinh hoạt.

Biến động điện áp / Tín 

hiệu nhấp nháy
Tuân thủ

EUT phù hợp để sử dụng trong mọi bối cảnh, 
bao gồm bối cảnh điện lưới sinh hoạt và bối 

cảnh có liên hệ trực tiếp với mạng lưới điện áp 
thấp công cộng cung cấp cho các tòa nhà, được 

sử dụng cho mục đích sinh hoạt.

▪ Không chặn các lỗ thông hơi nằm ở phía sau của hệ thống i500. Nếu các thiết bị quá  
 nóng, hệ thống i500 có thể hỏng hoặc ngừng hoạt động. 

▪ Bảo dưỡng thiết bị chỉ nên được thực hiện bởi nhân viên của MEDIT hoặc công ty hay  
 nhân sự có chứng nhận của MEDIT. 
▪ Thông thường, người dùng không cần thực hiện bảo dưỡng hệ thống i500 ngoại trừ  
 hiệu chỉnh, làm sạch, khử trùng và tiệt trùng. Kiểm tra phòng ngừa và bảo dưỡng  
 thường xuyên là không cần thiết.\

Thiết bị EUT này nhằm sử dụng trong môi trường điện từ như sau. 
Khách hàng hoặc người dùng EUT nên đảm bảo rằng thiết bị được sử dụng 
trong môi trường như vậy.

Phát xạ RF CISPR 11 – Nhóm 1
EUT sử dụng năng lượng RF chỉ dành cho các chức năng nội bộ. 
Do đó, lượng phát xạ RF rất thấp và sẽ không thể gây ra can nhiễu ở bất kỳ thiết 
bị điện tử nào gần nó.

Phát xạ RF CISPR 11 – Hạng A
EUT phù hợp để sử dụng trong mọi bối cảnh, bao gồm bối cảnh điện lưới sinh 
hoạt và bối cảnh có liên hệ trực tiếp với mạng lưới điện áp thấp công cộng cung 
cấp cho các tòa nhà, được sử dụng cho mục đích sinh hoạt.

5 Hướng dẫn an toàn 6 Thông tin tương thích điện - từ 

5.10   Bảo vệ khỏi quá nóng 6.1 Phát sóng điện từ

5.11   Bảo dưỡng kỹ thuật 
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Mức độ thử nghiệm IEC 60601-1-2 Mức độ tuân thủ

± 8 kV tiếp xúc ± 2 kV, ± 4 kV,  
± 8 kV, ± 15 kV khí nén ± 8 kV tiếp xúc ± 15 kV khí nén

Mức độ thử nghiệm IEC 60601-1-2 Mức độ tuân thủ

Tần số lặp ± 2 kV 100 kHz Tần số lặp ± 2 kV 100 kHz

Mức độ thử nghiệm IEC 60601-1-2 Mức độ tuân thủ

± 0,5 kV , ± 1 kV ± 1 kV

6.2 Miễn nhiễm điện từ 

Thiết bị EUT này nhằm sử dụng trong môi trường điện từ như sau. Khách hàng 
hoặc người dùng hệ thống i500 nên đảm bảo rằng thiết bị được sử dụng trong 
môi trường như vậy.

Sàn nhà nên được lát gỗ, bê tông hoặc gạch men. Nếu sàn nhà được phủ một 
lớp vật liệu tổng hợp, độ ẩm tương đối nên ít nhất là 30%.

Lưới điện nên có chất lượng điện của môi trường thương mại hoặc bệnh viện 
điển hình.

Lưới điện nên có chất lượng điện của môi trường thương mại hoặc bệnh viện 
điển hình.

Phóng tĩnh điện (ESD) IEC 61000-4-2

Cụm/đột biến nhanh về điện IEC 61000-4-4 

Xung dây nối dây IEC 61000-4-5

Mức độ thử nghiệm IEC 60601-1-2 Mức độ tuân thủ

± 0,5 kV, ± 1 kV, ± 2 kV ± 2 kV

Mức độ thử nghiệm IEC 60601-1-2 Mức độ tuân thủ

0 % UT; 250/300 chu kỳ 0 % UT; 250/300 chu kỳ 

Mức độ thử nghiệm IEC 60601-1-2 Mức độ tuân thủ

0 % UT; 0,5 chu kỳ ở At 0°, 45°, 90°,  
135°, 180°, 225°, 270° và 315°

0 % UT; 1 chu kỳ và 70 % UT;  
25/30 chu kỳ Pha đơn: ở 0°

0 % UT; 0,5 chu kỳ ở 0°, 45°, 90°,  
135°, 180°, 225°, 270° và 315°

0 % UT; 1 chu kỳ và 70 % UT;  
25/30 chu kỳ Pha đơn: ở 0°

Lưới điện nên có chất lượng điện của môi trường thương mại hoặc bệnh viện 
điển hình.

Lưới điện nên có chất lượng điện của môi trường thương mại hoặc bệnh viện 
điển hình. Nếu người dùng của bộ tăng cường hình ảnh EUT cần vận hành liên 
tục trong thời gian nguồn điện bị gián đoạn, bộ tăng cường hình ảnh EUT nên 
được cấp nguồn từ một nguồn cung điện liên tục hoặc pin.

Lưới điện nên có chất lượng điện của môi trường thương mại hoặc bệnh viện 
điển hình. Nếu người dùng của bộ tăng cường hình ảnh EUT cần vận hành liên 
tục trong thời gian nguồn điện bị gián đoạn, bộ tăng cường hình ảnh EUT nên 
được cấp nguồn từ một nguồn cung điện liên tục hoặc pin.

Xung dây nối đất IEC 61000-4-5

Sụt điện áp IEC 61000-4-11

Gián đoạn điện áp IEC 61000-4-11

6 Thông tin tương thích điện - từ 
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Mức độ thử nghiệm IEC 60601-1-2 Mức độ tuân thủ

30 A/m 30 A/m

Từ trường tần số nguồn nên ở mức đặc trưng của một vị trí trong môi trường 
thương mại hoặc bệnh viện điển hình.

Các thiết bị cầm tay hoặc di động giao tiếp qua sóng RF, bao gồm dây cáp, nên 
được sử dụng ở khoảng cách lớn hơn hoặc bằng khoảng cách được tính bằng 
phương trình bên dưới đối với bất kỳ phần nào của EUT, theo tần số của thiết bị 
phát.

trong đó P là định mức công suất tối đa của thiết bị phát, tính bằng watt (W) theo 
nhà sản xuất thiết bị phát và d là khoảng cách khuyến nghị tính bằng mét (m). 

Trường lực từ các thiết bị phát RF cố định, được xác định bởi một cuộc khảo sát 
hiện trường điện từ, phải nhỏ hơn mức tuân thủ trong mỗi dải tần số.

Can nhiễu có thể xảy ra trong vùng lân cận của thiết bị được đánh dấu bằng biểu 
tượng sau đây:

d = [       ]√P3,5
V1

d = [       ]√P3,5
E1

80 MHz to 800 MHz

d = [       ]√P 7
E1

800 MHz to 2.5 GHz

d = [       ]√P3,5
V1

d = [       ]√P3,5
E1

80 MHz to 800 MHz

d = [       ]√P 7
E1

800 MHz to 2.5 GHz

Khoảng cách khuyến nghị 

Từ trường tần số nguồn ĐỊNH MỨC (50/60Hz) IEC 61000-4-8

Phát xạ nhiễu dẫn RF IEC 61000-4-6 Mức độ thử nghiệm IEC 60601-1-2 Mức độ tuân thủ

3 V 0,15 MHz – 80 MHz 6 V ở dải ISM từ 0,15 MHz 
đến 80 MHz 80 % AM tại 1 kHz 

3 V 0,15 MHz – 80 MHz 6 V ở dải ISM từ 0,15 MHz 
đến 80 MHz 80 % AM tại 1 kHz

Các thiết bị cầm tay hoặc di động giao tiếp qua sóng RF, bao gồm dây cáp, nên 
được sử dụng ở khoảng cách lớn hơn hoặc bằng khoảng cách được tính bằng 
phương trình bên dưới đối với bất kỳ phần nào của EUT, theo tần số của thiết bị 
phát. 

Khoảng cách khuyến nghị: 

Phát xạ RF IEC 61000-4-3 

6 Thông tin tương thích điện - từ 
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7 Thông số kỹ thuật

Tên model i500

Định mức +9V = 4A

Bộ đổi nguồn DC 

Tên model ATM036T-P090

Điện áp đầu vào Đầu vào 100~240 Vac / 50~60 Hz phổ dụng, không có bất kỳ công tắc trượt nào

Đầu ra +9V / 0~4A

Kích thước vỏ 100 x 50 x 33mm (R x D x C)

EMI CE / FCC Hạng A, đáp ứng tiêu chuẩn về nhiễu dẫn & phát xạ

Bảo vệ

OVP (Chống quá áp)

SCP (Chống ngắn mạch)

OCP (Chống quá dòng)

Bảo vệ chống
Điện giật Hạng I

Chế độ vận hành Liên tục

Tay cầm

Kích thước 264 x 44 x 54,5mm (R x D x C)

Trọng lượng 280g

Chi tiết áp dụng Loại BF

Điều khiển nguồn

Kích thước 109,5 x 37 x 19,8 mm (R x D x C)

Trọng lượng 80g

trong đó P là định mức công suất tối đa của thiết bị phát, tính bằng watt (W) theo 
nhà sản xuất thiết bị phát và d là khoảng cách khuyến nghị tính bằng mét (m). 

Trường lực từ các thiết bị phát RF cố định, được xác định bởi một cuộc khảo sát 
hiện trường điện từ, phải nhỏ hơn mức tuân thủ trong mỗi dải tần số.

Can nhiễu có thể xảy ra trong vùng lân cận của thiết bị được đánh dấu bằng biểu 
tượng sau đây:

Mức độ thử nghiệm IEC 60601-1-2 Mức độ tuân thủ

3 V/m 80 MHz – 2,7 GHz 80 % AM tại 1 kHz 3 V/m 80 MHz – 2,7 GHz 80 % AM tại 1 kHz

6 Thông tin tương thích điện - từ 
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Dụng cụ hiệu chỉnh

Kích thước 165 x 55mm (H x Ø)

Trọng lượng 280 g

Điều kiện vận hành & lưu trữ

Điều kiện vận hành

Nhiệt độ 18°C đến 28°C

Độ ẩm Độ ẩm tương đối 20 đến 75% (không ngưng tụ)

Áp suất khí 800 hPa đến 1100 hPa

Điều kiện lưu trữ

Nhiệt độ -5°C đến 45°C

Độ ẩm Độ ẩm tương đối 20 đến 80% (không ngưng tụ)

Áp suất khí 800 hPa đến 1100 hPa

Điều kiện vận chuyển

Nhiệt độ -5°C đến 45°C

Độ ẩm Độ ẩm tương đối 20 đến 80% (không ngưng tụ)

Áp suất khí 620 hPa đến 1200 hPa

Giới hạn phát thải cho mỗi môi trường

Môi trường Môi trường bệnh viện

Nhiễu dẫn và phát xạ RF CISPR 11

Biến dạng dòng  
điện hài hòa Xem IEC 61000-3-2

Biến động và nhấp nháy 
điện áp Xem IEC 61000-3-3

MERIDIUS MEDICAL LTD.
1 The Forrest Units, Hennock Road East, Marsh Barton, Exeter EX2 8RU, 
Vương quốc Anh

Medit Corp   19, Inchon-ro 22-gil, Seongbuk-gu, Seoul, 02855 Hàn Quốc
ĐT: +82-2-2193-9600 (For service in English, press "3".)

Đại diện tại EU 

Nhà sản xuất

Tiếng Việt
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1 Bu kılavuz hakkında 2 Giriş ve genel bakış 

Kılavuz hakkında açıklamalar 

Bu kullanım kılavuzu, doğru kullanımı sağlamak, kullanıcının ve başkalarının 
yaralanmasını önlemek ve mal hasarını engel olmak amacıyla önemli bilgileri 
vurgulamak için çeşitli semboller kullanır. Kullanılan sembollerin anlamları aşağıda 
açıklanmıştır.

UYARI sembolü, göz ardı edildiğinde, kişisel yaralanma riskine yol açabilecek bilgileri 
gösterir.

İKAZ sembolü, göz ardı edildiğinde, kişisel yaralanma, maddi hasar veya sistemin 
zarar görmesi riskiyle sonuçlanabilecek güvenlik bilgilerini gösterir.

UYARI

İKAZ

İPUÇLARI sembolü, sistemin optimum çalışması için tavsiyeleri, ipuçlarını ve ek 
bilgileri gösterir.

İPUÇLARI

2.1 Kullanım amacı 

2.2 Kullanım endikasyonu

2.3 Kontraendikasyonları 

i500 sistemi, dişlerin ve çevredeki dokuların topografik özelliklerini dijital olarak 
kaydetmek için kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmış bir diş 3D tarayıcıdır. İ500 sistemi, 
bilgisayar destekli tasarım ve dental restorasyonların üretiminde kullanılmak 
üzere 3D taramaları üretir.

i500 sistemi diş tedavileri için 3D tarama gerektiren hastalarda kullanılmalıdır, 
örneğin: 

Cihazın, dişlerin iç yapısının veya destekleyici iskelet yapısının görüntülerini 
oluşturmak için kullanılması amaçlanmamıştır.
İzleyen dört (4) dişsiz diş pozisyonu olan olgularda kullanılmak üzere 
tasarlanmamıştır.

▪ Tek özel dayanak 
▪ İnleyler ve Onleyler 
▪ Tek kron
▪ Kaplama
▪ 3 Ünite İmplant Köprüsü 
▪ 5 Üniteye Kadar Köprü 
▪ Ortodonti 
▪ İmplant Kılavuzu 
▪ Tanılama Modeli 
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2 Giriş ve genel bakış 

2.4 Kullanan kişinin nitelikleri

2.5 Sembol

Bu cihaz, diş hekimliği ve diş laboratuvarı teknolojisinde profesyonel bilgi 
sahibi kişiler tarafından kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmıştır. Bu cihazın kullanıcısı, 
bu cihazın belirli bir hasta durumu ve durumları için uygun olup olmadığının 
belirlenmesinden sorumlu olan tek kişidir. Kullanıcı, bu cihaza ve sağlanan 
yazılıma girilen tüm verilerin doğruluğu, eksiksizliği ve yeterliliğinden tek başına 
sorumludur. Kullanıcı, sonuçların doğruluğunu ve bütünlüğünü kontrol etmek ve 
her bir vakayı değerlendirmek zorundadır. i500 sistemi, beraberindeki kullanma 
kılavuzuna uygun olarak kullanılmalıdır. Kullanıcının i500 sistemini değiştirmesine 
izin verilmez. Yanlış kullanım veya i500 sisteminin hatalı kullanılması, varsa 
garantisini geçersiz kılacaktır. i500 sisteminin uygun kullanımı hakkında ek bilgi 
gerekiyorsa, lütfen yerel distribütörünüzle iletişim kurunuz.

No Sembol Açıklama

01 Nesnenin seri numarası

02 Üretim tarihi

03 Üretici firma

04 İkaz

05 Uyarı

06 Kullanım Kılavuzu için Talimatlar

07 Avrupa Sertifikasyonu resmi işareti

08 Avrupa Birliği yetkili temsilcisi

09 Uygulanan parçanın türü

10 WEEE İşareti

11 Reçeteli kullanım (ABD)

12 MET işareti

13 AC

14 DC

15 Koruyucu Topraklama (topraklama)

Türkçe
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No Öğe Miktar Cihaz

01 i500 Tutma kısmı +  
Güç Aparartı 1ea  

02 i500 Tutma Kısmı Kapağı 1ea

03 Tekrar Kullanılabilir Uç 3ea

04 Kalibrasyon Aleti 1 ea

05 Masaüstü Modülü 1ea

06 Duvara Montaj Modülü 1ea

No Öğe Miktar Cihaz

07 USB 3.0 Kablosu 1ea

08 Tıbbi Adaptör +  
Güç Kablosu 1set

09
USB Bellek  

(Görüntü edinme yazılımı 
ile önceden yüklenmiş)

1ea

10 Kullanım Kılavuzu 1ea

2 Giriş ve genel bakış 

2.6 i500 Bileşenlere Genel Bakış 
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2.7.1 i500 Temel Ayarı

①②

③

④

⑤

②  Tıbbi Adaptörü Güç Aparatına bağlayın①  USB 3.0 Kablosunu Güç aparatına takın 

⑤  USB 3.0 Kablosunu PC’ye bağlayın 

③  Güç Kablosunu Tıbbi Adaptöre bağlayın ④  Güç Kablosunu bir Güç Kaynağına  
 bağlayın

2 Giriş ve genel bakış 

2.7 i500 Ayarı

Türkçe
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i500’ü açın 

i500’ü kapatın

2.7.2  Masaüstü Modülünü yerleştirme

2.7.3  Duvara Montaj Modülünün Monte Edilmesi

i500 tarayıcısının güç düğmesine basın 

i500’ün güç düğmesine 3 saniye basılı tutun

USB bağlantı göstergesi mavi oluncaya kadar bekleyin 

2 Giriş ve genel bakış 
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3.2.2 Kurulum Kılavuzu

Görüntü toplama yazılımı, i500 tarayıcıyı kullanarak dişlerin ve çevre dokuların 
topografik özelliklerini dijital olarak kaydetmek için kullanıcı dostu bir çalışma 
arayüzü sağlar. 

①  Medit_iScan_X.X.X.X.exe dosyasını çalıştırın 

③  Kurulum yolunu seçin

②  Ayar dilini seçin, ardından  
 “Next (İleri)” üzerine tıklayın

④  “Lisansı Kabul Ediyorum~”’u  
 seçmeden önce  “Lisans  
 Sözleşmesi”’ni, dikatlice okuyun,  
 ardından Install (Yükle)’ye tıklayın

3 Görüntü Toplama Yazılımına Genel Bakış  

3.1 Giriş 

3.2.1  Sistem Gereksinimleri 

3.2 Kurulum 

  IEC 60950, IEC 55032, IEC 55024 onaylı PC ve monitör kullanın

Dizüstü Masaüstü

CPU Intel Çekirdek i7-8750H üstü Intel Çekirdek i7-8700K üstü

RAM 16 GB üstü  16 GB üstü

Graphic Nvidia Geforce GTX 1060 üstü Nvidia Geforce GTX 1060 üstü

OS Window 10 64 bit

Türkçe
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Aşağıdaki durumlarda kalibrasyon gereklidir: 

4.1 Kalibrasyon

Hassas 3D modellerin üretiminde kalibrasyon süreci esastır.
Periyodik olarak kalibrasyon işlemini gerçekleştirmelisiniz.

3.2.2 Kurulum Kılavuzu

⑤  Önerilen yükleme işlemini  
 bitirmek birkaç dakika sürebilir.  
 Kurulum tamamlanana kadar  
 lütfen bilgisayarı kapatmayın.

⑦  Tarayıcı bağlıysa, lütfen USB kablosunu çıkararak tarayıcıyı PC'den çıkarın.

⑥  Kurulum tamamlandıktan  
 sonra, en uygun program  
 çalışmasını sağlamak için PC'yi  
 yeniden başlatmanızı öneririz.

▪       3D modelin kalitesi önceki sonuçlarla karşılaştırıldığında güvenilir veya doğru değil. 
▪ Sıcaklık gibi çevresel şartlar değişti. 
▪ Kalibrasyon süresi sona erdi. 
 Menu (Menü) > Settting (Ayar) > Calibration Period(Days) (Kalibrasyon Süresi (Gün))  
 kısmında açıklandığı üzere kalibrasyon süresini ayarlayabilirsiniz

Kalibrasyon paneli hassas bir bileşendir. Doğrudan panele dokunmayın. 
Kalibrasyon işlemi doğru şekilde yapılmadığında paneli kontrol edin. 
Kalibrasyon paneli kirlenmişse, servis sağlayıcınıza başvurun.

Kalibrasyon işlemini belirli aralıklarda yapmanızı öneririz. 
Menu (Menü) > Settting (Ayar) > Calibration Period(Days) (Kalibrasyon Süresi 
(Gün))’den kalibrasyon süresini ayarlayabilirsiniz. Varsayılan kalibrasyon 
süresi 14 gündür.

3 Görüntü Toplama Yazılımına Genel Bakış  4 Bakım
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i500 nasıl kalibre edilir

4.2 Temizlik ve sterilizasyon prosedürü

▪     Ucu, sabun su ve fırça kullanarak elle temizleyin. Temizlendikten sonra ucun aynasını  
 kontrol edin. Ayna lekeli, kirli veya sütlü bir bulanıklığa sahipse, temizleme işlemini  
 yumuşak bir bulaşık fırçası ve sabun suyu kullanarak tekrarlayın. Aynayı bir kağıt  
 havluyla dikkatlice kurutun.  

▪    Ucu bir kağıt sterilizasyon torbasına yerleştirin. 
 Torba kapatılmalıdır. Kendinden yapışkanlı bir torba veya ısı yalıtımlı bir torba  
 kullanarak hava geçirmez olduğundan emin olun.
▪ Sarılmış ucu bir otoklavda aşağıdaki koşullar ile sterilize edin:

▪ Uçtaki ayna hassas bir optik bileşenidir. Temiz ve hasarsız yüzey tarama kalitesi için  
 kritik olduğundan özenle kullanılmalıdır. Bir hastayı taramadan önce çizmemeye veya  
 lekelenmemeye dikkat edin.
▪ Ayna üzerinde çıkmayacak lekeler kalabilieceğinden sarılmamış bir ucu asla  
 otoklavlamayınız. Daha fazla bilgi için otoklav el kitabına bakın.
▪ Yeni uçları ilk kez kullanmadan önce temizlenmeli ve sterilize/otoklav edilmelidir.
▪ Tarayıcı ucu 20 defaya kadar tekrar sterilize edilebilir ve daha sonrasında Elden Çıkarma  
 bölümünde anlatıldığı gibi bertaraf edilmelidir.
▪ Medit, bozulma, kararma vb dahil olmak üzere diğer hasarlardan sorumlu değildir.

▪       i500’ü açın ve cihazı yazılıma bağlayın. 
▪ Menu (Menü) > Setting (Ayar) > Calibration (Kalibrasyon)’dan Kalibrasyon Sihirbazını  
 çalıştırın 
▪ Kalibrasyon Aracını ve i500’ü hazırlayın. 
▪ Kalibrasyon aracının göstergesini             olarak ayarlayın.
▪ El kısmını kalibrasyon aracına getirin.
 Kalibrasyon sürecini başlatmak için “İleri” üzerine tıklayın. 
▪ El kısmı doğru konumda takıldığında, sistem verileri              konumunda otomatik  
 olarak alacaktır. 
▪ Veri alımı               konumunda tamamlandığında, göstergeyi sonraki konuma getirin. 
▪             ~            ve              pozisyonları için adımları tekrarlayın. 
▪ Veri alımı             konumunda tamamlandığında, sistem otomatik olarak hesaplayacak  
 ve kalibrasyon sonucunu gösterecektir.

4.2.1 Tekrar kullanılabilir uç 

i500 yeniden kullanılabilir uç, tarama sırasında hastanın ağzına yerleştirilen 
tarayıcının parçasıdır. Ucu sınırlı sayıda tekrar kullanılabilir, ancak çapraz 
kontaminasyondan kaçınmak için hastalar arasında geçiş yaparken temizlenmeli 
ve sterilize edilmelidir. 

 » 121℃(249.8°F) sıcaklıkta 30 dakika ve 15 dakika kurutma

Otoklavı açmadan önce sarılmış ucu kuruyan bir otoklav programı kullanın.

4 Bakım

1

1

1

2 8 LAST

LAST

İKAZ

Türkçe



254 User Manual

▪ Dezenfeksiyon solüsyonunu yumuşak ve tüy bırakmayan, aşındırıcı olmayan bir beze  
 uygulayın. 
▪ Tarayıcı yüzeyini dezenfektanla nemlendirilmiş bir bezle silin.
▪ Sıvıyı temiz, tüy bırakmayan kuru, aşındırıcı olmayan bir bezle temizleyin.

▪ Cihaz açıkken el aparatını temizlemeyin.
 Tarayıcıya sıvı girebilir ve arızalanmasına sebep olabilir.
▪ Cihazı tamamen kuruduktan sonra kullanın.

▪        Dezenfeksiyon solüsyonunu yumuşak ve tüy bırakmayan, aşındırıcı olmayan bir kumaşa  
 uygulayın. 
▪ Bileşen yüzeyini dezenfektanla nemlendirilmiş bir bezle silin.
▪ Sıvıyı temiz, tüy bırakmayan kuru, aşındırıcı olmayan bir bezle temizleyin.

▪ Tarayıcı ucu bertaraf edilmeden sterilize edilmelidir.
 Ucu, yukarıda açıklandığı gibi sterilize edin. 
▪ Tarayıcı ucunu diğer klinik atıklarınız gibi atın. 
▪ Diğer bileşenler, aşağıdaki alışkanlıklarla uyumlu olacak şekilde tasarlanmıştır. 

 » RoHS, Elektrikli ve Elektronik Ekipmanlarda Bazı Zararlı Maddelerin Kullanımının 
Sınırlandırılması. (2011/65/EU)

 » WEEE, Atık Elektrikli ve Elektronik Cihazlar Direktifi. (2012/19/EU)

4.2.2 Ayna

4.2.3 El aparatı

4.2.4 Diğer bileşenler

Önerilen dezenfektasyon solüsyonu: 

4 Bakım

Tarama için kirli uçlu ayna kullanmak, nihai sonucun kötü kalitede olmasına veya 
kötü tarama deneyimine neden olabilir. Bu durumda, aynayı aşağıdaki adımları 
temizleyebilirsiniz

▪ Tarayıcı ucunu çıkarın 
▪ Temiz bir bez veya pamuk uçlu çubukla alkol uygulayın ve temizleyene kadar ayna  
 ucunu silin. Aynayı boyayabileceğinden, yabancı maddelerden arındırılmış alkol kullanın.  
 Etanol veya propanol (etil-/propil alkol) kullanılabilir. 
▪ Aynada toz ve lif bırakmamak için aynayı kuru, tüy bırakmayan bir bezle kurulayın. 
▪ Aynada toz veya lif olmadığından emin olun ve toz ve lif kalıntısı kaybolana kadar  
 yukarıdaki işlemi tekrarlayın.

Denatüre alkol (aka. etil alkol veya etanol) – normalde %60-70 Alk/Hac.

Aşağıdakiler genel temizlik ve dezenfekte etme prosedürüdür. 

▪       Güç düğmesini kullanarak cihazı kapatın. 
▪ Tüm kabloların fişini prizden çekerek çıkarın. 
▪ El aparatı kapağını tarayıcının önüne takın. 

İşlemden sonra, tarayıcı önü (optik pencere) ve ucu (havalandırma deliği) hariç, el 
cihazının diğer tüm yüzeylerini temizleyin ve dezenfekte edin.

Temizlik ve dezenfeksiyon cihaz kapalıyken yapılmalıdır. Cihazı tamamen kuru 
olduktan sonra kullanın.

4.3 Bertaraf 

İKAZ

İKAZ
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▪ Güç Aparatına giden USB 3.0 kablo konektörü, normal bir USB kablosu ile aynıdır.  
 Bununla birlikte normal 3.0 USB kablosu i500 ile kullanılmadığı sürece cihaz normal  
 şekilde çalışmayabilir. 
▪ Güç Aparatı taarfından sağlanan konektör i500 için özel olarak tasarlanmıştır ve başka  
 herhangi bir cihaz ile kullanılmamalıdır. 
▪ Eğer ürün soğuk bir ortamda saklanmışsa, kullanmadan önce ortam sıcaklığına uyum  
 sağlaması için zaman verin. Hemen kullanıldığında, ünitenin içindeki elektronik  
 parçalara zarar verebilecek yoğuşma meydana gelebilir.
▪ Ortam sıcaklığı değiştiyse, kalibrasyon işlemi yapılmalıdır.
▪ Kalibrasyon paneli hassastır. Doğrudan panele dokunmayın. 
 Kalibrasyon işlemi doğru şekilde yapılmadığında, paneli kontrol edin. Kalibrasyon paneli  
 kirlenmişse, lütfens ervis sağlayıcınız ile temasa geçin.
▪ Sistemi kullanmadan önce, fiziksel hasar, gevşek parçalar ve aşınma gibi sorunlar olup  
 olmadığını kontrol edin. Görünür bir hasar varsa, ürünü kullanmayın ve üreticiye veya  
 yerel temsilcinize başvurun.
▪ i500 gövdesini ve aksesuarlarını keskin kenarlara karşı kontrol edin.
▪ Anormal durumları control etmek için ürünü kullanırken daima ürününüze ve hastaya  
 göz kulak olun.
▪ Eğer ekipman doğru sonuç verme sorunları gibi normal çalışma durumlarında  
 çalışmıyorsa, ürünü kullanmayı bırakın ve üretici veya yetkili satıcılarla iletişim kurun.
 

4 Bakım

5 Güvenlik Kılavuzu 

Görüntü edinme yazılımı, yazılım çalışırken güncellemeleri otomatik olarak 
kontrol eder.  

Yazılımın yeni bir sürümü mevcut olduğunda, sistem yeni sürümü otomatik 
olarak indirecektir. 

Lütfen güvenlik kılavuzunu dikkatlice okuyunuz. Kılavuzda belirtilen güvenlik 
önlemlerine uyulmaması, yaralanmalara veya ekipmanın hasar görmesine neden 
olabilir.

İnsanların yaralanmasını ve ekipmanın hasar görmesini önlemek için bu kullanım 
kılavuzunda ayrıntılı olarak verilen tüm güvenlik önlemlerine uyun. Bu belge, 
ihtiyati mesajları vurgularken UYARI ve İKAZ kelimelerini kullanır.

i500 sistemi sadece sistemi kullanmak üzere eğitilmiş diş hekimleri ve 
teknisyenler tarafından kullanılmalıdır. i500 sistemini "2.1 Kullanım Amacı" 
bölümünde belirtilen kullanım amacından başka bir amaç için kullanmak, 
ekipmanın yaralanmasına veya hasar görmesine neden olabilir. Lütfen i500 
sistemini güvenlik kılavuzundaki yönergelere göre kullanın.

4.4 Görüntü Edinme Yazılımı Güncellemeleri 5.1 Sistem Temelleri 

UYARI

İKAZ

Türkçe
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5.2 Güvenlik ve Uyarı 5.2.4  Doğru Eğitim

5.2.5 Ekipmanın Arızalanması Durumunda

5.2.1  Sistemi Kullanmadan önce Önleyici Denetim 

5.2.2  Sistemin Değiştirilmesi

5.2.3  Sadece Onaylı Yazılım 

5 Güvenlik Kılavuzu 

UYARI ve İKAZ ifadesiyle başlayan tüm ihtiyati mesajlar da dahil olmak üzere, 
yönergeleri dikkatlice okuyun ve anlayın. Bedensel yaralanma veya ekipman 
hasarından kaçınmak için, güvenlik talimatlarına uyun. Güvenlik Kılavuzu'nda 
belirtilen tüm talimatlar ve önlemler, sistemin düzgün çalışmasını ve kişisel 
güvenliğin sağlanması için dikkate alınmalıdır.

5.3 Mekanik Tehlikeler

Sağlanan tüm bileşenlerin fiziksel hasar görmediğinden emin olun. Ünitede herhangi bir 
fiziksel hasar olduğunda güvenlik garanti edilemez.

▪        i500 sisteminizi hastalarda kullanmadan önce: 

 » Sistemi nasıl kullanacağınız konusunda eğitilmiş olmalı ya da bu kullanım 
kılavuzunu okuyup tam olarak anlamış olmalısınız.

 » Bu kullanım kılavuzunda ayrıntılı olarak açıklandığı üzere i500 sisteminin 
güvenli kullanımına aşina olmalısınız.

 » Herhangi bir ayarı kullanmadan önce veya değiştirdikten sonra, kullanıcı 
canlı görüntünün programın kamera önizleme penceresinde doğru şekilde 
görüntülenip görüntülenmediğini kontrol etmelidir.

▪ i500 ucunu yere düşürürseniz, yeniden kullanmaya çalışmayın. Uca takılı aynanın  
 yerinden oynamış olma riski olduğu için, ucu derhal atın. 

▪ i500 sisteminiz düzgün çalışmıyorsa veya ekipmanla ilgili bir sorun olduğundan  
 şüpheleniyorsanız:

 » Cihazı hastadan çıkarın ve hemen kullanmaya devam etmeyin.
 » Cihazı bilgisayardan ayırın ve hataları kontrol edin.
 » Üretici veya yetkili satıcılarla irtibat kurun.
 » i500 sistemi keyfi olarak sökülmemelidir.

▪ Kullanıcının, hastanın veya bir üçüncü tarafın güvenliğini tehlikeye atabileceklerinden,  
 i500 sisteminde değişiklik yapılması kanunen yasaklanmıştır

▪ i500 sisteminin düzgün çalışmasını sağlamak için sadece onaylanmış programları kurun  
 ve kullanın.

UYARI

UYARI

UYARI

İKAZ

İKAZ

İKAZ
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▪  i500 sisteminin yakınına içecek gibi sıvıları koymayın ve sistemi sıvı dökülmesinden  
 kaçının.  
▪ Sıcaklık veya nem değişimlerinden kaynaklanan yoğunlaşma, i500 ünitesinde sistemin  
 zarar görmesine neden olabilecek nem artışına sebep olabilir. I500 sistemini bir güç  
 kaynağına bağlamadan önce, yoğunlaşmayı önlemeden önce, yoğunlaşmayı önlemek  
 için i500’ün oda sıcaklığında en az 2 saat bekletildiğinden emin olun. Ürün yüzeyinde  
 yoğunlaşma görülürse, i500 8 saatten uzun süre oda sıcaklığında bırakılmalıdır.
▪ i500 sisteminin güç kaynağı ile olan bağlantısını sadece güç kablosu ile ayırabilirsiniz. 
▪ i500 sisteminin radyasyon özellikleri cihazı endüstriyel ortamlarda ve hastanelerde  
 kullanıma uygun hale getirir. (CISPR 11 sınıf A). Eğer i500 sistemi bir meskende  
 kullanılıyorsa (CISPR 11 class B), radyo frekansı iletişiminden yeterli koruma  
 sağlayamayabilir.
▪ Güç kablosunu çıkarmadan önce, ana ünitedeki güç anahtarını kullanarak cihazı  
 kapattığınızdan emin olun.
▪ Sadece i500 ile birlikte verilen güç adaptörünü kullanın. Diğer güç adaptörlerini  
 kullanmak sisteme zarar verebilir.

▪ i500 sistemini normal bir güç kayışına veya uzatma kablosuna bağlamayın, çünkü bu  
 bağlantılar topraklanmış çıkışlar kadar güvenli değildir. Bu güvenlik yönergelerine  
 uyulmaması aşağıdaki tehlikelere yol açabilir:

 » Bağlı tüm cihazların toplam kısa devre akımı EN / IEC 60601-1’de belirtilen sınırı 
aşabilir. 

 » Topraklama bağlantısının empedansı EN / IEC 60601-1’de belirtilen sınırı aşabilir. 

5 Güvenlik Kılavuzu 

▪	 Eğer i500 ünitesi yere düşerse veya ünüte etkilendiyse, kullanılmadan önce kalibre  
 edilmelidir. Eğer alet yazılıma bağlanamıyorsa, üreticiye veya yetkili satıcıya danışın.  
▪ Kullanılmadığı zaman, i500 bir masa sehpası veya duvara montaj sehpası üzerine  
 monte edilmemelidir. 
▪ Masa standını eğimli bir yüzeye monte etmeyin. 
▪ Tüm kabloları dikkatlice düzenleyin, böylece siz veya hastalarınız kabloya takılmaz  
 veya takılı kalmaz. Kablolardaki herhangi bir çekme gerginliği i500 gövdesine zarar  
 verebilir. 

▪ i500 sistemi yanıcı sıvıların veya gazların yakınında veya yüksek oksijen konsantrasyonlu  
 ortamlarda kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmamıştır. 
▪ i500 sistemini yanıcı anestetiklerin yakınında kullanırsanız, patlama riski vardır.

▪ i500 sistemi Sınıf 1 cihazıdır.
▪ Elektrik çarpmasını önlemek için, i500 sistemi sadece koruyucu toprak bağlantısına  
 sahip bir güç kaynağına bağlanmalıdır. I500 tarafından verilen fişi ana prize  
 takamıyorsanız, fişi veya prizi değiştirmek için yetkili bir elektrikçiye başvurun. Bu  
 güvenlik kurallarını atlatmaya çalışmayın. 
▪ i500 sistemi sadece dahili olarak RF enerjisini kullanır. RF radyasyonunun miktarı  
 düşüktür ve etrafındaki elektromanyetik radyasyona müdahale etmez.
▪ i500 sisteminin içine girmeye çalışırsanız, elektrik çarpması riski vardır. Sisteme yalnızca  
 yetkili servis personeli erişmelidir.

5.4 Patlama Tehlikeleri

5.5 Elektrik Güvenliği

▪ i500 sisteminde kullanılan iletişim kablolarını, güç kablolarını vb çekmedğinizden  
 emin olun.

UYARI

UYARI

İKAZ

Türkçe
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5.6 Göz Güvenliği 

5.7 Kalp Pili ve ICD Arayüz Riski

5.8 Hijyen

▪        i500 sistemi, tarama sırasında ucundan parlak bir ışık yansıtır. 

▪ Kalp pili veya ICD cihazları kullanan hastalarda i500 sistemini kullanmayın. 
▪ Girişim riski nedeniyle, kalp pili kullanan hastalarda i500 sistemini kullanmak yasaktır.

▪ Temiz çalışma koşulları ve hasta güvenliği için, aşağıdaki durumlarda DAİMA temiz  
 cerrahi eldiven kullanın: 

 » Ucun kullanılması ve değiştirilmesi. 
 » i500’ü hastalarda kullanma. 
 » i500 sistemine dokunma. 

i500'ün ucundan yansıyan parlak ışık, gözlere zararlı değildir. Ancak, 
doğrudan parlak ışığa bakmamalı ve ışık huzmesini başkalarının gözlerine 
doğrultmamalısınız. Genel olarak, yoğun ışık kaynakları gözlerin kırılgan hale 
gelmesine neden olabilir ve ikincil maruz kalma olasılığı yüksektir. Diğer yoğun 
ışık kaynağı maruziyetinde olduğu gibi, görme keskinliği, ağrı, rahatsızlık veya 
görme bozukluğunda geçici olarak azalma olabilir, bu da ikincil kaza riskini artırır.

5 Güvenlik Kılavuzu 

5.9 i500 ile tararken güvenlik

▪ i500 ana ünitesi ve optik penceresi her zaman temiz tutulmalıdır. 
▪ i500’ü hastada kullanmadan önce, şunlardan emin olun: 

 » i500 sistemini dezenfekte edin 
 » sterilize edilmiş bir uç kullanın

▪       i500 sistemi, yüksek hassasiyetli bir optic ölçüm cihazıdır. Cihazın düşmesi veya çarpması  
 sonucu sisteme herhangi bir darbe gelmesi ciddi hasara neden olabilir. Şu yönergeleri  
 uyguladığınızdan emin olun: 

▪ Hassas doğası nedeniyle, i500 uçları özenle kullanılmalıdır. Ucun ve iç aynasının hasar  
 görmesini önlemek için, bir hastanın dişleri veya restorasyonları ile temasından  
 kaçınmaya dikkat edin. 
▪ Bir seferde 10 dakikadan uzun tarama yapmayın. 

 » Kullanmadığınız zamanlarda i500 ana ünitesini her zaman masaüstü modülüne 
veya duvara montaj modülüne takın. 

 » i500 gövdesine herhangi bir nesne koymayın.
 » i500’e bağlı kabloyu çekmeyin veya bükmeyin. 
 » i500 gövdesine herhangi bir sıvı dökmeyin. 
 » i500’ü herhangi bir ısıtılmış veya nemli yüzeye koymayın. 
 » i500 gövdesini tutucudan veya modülden çıkarırken veya tarama sırasında 

güvenli bir şekilde tuttuğunuzdan HER ZAMAN emin olun. 
 » i500 sisteminin güç kablosunu her zaman kolay erişilebilir bir yere yerleştirin. 

UYARI

UYARI

UYARI

İKAZ
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Bağışıklık Testi Uyum Elektromanyetik Ortam  
– Kılavuz Bilgi

Harmonik emisyonlar

IEC 61000-3-2
A

EUT, ev işleri dahil olmak üzere tüm binalarda, 
evlerde kullanılan binalara enerji sağlayan 

kamuya açık düşük voltajlı güç kaynağı 
şebekesine doğrudan bağlı olanlar için 

uygundur.

Gerilim dalgalanmaları/ 

Titreme emisyonları
Uyumludur

EUT, ev işleri dahil olmak üzere tüm binalarda, 
evlerde kullanılan binalara enerji sağlayan 

kamuya açık düşük voltajlı güç kaynağı 
şebekesine doğrudan bağlı olanlar için 

uygundur.

▪ i500 sisteminin arkasındaki havalandırma deliklerini engellemeyin. Ekipman aşırı ısınırsa,  
 i500 sistemi arızalanabilir veya çalışmayı durdurabilir. 

▪ Ekipman bakımı sadece bir MEDIT çalışanı veya MEDITsertifikalı bir şirket veya personel  
 tarafından yapılmalıdır. 
▪ Genel olarak, kullanıcının kalibrasyon, temizlik, dezenfeksiyon ve sterilizasyon haricinde  
 i500 sisteminde bakım çalışması yapması gerekmez. Önleyici denetimler ve düzenli  
 bakım gerekli değildir.\

Bu EUT, aşağıda belirtildiği gibi elektromanyetik ortamda kullanılmak üzere 
tasarlanmıştır. 
Müşteri veya EUT kullanıcısı, böyle bir ortamda kullanılmasını sağlamalıdır.

RF Emisyonlar CISPR 11 – Grup 1
EUT, RF enerjisini sadece dahili işlevleri için kullanır. 
Bu nedenle, RF emisyonları çok düşüktür ve yakındaki elektronik ekipmanlarda 
herhangi bir parazite neden olması muhtemel değildir.

RF Emisyonları CISPR 11 – Sınıf A
EUT, ev işlerinde kullanılan binaları besleyen kamuya ait düşük voltajlı güç 
kaynağı şebekesine doğrudan bağlı olanlar ve yerel kuruluşlar da dahil olmak 
üzere tüm işletmelerde kullanıma uygundur.

5 Güvenlik Kılavuzu 6 Elektro – Manyetik Uyum Bilgisi 

5.10   Aşırı ısınmaya karşı koruma 6.1 Elektro-Manyetik Emisyonlar

5.11   Teknik Bakım 

UYARI

İKAZ

Türkçe
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IEC 60601-1-2 Test Seviyesi Uyum Seviyesi

± 8 kV temas ± 2 kV, ± 4 kV,  
± 8 kV, ± 15 kV hava ± 8 kV temas ± 15 kV hava

IEC 60601-1-2 Test Seviyesi Uyum Seviyesi

± 2 kV 100 kHz tekarlama sıklığı ± 2 kV 100 kHz tekarlama sıklığı

IEC 60601-1-2 Test Seviyesi Uyum Seviyesi

± 0.5 kV , ± 1 kV ± 1 kV

6.2 Elektro-Manyetik Bağışıklık 

6 Elektro – Manyetik Uyum Bilgisi 

Bu EUT, aşağıda belirtildiği gibi elektromanyetik ortamda kullanılmak üzere 
tasarlanmıştır. Müşteri veya i500 sisteminin kullanıcısı, böyle bir ortamda 
kullanıldığından emin olmalıdır.

Zemin ahşap, beton veya seramik fayans olmalıdır. Zeminler sentetik bir malzeme 
ile kaplıysa, bağıl nem en az %30 olmalıdır.

Şebeke güç kalitesi, tipik bir ticari veya hastane ortamını kalitesinde olmalıdır.

Şebeke güç kalitesi, tipik bir ticari veya hastane ortamınınki kalitede olmalıdır.

Elektrostatik deşarj (ESD) IEC 61000-4-2

Elektrik hızlı geçici/patlama IEC 61000-4-4 

Dalgalanma Hattan-hatta IEC 61000-4-5

IEC 60601-1-2 Test Seviyesi Uyum Seviyesi

± 0.5 kV, ± 1 kV, ± 2 kV ± 2 kV

IEC 60601-1-2 Test Seviyesi Uyum Seviyesi

%0 UT; 250/300 döngü %0 UT; 250/300 döngü

IEC 60601-1-2 Test Seviyesi Uyum Seviyesi

0 % UT; 0.5 cycle At 0°, 45°, 90°, 135°,  
180°, 225°, 270° and 315°

0 % UT; 1 döngü ve %70 UT;  
25/30 döngü Tek faz: 0°’de

%0 UT; 0.5 döngü 0°’de, 45°, 90°,  
135°, 180°, 225°, 270° ve 315°

%0 UT; 1 döngü ve %70 UT;  
25/30 döngü Tek faz: 0°’de

Şebeke güç kalitesi, tipik bir ticari veya hastane ortamınınki kalitede olmalıdır.

Şebeke gücü kalitesi tipik bir ticari veya hastane ortamınınki kalitede olmalıdır. 
EUT görüntü yoğunlaştırıcısının kullanıcısı güç kaynağı kesintileri sırasında 
çalışmaya devam etmeyi gerektiriyorsa, EUT görüntü kuvvetlendiricisinin 
kesintisiz bir güç kaynağından veya bir bataryadan güç alması önerilir.

Şebeke gücü kalitesi tipik bir ticari veya hastane ortamınınki kalitede olmalıdır. 
EUT görüntü yoğunlaştırıcısının kullanıcısı güç kaynağı kesintileri sırasında 
çalışmaya devam etmeyi gerektiriyorsa, EUT görüntü kuvvetlendiricisinin 
kesintisiz bir güç kaynağından veya bir bataryadan güç alması önerilir.

Dalgalanma Hattan-toprağa IEC 61000-4-5

Gerilim düşüşleri IEC 61000-4-11

Gerilim kesintileri IEC 61000-4-11
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6 Elektro – Manyetik Uyum Bilgisi 

IEC 60601-1-2 Test Seviyesi Uyum Seviyesi

30 A/m 30 A/m

Güç frekansı manyetik alanları, tipik bir ticari veya hastane ortamında bir konumun 
karakteristik özelliklerinde olmalıdır.

Kablolar dahil olmak üzere taşınabilir ve mobil RF iletişim ekipmanı, vericinin 
frekansına göre, aşağıdaki denklem kullanılarak hesaplanan önerilen ayırma 
mesafesine göre EUT'nin hiçbir parçasına daha yakın kullanılmamalıdır.

Burada P, vericinin üreticiye göre watt (W) cinsinden maksimum çıkış gücü 
değeridir ve d metre (m) cinsinden önerilen ayırma mesafesidir.

Bir elektromanyetik alan araştırmasıyla belirlenen sabit RF vericilerinden gelen alan 
güçleri, her frekans aralığında uyum seviyesinden daha az olmalıdır.
Aşağıdaki sembolle işaretlenmiş ekipmanın yakınında parazit oluşabilir:

d = [       ]√P3,5
V1

d = [       ]√P3,5
E1

80 MHz to 800 MHz

d = [       ]√P 7
E1

800 MHz to 2.5 GHz

Önerilen ayırma mesafesi

ANMA güç frekansı manyetik alanları (50/60Hz) IEC 61000-4-8

İletilen RF IEC 61000-4-6 
IEC 60601-1-2 Test Seviyesi Uyum Seviyesi

3 V 0,15 MHz – 80 MHz 6 V, ISM bantlarında,  
0,15 MHz ve 80 MHz arasında,  

%80 AM, 1 kHz’de 

3 V 0,15 MHz – 80 MHz 6 V, ISM bantlarında,  
0,15 MHz ve 80 MHz arasında,  

%80 AM, 1 kHz’de

Kablolar dahil olmak üzere taşınabilir ve mobil RF iletişim ekipmanı, vericinin 
frekansına göre, aşağıdaki denklem kullanılarak hesaplanan önerilen ayırma 
mesafesine göre EUT'nin hiçbir parçasına daha yakın kullanılmamalıdır. 

d = [       ]√P3,5
V1

d = [       ]√P3,5
E1

80 MHz to 800 MHz

d = [       ]√P 7
E1

800 MHz to 2.5 GHz

Önerilen ayrım mesafesi: 

Yayılan RF IEC 61000-4-3

Türkçe
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7 Teknik Özellik

Model Adı i500

Anma değeri +9V = 4A

DC Adaptörü 

Model adı ATM036T-P090

Giriş gerilimi Evrensel 100~240 Vac / 50~60 Hz giriş, herhangi bir slayt anahtarı olmadan

Çıkış +9V / 0~4A

Kasa ebadı 100 x 50 x 33mm (G x U x Y)

EMI CE / FCC Sınıf A, İletkenlik ve Radyasyon karşılandı

Koruma

OVP (Aşırı Gerilim Koruması)

SCP (Kısa Devre Koruması)

OCP (Aşırı Akım Koruması)

Elektrik çarpmasına  
karşı koruma Sınıf I

Çalışma modu Sürekli

El aparatı

Ebat 264 x 44 x 54.5mm (G x U x Y)

Ağırlık 280g

Uygulanan parça BF Tipi

Güç Aparatı

Ebat 109.5 X 37 X 19.8 mm (G x U x Y)

Ağırlık 80g

6 Elektro – Manyetik Uyum Bilgisi 

Burada P, vericinin üreticiye göre watt (W) cinsinden maksimum çıkış gücü 
değeridir ve d metre (m) cinsinden önerilen ayırma mesafesidir.
Bir elektromanyetik alan araştırmasıyla belirlenen sabit RF vericilerinden gelen 
alan güçleri, her frekans aralığında uyum seviyesinden daha az olmalıdır.
Aşağıdaki sembolle işaretlenmiş ekipmanın yakınında parazit oluşabilir:

IEC 60601-1-2 Test Seviyesi Uyum Seviyesi

3 V/m 80 MHz – 2,7 GHz %80 AM, 1 kHz’de 3 V/m 80 MHz – 2,7 GHz %80, AM, 1 kHz’de
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Kaklibrasyon Aracı

Ebat 165 x 55mm (Y x Ø)

Ağırlık 280 g

Çalıştırma ve Saklama şartları

Çalıştırma şartı

Sıcaklık 18°C ila 28°C

Nem %20 ila 75 bağıl nem (yoğuşmasız)

Hava basıncı 800 hPa ila 1100 hPa

Storage condition

Temperature -5°C ila 45°C

Nem %20 ila 80 bağıl nem (yoğuşmasız)

Hava basıncı 800 hPa ila 1100 hPa

Nakliye şartı

Sıcaklık -5°C ila 45°C

Nem %20 ila 80 bağıl nem (yoğuşmasız)

Hava basıncı 620 hPa ila 1200 hPa

Ortama göre emisyon sınırları

Ortam Hastane ortamı

İletile ve ışıyan RF 
EMİSYONLARI CISPR 11

Harmonik bozulma Bkz. IEC 61000-3-2

Gerilim Dalgalanmaları  
ve titreme Bkz. IEC 61000-3-3

MERIDIUS MEDICAL LTD.
1 The Forrest Units, Hennock Road East, Marsh Barton, Exeter EX2 8RU, 
Birleşik Krallık

Medit Corp   19, Inchon-ro 22-gil, Seongbuk-gu, Seul, 02855 Güney Kore
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1 Информация об этом руководстве 2 Введение и общие сведения

Условные обозначения, использованные в данном
руководстве

В данном руководстве используются различные символы, призванные
привлечь внимание к важности изложенной информации в плане
правильного использования, предупреждения травматизма пользователя и
третьих лиц, а также предупреждения и порчи имущества. Объяснение
используемых символов представлено ниже.

Символ ОСТОРОЖНО! указывает на информацию, которая, в случае
пренебрежения, способна привести к риску травматизма средней степени
тяжести.

Символ ВНИМАНИЕ! указывает на информацию по технике безопасности,
которая, в случае пренебрежения, способна привести к риску травматизма
легкой степени тяжести, порчи имущества или порчи данного аппарата.

ОСТОРОЖНО!

ВНИМАНИЕ!

Символ ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ означает примечания, подсказки и дополнительную
информацию, которые способствуют более эффективному использованию
аппарата.

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ

2.1 Назначение

2.2 Показания к использованию

2.3 Противопоказания

Внутриротовой сканер модели i500 — это объемный стоматологический 
сканер, используемый для цифровой записи топографических 
характеристик зубов и окружающих тканей. Сканер сохраняет информацию 
в виде объемных снимков, которые затем обрабатываются компьютерной 
программой, позволяя проектировать и изготавливать конструкции для 
восстановления зубного ряда.

Внутриротовой сканер i500 используется у пациентов, когда требуется 
создание объемного снимка для изготовления следующих объектов:

Данный аппарат не предназначен для использования при создании 
снимков внутренней структуры зубов или опорных скелетных структур.
Аппарат не предназначен для использования в случаях, когда требуется
протезирование зубного ряда с 4-мя отсутствующими зубами подряд.

▪ одиночный индивидуализированный абатмент
▪ вкладки и накладки (инлеи и онлеи)
▪ одиночная коронка
▪ винир
▪ мост на имплантатах на 3 зуба
▪ мосты на имплантатах на 3, 4 или 5 зубов
▪ ортодонтическая конструкция
▪ направляющий шаблон
▪ диагностическая модель
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2 Введение и общие сведения

2.4 Требования к квалификации пользователя

2.5 Символ

Данный аппарат предназначен для использования лицами, обладающими
профессиональными знаниями в области стоматологии и зуботехники.
Пользователь данного аппарата несет полную ответственность за 
определение пригодности использования данного аппарата у данного 
пациента в данной ситуации. Пользователь несет полную ответственность 
за точность, полноту и адекватность всех данных, введенных в данный 
аппарат и предоставленное ПО.
Пользователь обязан убедиться в корректности и точности результатов, а 
также оценить качество в каждом конкретном случае. Сканер i500 подлежит
использованию в соответствии с прилагаемым руководством по 
эксплуатации. Запрещается вносить модификации в конструкцию 
внутриротового сканера i500.
Неправильное обращение со сканером i500 или использование его не по 
назначению приведет к аннулированию гарантии на аппарат, если таковая
предоставляется. Если вам требуются дополнительные инструкции по
эксплуатации сканера i500, обратитесь к местному дистрибьютору.

№ 
п/п Символ Описание

01 Заводской номер изделия

02 Дата выпуска

03 Производитель

04 ВНИМАНИЕ!

05 ОСТОРОЖНО!

06 Инструкции к Руководству по эксплуатации

07 Официальная маркировка европейского 
соответствия

08 Уполномоченный представитель Европейского  
Сообщества

09 Тип рабочей части

10 Маркировка Директивы ЕС об утилизации  
электрического и электронного оборудования

11 Использовать по рецепту врача (США)

12 Маркировка MET

13 Переменный ток

14 Постоянный ток

15 Заземление (земля)

русский
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№ 
п/п

Элемент 
комплектации К-во Внешний вид

01 Блок моторный i500 + 
станция зарядная 1 шт.  

02 i500 Крышка моторного 
блока 1 шт.

03
Наконечник 

многоразового 
использования

4 шт.

04 Инструмент 
калибровочный 1 шт.

05 Подставка настольная 1 шт.

06 Держатель настенный 1 шт.

№ 
п/п

Элемент 
комплектации К-во Внешний вид

07 Кабель USB 3.0 1 шт.

08 Адаптер медицинский + 
шнур сетевой 1 компл.  

09

Флеш-накопитель (ПО 
для захвата изображения, 

предварительно 
сохраненное на 

накопителе)

1 шт.

10 Руководство по 
эксплуатации 1 шт.

2 Введение и общие сведения

2.6 Обзор комплектации модели i500



269Intraoral Scanner i500

2.7.1 Первичное подключение внутриротового сканера i500 

①②

③

④

⑤

② Подключите медицинский адаптер к  
 зарядной станции.

① Подключите кабель USB 3.0 к зарядной  
 станции.  

⑤ Подключите кабель USB 3.0 к ПК.

③ Подключите сетевой шнур к медицинскому  
 адаптеру. 

④ Подключите сетевой шнур в розетку.

2 Введение и общие сведения

2.7 Подключение и настройка внутриротового сканера i500 

русский
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Включите внутриротовой сканер i500. 

Выключите сканер. 

2.7.2  Размещение на настольной подставке

2.7.3  Размещение на настенном держателе

Нажмите кнопку питания на сканере.

Нажмите и удерживайте кнопку питания на сканере в течение 3-х секунд.

Подождите, пока индикатор USB-подключения не загорится синим цветом. 

2 Введение и общие сведения
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3.2.2 Руководство по установке

В комплекте с внутриротовым сканером модели i500 поставляется 
программное обеспечение, характеризующееся дружественным интерфейсом, 
позволяющее осуществлять цифровой захват топографических характеристик 
зубов и окружающих тканей.

① Запустите файл Medit_iScan_X.X.X.X.exe .  

③  Выберите путь для установки.

②  Выберите язык установки  
 и щелкните Next (Далее).

④  Внимательно прочитайте  
 текст "Лицензионного  
 оглашения”, прежде чем  
 ставить флажок в кнопке "I  
 agree to the License ~"  
 ("Выражаю свое согласие с  
 Лицензионным..."), после чего  
 щелкните Install (Установить).

3 Общие сведения о ПО для захвата изображения  

3.1 Введение

3.2.1  Системные требования 

3.2 Установка ПО 

Рекомендуется использовать ПК и монитор, сертифицированные по IEC 60950, IEC 
55032, IEC 55024

Ноутбук Настольный ПК

Процессор Intel Core i7-8750H или мощнее Intel Core i7-8700K или мощнее

ОЗУ 16 ГБ и более  16 ГБ и более

Графический 
адаптер Nvidia Geforce GTX 1060 или мощнее Nvidia Geforce GTX 1060 или мощнее

ОС Window 10 64-х битовая

русский
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Калибровка проводится в следующих случаях: 

4.1 Калибровка

Процесс калибровки является гарантией получения точных 3Д-моделей. 
Товар должен подвергаться периодической калибровке. 

3.2.2 Руководство по установке

⑤   Рекомендованный процесс  
 установки может занять  
 несколько минут. Не  
 выключайте компьютер, пока  
 установка не завершится.

⑦   Если при этом сканер подключен к ПК, рекомендуется отключить его 
 путем отсоединения USB-кабеля.

⑥  После завершения  
 установки рекомендуется  
 перезагрузить компьютер,  
 что обеспечит оптимальную  
 работу программы.

▪ Качество 3Д-модели ненадежное или неточное по сравнению с предыдущими  
 результатами. 
▪  Условия окружающей среды, например, температура, изменились. 
▪  Истек период калибровки. 
 Вы можете задать периодичность калибровки в Menu (Меню) > Setting (Настройки)  
 > Calibration Period(Days) (Периодичность калибровки (дней))

Калибровочная панель — это чувствительный элемент. Не допускается 
прикасаться к панели непосредственно. Если процесс калибровки 
выполняется неправильно, проверьте состояние панели. Если 
калибровочная панель загрязнена, обратитесь в сервисную службу

Мы рекомендуем подвергать изделие периодической калибровке. 
Вы можете задать периодичность калибровки в Menu (Меню) > Setting 
(Настройки) > Calibration Period(Days) (Периодичность калибровки (дней)). 
Стандартная периодичность калибровки составляет 14 дней.

3 Общие сведения о ПО для захвата изображения  4 Текущий ремонт и техническое обслуживание 
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Процесс калибровки внутриротового сканера i500 

4.2 Процедура очистки и стерилизации

▪     Очистите наконечник вручную при помощи воды, мыла и щетки. После очистки  
 изучите состояние зеркала на наконечнике. Если зеркало загрязнено, на нем  
 имеются пятна или мутная пленка, повторите процесс очистки с использованием  
 

 мягкой щетки для мытья посуды и мыльной воды. Аккуратно обсушите зеркало с  
 помощью бумажного полотенца.
▪ Поместите наконечник в бумажный пакет для стерилизации. 
 Пакет запечатать. Убедитесь, что он воздухонепроницаем, для чего  
 используйте пакет с самоклеющимся клапаном или запаиваемый пакет.
▪  Простерилизуйте наконечник в пакете в автоклаве при следующих условиях:

▪ Зеркало, встроенное в наконечник, является чрезвычайно чувствительным  
 оптическим элементом. Обращайтесь с ним аккуратно, т.е. чистота и отсутствие  
 повреждений на его поверхности — залог качества сканирования¬. Убедитесь в  
 отсутствии царапин и пятен на его поверхности, прежде чем приступать к  
 сканированию ротовой полости пациента.
▪  Запрещается стерилизовать в автоклаве наконечник, если он не помещен в пакет,  
 поскольку при этом не поверхности зеркала образуются пятна, которые невозможно  
 удалить. Более подробную информацию можно почерпнуть из инструкции по  
 эксплуатации автоклава.
▪  Новые наконечники подлежат очистке и стерилизации (автоклавированию) перед  
 первым использованием.
▪  Наконечник сканера допускает стерилизацию до 20 раз и подлежит последующей  
 утилизации в соответствии с процедурой, описанной в следующем разделе  
 "Утилизация".
▪  Компания Medit не несет ответственности за какие бы то ни было повреждения,  
 включая искажения, почернения и др. дефекты.

▪        Включите сканер и подключите его к ПК. 
▪ Запустите Мастер калибровки через Menu (Меню) > Setting (Настройки) >  
 Calibration (Калибровка). 
▪  Приготовьте калибровочный инструмент и сканер i500. 
▪  Поверните колесико калибровочного инструмента в положение           .
▪  Вставьте моторный блок в калибровочный инструмент.
 Щелкните кнопку "Next" (Далее), чтобы начать процесс калибровки. 
▪  Когда моторный блок установлен в правильном положении, система автоматич 
 ески начинает получать данные в данном положении           . 
▪  Как только сбор данных в данном положении завершен           , переведите коле 
 сико в следующее положение. 
▪  Повторите вышеупомянутую процедуру для положений            ~            и  
 положения           . 
▪  Как только сбор данных в положении            завершен, сканер автоматически в 
 ычисляет и выводит на экран результаты калибровки.

4.2.1 Наконечник многоразового использования  

Наконечник многоразового использования — это часть сканера i500, помещаемая 
в ротовую полость пациента во время сканирования. Наконечник может быть 
повторно использован ограниченное количество раз, и подлежит очистке и 
стерилизации после использования у каждого пациента во избежание перекрестного 
загрязнения. 

 » температура 121℃(249,8°F) в течение 30 минут и в течение 15 минут осушите.

Используйте программу автоклава, при которой запечатанный в пакет наконечник 
высыхает до открытия автоклава.

4 Текущий ремонт и техническое обслуживание 

1

1

1

2 8

LAST

LAST

ВНИМАНИЕ!
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▪        Выключите аппарат кнопкой питания. 
▪  Отсоедините все кабели от зарядной станции. 
▪  Наденьте крышку на переднюю часть моторного блока. 
▪  Нанесите дезинфицирующее средство на мягкую, неабразивную безворсовую  
 ткань. 
▪ Протрите поверхность сканера тканью, смоченной в дезинфектанте.
▪  Удалите жидкость чистой безворсовой, неабразивной сухой тканью.

▪ Запрещается протирать моторный блок, находящийся во включенном состоянии.
▪  Жидкость при этом может попасть внутрь сканера и вызвать его поломку.
▪  Снова использовать сканер допускается исключительно после полного его  
 высыхания.

▪        Нанесите дезинфицирующее средство на мягкую, неабразивную безворсовую  
 ткань. 
▪  Протрите поверхность элемента тканью, смоченной в дезинфектанте.
▪  Удалите жидкость чистой безворсовой, неабразивной сухой тканью.

▪       Перед утилизацией простерилизуйте наконечник сканера.
 Простерилизуйте наконечник, как описано выше. 
▪  Утилизация наконечника сканера осуществляется аналогично другому  
 медицинскому оборудованию.
 ▪ Другие элементы разработаны в соответствии со следующими директивами. 

4.2.2 Зеркало

4.2.3 Моторный блок

4.2.4 Другие элементы

Рекомендованный способ дезинфекции: 

4 Текущий ремонт и техническое обслуживание 

При использовании наконечника с неочищенным зеркалом при сканировании 
ведет к получению результатов неудовлетворительного качества или 
негативному впечатлению от процесса. В такой ситуации допускается очищать 
зеркало следующим способом.

▪        Отделите наконечник сканера. 
▪  Пропитайте спиртом чистую тканевую салфетку или ватную палочку и протрит 
 е зеркало начисто. Используйте очищенный спирт, не оставляющий пятен на зе 
 ркале. Допускается использовать этанол или пропанол (этиловый или пропило 
 вый спирт). 
▪  Вытрите зеркало насухо при помощи сухой безворсовой ткани, не оставляюще 
 й пыли и волокон на зеркале. 
▪  Убедитесь, что на поверхности зеркала не осталось пыли и волокон, и повторит 
 е вышеописанный процесс до полного удаления пятен.

Денатурированный спирт (также этиловый спирт или этанол), как правило, 
содержит 60-70% алк./об.

Ниже описан общий процесс очистки и дезинфекции. 

После обработки очистите и продезинфицируйте все остальные поверхности 
моторного блока за исключением передней (оптическое окошко) и задней 
(отверстие для воздухообмена) части сканера.

Очистка и дезинфекция выполняются при выключенном аппарате. Снова 
использовать сканер допускается исключительно после полного его 
высыхания.

4.3 Утилизация 

ВНИМАНИЕ!

ВНИМАНИЕ!



275Intraoral Scanner i500

▪       Разъем кабеля USB 3.0, подключаемый к зарядной станции, аналогичен обычном 
 у разъему USB-кабеля. Тем не менее, существует вероятность, что аппарат не см 
 ожет работать нормально, пока обычный кабель USB 3.0 не будет подключен ко  
 внутриротовому сканеру i500. 
▪  Разъем, подключаемый к зарядной станции, разработан специально для сканер 
 а i500 и не предназначен для подключения другой техники. 
▪  Если изделие хранилось в прохладных условиях, то перед включением его необ 
 ходимо выдержать при комнатной температуре. Если этого не сделать, внутри к 
 орпуса может образоваться конденсат, который повредит электронную часть ап 
 парата.
▪  Процесс калибровки должен осуществляться, если температура окружающей ср 
 еды изменилась.
▪  Калибровочная панель — это чувствительный элемент. Не допускается прикасат 
 ься к панели непосредственно. 
 Если процесс калибровки выполняется неправильно, проверьте состояние пане 
 ли. Если калибровочная панель загрязнена, обратитесь в сервисную службу.
▪  Прежде чем включать аппарат, убедитесь в отсутствии механических поврежден 
 ий, неплотного крепления элементов и признаков износа. При наличии каких б 
 ы то ни было видимых повреждений рекомендуется отказаться от использовани 
 я такого изделия и обратиться к производителю или местному представителю.
▪  Убедитесь, что корпус внутриротового сканера i500 и его принадлежностей не и 
 меет острых граней.
▪  Всегда следите за аппаратом и наблюдайте за пациентом, при пользовании апп 
 аратом, на предмет нетипичного поведения.
▪  Если аппарат функционирует ненормально, например, не дает требуемых парам 
 етров точности, откажитесь от использования такого изделия и обратитесь к пр 
 оизводителю или официальному дилеру.

4 Текущий ремонт и техническое обслуживание 

5 Руководство по технике безопасности 

При каждом включении оборудования ПО для захвата изображения 
автоматически проверяет наличие обновлений.  

Как только появляется доступная версия обновления для ПО, система 
автоматически скачивает ее. 

Внимательно изучите правила техники безопасности. Несоблюдение 
правил техники безопасности, изложенных в этом руководстве, способно 
привести к травматизму или порче имущества.

Соблюдайте все требования техники безопасности, изложенные в этом 
руководстве, во избежание травматизма и порчи имущества. В этом 
документе используются термины ОСТОРОЖНО! и ВНИМАНИЕ! для 
выделения важной информации по технике безопасности.

Сканер i500 подлежит использованию исключительно профессиональными 
стоматологами и зуботехниками, обученными пользоваться данным 
аппаратом. Использование внутриротового сканера i500 не по назначению, 
описанному в разделе "2.1 Назначение", может привести к травме 
или порче аппарата. Настоятельно рекомендуется при эксплуатации 
внутриротового сканера i500 придерживаться правил техники 
безопасности.

4.4 Обновления к ПО для захвата изображения 

5.1 Основные требования 

ОСТОРОЖНО!

ВНИМАНИЕ! 

 » RoHS, Ограничение по использованию вредных веществ в электрическом 
и электронном оборудовании. (2011/65/EU)

 » WEEE, Директива ЕС об отходах электрического и электронного 
оборудования. (2012/19/EU)
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5.2 Техника безопасности и предупреждение 5.2.4  Адекватное обучение

5.2.5 В случае отказа аппарата

5.2.1  Профилактический осмотр перед использованием аппарата 

5.2.2  Внесение модификаций в конструкцию аппарата

5.2.3  Только разрешенное ПО 

5 Руководство по технике безопасности 

Внимательно прочитайте и проанализируйте правила техники безопасности, 
в т.ч. все предупреждения, озаглавленные символами ВНИМАНИЕ! и 
ОСТОРОЖНО! Во избежание телесных повреждений и порчи имущества 
убедитесь, что вы в точности следуете правилам техники безопасности. 
Все инструкции и предостережения, изложенные в Руководстве по 
технике безопасности, должны соблюдаться, что гарантирует правильное 
функционирование аппарата и личную безопасность.

5.3 Риск механического повреждения 

Убедитесь, что все поставляемые в комплекте элементы, не имеют механических 
повреждений. Невозможно гарантировать безопасность, если аппарат имеет 
механические повреждения.

▪ Прежде чем приступать к использованию внутриротового сканера i500 у  
 пациентов: 

 » вы обязаны пройти обучение правилам эксплуатации аппарата либо 
прочитать и убедиться в полном понимании этого руководства;

 » вы должны знать правила техники безопасности при пользовании 
внутриротовым сканером i500, описанным в этом руководстве;

 » перед использованием или после смены настроек пользователь обязан 
убедиться, что прямое изображение отображается правильно в окне 
предварительного отображения программы.

▪ Запрещается использовать наконечник сканера i500, который упал на пол. От  
 использования такого наконечника необходимо отказаться немедленно,  
 поскольку существует риск смещения зеркала, закрепленного на наконечнике. 

▪ Если сканер i500 работает неправильно, или если вы подозреваете наличие  
 проблем с аппаратом:

 »  Немедленно извлеките аппарат из ротовой полости пациента и 
откажитесь от его использования.

 »  Отключите аппарат от ПК и проверьте его на наличие ошибок.
 »  Обратитесь к производителю или авторизованному дилеру.
 »  Запрещается самовольно разбирать сканер i500.

▪ Внесение модификаций в конструкцию внутриротового сканера i500  
 запрещено законодательством, поскольку это может подвергнуть риску  
 безопасность пользователя, пациента или третьих лиц.

▪ Допускается устанавливать и использовать только разрешенные программы,  
 гарантирующие правильное функционирование сканера i500.

ОСТОРОЖНО!

ОСТОРОЖНО!

ОСТОРОЖНО!

ВНИМАНИЕ!

ВНИМАНИЕ!

ВНИМАНИЕ!
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▪      Запрещается помещать жидкости, например, воду, вблизи сканера i500.  
 Избегайте проливать жидкости на аппарат.   
▪  Конденсат, образующийся вследствие перепадов температуры и влажности,  
 способен накапливаться внутри корпуса i500 и вызывать повреждение аппарата.  
 Прежде чем подключать сканер i500 к источнику питания, необходимо выдержать  
 сканер i500 при комнатной температуре в течение не менее 2 часов во избежание  
 образования конденсата. Если конденсат виден на поверхности аппарата,  
 необходимо оставить i500 при комнатной температуре в течение не менее 8 часов.
▪  Отключать сканер i500 от источника питания допускается только за вилку сетевого  
 шнура. 
▪  Параметры излучения сканера i500 позволяют использовать его в  
 промышленности и медицинских учреждениях. (CISPR 11 класс A). Если сканер i500 
 используется в жилых районах (CISPR 11 класс B), существует возможность  
 оказания на него радиочастотных помех от других электроприборов.
▪  Перед отключением сетевого шнура необходимо выключить электроприбор  
 кнопкой включения.
▪  Со сканером i500 допускается использовать сетевой адаптер, поставляемый в  
 комплекте с аппаратом. Использование других сетевых адаптеров может  
 привести к повреждению сканера.

▪  Существует риск поражения электрическим током при попытке разобрать сканер  
 i500. Ремонт сканера допускается выполнять только силами квалифицированного  
 сервисного персонала.
▪  Запрещается подключать сканер i500 к удлинителю или переноске, поскольку  
 соединение, предлагаемое данными видами электроприборов, не обеспечивает  
 такие же параметры заземления, как заземленная розетка. Несоблюдение данных  
 правил техники безопасности способно привести к следующим рискам:

 » Суммарная сила тока КЗ всех подключенных электроприборов может 
превысить пределы, описанные в EN / IEC 60601-1. 

 » Импеданс подключения заземления может превысить пределы, описанные 
в EN / IEC 60601-1. 

5 Руководство по технике безопасности 

▪        После падения самого сканера i500 или удара по нему, необходимо  
 откалибровать аппарат перед использованием. Если аппарат не определяется  
 программой, свяжитесь с производителем или авторизованном дилером.  
▪  Неиспользуемый сканер i500 должен находиться на настольной или настенный  
 подставке. 
▪  Не допускается устанавливать настольную подставку на наклонной поверхности. 
▪  Разместите кабели таким образом, чтобы ни вы, ни пациент не могли запутаться  
 в кабелях или зацепиться за них. Усилие тяжения кабелей способно вызвать  
 повреждение корпуса сканера i500. 

▪ Сканер i500 не предназначен для эксплуатации вблизи воспламеняющихся  
 жидкостей или газов, либо в средах с высокой концентрацией кислорода. 
▪  Существует риск взрыва при эксплуатации сканера i500 вблизи горючих  
 анестетиков.

▪ Внутриротовой сканер i500 принадлежит к устройствам класса 1.
▪  Для предотвращения риска поражения электрическим током сканер i500  
 подключают в сеть с проводом защитного заземления. Если вы не можете  
 вставить вилку сканера i500 в розетку, обратитесь к квалифицированному  
 электрику, который заменит вилку или розетку. Не пытайтесь обойти данные  
 правила техники безопасности. 
▪       Электромагнитная энергия имеет место внутри конструкции сканера i500.  
 Количество электромагнитного излучения, испускаемого аппаратом,  
 незначительное и не влияет на электромагнитное излучение окружающих  
 электроприборов.

5.4 Риск взрыва

5.5 Риск поражения электрическим током

ОСТОРОЖНО!

ОСТОРОЖНО!
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5.6 Безопасность глаз 

5.7 Риск помех водителю ритма и ИКД

5.8	 Гигиена

▪ Сканер i500 эмитирует яркий свет, исходящий из наконечника, во время сканирования. 

▪       Запрещается использовать внутриротовой сканер i500 у пациентов с водителями  
 ритма и ИКД. 
▪  Запрещается использовать сканер i500 у пациентов с водителями ритма из-за риска  
 интерференции.

Яркий свет, эмитируемый из наконечника сканера i500, не является вредным 
для глаз. Тем не менее, не рекомендуется смотреть непосредственно на яркий 
свет и не направлять луч света в глаза посторонних. Как правило, источник 
яркого света может вызвать фоточувствительность, и высока вероятность 
вторичного воздействия. Аналогично воздействию других источников яркого 
света вы можете почувствовать временное расстройство остроты зрения, 
боль, дискомфорт или снижение остроты зрения, которые повышают риск 
возникновения вторичных несчастных случаев.

5 Руководство по технике безопасности 

5.9 Техника безопасности во время сканирования с  
 использованием i500

▪ Внутриротовой сканер i500 принадлежит к высокоточным оптическим  
 измерительным устройствам. Любое сотрясение аппарата, вызванное его  
 падением или ударом по нему, способно вызвать серьезное повреждение.  
 Соблюдайте следующие правила: 

 » Всегда помещайте моторный блок сканера i500 в настольный или настенн
ый держатель, когда аппарат не используется. 

 » Запрещается помещать какие бы то ни было предметы на корпус i500.
 » Запрещается тянуть или сгибать кабель или шнур, подключенный к i500. 
 » Запрещается разливать жидкости на корпус i500. 

ОСТОРОЖНО!

ОСТОРОЖНО!

▪ В целях обеспечения чистых рабочих условий и безопасности пациента ВСЕГДА  
 надевайте чистые хирургические перчатки в следующих случаях: 

 » использование и замена наконечника; 
 »  использование сканера i500 у пациентов; 
 » обращение со сканером i500. 

▪  Моторный блок сканера i500 и оптическое окно на его корпус всегда должны  
 содержаться в чистом состоянии. 
▪  Прежде чем использовать сканер i500 у пациента: 

 » продезинфицируйте сканер i500; 
 » используйте стерилизованный наконечник.

ОСТОРОЖНО!

ВНИМАНИЕ!

▪ Запрещается тянуть за коммуникационные кабели, сетевые шнуры и др.,  
 используемые в комплекте i500.

ВНИМАНИЕ!
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Испытание 
устойчивости Соответствие Электромагнитная среда,  

руководство

Эмиссия гармонических 
составляющих

IEC 61000-3-2
A

Испытуемое оборудование пригодно для 
эксплуатации во всех учреждениях, включая 

использование в домашних условиях и в 
учреждениях, непосредственно подключенных 

к национальной электросети низкого 
напряжения, питающей здания, для домашнего 

использования.

Колебание напряжения Соответствует

Испытуемое оборудование пригодно для 
эксплуатации во всех учреждениях, включая 

использование в домашних условиях и в 
учреждениях, непосредственно подключенных 

к национальной электросети низкого 
напряжения, питающей здания, для домашнего 

использования.

▪ Запрещается блокировать вентиляционные щели, расположенные в задней части  
 сканера i500. Если моторный блок перегреется, сканер i500 может перестать  
 работать или сбоить. 

▪        Техническое обслуживание должно осуществляться исключительно силами сот 
 рудника MEDIT или компании или сотрудника, сертифицированного MEDIT. 
▪  Вообще, сканер i500 не требует технического обслуживания за исключением  
 калибровки, очистки, дезинфекции и стерилизации. Профилактический осмотр и  
 регулярное техобслуживание не требуются.

Данное испытуемое оборудование предназначено для эксплуатации в 
электромагнитной среде при следующих условиях. 
Клиент или пользователь испытуемого оборудования обязан обеспечить 
его эксплуатацию в следующих условиях.

Радиоизлучение CISPR 11 – группа 1
В испытуемом оборудовании энергия радиоизлучения используется 
исключительно в рамках внутренних функций. 
Таким образом, уровень испускаемого радиоизлучения чрезвычайно 
низок и представляет угрозы интерференции для соседнего электронного 
оборудования.

Радиоизлучение CISPR 11 – Класс A
Испытуемое оборудование пригодно для эксплуатации во всех учреждениях, 
включая использование в домашних условиях и в учреждениях, 
непосредственно подключенных к национальной электросети низкого 
напряжения, питающей здания, для домашнего использования.

5 Safety Guide 6 электромагнитной совместимости 
Информация об

5.10   Защита от перегрева

6.1 Электромагнитное излучение 

5.11   Текущий ремонт и техническое обслуживание 

ОСТОРОЖНО!

ВНИМАНИЕ!

 » Запрещается помещать сканер i500 на обогреваемые или влажные поверх
ности. 

 » Всегда крепко держите корпус i500, извлекая его из держателя или станци
и, а также во время сканирования. 

 » Всегда размещайте сетевой шнур сканера i500 в доступном месте. 

▪ Обращайтесь осторожно с наконечниками сканера i500 ввиду их хрупкости. Во  
 избежание повреждения наконечника и встроенного зеркала избегайте их контакта  
 с зубами или конструкциями пациента. 
▪ Время сканирования не должно превышать 10 минут кряду. 
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IEC 60601-1-2 Уровень испытаний Уровень соответствия

± 8 кВ контакт ± 2 кВ, ± 4 кВ,  
± 8 кВ, ± 15 кВ воздух ± 8 кВ контакт ± 15 кВ воздух

IEC 60601-1-2 Уровень испытаний Уровень соответствия

± 2 кВ 100 кГц частота импульсов ± 2 кВ 100 кГц частота импульсов

IEC 60601-1-2 Уровень испытаний Уровень соответствия

± 0,5 кВ, ± 1 кВ ± 1 кВ

6.2 Электромагнитная устойчивость 

Данное испытуемое оборудование предназначено для эксплуатации в 
электромагнитной среде при следующих условиях. Клиент или пользователь 
сканера i500 обязан обеспечить его эксплуатацию в следующих условиях.

Полы должны быть деревянными, бетонными или покрытыми 
керамической плиткой. Если полы покрыты синтетическим материалом, то 
относительная влажность в помещении должна составлять не менее 30%.

Качество электропитание от сети или от электропроводки должно быть 
типовым для промышленной или больничной среды.

Качество электропитание от сети или от электропроводки должно быть 
типовым для промышленной или больничной среды.

Электростатический разряд (ЭСР) IEC 61000-4-2

Кратковременная неустойчивость в электропитании/импульс IEC 
61000-4-4 

Импульс перенапряжения при междуфазном КЗ IEC 61000-4-5

IEC 60601-1-2 Уровень испытаний Уровень соответствия

± 0,5 кВ, ± 1 кВ, ± 2 кВ ± 2 кВ

Качество электропитание от сети или от электропроводки должно быть 
типовым для промышленной или больничной среды.

Импульс перенапряжения при однофазном КЗ на землю IEC 61000-4-5

IEC 60601-1-2 Уровень испытаний Уровень соответствия

0% UT; 0,5 цикл At 0°, 45°, 90°, 135°,  
180°, 225°, 270° и 315°

0% UT; 1 цикл и 70 % UT; 25/30 циклов  
Одна фаза: при 0°

0% UT; 0,5 цикл At 0°, 45°, 90°, 135°,  
180°, 225°, 270° и 315°

0% UT; 1 цикл и 70% UT; 25/30 циклов  
Одна фаза: при 0°

Качество электропитание от сети или от электропроводки должно быть 
типовым для промышленной или больничной среды. Если пользователю 
испытуемого усилителя изображения требуется непрерывная работа с 
оборудованием в ходе падение напряжения, рекомендуется запитывать 
испытуемый усилитель изображения через источник бесперебойного 
питания или от батареи.

Кратковременная посадка напряжения IEC 61000-4-11

IEC 60601-1-2 Уровень испытаний Уровень соответствия

0% UT; 250/300 циклов 0% UT; 250/300 циклов 

Качество электропитание от сети или от электропроводки должно быть 
типовым для промышленной или больничной среды. Если пользователю 
испытуемого усилителя изображения требуется непрерывная работа с 
оборудованием в ходе падение напряжения, рекомендуется запитывать 
испытуемый усилитель изображения через источник бесперебойного 
питания или от батареи.

Кратковременное исчезновение напряжения IEC 61000-4-11

6 электромагнитной совместимости 
Информация об
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IEC 60601-1-2 Уровень испытаний Уровень соответствия

30 А/м 30 A/m

Магнитные поля промышленной частоты должны иметь уровень, 
разрешенный национальными стандартами, в для промышленной или 
больничной среды.

Портативное и мобильное коммуникационное радиооборудование, 
включая кабели, подлежит эксплуатации на расстоянии не ближе 
к любой части испытуемого оборудования, чем рекомендованный 
пространственный разнос, вычисляемый по формуле ниже, в соответствии 
с частотой передатчика.

где P — это максимальная выходная мощность передатчика в ваттах (Вт), 
как указано производителем передатчика, а d — это рекомендованный 
пространственный разнос  в метрах (м). 

Напряжённость поля от стационарных РЧ-передатчиков, как определено 
в электромагнитных характеристиках объекта, не должна превышать 
уровень соответствия требованиям помехоустойчивости в каждом 
частотном диапазоне.

Интерференция может возникать вблизи оборудования, отмеченного 
следующим символом:

d = [       ]√P3,5
V1

d = [       ]√P3,5
E1

80 MHz to 800 MHz

d = [       ]√P 7
E1

800 MHz to 2.5 GHz

Рекомендованный пространственный разнос 

Магнитные поля промышленной частоты при НОМИНАЛЬНОЙ 
мощности (50/60 Гц) IEC 61000-4-8

Наведенные РВ IEC 61000-4-6 IEC 60601-1-2 Уровень испытаний Уровень соответствия

3 В 0,15 МГц – 80 МГц 6 В в промышленном, 
научном и медицинском диапазонах между 0,15 

МГц и 80 МГц 80% AM при 1 кГц 

3 В 0,15 МГц – 80 МГц 6 В в промышленном, 
научном и медицинском диапазонах между 0,15 

МГц и 80 МГц 80% AM при 1 кГц

Портативное и мобильное коммуникационное радиооборудование, 
включая кабели, подлежит эксплуатации на расстоянии не ближе 
к любой части испытуемого оборудования, чем рекомендованный 
пространственный разнос, вычисляемый по формуле ниже, в соответствии 
с частотой передатчика. 

d = [       ]√P3,5
V1

d = [       ]√P3,5
E1

80 MHz to 800 MHz

d = [       ]√P 7
E1

800 MHz to 2.5 GHz

Рекомендованный пространственный разнос: 

Излучаемые РВ IEC 61000-4-3

6 электромагнитной совместимости 
Информация об

русский



282 User Manual

7 Технические характеристики

Название модели i500

Режим +9 В = 4 А

Адаптер пост.т. 

Название модели ATM036T-P090

Напряжение питания Универсальное 100~240 В перем.т./ 50~60 Гц на входе, без ползункового 
переключателя

Выходное напряжение +9 В/ 0~4 А

Размеры корпуса 100 x 50 x 33 мм (Ш x Д x В)

ЭМИ CE / FCC класс A, требования к проводимости и уровню радиации соблюдены

Защита

Защита от перенапряжения

Защита от короткого замыкания

Защита от сверхтоков

Защита от поражения 
электрическим током Класс I

Принцип работы Непрерывный

Моторный блок

Размеры 264 x 44 x 54,5 мм (Ш x Д x В)

Масса 280 г

Рабочая часть Тип BF

Зарядная станция

Размеры 109,5 x 37 x 19,8 мм (Ш x Д x В)

Масса 80 г

6 Electro – Magnetic Compatibility Information

где P — это максимальная выходная мощность передатчика в ваттах (Вт), 
как указано производителем передатчика, а d — это рекомендованный 
пространственный разнос  в метрах (м). 

Напряжённость поля от стационарных РЧ-передатчиков, как определено 
в электромагнитных характеристиках объекта, не должна превышать 
уровень соответствия требованиям помехоустойчивости в каждом 
частотном диапазоне.

Интерференция может возникать вблизи оборудования, отмеченного 
следующим символом:

IEC 60601-1-2 Уровень испытаний Уровень соответствия

3 В/м 80 МГц – 2,7 ГГц 80% AM при 1 кГц 3 В/м 80 МГц – 2,7 ГГц 80% AM при 1 кГц
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Инструмент калибровочный

Размеры 165 x 55 мм (В x Ø)

Масса 280 г

Условия эксплуатации и хранения

Условия эксплуатации

Температура от 18 до 28°C

Влажность от 20 до 75% относительной влажности  
(без конденсации)

Атмосферное давление от 800 до 1100 гПа

Условия хранения

Температура от -5 до 45°C

Влажность от 20 до 80% относительной влажности  
(без конденсации)

Атмосферное давление от 800 до 1100 гПа

Условия 
транспортировки

Температура от -5 до 45°C

Влажность от 20 до 80% относительной влажности  
(без конденсации)

Атмосферное давление от 620 до 1200 гПа

Нормы эмиссии в зависимости от среды

Среда Больничная среда

Проведенное и 
излученное РЧ-
ИЗЛУЧЕНИЕ

CISPR 11

Гармонические  
искажения См. IEC 61000-3-2

Колебание и скачки  
напряжения См. IEC 61000-3-3

MERIDIUS MEDICAL LTD.
1 The Forrest Units, Hennock Road East, Marsh Barton, Эксетер EX2 8RU, 
Великобритания

Medit Corp   19, Inchon-ro 22-gil, Seongbuk-gu, Сеул, 02855 Республика Корея
Тел: +82-2-2193-9600 (For service in English, press "3".)

Представитель в ЕС 

Производитель

русский
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1 Σχετικά με αυτό τον οδηγό 2 Εισαγωγή και επισκόπηση 

Σύμβαση που χρησιμοποιείται σε αυτόν τον οδηγό 

Αυτός ο οδηγός χρήσης χρησιμοποιεί διάφορα σύμβολα ώστε να επισημάνει 
σημαντικές πληροφορίες προκειμένου να διασφαλιστεί σωστή χρήση, να 
αποτραπούν τραυματισμοί στον χρήστη και άλλους, καθώς επίσης να αποφευχθεί 
καταστροφή ιδιοκτησίας Οι έννοιες των συμβόλων που χρησιμοποιούνται 
περιγράφονται παρακάτω. 

Το σύμβολο ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ επισημαίνει πληροφορίες οι οποίες, εάν αγνοηθούν, 
δύναται να προκαλέσουν μεσαίο κίνδυνο προσωπικού τραυματισμού.

Το σύμβολο ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ επισημαίνει πληροφορίες ασφαλείας οι οποίες, εάν 
αγνοηθούν, δύναται να προκαλέσουν ελαφρύ κίνδυνο προσωπικού τραυματισμού, 
υλικές ζημιές ή βλάβη στο σύστημα.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ

Το σύμβολο ΣΥΜΒΟΥΛΕΣ επισημαίνει υποδείξεις, συμβουλές και πρόσθετες 
πληροφορίες για τη βέλτιστη λειτουργία του συστήματος.

ΣΥΜΒΟΥΛΕΣ

2.1 Προβλεπόμενη χρήση 

2.2 Ενδείξεις χρήσης

2.3 Αντενδείξεις 

Το σύστημα i500 αποτελεί οδοντιατρικό σαρωτή 3Δ το οποίο προβλέπεται 
για ψηφιακή καταγραφή τοπογραφικών χαρακτηριστικών δοντιών και 
περιβαλλόντων ιστών. Το σύστημα i500 παράγει 3Δ σαρώσεις για χρήση 
στον υπολογιστικά καθοδηγούμενο σχεδιασμό και την κατασκευή οδοντικών 
αποκαταστάσεων με τη βοήθεια υπολογιστή

Το σύστημα i500 θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται σε ασθενείς που απαιτούν 3Δ 
σάρωση για οδοντιατρικές θεραπείες, όπως: 

Η συσκευή δεν προορίζεται για χρήση με σκοπό τη δημιουργία εικόνων της 
εσωτερικής δομής των οδόντων ή της υποστηρικτικής σκελετικής δομής. 
Δεν προορίζεται για χρήση σε περιπτώσεις με περισσότερες από τέσσερις (4) 
μεταγενέστερες νωδές θέσεις.

▪       Εξατομικευμένο κολόβωμα (abutment) 
▪       Ένθετα & επένθετα 
▪       Μονή στεφάνη
▪       Όψεις 
▪       Επιεμφυτευματική γέφυρα 3 δοντιών 
▪       Γέφυρα έως 5 δόντια 
▪       Ορθοδοντική 
▪       Χειρουργικός νάρθηκας εμφυτευμάτων
▪       Διαγνωστικό μοντέλο 
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2 Εισαγωγή και επισκόπηση 

2.4 Προσόντα του χρήστη χειρισμού

2.5 Σύμβολο

Αυτή η συσκευή έχει σχεδιαστεί για χρήση από άτομα με επαγγελματικές 
γνώσεις στον τομέα της οδοντιατρικής και της οδοντικής τεχνολογίας. Ο χρήστης 
αυτής της συσκευής έχει την αποκλειστική ευθύνη για να καθορίσει εάν η 
συσκευή αυτή είναι κατάλληλη ή όχι για μια συγκεκριμένη περίπτωση ασθενούς 
και για συγκεκριμένες συνθήκες. Ο χρήστης έχει την αποκλειστική ευθύνη 
για την ακρίβεια, την πληρότητα και την επάρκεια όλων των δεδομένων που 
καταχωρούνται στη συσκευή και στο παρεχόμενο λογισμικό. Ο χρήστης οφείλει 
να ελέγχει την ορθότητα και την ακρίβεια των αποτελεσμάτων και να αξιολογεί 
κάθε μεμονωμένη περίπτωση. Το σύστημα i500 πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται 
σύμφωνα με τον συνοδευτικό οδηγό χρήσης του. Ο χρήστης δεν επιτρέπεται 
να τροποποιεί το σύστημα i500. Η ακατάλληλη χρήση ή ο χειρισμός του 
συστήματος i500 θα ακυρώσει την εγγύησή του, εάν υπάρχει. Εάν χρειάζεστε 
πρόσθετες πληροφορίες σχετικά με την κατάλληλη χρήση του συστήματος i500, 
επικοινωνήστε με τον τοπικό αντιπρόσωπό μας.

Αριθ Σύμβολο Περιγραφή

01 Ο σειριακός αριθμός του αντικειμένου

02 Ημερομηνία κατασκευής

03 Κατασκευαστής

04 Προσοχή

05 Προειδοποίηση

06 Οδηγίες για το Εγχειρίδιο χρήστη

07 Η επίσημη σήμανση του Ευρωπαϊκού Πιστοποιητικού

08 Εξουσιοδοτημένος εκπρόσωπος στην Ευρωπαϊκή 
Κοινότητα

09 Τύπος εφαρμόσιμου τμήματος

10 Σήμανση ΑΗΗΕ

11 Χρήση με συνταγή (Η.Π.Α.)

12 Σήμανση ΜΕΤ

13 Εναλλασσόμενη Τάση

14 Σταθερή Τάση

15 Προστασία γείωσης (έδαφος)

Ελληνικά
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Αριθ. Στοιχείο Ποσότητα Ποσότητα

01 Χειρολαβή i500 + 
Τροφοδοτικό 1 τεμ.  

02 Κάλυμμα χειρολαβής 
i500 1 τεμ.

03 Επαναχρησιμοποιήσιμο 
ρύγχος 4 τεμ.

04 Εργαλείο βαθμονόμησης 1 τεμ.

05 Επιτραπέζια βάση 1 τεμ.

06 Επιτοίχια βάση 1 τεμ.

Αριθ. Στοιχείο Ποσότητα Ποσότητα

07 Καλώδιο USB 3.0 1 τεμ.

08 Ιατρικός προσαρμογέας 
+ καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας 1 τεμ.

09
Μνήμη USB (Προ-

φορτωμένη με λογισμικό 
λήψης εικόνας)

1 τεμ.

10 Οδηγός χρήστη 1 τεμ.

2 Εισαγωγή και επισκόπηση 

2.6 i500 Components Overview 
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2.7.1 Βασικές ρυθμίσεις του i500 

①②

③

④

⑤

② Συνδέστε τον ιατρικό προσαρμογέα στο | 
     τροφοδοτικό

① Συνδέστε το καλώδιο USB 3.0 στο τροφοδοτικό 

⑤  Συνδέστε το καλώδιο USB 3.0 στον Η/Υ 

③ Συνδέστε το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας στον  
     ιατρικό προσαρμογέα 

④ Συνδέστε το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας σε μια πη   
     γή τροφοδοσίας

2 Εισαγωγή και επισκόπηση 

2.7 Ρύθμιση του i500 

Ελληνικά
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Ενεργοποιήστε το i500 

Απενεργοποιήστε το i500

2.7.2  Τοποθέτηση στην επιτραπέζια βάση

2.7.3  Εγκατάσταση της επιτοίχιας βάσης 

Πατήστε το πλήκτρο ενεργοποίησης του σαρωτή i500 

Πατήστε παρατεταμένα το πλήκτρο ενεργοποίησης του i500 για 3 δευτερόλεπτα

Περιμένετε έως ότου ανάψει μπλε η ένδειξη σύνδεσης USB

2 Εισαγωγή και επισκόπηση 
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3.2.2 Οδηγός εγκατάστασης

Το λογισμικό λήψης εικόνων παρέχει ένα φιλικό προς τον χρήστη περιβάλλον 
εργασίας για ψηφιακή καταγραφή τοπογραφικών οδοντικών χαρακτηριστικών 
και περιβαλλόντων ιστών, με τη χρήση του σαρωτή i500. 

① Εκτελέστε το αρχείο Medit_iScan_X.X.X.X.exe  

③ Επιλέξτε το φάκελο εγκατάστασης.  

② Επιλέξτε τη γλώσσα εγκατάστασης    
     και κάντε κλικ στο «Next» (Επόμενο)

④ Διαβάστε την «Συμφωνία άδειας    
      χρήσης» προσεκτικά προτού     
      επιλέξετε «Συμφωνώ με την άδεια  
      χρήσης ~» κατόπιν κάντε κλικ στο  
      Install (Εγκατάσταση).

3 Επισκόπηση λογισμικού λήψης εικόνας    

3.1 Εισαγωγή 

3.2.1  Απαιτήσεις συστήματος 

3.2 Εγκατάσταση 

Χρησιμοποιείτε Η/Υ και οθόνη με πιστοποίηση IEC 60950, IEC 55032, IEC 55024

Φορητός υπολογιστής Επιτραπέζιος υπολογιστής

CPU Πάνω από Intel Core i7-8750H Πάνω από Intel Core i7-8700K

RAM Πάνω από 16 GB  Πάνω από 16 GB

Κάρτα  
Γραφικών Πάνω από Nvidia Geforce GTX 1060 Πάνω από Nvidia Geforce GTX 1060

Λειτουργικό 
σύστημα Windows 10 64 bit

Ελληνικά
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Απαιτείται βαθμονόμηση όταν: 

4.1 Βαθμονόμηση

Η διαδικασία βαθμονόμησης είναι απαραίτητη για την παραγωγή ακριβών 
τρισδιάστατων μοντέλων. Θα πρέπει να πραγματοποιείτε τη διαδικασία 
βαθμονόμησης σε περιοδική βάση. 

3.2.2 Οδηγός εγκατάστασης

⑤ Ενδέχεται να χρειαστούν    
     μερικά λεπτά για να 
     ολοκληρωθεί η συνιστώμενη       
     διαδικασία εγκατάστασης.  
     Μην κλείσετε τον Η/Υ μέχρι  
     να ολοκληρωθεί η εγκατάσταση.

Εάν ο σαρωτής είναι συνδεδεμένος, αποσυνδέστε τον σαρωτή από τον Η/Υ 
αφαιρώντας το καλώδιο USB.

⑥ Μετά την ολοκλήρωση  
     της εγκατάστασης,  
     προτείνουμε επανεκκίνηση του Η/Υ  
     για να εξασφαλιστεί η  
     βέλτιστη λειτουργία του  
     προγράμματος.

▪       Η ποιότητα του 3Δ μοντέλου δεν είναι αξιόπιστη ή ακριβής σε σύγκριση  
           με προηγούμενα αποτελέσματα. 
▪       Περιβαλλοντικές συνθήκες όπως η θερμοκρασία έχουν αλλάξει. 
▪       Η περίοδος βαθμονόμησης έχει λήξει. 
           Μπορείτε να ορίσετε την περίοδο βαθμονόμησης όπως περιγράφεται  
            λεπτομερώς στο Μενού> Ρύθμιση> Περίοδος βαθμονόμησης (Ημέρες)

Ο πίνακας βαθμονόμησης αποτελεί ευαίσθητο στοιχείο. 
Μην αγγίζετε τον πίνακα απευθείας. Όταν η διαδικασία βαθμονόμησης δεν 
εκτελείται σωστά, ελέγξτε τον πίνακα. Εάν ο πίνακας βαθμονόμησης δεν 
είναι καθαρός, επικοινωνήστε με τον πάροχο υπηρεσιών σας.

Συνιστούμε να πραγματοποιείτε περιοδικά τη διαδικασία βαθμονόμησης. 
Μπορείτε να ορίσετε την περίοδο βαθμονόμησης στο Μενού> Ρύθμισεις> 
Περίοδος βαθμονόμησης (Ημέρες) 
Η προεπιλεγμένη περίοδος βαθμονόμησης έχει οριστεί σε 14 ημέρες.

3Επισκόπηση λογισμικού λήψης εικόνας   4 Συντήρηση 
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Πώς να βαθμονομήσετε το i500 

4.2 Διαδικασία καθαρισμού και αποστείρωσης

▪     Καθαρίστε το ρύγχος με το χέρι, χρησιμοποιώντας σαπουνόνερο και βούρτσα. Ελέγξτε  
         το κάτοπτρο του ρύγχους μετά τον καθαρισμό. Εάν το κάτοπτρο φαίνεται λερωμένο,  
         να έχει δαχτυλιές ή έχει γαλακτερή θολότητα, επαναλάβετε τη διαδικασία καθαρισμού 
|       χρησιμοποιώντας μία μαλακό σφουγγάρι πιάτων και σαπουνόνερο. Στεγνώστε  
         προσεκτικά το κάτοπτρο με χαρτοπετσέτα.

▪       Αποστειρώστε το τυλιγμένο ρύγχος σε αυτόκαυστο με τις ακόλουθες συνθήκες:

▪       Το κάτοπτρο στο ρύγχος αποτελεί ευαίσθητο οπτικό εξάρτημα. Πρέπει να το χειρίζεστε  
           με προσοχή καθώς το να έχει καθαρή και άθικτη επιφάνεια αποτελεί καίρια  
           προϋπόθεση για την ποιότητα της σάρωσης. Θα πρέπει να είσαστε προσεκτικοί ώστε  
           να μην το γδάρετε ή το γεμίσετε με δαχτυλιές προτού χρησιμοποιηθεί για τη σάρωση  
           ενός ασθενή.
▪       Μην αποστειρώνετε ποτέ ένα ρύγχος σε αυτόκαυστο όταν δεν είναι τυλιγμένο, καθώς  
           θα δημιουργηθούν λεκέδες στο κάτοπτρο οι οποίοι δεν μπορούν να αφαιρεθούν.  
           Ανατρέξτε στο εγχειρίδιο του αυτόκαυστου για περισσότερες πληροφορίες.
▪       Τα νέα ρύγχη πρέπει να καθαριστούν και να αποστειρωθούν/να αποστειρωθούν σε  
           αυτόκαυστο προτού χρησιμοποιηθούν για πρώτη φορά.
▪       Το ρύγχος του σαρωτή μπορεί να αποστειρωθεί ξανά έως και 20 φορές ενώ έπειτα θα  
           πρέπει να απορριφθεί, όπως περιγράφεται στην επόμενη ενότητα για την Απόρριψη.
▪       Η Medit δεν θα φέρει ευθύνη για τυχόν ζημιές, συμπεριλαμβανομένης της  
           παραμόρφωσης, του μαυρίσματος κ.λπ. υπό άλλες συνθήκες.

▪      Ενεργοποιήστε το i500 και συνδέστε τη συσκευή στο λογισμικό. 
▪      Εκτελέστε τον Οδηγό Βαθμονόμησης από το Μενού> Ρυθμίσεις> Βαθμονόμηση 
▪      Προετοιμάστε το Εργαλείο βαθμονόμησης και το i500. 
▪      Θέστε τον επιλογέα του εργαλείου βαθμονόμησης στη θέση              .
▪      Τοποθετήστε τη χειρολαβή στο εργαλείο βαθμονόμησης.
          Κάντε κλικ στο κουμπί «Next» (Επόμενο) για να ξεκινήσετε τη διαδικασία βαθμονόμησης. 
▪      Όταν η χειρολαβή έχει τοποθετηθεί στη σωστή θέση, το σύστημα θα  
          λάβει αυτόματα τα δεδομένα στη θέση              . 
▪      Όταν ολοκληρωθεί η λήψη δεδομένων στη θέση             , στρέψτε τον  
          επιλογέα στην επόμενη θέση. 
▪      Επαναλάβετε τα βήματα για τις θέσεις               ~               και             . 
▪      Όταν ολοκληρωθεί η λήψη δεδομένων στη θέση             , το σύστημα θα  
          πραγματοποιήσει αυτόματο υπολογισμό και θα εμφανίσει το αποτέλεσμα  
          της βαθμονόμησης.

4.2.1 Επαναχρησιμοποιήσιμο ρύγχος  

Το επαναχρησιμοποιούμενο ρύγχος του i500 είναι το μέρος του σαρωτή που 
εισάγεται στο στόμα του ασθενούς κατά τη διάρκεια της σάρωσης. Η άκρη 
μπορεί να επαναχρησιμοποιηθεί για περιορισμένο αριθμό εφαρμογών, ωστόσο 
πρέπει να καθαριστεί και να αποστειρωθεί μεταξύ των ασθενών ώστε να 
αποφευχθεί διασταυρούμενη μόλυνση. 

 » Στους 121 ℃ (249,8 ° F) για 30 λεπτά και 15 λεπτά στέγνωμα

Χρησιμοποιήστε ένα πρόγραμμα αυτόκαυστου που στεγνώνει το τυλιγμένο ρύγχος 
προτού ανοίξετε το αυτόκαυστο.

4 Συντήρηση 

1

1

1

2 8 LAST

LAST ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ

▪       Τοποθετήστε το ρύγχος σε χάρτινη θήκη αποστείρωσης. 
           Η θήκη πρέπει να σφραγιστεί. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι είναι αεροστεγές 
           χρησιμοποιώντας είτε μια αυτοκόλλητη θήκη ή μία θήκη σφράγισης εν θερμώ.

Ελληνικά
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▪       Συνδέστε το κάλυμμα της χειρολαβής στο μπροστινό μέρος του σαρωτή. 
▪       Εφαρμόστε το απολυμαντικό διάλυμα σε ένα μαλακό, μη ευθρυπτο πανί που δεν αφήνει χνούδι. 
▪       Σκουπίστε την επιφάνεια του σαρωτή με ένα πανί το οποίο έχει βραχεί με απολυμαντικό.
▪       Αφαιρέστε το υγρό με ένα μαλακό, στεγνό, μη ευθρυπτο πανί που δεν αφήνει χνούδι.

▪       Μην καθαρίζετε τη χειρολαβή όταν η συσκευή είναι ενεργοποιημένη.
           Το υγρό μπορεί να εισέλθει στον σαρωτή και να προκαλέσει δυσλειτουργία.
▪       Χρησιμοποιήστε τη συσκευή αφού είναι εντελώς στεγνή.

▪      Εφαρμόστε το απολυμαντικό διάλυμα σε ένα μαλακό μη ευθρυπτο πανί που δεν αφήνει χνούδι. 
▪       Σκουπίστε την επιφάνεια του εξαρτήματος με ένα πανί το οποίο έχει βραχεί με απολυμαντικό.
▪      Αφαιρέστε το υγρό με ένα μαλακό, στεγνό πανί που δεν αφήνει χνούδι.

▪       Το ρύγχος του σαρωτή πρέπει να αποστειρωθεί προτού απορριφθεί.
           Αποστειρώστε το άκρο όπως περιγράφεται παραπάνω. 
▪       Απορρίψτε το ρύγχος του σαρωτή όπως θα κάνατε με άλλα κλινικά απόβλητα.
▪       Τα άλλα εξαρτήματα έχουν σχεδιαστεί ώστε να συμμορφώνονται με τις ακόλουθες οδηγίες. 

 » RoHS, Περιορισμός της χρήσης συγκεκριμένων επικίνδυνων ουσιών  
σε ηλεκτρονικό και ηλεκτρονικό εξοπλισμό. (2011/65/ΕΕ)

 » ΑΗΗΕ, Οδηγία για την Απόρριψη Ηλεκτρικού και Ηλεκτρονικού Εξοπλισμού. (2012/19/ΕΕ)

4.2.2 Κάτοπτρο

4.2.3 Χειρολαβή

4.2.4 Άλλα εξαρτήματα

Συνιστώμενο απολυμαντικό διάλυμα: 

4 Συντήρηση 

Η χρήση ρύγχους με μη καθαρό κάτοπτρο για σάρωση μπορεί να προκαλέσει κακής 
ποιότητας τελικό αποτέλεσμα ή κακή εμπειρία σάρωσης. Στην περίπτωση αυτή, μπορείτε 
να καθαρίσετε το κάτοπτρο ακολουθώντας τα βήματα

▪       Αφαιρέστε το ρύγχος του σαρωτή 
▪       Εφαρμόστε αλκοόλη σε ένα καθαρό πανί ή μπατονέτα από βαμβάκι και σκουπίστε το  
           κάτοπτρο του ρύγχους μέχρι να είναι καθαρό. Χρησιμοποιήστε αλκοόλη χωρίς  
           ακαθαρσίες, καθώς μπορεί να λεκιάσουν το κάτοπτρο. Μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί  
           αιθανόλη ή προπανόλη (αιθυλ-/προπυλική αλκοόλη). 
▪       Σκουπίστε το κάτοπτρο με ένα στεγνό πανί που δεν αφήνει χνούδι, ώστε να μην  
           αφήσετε σκόνη και ίνες στο κάτοπτρο. 
▪       Βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν υπάρχει σκόνη ή ίνες στο κάτοπτρο και επαναλάβετε την ανωτέρα  
           διαδικασία μέχρι να εξαφανιστεί.

Μετουσιωμένη αλκοόλη (επίσης γνωστή ως αιθυλική αλκοόλη ή αιθανόλη) - 
τυπικά 60-70% Alc / Vol.

Ακολουθεί η γενική διαδικασία καθαρισμού και απολύμανσης. 
▪       Απενεργοποιήστε τη συσκευή χρησιμοποιώντας το κουμπί τροφοδοσίας

Μετά τη θεραπεία, καθαρίστε και απολυμάνετε όλες τις άλλες επιφάνειες της 
χειρολαβής από το μπροστινό μέρος του σαρωτή (οπτικό παράθυρο) και την 
απόληξη (οπή αερισμού).

Ο καθαρισμός και η απολύμανση πρέπει να γίνονται με τη συσκευή 
απενεργοποιημένη. Χρησιμοποιήστε τη συσκευή αφού είναι εντελώς στεγνή.

4.3 Απόρριψη 

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ
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▪    Το καλώδιο σύνδεσης USB 3.0 στο τροφοδοτικό είναι ίδιο με έναν κανονικό καλώδιο  
       σύνδεσης USB. Ωστόσο, η συσκευή ενδέχεται να μην λειτουργεί κανονικά εκτός εάν  
          χρησιμοποιείται το κανονικό καλώδιο USB 3.0 με το i500. 
▪      Ο σύνδεσμος που παρέχεται από το τροφοδοτικό έχει σχεδιαστεί ειδικά για το i500 και  
          δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται με οποιαδήποτε άλλη συσκευή. 
▪    Εάν το προϊόν έχει αποθηκευτεί σε ψυχρό περιβάλλον, δώστε του χρόνο για να  
        προσαρμοστεί στη θερμοκρασία περιβάλλοντος πριν από τη χρήση. Εάν χρησιμοποιηθεί  
         αμέσως, ενδέχεται να παρουσιαστεί συμπύκνωση, η οποία μπορεί να προκαλέσει βλάβη  
         στα ηλεκτρονικά μέρη εντός της μονάδας.
▪   Η διαδικασία βαθμονόμησης θα πρέπει να διενεργείται εάν η θερμοκρασία  
         περιβάλλοντος έχει αλλάξει.
▪      Ο πίνακας βαθμονόμησης είναι ευαίσθητος. Μην αγγίζετε τον πίνακα απευθείας. 
       Όταν η διαδικασία βαθμονόμησης δεν εκτελείται σωστά, ελέγξτε τον πίνακα. Εάν ο  
          πίνακας βαθμονόμησης είναι μολυσμένος, επικοινωνήστε με τον πάροχο σας.
▪    Προτού χρησιμοποιήσετε το σύστημα, ελέγξτε ότι δεν υπάρχουν προβλήματα  
       όπως φυσική ζημιά, χαλαρά εξαρτήματα και φθορά. Εάν υπάρχει ορατή ζημιά,  
         μην χρησιμοποιήσετε το προϊόν και επικοινωνήστε με τον κατασκευαστή ή τον τοπικό  
          αντιπρόσωπό σας.
▪      Ελέγξτε σώμα του i500 και τα εξαρτήματά του για τυχόν αιχμηρές ακμές.
▪      Ελέγχετε πάντα το προϊόν και τον ασθενή σας ενώ χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν, για τυχόν  
          ανωμαλίες.
▪    Σε περίπτωση που ο εξοπλισμός δεν λειτουργεί κανονικά, για παράδειγμα εμφανίζει  
        προβλήματα με την ακρίβεια, διακόψτε τη χρήση του προϊόντος και επικοινωνήστε με  
          τον κατασκευαστή ή τους εξουσιοδοτημένους μεταπωλητές.

4 Συντήρηση 

5 Οδηγός ασφαλείας 

Το λογισμικό λήψης εικόνων ελέγχει αυτόματα για ενημερώσεις όταν εκτελείται 
το λογισμικό.  

Όταν είναι διαθέσιμη μια νέα έκδοση του λογισμικού, το σύστημα θα προβεί σε 
αυτόματη λήψη της νέας έκδοσης. 

Διαβάστε προσεκτικά τον οδηγό ασφαλείας. Η μη τήρηση των προφυλάξεων 
ασφαλείας όπως επισημαίνονται στον οδηγό μπορεί να προκαλέσει 
τραυματισμό ή βλάβη στον εξοπλισμό.

Τηρείτε όλες τις προφυλάξεις ασφαλείας, όπως περιγράφονται λεπτομερώς σε 
αυτόν τον οδηγό χρήσης, για πρόληψη ανθρώπινων τραυματισμών και βλαβών 
στον εξοπλισμό. Το έγγραφο αυτό χρησιμοποιεί τις λέξεις ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ και 
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ όταν επισημαίνονται προληπτικά μηνύματα.

Το σύστημα i500 θα πρέπει να λειτουργείται μόνο από επαγγελματίες 
οδοντιάτρους και οδοντοτεχνίτες, οι οποίοι έχουν εκπαιδευτεί να 
χρησιμοποιούν το σύστημα. Η χρήση του συστήματος i500 για οποιονδήποτε 
άλλο σκοπό εκτός από την προβλεπόμενη χρήση όπως περιγράφεται στο 
κεφάλαιο «2.1 Προβλεπόμενη χρήση» μπορεί να προκαλέσει τραυματισμό ή 
βλάβη στον εξοπλισμό. Χειριστείτε το σύστημα i500 σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες 
του οδηγού ασφαλείας.

4.4 Ενημερώσεις στο λογισμικό λήψης εικόνων 5.1 Βασικά στοιχεία συστήματος 

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ

 ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ 

Ελληνικά
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5.2 Ασφάλεια και προειδοποίηση 5.2.4  Κατάλληλη εκπαίδευση

5.2.5 Σε περίπτωση βλάβης του εξοπλισμού

5.2.1  Προληπτικός έλεγχος πριν τη χρήση του συστήματος 

5.2.2  Τροποποίηση του συστήματος

5.2.3  Μόνο εγκεκριμένο λογισμικό 

5 Οδηγός ασφαλείας 

Διαβάστε προσεκτικά και κατανοήστε τις κατευθυντήριες οδηγίες, 
συμπεριλαμβανομένων όλων των προληπτικών μηνυμάτων όπως 
προλογίζονται με τις λέξεις ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ και ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ. Για να αποφύγετε 
σωματικές βλάβες ή ζημιές στον εξοπλισμό, βεβαιωθείτε ότι συμμορφώνεστε 
με τις κατευθυντήριες οδηγίες ασφαλείας. Όλες οι οδηγίες και οι προφυλάξεις, 
όπως καθορίζονται στον Οδηγό ασφαλείας, πρέπει να τηρούνται ώστε 
να διασφαλιστεί σωστή λειτουργικότητα του συστήματος και προσωπική 
ασφάλεια.

5.3 Μηχανικοί κίνδυνοι

▪       Βεβαιωθείτε ότι όλα τα παρεχόμενα εξαρτήματα δεν παρουσιάζουν φυσική βλάβη.  
            Η ασφάλεια δεν είναι εγγυημένη αν υπάρχει κάποια φυσική ζημιά στη μονάδα.

▪       Προτού χρησιμοποιήσετε το σύστημα i500 στους ασθενείς σας: 

 » Θα πρέπει να έχετε εκπαιδευτεί σχετικά με το πώς να χρησιμοποιήσετε το 
σύστημα ή θα πρέπει να έχετε διαβάσει και κατανοήσει πλήρως αυτόν τον 
οδηγό χρήσης.

 » Θα πρέπει να είστε εξοικειωμένοι με την ασφαλή χρήση του συστήματος 
i500, όπως περιγράφεται λεπτομερώς σε αυτόν τον οδηγό χρήσης.

 » Πριν από τη χρήση ή μετά την αλλαγή οποιωνδήποτε ρυθμίσεων, ο χρήστης 
πρέπει να ελέγχει ότι η ζωντανή εικόνα εμφανίζεται σωστά στο παράθυρο 
προεπισκόπησης κάμερας του προγράμματος.

▪       Εάν το σύστημα i500 δεν λειτουργεί σωστά ή εάν υποψιάζεστε ότι υπάρχει πρόβλημα  
            με τον εξοπλισμό:

 » Αφαιρέστε τη συσκευή από τον ασθενή και διακόψτε τη χρήση αμέσως.
 » Αποσυνδέστε τη συσκευή από τον Η/Υ και ελέγξτε για σφάλματα.
 » Επικοινωνήστε με τον κατασκευαστή ή εξουσιοδοτημένους μεταπωλητές.
 » Το σύστημα i500 δεν πρέπει να αποσυναρμολογείται αυθαίρετα.

▪       Οι τροποποιήσεις στο σύστημα του i500 απαγορεύονται από το νόμο, καθώς ενδέχεται  
           να θέσουν σε κίνδυνο την ασφάλεια του χρήστη, του ασθενούς ή τρίτου προσώπου.

▪     Εγκαταστήστε και χρησιμοποιήστε μόνο εγκεκριμένα προγράμματα για να διασφαλίσετε  
          κατάλληλη λειτουργικότητα του συστήματος i500.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ
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▪      Μην τοποθετείτε υγρά, όπως ποτά, κοντά στο σύστημα i500 και αποφύγετε την έκχυση  
           υγρού στο σύστημα.  
▪      Η συμπύκνωση λόγω αλλαγών στη θερμοκρασία ή στην υγρασία μπορεί να   
           προκαλέσει συγκέντρωση υγρασίας στο εσωτερικό της μονάδας i500, γεγονός που  
          δύναται να προκαλέσει βλάβη στο σύστημα. Προτού συνδέσετε το σύστημα i500  
          σε τροφοδοσία, βεβαιωθείτε ότι έχετε διατηρήσει το i500 σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου  
          για τουλάχιστον 2 ώρες, προς αποφυγή συμπύκνωσης. Εάν η συμπύκνωση είναι ορατή  
          στην επιφάνεια του προϊόντος, το i500 πρέπει να παραμείνει σε θερμοκρασία  
          δωματίου για περισσότερες από 8 ώρες.
▪      Θα πρέπει να αποσυνδέσετε το σύστημα i500 μόνο από την παροχή ρεύματος μέσω  
          του καλωδίου τροφοδοσίας του. 
▪    Τα χαρακτηριστικά ακτινοβολίας του συστήματος i500 το καθιστούν κατάλληλο για  
        χρήση στην βιομηχανία και σε νοσοκομεία. (CISPR 11 Κλάση A). Εάν το σύστημα i500  
          χρησιμοποιείται σε οικιστικό περιβάλλον (CISPR 11 Κλάση B), ενδέχεται να μην παρέχει  
          επαρκή προστασία από επικοινωνίες ραδιοσυχνοτήτων

       εξειδικευμένο ηλεκτρολόγο για να αντικαταστήσετε το βύσμα ή την πρίζα. Μην          
          επιχειρήσετε να παρακάμψετε αυτές τις οδηγίες ασφαλείας. 
▪      Το σύστημα i500 χρησιμοποιεί ενέργεια RF μόνο εσωτερικά. Η ποσότητα της    
          ακτινοβολίας RF είναι χαμηλή και δεν παρεμβάλει στην περιβάλλουσα  
          ηλεκτρομαγνητική ακτινοβολία.
▪      Υπάρχει κίνδυνος ηλεκτροπληξίας εάν επιχειρήσετε να έχετε πρόσβαση στο εσωτερικό    
       του συστήματος i500. Μόνο εξειδικευμένο προσωπικό συντήρησης πρέπει να έχει  
           πρόσβαση στο σύστημα.
▪    Μην συνδέετε το i500 σε απλό πολύπριζο ή καλώδιο επέκτασης, καθώς αυτές οι  
       συνδέσεις δεν είναι τόσο ασφαλείς όσο οι γειωμένες πρίζες. Η μη τήρηση αυτών των  
          οδηγιών ασφαλείας ενδέχεται να οδηγήσει στους ακόλουθους κινδύνους:

 » Το συνολικό ρεύμα βραχυκυκλώματος όλου του συνδεδεμένου εξοπλισμού 
μπορεί να υπερβαίνει το όριο που καθορίζεται στο EN / IEC 60601-1. 

 » Η αντίσταση της σύνδεσης γείωσης μπορεί να υπερβαίνει το όριο που 
καθορίζεται στο EN / IEC 60601-1. 

5 Οδηγός ασφαλείας 

▪     Εάν αφήσετε το άκρο του i500 να πέσει στο πάτωμα, μην επιχειρήσετε να το  
       επαναχρησιμοποιήσετε. Απορρίψτε αμέσως το άκρο, καθώς υπάρχει κίνδυνος  
           αποκόλλησης του κατόπτρου που είναι προσαρτημένος στο άκρο. 
▪     Εάν η μονάδα i500 πέσει στο πάτωμα ή σε περίπτωση που η μονάδα υποστεί βλάβη,  
        πρέπει να βαθμονομηθεί προτού χρησιμοποιηθεί. Εάν το όργανο δεν μπορεί να  
        συνδεθεί με το λογισμικό, συμβουλευτείτε τον κατασκευαστή ή εξουσιοδοτημένους  
           μεταπωλητές.  
▪     Όταν δεν χρησιμοποιείται, το i500 πρέπει να παραμένει τοποθετημένο στην  
            επιτραπέζια βάση ή στην επιτοίχια βάση. 
▪       Μην εγκαθιστάτε την επιτραπέζια βάση σε κεκλιμένη επιφάνεια. 
▪     Τοποθετήστε προσεκτικά όλα τα καλώδια έτσι ώστε εσείς ή ο ασθενής σας να μην  
         παραπατήσετε ή μπερδευτείτε με το καλώδιο. Τυχόν εφελκυστική τάση στα καλώδια  
            μπορεί να προκαλέσει βλάβη στο σώμα του i500. 

▪       Το σύστημα i500 δεν έχει σχεδιαστεί για χρήση κοντά σε εύφλεκτα υγρά ή αέρια, ή σε  
            περιβάλλοντα με υψηλή συγκέντρωση οξυγόνου. 
▪      Υπάρχει κίνδυνος έκρηξης εάν χρησιμοποιείτε το σύστημα i500 κοντά σε εύφλεκτα  
            αναισθητικά.

▪       Το σύστημα i500 αποτελεί συσκευή Κλάσης 1.
▪     Για να αποφύγετε ενδεχόμενη ηλεκτροπληξία, το σύστημα i500 πρέπει να συνδέεται  
       μόνο σε πηγή τροφοδοσίας με προστατευτική γείωση. Εάν δεν μπορείτε να     
           τοποθετήσετε το βύσμα που παρέχεται με το i500 στην κύρια πρίζα, επικοινωνήστε με 

5.4 Κίνδυνος έκρηξης

5.5 Ηλεκτρική ασφάλεια

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ

Ελληνικά
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5 Οδηγός ασφαλείας 

5.6 Ασφάλεια οφθαλμών 

▪       Το σύστημα i500 προβάλλει ένα έντονο φως από το ρύγχος του κατά τη σάρωση. 

Το έντονο φως που προβάλλεται από το άκρο του i500 δεν είναι επιβλαβές για τους 
οφθαλμούς. Ωστόσο, δεν πρέπει να κοιτάτε απευθείας το έντονο φως ούτε να κατευθύνετε 
τη δέσμη φωτός στους οφθαλμούς άλλων. Γενικά, οι πηγές έντονου φωτός μπορεί να 
προκαλέσουν ευαισθησία στους οφθαλμούς, ενώ η πιθανότητα δευτερογενούς έκθεσης 
είναι υψηλή. Όπως συμβαίνει και με άλλες εκθέσεις πηγών έντονου φωτός, ενδέχεται να 
υποστείτε προσωρινή μείωση της οπτικής οξύτητας, πόνο, δυσφορία ή βλάβη στην όραση, 
το οποίο που αυξάνει τον κίνδυνο δευτερογενών ατυχημάτων.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ

5.7 Κίνδυνος παρεμβολών βηματοδότη και ICD

▪       Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το σύστημα i500 σε ασθενείς με βηματοδότη και συσκευές ICD. 
▪    Απαγορεύεται η χρήση του συστήματος i500 σε ασθενείς που χρησιμοποιούν  
           βηματοδότες λόγω του κινδύνου παρεμβολών.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ

▪      Για καθαρές συνθήκες εργασίας και ασφάλεια των ασθενών, να φοράτε ΠΑΝΤΑ καθαρά  
           χειρουργικά γάντια όταν: 

 » Χειρίζεστε και αντικαθιστάτε το ρύγχος. 
 » Χρησιμοποιείτε το i500 σε ασθενείς. 
 » Αγγίζετε το σύστημα i500. 

▪      Η κύρια μονάδα i500 και το οπτικό παράθυρό της θα πρέπει να διατηρούνται πάντα  
            καθαρά. 
▪        Προτού χρησιμοποιήσετε το i500 σε ασθενή, βεβαιωθείτε ότι: 

 » απολυμάνατε το σύστημα i500 
 » χρησιμοποιείτε αποστειρωμένο ρύγχος

5.8 Υγιεινή

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ

5.9 Ασφάλεια κατά τη σάρωση με το i500

▪     Το σύστημα i500 αποτελεί συσκευή οπτικής μέτρησης υψηλής ακρίβειας. Τυχόν  
        κραδασμοί στο σύστημα οι οποίοι προκαλούνται από πτώση ή πρόσκρουση της  
        συσκευής ενδέχεται να προκαλέσουν σοβαρή ζημιά. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι ακολουθείτε   
           αυτές τις κατευθυντήριες οδηγίες: 

 » Τοποθετείτε πάντα την κύρια μονάδα του i500 στην υποδοχή επιφάνειας 
εργασίας ή στην βάση επιτοίχιας εγκατάστασης όταν δεν χρησιμοποιείται.  

 » Μην τοποθετείτε αντικείμενα πάνω στο σώμα του i500.
 » Μην τραβάτε ή λυγίζετε το καλώδιο που είναι συνδεδεμένο στο i500. 
 » Μην χύνετε υγρά πάνω στο σώμα του i500. 

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ

▪    Αποφύγετε να τραβάτε τα καλώδια επικοινωνίας, τα καλώδια τροφοδοσίας κ.λπ. που  
           χρησιμοποιούνται στο σύστημα i500.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ

▪       Προτού αποσυνδέσετε το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας, βεβαιωθείτε ότι έχετε   
           απενεργοποιήσει την τροφοδοσία της συσκευής χρησιμοποιώντας το διακόπτη  
           τροφοδοσίας στην κύρια μονάδα.
▪      Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο τον προσαρμογέα ισχύος που παρέχεται με το i500. Η χρήση  
           άλλων προσαρμογέων ισχύος μπορεί να προκαλέσει βλάβη στο σύστημα.
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Δοκιμή ατρωσίας Συμβατότητα Ηλεκτρομαγνητικό 
περιβάλλον - Οδηγίες

Εκπομπές αρμονικών

IEC 61000-3-2
A

Ο υπό δοκιμή εξοπλισμός είναι κατάλληλος για χρήση 
σε όλες τις εγκαταστάσεις, μεταξύ των οποίων και οι 

οικιακές και εκείνες που συνδέονται απευθείας σε 
δημόσιο δίκτυο παροχής ενέργειας χαμηλής τάσης που 

τροφοδοτεί κτήρια για οικιακούς σκοπούς.

Διακυμάνσεις τάσης/
εκπομπές από 
αυξομειώσεις

Συμβατό

Ο υπό δοκιμή εξοπλισμός είναι κατάλληλος για χρήση 
σε όλες τις εγκαταστάσεις, μεταξύ των οποίων και οι 

οικιακές και εκείνες που συνδέονται απευθείας σε 
δημόσιο δίκτυο παροχής ενέργειας χαμηλής τάσης που 

τροφοδοτεί κτήρια για οικιακούς σκοπούς.

▪       Μην εμποδίζετε τις οπές αερισμού που βρίσκονται στο πίσω μέρος του συστήματος  
          i500. Εάν ο εξοπλισμός υπερθερμανθεί, το σύστημα i500 ενδέχεται να παρουσιάσει  
           δυσλειτουργία ή να σταματήσει να λειτουργεί. 

▪       Η συντήρηση του εξοπλισμού πρέπει να διενεργείται μόνο από υπάλληλο της MEDIT ή  
           από εταιρεία ή προσωπικό πιστοποιημένα από την MEDIT. 
▪     Γενικά, ο χρήστης δεν χρειάζεται να εκτελεί εργασίες συντήρησης στο σύστημα i500  
         εκτός από βαθμονόμηση, καθαρισμό, απολύμανση και αποστείρωση. Δεν απαιτούνται  
           προληπτικοί έλεγχοι και τακτική συντήρηση.

Αυτός ο υπό δοκιμή εξοπλισμός προορίζεται για χρήση στο ηλεκτρομαγνητικό 
περιβάλλον που καθορίζεται παρακάτω. 
Ο πελάτης ή ο χρήστης του υπό δοκιμή εξοπλισμού πρέπει να διασφαλίσει ότι 
χρησιμοποιείται σε τέτοιο περιβάλλον.

Εκπομπές ραδιοσυχνοτήτων (RF) CISPR 11 – Ομάδα 1
Ο υπό δοκιμή εξοπλισμός χρησιμοποιεί ενέργεια ραδιοσυχνοτήτων (RF) μόνο 
για τις εσωτερικές λειτουργίες του. 
Επομένως, οι εκπομπές RF είναι πολύ χαμηλές και δεν πρόκειται να 
προκαλέσουν παρεμβολές σε παρακείμενο ηλεκτρονικό εξοπλισμό.

Εκπομπές ραδιοσυχνοτήτων (RF) CISPR 11 – Κλάση A
Ο υπό δοκιμή εξοπλισμός είναι κατάλληλος για χρήση σε όλες τις εγκαταστάσεις, 
μεταξύ των οποίων και οι οικιακές και εκείνες που συνδέονται απευθείας σε 
δημόσιο δίκτυο παροχής ενέργειας χαμηλής τάσης που τροφοδοτεί κτήρια για 
οικιακούς σκοπούς.

5 Οδηγός ασφαλείας 6 Πληροφορίες ηλεκτρομαγνητικής συμβατότητας 

5.10   Προστασία από υπερθέρμανση

6.1 Ηλεκτρομαγνητικές εκπομπές

5.11   Τεχνική συντήρηση 

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ

▪     Λόγω της εύθραυστης φύσης τους, τα άκρα του i500 πρέπει να διαχειρίζονται με  
        προσοχή. Για να αποφύγετε φθορές στο άκρο και στο εσωτερικό του κατόπτρου,  
        θα πρέπει να είσαστε προσεκτικοί ώστε να αποφύγετε την επαφή με τα δόντια ή τις  
           αποκαταστάσεις του ασθενούς. 
▪       Μην πραγματοποιείτε σάρωση για περισσότερα από 10 λεπτά κάθε φορά. 

 » Μην τοποθετείτε το i500 πάνω σε οποιεσδήποτε θερμαινόμενες ή υγρές 
επιφάνειες. 

 » Θα πρέπει πάντα να εξασφαλίζετε ότι κρατάτε σωστά το σώμα του i500 κατά 
την απομάκρυνσή του από τη βάση ή την υποδοχή του, καθώς και κατά τη 
διάρκεια της σάρωσης. 

 » Τοποθετείτε πάντα το καλώδιο ισχύος του συστήματος i500 σε εύκολα 
προσβάσιμη θέση. 

Ελληνικά
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Δοκιμή επιπέδου IEC 60601-1-2 Επίπεδο συμβατότητας

± 8 kV επαφή ± 2 kV, ± 4 kV, ± 8 kV, ± 15 kV αέρα ± 8 kV επαφή ± 15 kV αέρα

Δοκιμή επιπέδου IEC 60601-1-2 Επίπεδο συμβατότητας

± 2 kV 100 kHz συχνότητα επανάληψης ± 2 kV 100 kHz συχνότητα επανάληψης

Δοκιμή επιπέδου IEC 60601-1-2 Επίπεδο συμβατότητας

± 0,5 kV , ± 1 kV ± 1 kV

6.2 Ηλεκτρομαγνητική ατρωσία 

6 Πληροφορίες ηλεκτρομαγνητικής συμβατότητας 

Αυτός ο εξοπλισμός προορίζεται για χρήση στο ηλεκτρομαγνητικό περιβάλλον 
που καθορίζεται παρακάτω. Ο πελάτης ή ο χρήστης του συστήματος i500 
πρέπει να διασφαλίσει ότι χρησιμοποιείται σε τέτοιο περιβάλλον.

Τα δάπεδα θα πρέπει να είναι από ξύλο, μπετόν ή κεραμικά πλακάκια. Εάν τα 
δάπεδα είναι καλυμμένα με συνθετικό υλικό, η σχετική υγρασία θα πρέπει να 
είναι τουλάχιστον 30%.

Η ποιότητα της τροφοδοσίας ηλεκτρικού ρεύματος πρέπει να είναι αυτή ενός 
τυπικού εμπορικού ή νοσοκομειακού περιβάλλοντος.

Η ποιότητα της τροφοδοσίας ηλεκτρικού ρεύματος πρέπει να είναι αυτή ενός 
τυπικού εμπορικού ή νοσοκομειακού περιβάλλοντος.

Ηλεκτροστατική αποφόρτιση (ESD) IEC 61000-4-2

Απότομη διακοπή/ανάφλεξη ηλεκτρικού ρεύματος IEC 61000-4-4 

Υπέρταση γραμμή σε γραμμή IEC 61000-4-5

Δοκιμή επιπέδου IEC 60601-1-2 Επίπεδο συμβατότητας

± 0,5 kV, ± 1 kV, ± 2 kV ± 2 kV

Δοκιμή επιπέδου IEC 60601-1-2 Επίπεδο συμβατότητας

0 % UT, 0,5 κύκλος Στους 0°, 45°, 90°, 135°, 180°, 
225°, 270° και 315°

0 % UT, 1 κύκλος και 70 % UT, 25/30 κύκλοι 
Μονοφασικό: στους 0°

0 % UT. 0,5 κύκλους Στους 0°, 45°, 90°, 135°, 
180°, 225°, 270° και 315°

0 % UT, 1 κύκλος και 70 % UT, 25/30 κύκλοι 
Μονοφασικό: στους 0°

Η ποιότητα της τροφοδοσίας ηλεκτρικού ρεύματος πρέπει να είναι αυτή ενός 
τυπικού εμπορικού ή νοσοκομειακού περιβάλλοντος.

Η ποιότητα της τροφοδοσίας ηλεκτρικού ρεύματος πρέπει να είναι αυτή ενός 
τυπικού εμπορικού ή νοσοκομειακού περιβάλλοντος. Εάν ο χρήστης του ενισχυτή 
εικόνας του εξοπλισμού απαιτεί συνεχόμενη λειτουργία κατά τη διάρκεια 
διακοπών ηλεκτρικής τροφοδοσίας, συνιστάται να ενεργοποιείτε τον ενισχυτή 
εικόνας του εξοπλισμού από μια διάταξη αδιάλειπτης τροφοδοσίας ρεύματος 
(UPS) ή από μπαταρία.

Η ποιότητα της τροφοδοσίας ηλεκτρικού ρεύματος πρέπει να είναι αυτή ενός 
τυπικού εμπορικού ή νοσοκομειακού περιβάλλοντος.
Εάν ο χρήστης του ενισχυτή εικόνας του εξοπλισμού απαιτεί συνεχόμενη 
λειτουργία κατά τη διάρκεια διακοπών ηλεκτρικής τροφοδοσίας, συνιστάται 
να ενεργοποιείτε τον ενισχυτή εικόνας του εξοπλισμού από μια διάταξη 
αδιάλειπτης τροφοδοσίας ρεύματος (UPS) ή από μπαταρία.

Υπέρταση γραμμή σε γραμμή IEC 61000-4-5

Βυθίσεις τάσης IEC 61000-4-11

Διακοπές ρεύματος IEC 61000-4-11
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Δοκιμή επιπέδου IEC 60601-1-2 Επίπεδο συμβατότητας

30 A/m 30 A/m

Τα μαγνητικά πεδία συχνότητας τροφοδοσίας πρέπει να είναι σε επίπεδα 
που χαρακτηρίζουν μία τοποθεσία σε ένα τυπικό εμπορικό ή νοσοκομειακό 
περιβάλλον.

Φορητές και κινητές τηλεπικοινωνιακές συσκευές ραδιοσυχνοτήτων (RF), 
συμπεριλαμβανομένων των καλωδίων, δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται σε 
πιο κοντινή απόσταση από οποιοδήποτε εξάρτημα του εξοπλισμού από τη 
συνιστώμενη απόσταση διαχωρισμού όπως υπολογίζεται από την παρακάτω 
εξίσωση, σύμφωνα με τη συχνότητα του πομπού.

όπου P είναι η μέγιστη ονομαστική τιμή εξόδου ισχύος του πομπού σε watt 
(W) σύμφωνα με τον κατασκευαστή του πομπού και d είναι η συνιστώμενη 
απόσταση διαχωρισμού σε μέτρα (m). 

Η ισχύς πεδίου από σταθερούς πομπούς RF, όπως καθορίζεται από έρευνα 
ηλεκτρομαγνητικής τοποθεσίας, θα πρέπει να είναι μικρότερη από το επίπεδο 
συμβατότητας σε κάθε εύρος συχνοτήτων.

Μπορεί να συμβούν παρεμβολές όταν βρίσκεται κοντά σε εξοπλισμό με τα 
ακόλουθα σύμβολα:

d = [       ]√P3,5
V1

d = [       ]√P3,5
E1

80 MHz to 800 MHz

d = [       ]√P 7
E1

800 MHz to 2.5 GHz

Συνιστώμενη απόσταση διαχωρισμού 

Μαγνητικά πεδία ονομαστικής συχνότητας τροφοδοσίας 
(50/60Hz) IEC 61000-4-8

Αγωγιμότητα RF IEC 61000-4-6

Δοκιμή επιπέδου IEC 60601-1-2 Επίπεδο συμβατότητας

3 V 0,15 MHz – 80 MHz 6 V σε ζώνες ISM μεταξύ 
0,15 MHz και 80 MHz 80 % AM σε 1 kHz 

3 V 0,15 MHz – 80 MHz 6 V σε ζώνες ISM μεταξύ 
0,15 MHz και 80 MHz 80 % AM σε 1 kHz

Φορητές και κινητές τηλεπικοινωνιακές συσκευές ραδιοσυχνοτήτων (RF), 
συμπεριλαμβανομένων των καλωδίων, δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται σε 
πιο κοντινή απόσταση από οποιοδήποτε εξάρτημα του εξοπλισμού από τη 
συνιστώμενη απόσταση διαχωρισμού όπως υπολογίζεται από την παρακάτω 
εξίσωση, σύμφωνα με τη συχνότητα του πομπού. 

d = [       ]√P3,5
V1

d = [       ]√P3,5
E1

80 MHz to 800 MHz

d = [       ]√P 7
E1

800 MHz to 2.5 GHz

Συνιστώμενη απόσταση διαχωρισμού: 

Ακτινοβολία RF IEC 61000-4-3

Δοκιμή επιπέδου IEC 60601-1-2 Επίπεδο συμβατότητας

0 % UT, 250/300 κύκλοι 0 % UT, 250/300 κύκλοι 

Ελληνικά
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7 Τεχνικά χαρακτηριστικά

Όνομα μοντέλου i500

Ονομαστική τιμή +9V = 4A

Προσαρμογέας ΣΡ 

Όνομα μοντέλου ATM036T-P090

Εισερχόμενη τάση Γενικό 100~240 Vac / 50~60 Hz είσοδος, χωρίς διακόπτη κύλισης

Εξερχόμενη τάση +9V / 0~4A

Διαστάσεις θήκης 100 x 50 x 33mm (Π x Μ x Υ)

EMI CE / FCC Κλάση A, Αγωγιμότητα & Ακτινοβολία πληρούνται

Προστασία

OVP (Προστασία υπέρτασης)

SCP (Προστασία βραχυκυκλώματος)

OCP (Προστασία υπερέντασης)

Προστασία ενάντια σε 
ηλεκτροπληξία Κλάση I

Τρόπος λειτουργίας Συνεχής

Χειρολαβή

Διαστάσεις 264 x 44 x 54,5mm (Π x Μ x Υ)

Βάρος 280g

Εφαρμόσιμο μέρος Τύπος BF

Τροφοδοτικό

Διαστάσεις 109,5 x 37 x 19,8 mm (Π x Μ x Υ)

Βάρος 80g

όπου P είναι η μέγιστη ονομαστική τιμή εξόδου ισχύος του πομπού σε watt 
(W) σύμφωνα με τον κατασκευαστή του πομπού και d είναι η συνιστώμενη 
απόσταση διαχωρισμού σε μέτρα (m). 

Η ισχύς πεδίου από σταθερούς πομπούς RF, όπως καθορίζεται από έρευνα 
ηλεκτρομαγνητικής τοποθεσίας, θα πρέπει να είναι μικρότερη από το επίπεδο 
συμβατότητας σε κάθε εύρος συχνοτήτων.

Μπορεί να συμβούν παρεμβολές όταν βρίσκεται κοντά σε εξοπλισμό με τα 
ακόλουθα σύμβολα:

Δοκιμή επιπέδου IEC 60601-1-2 Επίπεδο συμβατότητας

3 V/m 80 MHz – 2,7 GHz 80 % AM στο 1 kHz 3 V/m 80 MHz – 2,7 GHz 80 % AM στο 1 kHz

6 Πληροφορίες ηλεκτρομαγνητικής συμβατότητας 
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Εργαλείο βαθμονόμησης

Διαστάσεις 165 x 55mm (Υ x Ø)

Βάρος 280 g

Συνθήκες λειτουργίας & αποθήκευσης

Συνθήκες λειτουργίας

Θερμοκρασία 18°C έως 28°C

Υγρασία 20 έως 75% σχετική υγρασία, (χωρίς συμπύκνωση)

Πίεση αέρα 800 hPa έως 1100 hPa

Συνθήκες αποθήκευσης

Θερμοκρασία -5°C έως 45°C

Υγρασία 20 έως 80% σχετική υγρασία, (χωρίς συμπύκνωση)

Πίεση αέρα 800 hPa έως 1100 hPa

Συνθήκες μεταφοράς

Θερμοκρασία -5°C έως 45°C

Υγρασία 20 έως 80% σχετική υγρασία, (χωρίς συμπύκνωση)

Πίεση αέρα 620 hPa έως 1200 hPa

Όρια εκπομπών ανά περιβάλλον

Περιβάλλον Νοσοκομειακό περιβάλλον

Εκπομπές 
ραδιοσυχνοτήτων 
(RF) αγωγιμότητας και 
ακτινοβολίας

CISPR 11

Παραμόρφωση 
αρμονικών Βλ. IEC 61000-3-2

Διακυμάνσεις τάσεις και 
τρεμόπαιγμα Βλ. IEC 61000-3-3

MERIDIUS MEDICAL LTD.
1 The Forrest Units, Hennock Road East, Marsh Barton, Exeter EX2 8RU, U.K

Medit Corp   19, Inchon-ro 22-gil, Seongbuk-gu, Seoul, 02855 Rep. of Korea
Τηλ: +82-2-2193-9600 (For service in English, press "3".)

Αντιπρόσωπος στην ΕΕ 

Κατασκευαστής

Ελληνικά
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العربية
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315

314

314

314

317

317

317

317

317

317

317

316

316

319

319

319

319

318

318

318

318

321

323

التخلص من المنتج       

تحديثات برمجيات الحصول على الصور 

دليل السلامة 

أساسيات النظام 

السلامة والتحذيرات 

الفحص الوقائي قبل استخدام النظام 

تعديل النظام 

البرمجيات المعتمدة فقط 

التدريب المناسب 

في حالة تعطل الأجهزة 

المخاطر الميكانيكية 

مخاطر الانفجار 

السلامة الكهربائية 

سلامة العين 

 مخاطر التداخل مع منظم ضربات القلب وأجهزة 

النظافة 

 السلامة أثناء المسح الضوئي باستخدام 

الحماية من السخونة الزائدة  

الصيانة الفنية 

المعلومات المتعلقة بالموائمة الكهرومغناطيسية 

الانبعاثات الكهرومغناطيسية 

المناعة الكهرومغناطيسية 

المواصفات 

5

1-5

2-5

3-5

4-5

5-5

6-5

7-5

8-5

1-6

9-5

10-5

11-5

2-6

1-2-5

2-2-5

3-2-5

4-2-5

5-2-5

6

7

3-4

4-4

 حول هذا الدليل        

مقدمة وعرض عام      

الاستخدام المخصص

إرشادات الاستعمال

موانع الاستعمال

مؤهلات المشغل

الرمز 

       عرض عام لمكونات نظام

  إعداد نظام 

  الإعدادات الأساسية لنظام

الوضع على حامل سطح المكتب

تركيب حامل التثبيت على الحائط

عرض عام لبرمجيات الحصول على الصور  

1مقدمة

التثبيت

متطلبات النظام

دليل التثبيت

 الصيانة

المعايرة

إجراءات التنظيف والتعقيم

طرف قابل لإعادة الاستعمال 

المرآة 

 القطعة اليدوية

 المكونات الأخرى

1

2

1-2

2-2

3-2
4-2

5-2

6-2

7-2

1-3

1-4

2-3

2-4

1-7-2

1-2-3

1-2-4

2-7-2

2-2-3

2-2-4

3-2-4

4-2-4

3-7-2

3

4

307

307

307

307

307

306

306

309

308

308

311

311

310

310

310

310

310

313

313

312

312

315

315

315

i500

i500
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هذا الجهاز مصمم للاستخدام بواسطة أشخاص لديهم معرفة محترفة بطب الأسنان وتكنولوجيا مختبرات

 الأسنان. سيكون مستخدم هذا الجهاز هو المسؤول وحده عن تحديد ما إذا كان مناسب أو غير مناسب لحالة

 وظروف كل مريض على حدة. كما سيكون المستخدم هو المسؤول وحده عن دقة واكتمال وكفاية كل

 البيانات التي يتم إدخالها في هذا الجهاز والبرمجيات المزودة. يجب عليه أن يتحقق من صحة ودقة النتائج

        وتقييم كل حالة على حدة. ويجب استخدام نظام               وفقًا لدليل المستخدم المصاحب للنظام. غير

مسموح  للمستخدم بإجراء أي تعديلات على نظام

 أو التعامل معه بشكل  غير ملائم يترتب عليه إلغاء الضمان، إن وجد. إذا كنت تحتاج إلى مزيد من   

المعلومات عن استخدام نظام               بشكل مناسب، يرجى الاتصال بالموزع المحلي في منطقتك

ذلك مع العلم بأن استخدام نظام 

 رقم الرمز الوصف

1 رقم مسلسل العنصر

2 تاريخ التصنيع

3 المصنع

4 تنبيه

5 تحذير

6 تعليمات دليل المستخدم

7 العلامة الرسمية للشهادة الأوروبية

8 ممثل معتمد في الاتحاد الأوروبي

9 نوع الجزء المستخدم

علامة 10

11 الاستعمال بوصفة طبية )الولايات المتحدة)

12 علامة

13 تيار متردد

14 تيار مباشر

15 التأريض الواقي) أرضي)

2  مقدمة وعرض عام 

i500
i500

i500

i500

.

2-4 مؤهلات المشغل 

2-5 الرمز 

	WEEE

MET
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2  مقدمة وعرض عام 1  حول هذا الدليل 
  التعريف بهذا الدليل

 يحتوي دليل المستخدم هذا على العديد من الرموز التي تشير إلى معلومات مهمة لضمان الاستخدام

 بشكل صحيح وتجنب إصابة المستخدم والآخرين ومنع الأضرار التي يمكن أن تلحق بالممتلكات. فيما

  .يلي توضيح لمعاني الرموز المستخدمة

 .يشير رمز التحذير إلى معلومات يمكن أن يؤدي تجاهلها إلى مخاطر متوسطة للإصابة الجسدية

 يشير رمز التنبيه إلى معلومات متعلقة بالسلامة يمكن أن يؤدي تجاهلها إلى مخاطر طفيفة للإصابة

 الجسدية

 .أو الإضرار بالممتلكات أو الإضرار بالنظام

 تحذير 

 تنبيه 

 .يشير رمز التلميحات إلى النصائح والتلميحات والمعلومات الضرورية للتشغيل المثالي للنظام

 تلميحات

  الاستخدام المخصص 

 إرشادات الاستعمال 

  موانع الاستعمال 

1-2

2-2

3-2

نظام المسح الثلاثي الأبعاد 												مخصص للاستخدام في التسجيل الرقمي للخصائص الطوبوغرافية

      للأسنان والأنسجة المحيطة. يعطي نظام             صور مسح ثلاثي الأبعاد للاستخدام في التصميم

المحوسب

لحشوات الأسنان وتصنيعها.

i500
i500

i500
:

.

 يجب استخدام نظام             مع المرضى الذين يحتاجون إلى المسح الثلاثي الأبعاد لإجراء معالجات

الأسنان   مثل

  الجهاز غير مصمم للاستخدام في الحصول على صور للبنية الداخلية للأسنان أو الهيكل العظمي الداعم.

 كما أنه غير مخصص للاستخدام مع الحالات التي تشمل أكثر من أربع	)4( وضعيات أسنان منتفخة

متتالية

  الدعامة الأحادية المخصصة 

  الترصيعات والراصعات 

 التاج الأحادي 

  الكسوة الخزفية 

  غرسة التوصيل المكونة من 3 وحدات 

  الوصلة المكونة من حتى 5 وحدات 

  تقويم الأسنان 

  دليل الغرسة 

  نموذج التشخيص 

▪
▪
▪
▪
▪
▪
▪
▪
▪
▪

ة
عربي

ال
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⑤ صل كبل       
 الشخصي

  

بالكمبيوتر  USB	3.0

 ③ صل سلك التيار الكهربي بالمهايئ   

    الطبي

  ④ صل سلك التيارالكهربي بمصدر للتيار  الكهربي 
 i500 لإعدادات الأساسية لنظام 1.7.2

①②

③

④

⑤

 ① صل كبل USB 3.0  بمحول الطاقة  ② صل المهايئ الطبي بمحول الطاقة 

2  مقدمة وعرض عام 
i500 2-7 إعداد نظام
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 رقم البند الكمية الشكل

 لكل وحدة 
القطعة اليدوية في نظام

محول الطاقة 
1

 لكل وحدة 
 غطاء القطعة اليدوية في نظام

i500
2

3 طرف قابل لإعادة الاستعمال لكل وحدة 

4 أداة المعايرة لكل وحدة 

5 حامل سطح المكتب لكل وحدة 

6 حامل التثبيت على الحائط لكل وحدة 

 رقم البند الكمية الشكل

كبل لكل وحدة  7

 مجموعة واحدة
  + المهايئ الطبي

 سلك  التيار الكهربي
8

9 لكل وحدة 

10 دليل المستخدم لكل وحدة 

2  مقدمة وعرض عام 
i500	2-6 عرض عام لمكونات نظام

1

1

4

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

+i500USB	3.0

برمجيات للحصول على

(الصور محملة مسبقًا

USB مع) ذاكرة

ة
عربي

ال
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Medit_iScan_X.X.X.X.exe	شغل ملف ① 

 اقرأ                                (اتفاقية③  حدد مسار التثبيت 

الترخيص) جيدًا قبل

   اختيار                                      (أوافق

على الترخيص)، ثم انقر فوق

(تثبيت)

④	License Agreement

~	I agree to the License	

Install

② حدد لغة الإعداد ثم انقر فوق
Next (التالي) 

 تقدم برمجيات الحصول على الصور واجهة عمل سهلة الاستخدام للتسجيل الرقمي للخصائص

  i500	الطوبوغرافية للأسنان والأنسجة المحيطة باستخدام نظام المسح 

 IEC 60950 وIEC 55032 وIEC 550 استخدم كمبيوتر شخصي وشاشة معتمدة وفقًا لمعايير

 الكمبيوتر المحمول سطح المكتب

Intel Core i7-8700K أعلى من Intel Core i7-8750H أعلى من

 وحدة

 المعالجة

  المركزية

 

  أكبر من 16 جيجابايت أكبر من 16 جيجابايت

 ذاكرة

  الوصول

 العشوائي

 Nvidia Geforce GTX أعلى من

 1060

 Nvidia Geforce GTX أعلى من

 1060
 الرسومات

Window 10 64 bit  نظام
 التشغيل

3  عرض عام لبرمجيات الحصول على الصور 
3-1  مقدمة

3-2  التثبيت 

1.2.3 متطلبات  النظام

2.2.3 دليل التثبيت

(CPU(
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i500  شغل نظام 

 i500 أوقف تشغيل

  i500 اضغط زر الطاقة في نظام المسح

اضغط مع الاستمرار على زر الطاقة في نظام i500 لمدة 3 ثواني

انتظر حتى يصبح مؤشر اتصال USB باللون الأزرق

2  مقدمة وعرض عام 

 الوضع على حامل سطح المكتب 

تركيب حامل التثبيت على الحائط 

2.7.2

3.7.2

ة
عربي

ال
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i500طريقة معايرة نظام 

شغل نظام  i500  وقم بتوصيل الجهاز بالبرمجيات.

 شغل معالج المعايرة من 	Menu	(القائمة)	>	Setting	(إعداد) > Calibration	(معايرة)

. i500 قم بإعداد أداة المعايرة ونظام 

 اضبط قرص أداة المعايرة على الوضع             .

       عند تثبيت القطعة اليدوية في الوضع الصحيح، سيحصل النظام على البيانات تلقائيًا في الوضع               .

  عندما يكتمل الحصول على البيانات في الوضع              , اضبط القرص على الوضع التالي .

  كرر الخطوات بالنسبة لأوضاع															~														 والوضع             . 

 عند اكتمال الحصول على البيانات في الوضع                ، سيقوم النظام بالحساب تلقائيًا 

 وعرض نتيجة المعايرة.

نظف الطرف يدوياً باستخدام فرشاة مع الماء والصابون. وافحص مرآة الطرف بعد التنظيف 

 إذا كان يبدو أن المرآة مبقعة او ملطخة أو عليها غيمة بيضاء، كرر عملية التنظيف باستخدام فرشاة أطباق

 ناعمة والماء مع الصابون. جفف المرآة جيدًا باستخدام منشفة مناسبة

 ضع الطرف في حقيبة تعقيم ورق.  يجب أن تكون هذه الحقيبة محكمة الغلق. تأكد من إحكام الغلق عن 

 طريق استخدام حقيبة ذاتية اللصق أو حقيبة قابلة للختم الحراري

 تعد مرآة الطرف من المكونات البصرية الحساسة. يجب التعامل معها بحذر لأن نظافتها 

  وعدم حدوث أي أضرار بسطحها يعتبر من الشروط الجوهرية للحصول على صور مسح

عالية الجودة. احترس لعدم خدش أو تلطيخ المرآة قبل إجراء المسح للمريض.

 لا تضع الطرف غير ملفوف في وعاء التعقيم مطلقًا لأن ذلك سيتسبب في تلطيخ المرآة بالبقع غير القابلة 

للإزالة. راجع دليل وعاء التعقيم للحصول على مزيد من المعلومات

يجب تنظيف وتعقيم الأطراف الجديدة/ وضعها في أوعية التعقيم قبل استخدامها لأول مرة .

 طرف نظام المسح قابل لإعادة التعقيم لما يصل إلى 20 مرة، بعد ذلك يجب التخلص منه حسب 

 التعليمات الموضحة في القسم التالي المتعلق بالتخلص من المنتج

 لن تكون Medit مسؤولة عن أي أضرار مثل التشوه والإسوداد وما إلى ذلك في الحالات  

 الأخرى.

 :يعقم الطرف الملفوف في وعاء التعقيم (الأوتوكلاف) مع مراعاة الشروط التالية 

 ضع القطعة اليدوية في أداة المعايرة .

(التالي)انقر فوق  Next               لبدء عملية المعايرة.

▪ 
▪
▪
▪
▪

▪
▪
▪
▪

▪

▪ 

▪

▪ 

▪ 
▪

▪

▪

 الطرف القابل لإعادة الاستعمال هو جزء نظام المسح                الذي يتم إدخاله في فم المريض أثناء عملية

المسح. هذا الطرف قابل لإعادة الاستعمال لعدد معين من المرات، لكن يجب تنظيفه وتعقيمه بين كل مرة

 والأخرى لتجنب انتقال التلوث.

i500

1

1
1

28LAST
LAST

التسخين على درجة حرارة 121 مئوية (249.8 فهرنهايت) لمدة 30 دقيقة، مع التجفيف 

 » 

لمدة 15 دقيقة.

استخدم برنامج لوعاء التعقيم يقوم بتجفيف الطرف الملفوف قبل فتح وعاء التعقيم.

 هيبنت 

4 الصيانة

إجراءات التنظيف والتعقيم  2-4

1.2.4  طرف قابل لإعادة الاستعمال 
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. USB إذا كان نظام المسح موصولا، يرجى فصل النظام عن الكمبيوتر الشخصي عن طريق إزالة كبل ⑦

 يمكن أن تستغرق عملية التثبيت

 الموصى بها عدة دقائق. يرجى عدم

 إيقاف تشغيل الكمبيوتر الشخصي حتى 

 .يكتمل التثبيت

 بعد اكتمال التثبيت، ننصحبإعادة  ⑤

 تشغيل الكمبيوتر الشخصي لضمان

 .التشغيل  المثالي للبرنامج

⑥

  :وتكون المعايرة مطلوبة في الحالات التالية

 .تعد عملية المعايرة ضرورية للحصول على نماذج دقيقة ثلاثية الأبعاد

  .يجب أن تجري عملية المعايرة بانتظام 

.إذا كانت جودة النموذج الثلاثي الأبعاد غير موثوقة أو غير دقيقة بالمقارنة مع النتائج السابقة 

  .حدوث تغيير في الظروف البيئية، مثل درجة الحرارة 

.إنتهاء مدة المعايرة 

	Menu	(القائمة)	>Setting يمكنك تعيين مدة المعايرة كما هو موضح بالتفصيل في 
 (إعداد)>Calibration Period(Days)) (مدة المعايرة (بالأيام) 

▪       
▪       
▪       

 تعد لوحة المعايرة من المكونات الحساسة. لا تلمسها مباشرةً. وإذا لم تتم عملية المعايرة بشكل 

 .ملائم، افحص اللوحة. وفي حالة تلوث لوحة المعايرة، يرجى الاتصال بمزود الخدمة الذي تتبعه

 ننصح بإجراء عملية المعايرة بانتظام.  يمكنك تعيين مدة المعايرة من خلال 

يتم تعيين مدة المعايرة في الوضع الافتراضي على 14 يومًا.

Calibration Period	<	(إعداد)Setting	<	(القائمة)	 Menu	
  Days))(مدة المعايرة (بالأيام)	).

4 الصيانة3  عرض عام لبرمجيات الحصول على الصور 
المعايرة 2.2.3 دليل التثبيت 1-4

ة
عربي

ال
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تقوم برمجيات التعرف على الصور بالتحقق تلقائيًا من توافر التحديثات أثناء تشغيلها.

  وإذا كانت هناك إصدارات جديدة للبرمجيات متاحة، يقوم النظام بتنزيل الإصدار الأحدث تلقائيًا.

 يرجى قراءة دليل السلامة جيداً. سيؤدي عدم الالتزام باحتياطات السلامة الموضحة في الدليل إلى التعرض

.للإصابة أو تلف الأجهزة

 يرجى الالتزام بكل احتياطات السلامة الموضحة بالتفصيل في دليل المستخدم هذا لتجنب الإصابات   البشرية

 وتلف الأجهزة. تستخدم كلمات  WARNING)تحذير) وCAUTION)  تنبيه) في هذه الوثيقة لإبراز

الرسائل الاحترازية.

  لا يجوز تشغيل نظام			i500		إلا بواسطة محترفي وفنيي رعاية الأسنان المدربين على استخدام النظام. يمكن 

  أن يؤدي استخدام النظام في غير الأغراض المخصصة له الموضحة بالتفصيل في قسم "1-2 الاستخدام

i500		المخصص" إلى الإصابة أو تلف الأجهزة. يرجى التعامل مع نظام 

وفقًا للإرشادات الموضحة في دليل السلامة .

4 الصيانة

5  دليل السلامة 

 موصل كبل 3.0	USB بمحول الطاقة هو نفسه مثل موصل كبل USB العادي. ومع ذلك ،

i500 العادي مع نظام  USB	3.0يمكن ألا يعمل الجهاز بشكل طبيعي في حالة عدم استخدام كبل 

 الموصل المزود مع محول الطاقة مصمم خصيصًا للاستعمال مع نظام i500	ولا يجوز 

استخدامه مع أي جهاز آخر.

 في حالة تخزين المنتج في بيئة باردة، انتظر حتى يتم ضبطه ليتوافق مع درجة حرارة البيئة المحيطة 

 قبل الاستعمال. وفي حالة الاستخدام فوراً، يمكن أن يحدث تكثيف وهو ما قد يؤدي إلى إتلاف الأجزاء

الإلكترونية داخل الوحدة

يجب إجراء عملية المعايرة في حالة تغير درجة حرارة البيئة المحيطة .

لوحة المعايرة حساسة. لا تلمسها مباشرةً .

وإذا لم تتم عملية المعايرة بشكل ملائم، افحص اللوحة. وفي حالة تلوث لوحة المعايرة

يرجى الاتصال بمزود الخدمة الذي تتبعه.

 قبل استخدام النظام، افحص للتأكد من عدم وجود مشاكل في النظام مثل التلف المادي ووجود  

 أجزاء سائبة ومتآكلة. وفي حالة وجود أي تلف ظاهر، لا تستخدم الجهاز واتصل بالمصنع أو

بالممثل المحلي في منطقتك.

 افحص جهاز i500 وملحقاته للتحقق مما إذا كانت هناك أي حواف حادة 

 احرص دائمًا على مراقبة المنتج والمريض أثناء الاستخدام للتحقق من العلامات غير 

الطبيعية.

 إذا تعذر تشغيل الجهاز بشكل طبيعي، كما هو الحال عندما تكون هناك مشاكل في الدقة ،

توقف عن استعمال المنتج واتصل بالمصنع أو الموزعين المعتمدين.

▪

▪

▪

▪
▪

▪

▪
▪

▪

 هيبنت 

 ريذحت 

5-1  أساسيات النظام 4-4  تحديثات برمجيات الحصول على الصور 
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محلول التطهير الموصى به:

 يمكن أن يؤدي استخدام مرآة طرف غير نظيفة في المسح إلى الحصول على نتيجة نهائية سيئة الجودة أو جعل

: تجربة المسح سيئة. وفي هذه الحالة، يمكنك تنظيف المرآة باتباع الخطوات التالية

الكحول المشوب )الكحول الإيثيلي أو الإيثانول( – بنسبة من 60 إلى 70% كحول من الحجم في الغالب.

فيما يلي إجراءات التنظيف والتطهير العامة.

 بعد المعالجة، قم بتنظيف وتطهير كل أسطح القطعة اليدوية الأخرى باستثناء الجانب الأمامي لنظام المسح

(النافذة البصرية) والطرف (فتحة تنفيس الهواء).
يجب إجراء التنظيف والتطهير أثناء إيقاف تشغيل الجهاز. ولا تستخدم الجهاز إلا بعد أن يجف تمامًا.

4 الصيانة
2.2.4 المرآة 

3.2.4 القطعة اليدوية 

4.2.4 المكونات الأخرى 

  أزل طرف نظام المسح 

بلل قطعة قماش نظيفة أو ممسحة ذات طرف قطني بالكحول وامسح مرآة الطرف للتنظيف .

استخدم كحول خالي من الشوائب، لأن هذه الشوائب يمكن أن تتسبب في تبقع المرآة .

اوقف تشغيل الجهاز باستخدام زر الطاق .

انزع كل الكبلات من محول الطاقة .

ثبت غطاء القطعة اليدوية بالجانب الأمامي لنظام المسح .

يمكن استخدام الإيثانول أو البروبانول (كحول الإيثيل/ البروبيل)

جفف المرآة باستخدام قطعة قماش جافة خالية من الزغب لتجنب ترك الأتربة والخيوط على المرآة .

تأكد من عدم ترك أتربة أو خيوط على المرآة وكرر العملية أعلاه حتى تختفي .

  بلل قطعة قماش ناعمة خالية من الزغب وغير كاشطة بالمحلول المطهر .

امسح سطح نظام المسح بقطعة قماش مبللة بالمطهر .

أزل السائل باستخدام قطعة قماش نظيفة جافة خالية من الزغب وغير كاشطة .

▪
▪

▪ 
▪

▪
▪
▪
▪ 
▪
▪

لا تنظف القطعة اليدوي أثناء تشغيل الجهاز .

 يمكن أن يدخل السائل في نظام المسح ويسبب الأعطال.

 لا تستخدم الجهاز إلا بعد أن يجف تمامًا .

بلل قطعة قماش ناعمة خالية من الزغب وغير كاشطة بالمحلول المطهر .

امسح سطح المكون بقطعة قماش مبللة بالمطهر .

أزل السائل باستخدام قطعة قماش نظيفة جافة خالية من الزغب وغير كاشطة .

يجب تعقيم طرف نظام المسح قبل التخلص منه 

قم بتعقيم الطرف بالطريقة الموضحة أعلا .

تخلص من طرف المسح مع النفايات الطبية الأخرى .

المكونات الأخرى مصممة لتتوافق مع التوجيهات التالية :

▪

▪

▪
▪
▪

▪

▪
▪

هيبنت 

 هيبنت 

4-3  التخلص من المنتج 

	RoHS).) تقييد استخدام بعض المواد الخطيرة في الأجهزة الكهربائية والإلكترونية

((2011/65/EU

 » 

(WEEE). (2012/19/EU)  التوجيه المتعلق بنفايات الأجهزة الكهربائية والإلكترونية 

 » 

ة
عربي

ال
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5  دليل السلامة 

.i500 تجنب سحب كبلات الاتصالات وكبلات الطاقة وغيرها من الكبلات المستخدمة في نظام ▪

▪

▪

▪
▪

▪

▪

▪

▪

▪
▪

▪

▪

▪

▪

▪
▪

 هيبنت 

 ريذحت 

 ريذحت 

 إذا كان نظام i500	الخاص بك لا يعمل بشكل ملائم، أو إذا كنت تشك في أن هناك مشكلة في الأجهزة :				

 نظام i500	 غير مصمم للاستخدام بالقرب من السوائل أو الغازات القابلة للاشتعال، أو في 

بيئات ذات تركيزات عالية للأكسجين.

ستكون هناك مخاطر للانفجار إذا استخدمت نظام           بالقرب من مواد التخدير القابلة للاشتعال.

 نظام  i500 من الفئة الأولى للأجهزة .

لتجنب التعرض للصدمة الكهربية، يجب توصيل نظام            فقط بمصدر تيار كهربي

 وصلة تأريض واقية. إذا تعذر عليك إدخال القابس المزود مع نظام i500  في منفذ التيار  

 الكهربي الرئيسي، اتصل بفني كهرباء مؤهل لاستبدال القابس أو المنفذ. لا تحاول أن تتحايل

على إرشادات السلامة هذه.

 يستخدم نظام            طاقة الترددات اللاسلكية داخليًا فقط. تعتبر كمية إشعاع الترددات اللاسلكية منخفضة

ولا تتداخل مع الإشعاعات الكهرومغناطيسية المحيطة

 يمكن أن تتعرض للصدمة الكهربية إذا حاولت الوصول إلى المكونات الداخلية للنظام. يسمح 

لفنيي الخدمة المؤهلين فقط بالوصول إلى المكونات الداخلية للنظام.

 لا توصل نظام i500 بمشترك أو سلك تمديد عادي لأن هذه التوصيلات ليست بنفس مستوى 

 أمان المنافذ المؤرضة. في حالة عدم الالتزام بإرشادات السلامة هذه، يمكن أن يؤدي ذلك إلى

 المخاطر التالية: 

 يمكن أن يتسبب التكثيف الناتج عن التغيرات في درجة الحرارة أو الرطوبة في تراكم 

 الرطوبة داخل الوحدة، مما يمكن أن يضر بالنظام. قبل توصيل نظام i500  بمصدر التيار 

 الكهربي، تأكد من ضبط النظام على درجة حرارة الغرفة لمدة ساعتين (2) 

 تكثيف. وإذا كان التكثيف ظاهراً على سطح المنتج، يجب ترك نظام i500  في درجة حرارة 

 الغرفة لأكثر من 8 

 يجب فصل التيار الكهربي عن نظام  i500  فقط من خلال سلك التيار الكهربي .

 الخصائص الإشعاعية لنظام  i500 تجعله مناسبًا للاستخدام في الصناعة والمستشفيات .

(11	CISPR) الفئة أ). في حالة استخدام نظام 	i500	في بيئة سكنية (	11	CISPR	الفئة ب)	،
يمكن ألا يوفر الحماية المناسبة من اتصالات التردد اللاسلكي.

 قبل فصل سلك التيار الكهربي، تأكد من إيقاف تشغيل الجهاز باستخدام مفتاح الطاقة في 

الوحدة الرئيسية.

 لا تستخدم سوى مهايئ الكهرباء المزود مع نظام i500	 يمكن أن يؤدي استخدام مهايئات 

كهرباء أخرى إلى تلف النظام.

 لمنع حدوث 

ساعات .

 في حالة سقوط وحدة i500	 على الأرض أو تعرض الوحدة للصدمة، يجب معايرتها قبل 

 الاستخدام. إذا كانت الآلة غير قادرة على الاتصال بالبرمجيات، استشر المصنع أو

الموزعين المعتمدين.

في حالة عدم الاستخدام، يجب إبقاء جهاز            مثبتًا على حامل مكتبي أو حامل مثبت على الحائط

لا تثبت الحامل المكتبي على سطح مائل .

 قم بترتيب كل الكبلات بحرص حتى لا يحدث تعثر لك أو للمريض في الكبل. يمكن أن 

 i500يتسبب أي توتر لسحب الكبلات في تلف هيكل جهاز 

 يمكن أن يتجاوز تيار تقصير الدائرة الكهربية الكلي لجميع الأجهزة المتصلة الحد المعين في 

.EN	/	IEC	60601-1

.EN	/	IEC	60601-1 يمكن أن تتجاوز مقاومة التوصيل الأرضي الحد المعين في 

 » 

 » 

 مخاطر الانفجار 

 السلامة الكهربائية 

4-5

5-5

i500

i500

i500
.

i500
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 اقرأ الإرشادات وافهمها جيدًا، بما في ذلك كل الرسائل الاحترازية المسبوقة بكلمات WARNING )تحذير)

وCAUTION)تنبيه). لتجنب الإصابات الجسدية أو تلف الأجهزة، تأكد من الالتزام بإرشادات السلامة 

 كما يجب الالتزام بكل التعليمات والاحتياطات المحددة في دليل السلامة لضمان تشغيل النظام بشكل

مناسب والحفاظ على السلامة الشخصية

 تأكد من أن كل المكونات المزودة خالية من التلف المادي. لا يمكن ضمان السلامة في حالة حدوث

أي تلف مادي بالوحدة.

5  دليل السلامة 
5-2 السلامة والتحذيرات 

5-3 المخاطر الميكانيكية 

1.2.5  الفحص الوقائي قبل استخدام النظام 

4.2.5 التدريب المناسب 

5.2.5 في حالة تعطل الأجهزة 

2.2.5 تعديل النظام 

3.2.5  البرمجيات المعتمدة فقط 

 يمنع القانون إجراء أي تعديلات على نظام i500، لأنها يمكن أن تؤثر على سلامة المستخدم 

أو المريض أو الأطراف الأخرى.

 لا تقم بتثبيت واستخدام سوى البرامج المعتمدة لضمان عمل نظام i500 بشكل ملائم .

 قبل استخدام نظام i500	 الخاص بك مع المرضى  :

▪

▪

▪

▪

▪

 هيبنت 

 هيبنت 

 هيبنت 

 ريذحت 

 ريذحت 

 ريذحت 

يجب أن تتلقى التدريب على كيفية استخدام النظام، أو يجب أن تقرأ هذا الدليل وتفهمه بشكل كامل .

 يجب أن تتعود على الاستخدام الأمن لنظام  i500	 كما هو موضح بالتفصيل في دليل 

المستخدم هذا.

 قبل الاستخدام أو بعد تغيير أي إعدادات، يجب على المستخدم أن يتأكد من عرض الصورة 

الحية بشكل ملائم في نافذة معاينة الكاميرا الخاصة بالبرنامج.

 » 

 » 

 » 

 إذا كان نظام i500	الخاص بك لا يعمل بشكل ملائم، أو إذا كنت تشك في أن هناك مشكلة في الأجهزة :				

 إذا سقط منك طرف جهاز i500	 على الأرض، لا تحاول إعادة استخدامه. تخلص من 

الطرف فوراً لأن المرآة المثبتة به يمكن أن تكون قد تزحزحت من مكانها.

أزل الجهاز من المريض وتوقف عن الاستخدام فوراً .

افصل الجهاز عن الكمبيوتر الشخصي وتحقق من الأخطاء .

اتصل بالمصنع أو الموزعين المعتمدين .

اعتباطيًا i500 يجب ألا يتم تفكيك نظام.

 » 

 » 

 » 

 » 

ة
عربي

ال
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 اختبار المناعة التوافق البيئة الكهرومغناطيسية - التوجيه

 الجهاز الخاضع للاختبار مناسب للاستخدام في كل المنشآت،

 بما في ذلك المنشآت السكنية والمتصلة مباشرةً بشبكة

 الجهد الكهربي المنخفض العامة التي تستخدم في إمداد

المباني السكنية بالكهرباء

 أ

الانبعاثات المت

 جانسة

IEC	61000-3-2

 الجهاز الخاضع للاختبار مناسب للاستخدام في كل المنشآت،

 بما في ذلك المنشآت السكنية والمتصلة مباشرةً بشبكة

 الجهد الكهربي المنخفض العامة التي تستخدم في إمداد

المباني السكنية بالكهرباء

 متوافق

تقلبات الجهد ال

 كهربي/

الانبعاثات الم

 ضطربة

 الجهاز الخاضع للاختبار (EUT)	مخصص للاستخدام في بيئة كهرومغناطيسية كما هو محدد أدناه .

يجب على العميل أو مستخدم الجهاز الخاضع للاختبار أن يتأكد من استخدامه في مثل هذه البيئة.

 انبعاثات الترددات اللاسلكية CISPR 11	-	 المجموعة الأولى 

يستخدم الجهاز الخاضع للاختبار طاقة الترددات اللاسلكية فقط في أداء وظائفه الداخلية.

بناءا عليه فإن انبعاثات الترددات اللاسلكية منه تعتبر منخفضة للغاية ولا يحتمل أن تسبب أي تداخل

في الأجهزة الإلكترونية المجاورة .

 انبعاثات الترددات اللاسلكية 11	CISPR	-	 الفئة أ

الجهاز الخاضع للاختبار مناسب للاستخدام في كل المنشآت، بما في ذلك المنشآت السكنية والمتصلة

مباشرةً بشبكة الجهد الكهربي المنخفض العامة التي تستخدم في إمداد المباني السكنية بالكهرباء .

6  المعلومات المتعلقة بالموائمةالكهرومغناطيسية 5  دليل السلامة 

5-11  الصيانة الفنية 

6-1 الانبعاثات الكهرومغناطيسية 5-10 الحماية من السخونة الزائدة 

▪

 ريذحت 

           لا تسد فتحات التهوية الموجودة في الجانب الخلفي من نظام

في حالة السخونة الزائدة للأجهزة، يمكن أن يتعطل نظام           أو يتوقف عن العمل .

 يجب صيانة الأجهزة بواسطة موظف في MEDIT أو شركة أو أفراد معتمدين منها .

 بشكل عام، لا يحتاج المستخدم إلى إجراء أي أعمال صيانة على نظام i500  ولا يطلب منه 

 سوى إجراء أعمال المعايرة والتنظيف والتطهير والتعقيم. كما لا تكون هناك حاجة إلى

 الفحوصات الوقائية والصيانة المنتظمة./

▪
▪

 هيبنت 

.i500
i500
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 هذا الضوء الساطع المنبعث من طرف النظام غير ضار بالعينين. ومع ذلك، يجب ألا تنظر إلى الضوء

 الساطع مباشرةً ولا توجه شعاع الضوء إلى عيون الآخرين. بشكل عام فإن مصادر الضوء القوي يمكن أن

  تتسبب في جفاف العين، وتكون احتمالات التعرض الثانوي عالية. وكما هو الحال مع التعرض لمصادر

 الضوء القوي الأخرى، يمكن أن تتعرض لانخفاض مؤقت في حدة الإبصار أو تشعر بالألم أو الانزعاج

أو مشاكل الإبصار، مما يزيد من مخاطر وقوع حوادث ثانوية .

5  دليل السلامة 
5-6 المخاطر الميكانيكية 

ICD 5-7 مخاطر التداخل مع منظم ضربات القلب وأجهزة

i500 5-9 السلامة أثناء المسح الضوئي باستخدام

5-8 النظافة 

▪

▪
▪

▪

▪
▪

 ريذحت 

 ريذحت 

 ريذحت 

 ينبعث ضوء ساطع من طرف نظام i500 أثناء المسح .

.ICD مع المرضى الذين لديهم منظمات لضربات القلب وأجهزة  i500 لا تستخدم نظام 

 ممنوع استخدام نظام  i500 مع المرضى الذين يستخدمون منظمات ضربات القلب بسبب 

مخاطر التداخل.

لضمان العمل في ظروف نظيفة والحفاظ على سلامة المرضى، احرص دائمًا على ارتداء 

قفازات جراحية نظيفة أثناء القيام بما يلي:

 يجب الحفاظ على نظافة وحدة i500 الرئيسية ونافذتها البصرية في كل الأوقات .

 قبل استخدام نظام i500	مع المرضى، تأكد مما يلي :

التعامل مع الطرف واستبداله .

 استخدام نظام i500  مع المرضى .

.i500 لمس نظام 

 » 

 » 

 » 

تطهير النظام .

استخدام طرف معقم .

 » 

 » 

 تأكد من تثبيت وحدة  i500  الرئيسية على حامل سطح المكتب أو حامل التثبيت على الحائط 

الخاص بها في غير أوقات الاستخدام.

.i500 لا تضع أي شيء على هيكل نظام 

.i500 لا تقم بسحب أو ثني الكبل الموصول بنظام 

.i500 لا تسكب أي سوائل على هيكل نظام 

 لا تضع نظام i500 على أي سطح ساخن أو رطب .

 تأكد دائمًا من تثبيت هيكل i500  بإحكام عند الإزالة عن الحامل الخاص به، وخلال إجراء 

المسح أيضًا.

 احرص دائمًا على وضع السلك الكهربائي لنظام  i500	في مكان يسهل الوصول إليه .

 » 

 » 

 نظام i500  عبارة عن جهاز قياس بصري عالي الدقة. أي صدمة للنظام نتيجة لإسقاط أو 

صدم الجهاز يمكن أن تسبب أضرار جسيمة. تأكد من الالتزام بهذه الإرشادات:

 يجب التعامل بحذر مع أطراف نظام i500 لأنها هشة وقابلة للكسر. ولتجنب التلف في .

الطرف والمرآة الداخلية الخاصة به، انتبه لعدم ملامسة أسنان أو حشوات أسنان المريض

لا تجري المسح لأكثر من 10 دقائق في المرة الواحدة.

▪

▪

▪

 هيبنت 

 » 

 » 

 » 

 » 

 » 

ة
عربي
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d = [       ]√P3,5
V1

d = [       ]√P3,5
E1

80 MHz to 800 MHz

d = [       ]√P 7
E1

800 MHz to 2.5 GHz

مستوى اختبار  IEC 60601-1-2مستوى التوافق 

 أ/ م  أ/ م 

 يجب أن تكون الحقول المغناطيسية لتردد الطاقة بنفس المستويات النموذجية المميزة للبيئات

التجارية أو بيئات المستشفيات

 يجب استخدام أجهزة الاتصالات اللاسلكية المحمولة والجوالة، بما في ذلك الكبلات، على مسافة من

 أي جزء من أجزاء الجهاز الخاضع للاختبار ليست أقل من المسافة الفاصلة الموصى بها المحسوبة

. باستخدام المعادلة أدناه، حسب تردد جهاز الإرسال

(W)حيث أن       تمثل الحد الأقصى لمخرجات الطاقة المقدرة لجهاز الإرسال بالواط 

.(M)حسب مصنع جهاز الإرسال و تمثل المسافة الفاصلة الموصى بها بالأمتار

P	

  المسافة الفاصلة الموصى بها:

IEC	61000-4-8																														المقدر	الطاقة	لتردد	المغناطيسية	الحقول 	(هرتز 50/60) 

IEC	61000-4-6	الموصل	اللاسلكي	التردد	

 يجب أن تكون مستويات شدة الحقل من أجهزة الإرسال اللاسلكية الثابتة، كما تتحدد من خلال

 المسح الكهرومغناطيسي للموقع، أقل من مستوى التوافق في كل حقل للتردد

يمكن أن يحدث تداخل بالقرب من الأجهزة المميزة بالرموز التالية:

.

d = [       ]√P3,5
V1

d = [       ]√P3,5
E1

80 MHz to 800 MHz

d = [       ]√P 7
E1

800 MHz to 2.5 GHz

مستوى اختبار  IEC 60601-1-2مستوى التوافق 

فولت 0,15 ميجا هرتز – 80 ميجا هرتز 

 

 فولت 0,15 ميجا هرتز – 80 ميجا هرتز 6

 

 يجب استخدام أجهزة الاتصالات اللاسلكية المحمولة والجوالة، بما في ذلك الكبلات، على مسافة من

  أي جزء من أجزاء الجهاز الخاضع للاختبار ليست أقل من المسافة الفاصلة الموصى بها المحسوبة

باستخدام المعادلة أدناه، حسب تردد جهاز الإرسال.

المسافة الفاصلة الموصى بها:

IEC	61000-4-3المشع	اللاسلكي	التردد	

6  المعلومات المتعلقة بالموائمةالكهرومغناطيسية 

3030

33

كيلو هرتز

بين 0,15 ميجا   فولت في نطاقات 6 ISM
1 على AM%80  هرتز و 80 ميجا هرتز

هرتز

AM%80 على 1 كيلو    ميجا هرتز

ISM بين 0,15 ميجا هرتز   فولت في نطاقات
و80
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مستوى اختبار  IEC 60601-1-2مستوى التوافق 

  كيلو فولت تلامس ± 15 كيلو فولت هواء 

مستوى اختبار  IEC 60601-1-2مستوى التوافق 

 تردد تكرار ± 2 كيلو فولت 100 كيلو هرتز تردد تكرار ± 2 كيلو فولت 100 كيلو هرتز

مستوى اختبار  IEC 60601-1-2مستوى التوافق 

 كيلو فولت , ± 1 كيلو فولت  كيلو فولت 

 الجهاز الخاضع للاختبار(EUT) مخصص للاستخدام في بيئة كهرومغناطيسية كما هو محدد أدناه .

 يجب على العميل أو مستخدم نظامi500 أن يتأكد من استخدامه في مثل هذه البيئة .

 يجب أن تكون الأرضيات من الخشب أو الخرسانة أو بلاط السيراميك. وفي حالة تغطية الأرضيات

بمادة مصنعة، يجب ألا تكون الرطوبة النسبية أقل من 30%.

 .يجب أن يكون مصدر التيار الكهربي بنفس المستوى النموذجي للبيئة التجارية أو بيئة المستشفيات  

 .يجب أن يكون مصدر التيار الكهربي بنفس المستوى النموذجي للبيئة التجارية أو بيئة المستشفيات

IEC	61000-4-2(ESD) التفريغ الإلكتروستاتي 

	IEC	61000-4-4	انفجار	سريع/	كهربائي	عابر 

	IEC	61000-4-5	الخط	إلى	الخط	من	التيار	إندفاع	

مستوى اختبار  IEC 60601-1-2مستوى التوافق 

 كيلو فولت, ± 1 كيلو فولت, ± 2كيلو فولت  كيلو فولت 

مستوى اختبار  IEC 60601-1-2مستوى التوافق 

 ؛ 250/300 دورة  ؛ 250/300 دورة

مستوى اختبار  IEC 60601-1-2مستوى التوافق 

يجب أن يكون مصدر التيار الكهربي بنفس المستوى النموذجي للبيئة التجارية أو بيئة المستشفيات.

 يجب أن يكون مصدر التيار الكهربي بنفس المستوى النموذجي للبيئة التجارية أو بيئة المستشفيات.

 إذا كان مستخدم مكثف الصور للجهاز الخاضع للاختبار يحتاج إلى استمرار التشغيل خلال فترات

 انقطاع مصدر التيار الكهربي، يوصى بتزويد مكثف الصور للجهاز الخاضع للاختبار من مصدر تيار

كهربي لا ينقطع أو بطارية

 يجب أن يكون مصدر التيار الكهربي بنفس المستوى النموذجي للبيئة التجارية أو بيئة المستشفيات.

 إذا كان مستخدم مكثف الصور للجهاز الخاضع للاختبار يحتاج إلى استمرار التشغيل خلال فترات

 انقطاع مصدر التيار الكهربي، يوصى بتزويد مكثف الصور للجهاز الخاضع للاختبار من مصدر تيار

 .كهربي لا ينقطع أو بطارية

	IEC	61000-4-5	الأرض	إلى	الخط	من	التيار	إندفاع	

	IEC	61000-4-11	الكهربي	الجهد	انخفاض	

IEC	61000-4-11	الكهربي	الجهد	انقطاعات	

6  المعلومات المتعلقة بالموائمةالكهرومغناطيسية 
6-2  المناعة الكهرومغناطيسية 

 8±

 0.5±

% 0 UT% 0 UT

 2±

1± 0.5± 

 كيلو فولت تلامس ± 2 كيلو فولت, ± 4 8± 

 كيلو فولت,	± 8 كيلو فولت,	± 15 كيلو فولت

هوا

و و و و 135°  180°  225°  270°   315° و و و  135°  180°  225°  270°   315° و

 UT%0 ؛ 0.5 دورة على UT%0 , °90 ,°45 ,°0 ؛ 0.5 دورة على °0, °45, °90 ,

دورات أحادي الطور على: °0

؛1 دورة وUT %70؛ 25/30 UT%0 
دورات أحادي الطور على: °0

؛1 دورة وUT %70؛ 25/30 UT%0 

ة
عربي

ال
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 ةرياعملا ةادأ

 الأبعاد

280  الوزن

 نيزختلاو ليغشتلا فورظ

 من 18 درجة مئوية إلى28

درجة مئوية
 درجة الحرارة

الرطوبة النسبية من 20 إلى 7 ظروف التشغيل
 الرطوبة

من 800 هكتوباسكال إلى    11

كتوباسكا 
 ضغط الهواء

من 5- درجة مئوية إلى 45

 درجة مئوية
 درجة الحرارة

 ظروف التخزين
الرطوبة النسبية من 20 إلى 8

 الرطوبة

من 800 هكتوباسكال إلى    11

 هكتوباسكال 
 ضغط الهواء

من 5- درجة مئوية إلى 45

 درجة مئوية
 درجة الحرارة

 ظروف النقل
الرطوبة النسبية من 20 إلى 8

 الرطوبة

من 620 هكتوباسكال إلى     12

 هكتوباسكال 
 ضغط الهواء

 ةطيحملا ةئيبلا بسح تاثاعبنالا دودح

 البيئة المحيطة بيئة المستشفى

CISPR	11  انبعاثات لاسلكية موصلة
 ومشعة

	IEC 61000-3-2 انظر  التشويه التوافقي

	IEC 61000-3-2 انظر
 تقلبات واضطرابات الجهد

 الكهربي

ملم (الارتفاع ×	القطر) 165	× 55

جم

MERIDIUS MEDICAL LTD.
,The Forrest Units, Hennock Road East 1

Marsh Barton, Exeter EX2 8RU, U.K

Medit Corp  19, Inchon-ro 22-gil, Seongbuk-gu, Seoul, 02855 ممثل الشركة في كوريا

    (For service in English, press "3".) +82-2-2193-9600: هاتف

ممثل الشركة في الاتحاد الأوروبي  

المصنع

0%		(بدون	تكثيف)	

0%		(بدون	تكثيف)	

5%		(بدون	تكثيف)	

00

00

00
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i500  اسم الطراز

 التصنيف فولت = 4أ 9+

  مهايئ التيار المتردد

ATM036T-P090  اسم الطراز

  مدخلات عامة 100~240 فولت تيار متردد / 50~60
 هرتز، بدون أي مفتاح منزلق

 الجهد الكهربي للمدخلات

 المخرجات

 أبعاد الهيكل

CE / FCC  الفئة أ, تلبية معايير التوصيل والإشعاع  EMI

 الحماية من الجهد الكهربي الزائد

 الحماية
 الحماية من تقصير الدائرة الكهربية

 الحماية من التيار الزائد

 الفئة الأولى
 الحماية من

 الصدمة الكهربية

 نمط التشغيل مستمر

 القطعة اليدوية

 الأبعاد

 الوزن 280

 BF الجزء المستخدم نوع 

 محول الطاقة

 الأبعاد

80  الوزن

 حيث أن      تمثل الحد الأقصى لمخرجات الطاقة المقدرة لجهاز الإرسال بالواط

حسب مصنع جهاز الإرسال و				 تمثل المسافة الفاصلة الموصى بها بالأمتار 

 يجب أن تكون مستويات شدة الحقل من أجهزة الإرسال اللاسلكية الثابتة، كما تتحدد من خلال

المسح الكهرومغناطيسي للموقع، أقل من مستوى التوافق في كل حقل للتردد

يمكن أن يحدث تداخل بالقرب من الأجهزة المميزة بالرموز التالية:

(W)
.(m)

P
d

مستوى اختبار  IEC 60601-1-2مستوى التوافق 

7 المواصفات 6  المعلومات المتعلقة بالموائمةالكهرومغناطيسية 

  ملم (العرض × الطول × الارتفاع )33 × 50 × 100

ملم (العرض × الطول × الارتفاع )264 × 44 × 54.5

جيجا هرتزميجا هرتزفولت/م  2,7- جيجا هرتزميجا هرتزفولت/م 380 2,7- 380

AM على     كيلو هرتز AM على     كيلو هرتز%801 %801

ملم (العرض × الطول × الارتفاع )109.5 × 37	× 19.8

	فولت /	0~4أ	 9+

(OVP)

(SCP)

(OCP)

جم

جم

ة
عربي

ال
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1 ाइड के बारे मंे 2 परिचय और अवलोकन  

इस गाइड मंे इस्तेमाल किए गए चिह्  

ह उपयोगकर्ता गाइड महत्वपूर्ण जानकारी को हाइलाइट करने के लिए अलग-अलग चिह्न इस्तेमाल करती है ताकि सही उपयोग, 
उपयोगकर्ता और दूसरों को लगने वाली चोट से बचाव और संपत्ति को होने वाले नुकसान से बचाव सुनिश्चित किया जा सके। इस्तेमाल 
किए गए चिह्नों के मतलब नीचे दिए गए हैं।  

चेतावनी चिह्न वह जानकारी दर्शाता है जिसके कारण, अगर उसे अनदेखा किया जाता है, व्यक्तिगत रूप से चोट लगने का मध्यम 
जोखिम हो सकता है।

सावधान चिह्न वह सुरक्षा जानकारी दर्शाता है जिसके कारण, अगर उसे अनदेखा किया जाता है, व्यक्तिगत रूप से चोट लगने, संपत्ति 
को क्षति या सिस्टम को नुकसान का मामूली जोखिम हो सकता है।

चेतावनी

सावधान

युक्तियाँ चिह्न सिस्टम के सबसे अनुकूल ऑपरेशन के लिए संकेत, सुझाव और अतिरिक्त जानकारी दर्शाता है।

युक्तियाँ

2.1 ियत उपयोग 

2.2 ोग के लिए सुझाव

2.3 विपरीत लक्षण 

i500  िस्टम एक डेन्टल 3D स्कैनर है जो दाँतों और आस-पास के ऊतकों की जगह से संबंधित विशेषताओं को डिजिटल रूप से 
रिकॉर्ड करने के लिए इस्तेमाल करने के लिए है। i500 सिस्टम कंप्यूटर की मदद से दाँतों की फिलिंग को डिज़ाइन करने और बनाने में 
इस्तेमाल करने के लिए 3D स्कैन्स उत्पन्न करता है

i500 सिस्टम उन रोगियों के लिए इस्तेमाल किया जाना चाहिए जिन्हे ं दाँतों के निम्न उपचारों के लिए 3D स्कैनिंग की ज़रूरत 
होती है :

यह डिवाइस दाँत की अंदरूनी संरचना या सहायक अस्थि संरचना की इमेज बनाने में इस्तेमाल करने के लिए नहीं है। 
यह चार (4) आगामी दन्तहीन स्थितियों से ज़्यादा वाले मामलों में इस्तेमाल करने के लिए नहीं है।

▪       सिंगल कस्टम अबटमेंट 
▪       इनलेज़ और आउटलेज़ 
▪       सिंगल क्राउन
▪       वनीर 
▪       3 यूनिट इम्प्लांट ब्रिज 
▪       5 यूनिट ब्रिज तक 
▪       ऑर्थोडॉन्टिक्स 
▪       इम्प्लांट गाइड 
▪       डायग्नोसिस मॉडल 
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2 परिचय और अवलोकन  

2.4 ऑपरेट करने वाले उपयोगकर्ता की योग्यता

2.5 चिह्न

यह डिवाइस दन्त चिकित्सा और दन्त प्रयोगशाला प्रौद्योगिकी मे ं पेशेवर ज्ञान वाले व्यक्तियों द्वारा इस्तेमाल करने के लिए 
डिज़ाइन की गई है। इस डिवाइस का उपयोगकर्ता यह निर्धारित करने के लिए पूरी तरह से ज़िम्मेदार है कि यह डिवाइस किसी विशेष 
रोगी मामले और परिस्थितियों के लिए उपयुक्त है या नहीं। उपयोगकर्ता इस डिवाइस मे ं दर्ज किए गए संपूर्ण डेटा की सटीकता, 
पूर्णता और पर्याप्तता तथा दिए गए सॉफ़्टवेयर के लिए पूरी तरह से ज़िम्मेदार है। उपयोगकर्ता को परिणामों के सही और सटीक होने 
की जाँच करनी होगी और प्रत्येक मामले का आकलन करना होगा। i500 सिस्टम इसके साथ दी गई उपयोगकर्ता गाइड के मुताबिक 
इस्तेमाल किया जाना चाहिए। उपयोगकर्ता को i500 सिस्टम को संशोधित करने की अनुमति नहीं है। i500 सिस्टम का गलत 
इस्तेमाल या प्रबंधन इसकी वारंटी, अगर कोई है, को रद्द कर देगा। अगर आपको i500 सिस्टम के सही उपयोग के बारे में अतिरिक्त 
जानकारी की ज़रूरत है, तो कृपया अपने स्थानीय वितरक से संपर्क करें।

सं. चिह्न  िवर 

01 वस्तु की क्रम संख्या

02 उत्पादन की तिथि

03 निर्माता

04 सावधान

05 चेतावनी

06 उपयोगकर्ता मैन्युअल के लिए निर्देश

07 यूरोप सर्टिफिकेट का आधिकारिक चिह्न

08 यूरोपीय समुदाय में अधिकृत प्रतिनिधि

09 प्रायोगिक भाग का प्रकार

10 WEEE का चिह्न

11 निर्देश के साथ उपयोग (यू.एस.)

12 MET का चिह्न

13 AC

14 DC

15 रक्षात्मक अर्थ (ग्राउंड)

हिन्दी
हिन्दी
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सं. आइटम मात्रा रूप

01 i500 हंैडपीस + पावर हब 1ea  

02 i500 हंैडपीस कवर 1ea

03 पुन: उपयोग करने योग्य टिप 4ea

04 कैलिब्रेशन टूल 1 ea

05 डेस्कटॉप क्रेडल 1ea

06 वॉल माउंट होल्डर 1ea

सं. आइटम मात्रा रूप

07 USB 3.0 केबल 1ea

08 मेडिकल एडाप्टर + पावर कॉर्ड 1set

09 USB  ेमोरी (इमेज ऐक्विज़िशन सॉफ़्टवेयर के 
साथ पहले से लोड की गई) 1ea

10 उपयोगकर्ता गाइड 1ea

2 परिचय और अवलोकन  

2.6	 i500  टक अवलोकन
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2.7.1	  i500 की मूलभूत सेटिंग्स 

①②

③

④

⑤

②  मेडिकल एडाप्टर को पावर हब से कनेक्ट करें
 

①  USB 3.0 केबल को पावर हब से कनेक्ट करें 

⑤  USB 3.0 केबल को PC से कनेक्ट करें 

③  पावर कॉर्ड को मेडिकल एडाप्टर से कनेक्ट करें ④  पावर कॉर्ड को पावर सोर्स से कनेक्ट करें

2 परिचय और अवलोकन  

2.7	 i500 को सेट अप करना 

हिन्दी
हिन्दी
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i500 को चालू करंे

i500 को बंद करंे

2.7.2 डेस्कटॉप क्रेडल पर रखना

2.7.3  वॉल माउंट होल्डर की स्थापना

i500 स्कैनर का पावर बटन दबाएँ

i500 स्कैनर के पावर बटन को 3 सेकंड तक दबाकर रखें

USB कनेक्शन संकेतक नीला होने तक इंतज़ार करें 

2 परिचय और अवलोकन  
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3.2.2 स्थापना गाइड

इमेज ऐक्विज़िशन सॉफ़्टवेयर i500 स्कैनर इस्तेमाल करके दाँतों और आस-पास के ऊतकों की जगह से संबंधित विशेषताओं को डिजिटल रूप 
से रिकॉर्ड करने के लिए यूज़र-फ्रेंडली वर्किंग इंटरफ़ेस प्रदान करता है। 

① Medit_iScan_X.X.X.X.exe चलाएँ

③ स्थापना पथ चुनें

② सेट अप भाषा चुनें फिर “Next (अगला)”  
 पर क्लिक करें

④  “मैं लाइसेंस से सहमत हूँ ~” को चुनने से पहले  
 “लाइसेंस समझौता” ध्यान से पढ़ें फिर इंस्टॉल  
 करें पर क्लिक करें

3  ेज ऐक्विज़िशन सॉफ़्टवेयर का अवलोकन  

3.1 परिचय 

3.2.1  सिस्टम आवश्यकताएँ 

3.2 स्थापना 

IEC 60950, IEC 55032, IEC 55024 प्रमाणित PC और मॉनिटर इस्तेमाल करें

लैपटॉप डेस्कटॉप

CPU Intel Core i7-8750H से बेहतर Intel Core i7-8700K से बेहतर

RAM 16 GB से अधिक  16 GB से अधिक

ग्राफ़िक Nvidia Geforce GTX 1060 से बेहतर Nvidia Geforce GTX 1060 से बेहतर

OS Window 10 64- बिट

हिन्दी
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कैलिब्रेशन तब ज़रूरी होता है जब: 

4.1 कैलिब्रेशन

सटीक 3D मॉडल बनाने के लिए कैलिब्रेशन प्रक्रिया ज़रूरी है। 
आपको समय-समय पर कैलिब्रेशन प्रक्रिया करनी चाहिए। 

3.2.2 स्थापना गाइड

⑤  सिफ़ारिश की गई स्थापना प्रक्रिया पूरी होन ेमंे कई  
 मिनट लग सकते हंै। कृपया स्थापना पूरी न होने तक  
 PC को बंद न करें।

⑦  अगर स्कैनर कनेक्टेड है, तो कृपया USB केबल निकालकर स्कैनर को PC से डिस्कनेक्ट करें।

⑥ ्थापना पूरी होने के बाद, सबसे अनुकूल  
 प्रोग्राम ऑपरेशन सुनिश्चित करने के लिए  
 हम PC को फिर से चालू करने की सिफ़ारिश  
 करते हैं।

▪        िछले परिणामों के मुकाबले 3D मॉडल की गुणवत्ता विश्वसनीय या सटीक न हो। 
▪        पर्यावरण की स्थिति, जैसे तापमान, में बदलाव हुआ हो। 
▪        कैलिब्रेशन अवधि समाप्त हो चुकी हो। 
            आप मेनू > सेटिंग > कैलिब्रेशन अवधि (दिन) में दिए गए विवरण के मुताबिक कैलिब्रेशन अवधि सेट कर 
                 सकते हैं

कैलिब्रेशन पैनल एक नाज़ुक घटक होता है। पैनल को सीधे न छुएँ। जब कैलिब्रेशन प्रक्रिया ठीक से न हो, तो पैनल की जाँच 
करें। अगर कैलिब्रेशन पैनल गंदा है, तो कृपया अपने सेवा प्रदाता से संपर्क करें।

हम समय-समय पर कैलिब्रेशन प्रक्रिया करने की सिफ़ारिश करते हैं। 
आप मेनू > सेटिंग > कैलिब्रेशन अवधि (दिन) के माध्यम से कैलिब्रेशन अवधि सेट कर सकते हैं। 
डिफ़ॉल्ट कैलिब्रेशन अवधि 14 दिनों पर सेट होती है।

3  ेज ऐक्विज़िशन सॉफ़्टवेयर का अवलोकन  4 रखरखाव 
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i500 को कैलिब्रेट करने का तरीका 

4.2 सफ़ाई और रोगाणुनाशन प्रक्रिया

▪ ाबुन का पानी और ब्रश इस्तेमाल करके हाथ से टिप को साफ़ करें। साफ़ करने के बाद टिप के शीशे की
 जाँच करें। अगर शीशे पर दाग, धुंधलापन या सफ़ेद निशान दिखाई देते हैं, तो एक मुलायम डिश ब्रश और 
 साबुन का पानी इस्तेमाल करके सफ़ाई की प्रक्रिया को दोहराएँ। कागज़ के नैपकिन से शीशे को ध्यान से 
 साफ़ करें

▪ लपेटे हुए टिप को निम्न परिस्थितियों के साथ एक आटोक्लेव में रोगाणुमुक्त करें:

▪ िप को कागज़ से बनी रोगाणुनाशन थैली में डालें। 
 थैली सीलबंद की जानी चाहिए। स्वयं चिपकने वाली थैली या गर्म करके सीलबंद की गई थैली इस्तेमाल 
 करके यह सुनिश्चित करें कि उसे बिल्कुल कसकर बंद किया गया है।

▪ िप में लगा शीशा एक नाज़ुक घटक होता है। उसे ध्यान से संभाला जाना चाहिए क्योंकि उसकी साफ़ और बेदाग 
 सतह स्कैन की गुणवत्ता के लिए महत्वपूर्ण है। किसी रोगी को स्कैन करने से पहले उसे न खरोंचने या धुंधला न 
 करने के बारे में सावधान रहें।
▪ कभी भी ऐसे किसी टिप को आटोक्लेव न करें जिसे लपेटा न गया हो क्योंकि इससे शीशे पर ऐसे दाग रह जाएँगे 
 जिन्हें हटाया नहीं जा सकता। अधिक जानकारी के लिए आटोक्लेव मैन्युअल देखें।
▪ नए सिरों को पहली बार इस्तेमाल करने से पहले, उन्हें साफ़ और रोगाणुमुक्त / आटोक्लेव किया जाना चाहिए।
▪ स्कैनर के टिप को 20 बार रोगाणुमुक्त किया जा सकता है और बाद में, निपटान के बारे में अगले अनुभाग में 
 बताए गए तरीके से, उसे नष्ट कर दिया जाना चाहिए।
▪ Medit, विरूपण, कालापन आदि सहित, किसी भी अन्य स्थिति में होने वाले किसी भी नुकसान के लिए ज़िम्मेदार 
 नहीं होगी।

▪	 i500 को चालू करें और डिवाइस को सॉफ़्टवेयर से कनेक्ट करें। 
▪	 मेनू > सेटिंग > कैलिब्रेशन से कैलिब्रेशन विज़ार्ड चलाएँ 
▪	 कैलिब्रेशन टूल और i500 को तैयार करें। 
▪	 कैलिब्रेशन टूल के डायल को पोज़िशन             पर घुमाएँ।
▪	 हैंडपीस को कैलिब्रेशन टूल में डालें। कैलिब्रेशन प्रक्रिया शुरू करने के लिए “Next (अगला)” पर 
 क्लिक करें। 
▪	 हैंडपीस को सही पोज़िशन पर माउंट करने के बाद, सिस्टम स्वचालित रूप से पोज़िशन             पर डेटा 
 प्राप्त करेगा। 
▪	 पोज़िशन             पर डेटा प्राप्ति पूरी होने के बाद, डायल को अगली पोज़िशन पर घुमाएँ। 
▪	 पोज़िशन             ~             और             पोज़िशन के लिए इन चरणों को दोहराएँ। 
▪	             पोज़िशन पर डेटा प्राप्ति पूरी होने के बाद, सिस्टम स्वचालित रूप से कैलिब्रेशन का परिणाम 
 परिकलित करके उसे प्रदर्शित करेगा।

4.2.1 पुन: उपयोग करने योग्य टिप  

i500 का पुन: उपयोग करने योग्य टिप स्कैनर का वह हिस्सा है जो स्कैनिंग के दौरान रोगी के मुँह में डाला जाता है। इस टिप का 
पुन: उपयोग करना सीमित है, लेकिन एक रोगी से दूसरे रोगी को होने वाले दूषण से बचने के लिए इसे साफ़ और रोगाणुमुक्त किया जाना 
चाहिए। 

 » 30 मिनट के लिए 121℃(249.8°F) पर और 15 मिनट सुखाएँ

ऐसा आटोक्लेव प्रोग्राम इस्तेमाल करें जो आटोक्लेव को खोलने से पहले लपेटे हुए टिप को सुखाता है।

4 रखरखाव 

1

1

1

2 8 LAST

LAST
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▪       एक मुलायम, रोआँ-मुक्त, न रगड़ने वाले कपड़े पर कीटाणुनाशक घोल डालें। 

▪       कीटाणुनाशक में भीगे कपड़े से स्कैनर की सतह को साफ़ करें।

▪       एक साफ़, रोआँ-मुक्त, सूखे, न रगड़ने वाले कपड़े से तरल पदार्थ को निकालें।

▪	 िवाइस चालू रहते हुए हैंडपीस को साफ़ न करें।
 तरल पदार्थ स्कैनर में प्रवेश कर सकता है और उससे खराबी आ सकती है।

▪	 डिवाइस पूरी तरह सूखने के बाद ही उसका उपयोग करें।

▪ एक मुलायम, रोआँ-मुक्त, न रगड़ने वाले कपड़े पर कीटाणुनाशक घोल डालें। 

▪ कीटाणुनाशक में भीगे कपड़े से घटक की सतह को साफ़ करें।

▪ एक साफ़, रोआँ-मुक्त, सूखे, न रगड़ने वाले कपड़े से तरल पदार्थ को निकालें।

▪       ष्ट करने से पहले स्कैनर के टिप को रोगाणुमुक्त किया जाना चाहिए।
            ऊपर बताए गए तरीके से टिप को रोगाणुमुक्त करें। 

▪       स्कैनर के टिप को अन्य नैदानिक अपशिष्ट की तरह नष्ट करें।

▪       अन्य घटक निम्न निर्देशों का अनुपालन करने के लिए डिज़ाइन किए गए हैं। 

 » RoHS, इलेक्ट्रिकल और इलेक्ट्रॉनिक उपकरणों में कुछ खतरनाक पदार्थों के इस्तेमाल पर रोक। (2011/65/EU)
 » WEEE, अपशिष्ट इलेक्ट्रिकल एंड इलेक्ट्रॉनिक उपकरण निर्देश। (2012/19/EU)

4.2.2 शीशा

4.2.3 हैंडपीस

4.2.4 अन्य घटक

अनुशंसित कीटाणुनाशक घोल: 

4 रखरखाव 

स्कैनिंग के लिए टिप के मैले शीशे को इस्तेमाल करने से अंतिम परिणाम की गुणवत्ता खराब हो सकती है या स्कैनिंग का खराब अनुभव हो सकता 
है। इस स्थिति में, आप निम्न चरणों में शीशे को साफ़ कर सकते हैं

▪	 स्कैनर के टिप को निकालें 

▪	 एक साफ़ कपड़े या रुई-लगी पट्टी पर अल्कोहॉल डालें और टिप का शीशा साफ़ होने तक उसे पोंछें। अशुद्धियों से मुक्त 
 अल्कोहॉल इस्तेमाल करें, क्योंकि उनसे शीशे पर दाग लग सकते हैं। एथनॉल या प्रोपेनॉल (इथाइल-/प्रोपाइल 
 अल्कोहॉल) का उपयोग किया जा सकता है। 

▪	 शीशे पर धूल और रेशे को छोड़ने से बचने के लिए एक साफ़, रोआँ-मुक्त कपड़े से शीशे को पोंछें। 

▪	 यह सुनिश्चित करें कि शीशे पर कोई धूल या रेशा नहीं है और उसके गायब होने तक उपरोक्त प्रक्रिया को दोहराएँ।

डीनेचर्ड अल्कोहॉल (यानि इथाइल अल्कोहॉल या एथनॉल) - आम तौर पर 60-70% Alc/Vol.

आम सफ़ाई और कीटाणुनाशन प्रक्रिया नीचे दी गई है। 

▪       ावर बटन इस्तेमाल करके डिवाइस को बंद करें। 

▪       पावर हब से सभी तारों को निकाल दें। 

▪       हैंडपीस कवर को स्कैनर के अगले हिस्से पर लगाएँ। 

इलाज के बाद, केवल स्कैनर के अगले हिस्से (ऑप्टिकल विंडो) और टिप (एयर वेंट होल) को छोड़कर हैंडपीस की अन्य सभी सतहों को साफ़ और 
कीटाणुमुक्त करें।

डिवाइस को बंद करके उसे साफ़ और कीटाणुमुक्त किया जाना चाहिए। डिवाइस पूरी तरह सूखने के बाद ही उसका उपयोग करें। 4.3 निपटान 

सावधान

सावधान



335Intraoral Scanner i500

▪      पावर हब का USB 3.0 कनेक्टर सामान्य USB केबल कनेक्टर के समान है। हालाँकि, हो सकता है i500 के साथ USB 
          3.0 केबल इस्तेमाल न करने पर यह डिवाइस ठीक से काम न करे। 

▪      पावर हब द्वारा प्रदान किया गया कनेक्टर ख़ासतौर पर i500 के लिए डिज़ाइन किया गया है और किसी भी अन्य डिवाइस 
           के साथ इस्तेमाल नहीं किया जाना चाहिए। 

▪      अगर उत्पाद किसी ठंडे परिवेश में रखा गया है, तो इस्तेमाल करने से पहले उसका तापमान परिवेश के तापमान के बराबर 
           होने के लिए थोड़ा समय दें। अगर उसे तुरंत इस्तेमाल किया जाता है, तो कंडेनसेशन हो सकती है जिससे यूनिट के अंदर लगे 
           इलेकट्रॉनिक पुर्ज़ों को नुकसान पहुँच सकता है।

▪      अगर परिवेश का तापमान बदल गया है तो कैलिब्रेशन प्रक्रिया की जानी चाहिए।

▪      कैलिब्रेशन पैनल नाज़ुक होता है। पैनल को सीधे न छुएँ। 
           जब कैलिब्रेशन प्रक्रिया ठीक से न हो, तो पैनल की जाँच करें। अगर कैलिब्रेशन पैनल गंदा है, तो कृपया अपने सेवा 
           प्रदाता से संपर्क करें।

▪      सिस्टम का उपयोग करने से पहले, यह जाँचें कि भौतिक क्षति, ढीले पुर्ज़े, और टूट-फूट जैसी कोई समस्या नहीं है। अगर 
           कोई नुकसान दिखाई देता है, तो उत्पाद इस्तेमाल न करें और निर्माता या अपने स्थानीय प्रतिनिधि से संपर्क करें।

▪      तेज़ किनारों के लिए i500 की बॉडी और उसके सहायक उपकरणों की जाँच करें।

▪      असामान्यताओं की जाँच करने के लिए उत्पाद का उपयोग करते हुए हमेशा उत्पाद और अपने रोगी पर ध्यान दें।

▪      अगर उपकरण सामान्य तरीके से काम करने में विफल रहता है, जैसे सटीकता संबंधी समस्या होना, तो उत्पाद का उपयोग 
           करना बंद कर दें और निर्माता या अधिकृत पुनर्विक्रेताओं से संपर्क करें।

4 रखरखाव 

5 सुरक्षा गाइड 

इमेज ऐक्विज़िशन सॉफ़्टवेयर चालू रहते हुए स्वचालित रूप से सॉफ़्टवेयर के अपडेट्स का पता लगा सकता है।  
सॉफ़्टवेयर का कोई नया संस्करण उपलब्ध होने पर, सिस्टम उसे अपने आप डाउनलोड कर लेगा। 

कृपया सुरक्षा गाइड को ध्यान से पढ़े ं। गाइड में हाइलाइट की गई सुरक्षा-संबंधी सावधानियों का पालन करने में नाकामयाब रहने के 
परिणामस्वरूप चोट लगती है या उपकरण को नुकसान पहुँच सकता है।

कृपया मानवीय चोट और उपकरण को होने वाले नुकसान से बचने के लिए इस उपयोगकर्ता गाइड में विस्तार से दी गई सुरक्षा-संबंधी 
सभी सावधानियों का पालन करें। यह दस्तावेज़ सावधान करने वाले संदेशों को हाइलाइट करने के लिए चेतावनी और सावधान शब्दों का 
उपयोग करता है।

i500 सिस्टम केवल इस सिस्टम का उपयोग करने के लिए प्रशिक्षित दन्त चिकित्सा पेशेवरों और तकनीशियनों द्वारा संचालित 
किया जाना चाहिए। जैसा कि अनुभाग "2.1 नियत उपयोग" में बताया गया है, i500 सिस्टम के नियत उपयोग के अलावा किसी और 
उद्देश्य के लिए उसे इस्तेमाल करने के परिणामस्वरूप चोट लग सकती है या उपकरण को नुकसान पहुँच सकता है। कृपया सुरक्षा गाइड 
में दिए गए दिशानिर्देशों के मुताबिक i500 सिस्टम का प्रबंधन करें।

4.4 इमेज ऐक्विज़िशन सॉफ़्टवेयर का अपडेट 5.1 सिस्टम की मूलभूत बातंे 

चेतावनी
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5.2 सुरक्षा और चेतावनी 5.2.4 उचित प्रशिक्षण 

5.2.5 उपकरण विफलता की स्थिति मेंें

5.2.1  सिस्टम इस्तेमाल करने से पहले निवारक निरीक्षण 

5.2.2	   िस्टम का संशोधन

5.2.3	  केवल स्वीकृत सॉफ़्टवेयर 

5 सुरक्षा गाइड 

चेतावनी और सावधानी शब्दों के साथ दिए गए सावधान करने वाले सभी संदेशों सहित, दिशानिर्देशों को ध्यान से पढ़े ं और समझें। शारीरिक चोट 
या उपकरण को होने वाले नुकसान से बचने के लिए, सुरक्षा दिशानिर्देशों का पालन करना सुनिश्चित करें। सिस्टमकी उचित कार्यक्षमता और 
व्यक्तिगत सुरक्षा सुनिश्चित करने के लिए सुरक्षा गाइड में निर्दिष्ट सभी निर्देशों और सावधानियों का पालन किया जाना चाहिए।

5.3 मैकेनिकल खतरे

यह सुनिश्चित करें कि प्रदान किए गए सभी घटकों में कोई भौतिक क्षति नहीं है। अगर यूनिट में कोई भौतिक क्षति है तो सुरक्षा की गारंटी नहीं 
दी जा सकती।

▪       इससे पहले कि आप अपने रोगियों के लिए i500 सिस्टम इस्तेमाल करें: 

 » आपको सिस्टम का उपयोग करने के तरीके के बारे में प्रशिक्षित किया जाना चाहिए, या आपको यह उपयोगकर्ता गाइड पढ़कर 
पूरी तरह समझनी चाहिए।

 » आपको इस उपयोगकर्ता गाइड में दिए गए विवरण के मुताबिक i500 सिस्टम के सुरक्षित उपयोग से परिचित होना ज़रूरी है।
 » इस्तेमाल करने से पहले या कोई सेटिंग बदलने के बाद, उपयोगकर्ता को यह जाँचना चाहिए कि प्रोग्राम की कैमरा प्रीव्यू विंडो में 

लाइव इमेज ठीक से प्रदर्शित होती है।

▪ अगर आप i500 के टिप को ज़मीन पर गिरा देते हैं, तो उसका पुन: उपयोग करने की कोशिश न करें। टिप को तुरंत छोड़ दें क्योंकि इस  
 बात का जोखिम हो सकता है कि टिप पर लगा शीशा अपनी जगह से हट गया हो। 

▪ अगर आपका i500 सिस्टम ठीक से काम नहीं कर रहा है, या अगर आपको शक है कि उपकरण में कोई समस्या है तो:

 » रोगी से डिवाइस को हटाएँ और तुरंत उसका उपयोग बंद कर दें।
 » डिवाइस को PC से डिस्कनेक्ट करें और त्रुटियों की जाँच करें।
 » निर्माता या अधिकृत पुनर्विक्रेताओं से संपर्क करें।

 » i500 सिस्टम को मनमाने ढंग से नहीं खोला जाना चाहिए।

▪	 कानूनी तौर पर i500 सिस्टम मे ं संशोधन करने की मनाही है, क्योंकि वे उपयोगकर्ता, रोगी या किसी तृतीय पक्ष की सुरक्षा से  
 समझौता कर सकते हैं।

▪ i500 सिस्टम की उचित कार्यक्षमता सुनिश्चित करने के लिए केवल स्वीकृत प्रोग्राम स्थापित करें और उनका उपयोग
 करें।

चेतावनी

चेतावनी

चेतावनी
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▪ पेय पदार्थों जैसे तरल पदार्थों को i500 सिस्टम के करीब न रखें और सिस्टम पर तरल पदार्थ गिराने से बचें।  

▪ तापमान और आर्द्रता में बदलावों की वजह से कंडेनसेशन के कारण i500 यूनिट के अंदर नमी बढ़ सकती है, जिससे 
    सिस्टम को नुकसान पहुँच सकता है। कंडेनसेशन को रोकने के लिए i500 सिस्टम को कम से कम 2 घंटे तक पावर सप्लाई 
  से कनेक्ट करने से पहले, i500 को सामान्य तापमान पर रखना सुनिश्चित करें  अगर उत्पाद की सतह पर कंडेनसेशन 
  दिखाई देती है, तो i500 को 8 घंटे से ज़्यादा समय के लिए सामान्य तापमान पर छोड़ दिया जाना चाहिए।

▪ आपको केवल i500 सिस्टम की पावर कॉर्ड के माध्यम से उसे पावर सप्लाई से डिस्कनेक्ट करना चाहिए। 

▪ i500 सिस्टम की रेडिएशन विशेषताएँ उसे इंडस्ट्री और अस्पतालों में उपयोग के लिए उपयुक्त बनाती हैं। (CISPR 11 
 क्लास A)। अगर i500 सिस्टम को आवासीय परिवेश (CISPR 11 क्लास B) में इस्तेमाल किया जाता है, तो हो सकता 
  है वह रेडियो फ्रीक्वेंसी संचार से पर्याप्त बचाव प्रदान न करे।

▪ पावर कॉर्ड को डिस्कनेक्ट करने से पहले, मेन यूनिट पर पावर स्विच इस्तेमाल करके डिवाइस की पावर को बंद करना 
 सुनिश्चित करें।

▪ केवल i500 के साथ दिया गया पावर एडाप्टर इस्तेमाल करें। अन्य पावर एडाप्टर्स का उपयोग करने के परिणामस्वरूप 
 सिस्टम को नुकसान पहुँच सकता है।

▪ अगर आप i500 सिस्टम के आंतरिक भाग को एक्सेस करने की कोशिश करते हैं तो बिजली का झटका लगने का जोखिम 
      है। केवल योग्य सर्विस कर्मचारियों को सिस्टम को एक्सेस करना चाहिए।

▪ i500 सिस्टम को किसी सामान्य पावर स्ट्रिप या एक्सटेंशन कॉर्ड से कनेक्ट न करें क्योंकि ये कनेक्शन ग्राउंडेड 
      आउटलेट्स की तरह सुरक्षित नहीं होते। इन सुरक्षा दिशानिर्देशों का पालन करने में नाकामयाब रहने के परिणामस्वरूप 
       निम्न जोखिम हो सकते हैं:

 » सभी कनेक्टेड उपकरणों का कुल शॉर्ट सर्किट करंट EN / IEC 60601-1 में निर्दिष्ट सीमा से अधिक हो सकता है। 
 » ग्राउंड कनेक्शन की इम्पीडन्स EN / IEC 60601-1 में निर्दिष्ट सीमा से ज़्यादा हो सकती है। 

5 सुरक्षा गाइड 

▪ अगर i500 यूनिट ज़मीन पर गिरा दिया जाता है या अगर यूनिट पर असर होता है, तो इस्तेमाल करने से पहले उसे कैलिब्रेट 
 किया जाना चाहिए। अगर वह उपकरण सॉफ़्टवेयर से कनेक्ट करने में असमर्थ है, तो निर्माता या अधिकृत पुनर्विक्रेताओं 
 से सलाह लें।  

▪ उपयोग में न होने पर, i500 को डेस्क स्टैंड या दीवार पर लगे स्टैंड पर रखा जाना चाहिए। 

▪ डेस्क स्टैंड को किसी ढलान वाली सतह पर न लगाएँ। 

▪  सभी तारों को सावधानीपूर्वक लगाएँ ताकि आप या आपका रोगी लड़खड़ाए नहीं या तार में उलझ न जाए। तारों में किसी भी 
 खिंचाव से i500 की बॉडी को नुकसान पहुँच सकता है। 

▪       i500 सिस्टम को ज्वलनशील तरल पदार्थों या गैसों के नज़दीक, या ऑक्सीजन के अत्यधिक जमाव वाले परिवेशों में 
           इस्तेमाल किए जाने के लिए डिज़ाइन नहीं किया गया है। 

▪       अगर आप ज्वलनशील बेहोशी की दवाओं के नज़दीक i500 सिस्टम का उपयोग करते हैं तो विस्फोट का खतरा है।

▪ i500 सिस्टम एक क्लास 1 डिवाइस है।

▪ बिजली का झटका लगने से बचने के लिए, i500 सिस्टम केवल सुरक्षात्मक अर्थ कनेक्शन के साथ पावर सोर्स से 
 कनेक्ट किया जाना चाहिए। अगर आप i500 के साथ दिए गए प्लग को मेन आउटलेट में डालने में असमर्थ हैं, तो प्लग 
 या आउटलेट को बदलने के लिए किसी योग्य इलेक्ट्रीशियन से संपर्क करें। इन सुरक्षा दिशानिर्देशों को दरकिनार करने
     की कोशिश न करें। 

▪   i500 सिस्टम आंतरिक रूप से केवल RF ऊर्जा इस्तेमाल करता है। RF रेडिएशन की मात्रा कम होती है और आस-पास 
        मौजूद इलेक्ट्रोमैग्नेटिक रेडिएशन में दखल नहीं देती।

5.4 विस्फोट के खतरे

5.5 बिजली से सुरक्षा

▪ i500 सिस्टम में इस्तेमाल की गई संचार केबलों, पावर केबलों आदि को न खींचें।

चेतावनी

चेतावनी

सावधान

हिन्दी
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5.6 आँखों की सुरक्षा 

5.7 पेसमेकर और ICD व्यवधान का जोखिम

5.8 स्वच्छता

▪      स्कैनिंग के दौरान i500 सिस्टम अपने टिप से चमकदार रोशनी डालता है। 

▪	 पेसमेकर और ICD डिवाइसेस वाले रोगियों के लिए i500 सिस्टम इस्तेमाल न करें। 

▪	 व्यवधान के जोखिम की वजह से पेसमेकर इस्तेमाल करने वाले रोगियों के लिए i500 सिस्टम इस्तेमाल करना 
 वर्जित है।

▪ कार्य करने की साफ़ स्थितियों और रोगियों की सुरक्षा के लिए, नीचे दिए गए काम करते समय हमेशा साफ़ 
 सर्जिकल दस्ताने पहनें: 

 » टिप को संभालना और बदलना। 
 » ोगियों के लिए i500 इस्तेमाल करना। 

 » i500 सिस्टम को छूना। 

i500 सिस्टम के टिप से निकलने वाली चमकदार रोशनी आँखों के लिए नुकसानदायक नहीं होती। हालाँकि, आपको न तो चमकदार रोशनी 
की ओर सीधे देखना चाहिए, न ही रोशनी की किरणों को दूसरों की आँखों की ओर करना चाहिए। आमतौर पर, तेज़ रोशनी के स्रोतों की वजह 
से आँखें कमज़ोर हो सकती है ं और अतिरिक्त स्रोतों की ओर अनावरण की संभावना अधिक होती है। जैसा कि तेज़ रोशनी के अन्य स्रोतों के 
साथ होता है, आप नज़र के पैनेपन मे ं अस्थायी कमी, दर्द, बेचैनी, या दृष्टिहीनता का अनुभव कर सकते है ं, जिससे अतिरिक्त दुर्घटनाओं का 
जोखिम बढ़ जाता है।

5 सुरक्षा गाइड 

5.9	 i500 के साथ स्कैन करते समय सुरक्षा

▪  i500 के मेन यूनिट और उसकी ऑप्टिकल विंडो को हर समय साफ़ रखा जाना चाहिए। 

▪ िसी रोगी के लिए i500 इस्तेमाल करने से पहले, निम्न सुनिश्चित करें:

 » i500 सिस्टम को कीटाणुमुक्त करें 
 » एक रोगाणुमुक्त टिप इस्तेमाल करें

▪	 i500 सिस्टम उच्च-सूक्ष्मता वाली ऑप्टिकल माप डिवाइस है। सिस्टम को गिराने या टकराने के कारण उसे लगने 
	 वाले किसी भी झटके से गंभीर नुकसान पहुँच सकता है। इन दिशानिर्देशों का पालन करना सुनिश्चित करें: 

▪	 i500 के नाज़ुक स्वरूप की वजह से, उसके टिप्स को ध्यान से संभाला जाना चाहिए। टिप और उसके अंदरूनी शीशे 
 	 को नुकसान से बचाने के लिए, उसे किसी रोगी के दाँतों या फिलिंग के साथ संपर्क में आने से रोकें। 
▪	 एक बार में 10 मिनट से ज़्यादा समय तक स्कैन न करें।

 » उपयोग में न होने पर i500 के मेन यूनिट को हमेशा उसके डेस्कटॉप क्रेडल या वॉल माउंट होल्डर पर रखें। 

 » i500 की बॉडी पर कोई वस्तु न रखें।

 » i500 से कनेक्टेड केबल को खींचें या मोड़ें नहीं। 

 » i500 की बॉडी पर कोई तरल पदार्थ न गिराएँ। 

 » i500 को किसी गर्म या गीली सतह पर न रखें। 

 » i500 की बॉडी को उसके होल्डर या क्रेडल से उतारते समय, और स्कैनिंग के दौरान, उसे हमेशा सुरक्षित ढंग से पकड़ना 
सुनिश्चित करें। 

 » i500 सिस्टम की पावर कॉर्ड को हमेशा आसानी से पहुँचने लायक जगह पर रखें। 

चेतावनी

चेतावनी

चेतावनी

सावधान
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प्रतिरक्षा परीक्षण अनुपालन विद्युत-चुम्बकीय परिवेश

अनुकूल उत्सर्जन

IEC 61000-3-2
ए

EUT सभी प्रतिष्ठानों में इस्तेमाल किए जाने के लिए उपयुक्त है, जिनमें 
घरेलू प्रतिष्ठान और, घरेलू उद्देश्यों के लिए उपयोग की जाने वाली इमारतों 
को सप्लाई करने वाले, सार्वजनिक कम-वोल्टेज पावर सप्लाई नेटवर्क से 

सीधे तौर पर कनेक्टेड प्रतिष्ठान शामिल हैं।

वोल्टेज अस्थिरता

/झिलमिलाहट उत्सर्  
अनुपालन करता है

EUT सभी प्रतिष्ठानों में इस्तेमाल किए जाने के लिए उपयुक्त है, जिनमें 
घरेलू प्रतिष्ठान और, घरेलू उद्देश्यों के लिए उपयोग की जाने वाली इमारतों 
को सप्लाई करने वाले, सार्वजनिक कम-वोल्टेज पावर सप्लाई नेटवर्क से 

सीधे तौर पर कनेक्टेड प्रतिष्ठान शामिल हैं।

▪ i500 सिस्टम के पिछले हिस्से में स्थित एयर वेंट्स को ब्लॉक न करें। अगर उपकरण ज़्यादा गर्म होता है, तो i500 
 सिस्टम खराब हो सकता है या काम करना बंद कर सकता है। 

▪      उपकरण का रखरखाव केवल MEDIT के किसी कर्मचारी या MEDIT-प्रमाणित कंपनी या कर्मचारी द्वारा किया 
          जाना चाहिए। 

▪     आमतौर पर, कैलिब्रेशन, सफ़ाई, कीटाणुनाशन और रोगाणुनाशन को छोड़कर उपयोगकर्ता को i500 सिस्टम 
          रखरखाव का काम करने की ज़रूरत नहीं है। निवारक निरीक्षणों और नियमित रखरखाव की ज़रूरत नहीं है।

EUT नीचे बताए गए ढंग से विद्युत-चुम्बकीय परिवेश में इस्तेमाल करने के लिए है। 
EUT के ग्राहक या उपयोगकर्ता को यह सुनिश्चित करना होगा कि ऐसे ही किसी परिवेश में उसका उपयोग किया जाता है।

RF उत्सर्जन CISPR 11 – समूह 1
EUT केवल अपने आंतरिक कार्यों के लिए RF ऊर्जा का उपयोग करता है। 
इसलिए, RF उत्सर्जन बहुत कम होते हैं और उनकी वजह से आस-पास के इलेक्ट्रॉनिक उपकरणों में कोई व्यवधान होने की संभावना 
नहीं होती।

RF उत्सर्जन CISPR 11 – क्लास A
EUT सभी प्रतिष्ठानों मे ं इस्तेमाल किए जाने के लिए उपयुक्त है, जिनमें घरेलू प्रतिष्ठान और, घरेलू उद्देश्यों के लिए उपयोग 
की जाने वाली इमारतों को सप्लाई करने वाले, सार्वजनिक कम-वोल्टेज पावर सप्लाई नेटवर्क से सीधे तौर पर कनेक्टेड प्रतिष्ठान 
शामिल हैं।

5 सुरक्षा गाइड 6 िद्युत-चुम्बकीय अनुकूलता जानकारी 

5.10    ज़्यादा गर्म होने से बचाव 6.1 विद्युत-चुम्बकीय उत्सर्जन

5.11   तकनीकी रखरखाव 

चेतावनी

सावधान

हिन्दी
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IEC 60601-1-2   ीक्षण स्तर अनुपालन स्तर

± 8 kV कॉनटैक्ट ± 2 kV, ± 4 kV, ± 8 kV, ± 15 kV    ± 8 kV कॉनटैक्ट ± 15 kV    

IEC 60601-1-2 परीक्षण स्तर अनुपालन स्तर

± 2 kV 100 kHz  ेपिटिशन फ्रीक्वंेसी ± 2 kV 100 kHz  ेपिटिशन फ्रीक्वंेसी

IEC 60601-1-2 परीक्षण स्तर अनुपालन स ् 

± 0.5 kV , ± 1 kV ± 1 kV

6.2	 विद्युत-चुम्बकीय प्रतिरक्षा  

6 विद्युत-चुम्बकीय प्रतिरक्षा 

EUT नीचे बताए गए ढंग से विद्युत-चुम्बकीय परिवेश में इस्तेमाल करने के लिए है। i500 सिस्टम के ग्राहक या उपयोगकर्ता को 
यह सुनिश्चित करना होगा कि ऐसे ही किसी परिवेश में उसका उपयोग किया जाता है।

फ़र्श लकड़ी, कंक्रीट या सिरेमिक टाइलों से बने होने चाहिए। अगर फ़र्श सिंथेटिक सामग्री से ढका हुआ है, तो सापेक्ष आर्द्रता कम 
से कम 30% होनी चाहिए।

मेन्स पावर की गुणवत्ता विशिष्ट व्यावसायिक या अस्पताल परिवेश की होनी चाहिए।

मेन्स पावर की गुणवत्ता विशिष्ट व्यावसायिक या अस्पताल परिवेश की होनी चाहिए।

इलेक्ट्रोस्टैटिक डिस्चार्ज (ESD) IEC 61000-4-2

इलेक्ट्रिकल फास्ट ट्रांज़िएंट/बर्स्ट IEC 61000-4-4 

सर्ज लाइन-टू-लाइन IEC 61000-4-5

IEC 60601-1-2 परीक्षण स्तर अनुपालन स्तर

± 0.5 kV, ± 1 kV, ± 2 kV ± 2 kV

IEC 60601-1-2 परीक्षण स्तर अनुपालन स्तर

0 % UT; 250/300 साइकिल 0 % UT; 250/300 साइकिल 

IEC 60601-1-2 परीक्षण स्तर अनुपालन स्तर

0 % UT; 0.5 साइकिल At 0°, 45°, 90°, 135°,  
180°, 225°, 270°    315°

0 % UT; 1 साइकिल और 70 % UT;  
25/30 साइकिल्स सिंगल फ़ेज़: 0° 

0 % UT; 0.5 साइकिल At 0°, 45°, 90°, 135°,  
180°, 225°, 270°    315°

0 % UT; 1 साइकिल और 70 % UT;  
25/30 साइकिल्स सिंगल फ़ेज़: 0° 

मेन्स पावर की गुणवत्ता विशिष्ट व्यावसायिक या अस्पताल परिवेश की होनी चाहिए 

मेन्स पावर की गुणवत्ता विशिष्ट व्यावसायिक या अस्पताल परिवेश की होनी चाहिए। अगर EUT इमेज इन्टेन ्सिफायर के 
उपयोगकर्ता को पावर मेन्स बाधाओं के दौरान लगातार ऑपरेशन की ज़रूरत है, तो यह सिफ़ारिश की जाती है कि EUT इमेज 
इन्टेन्सिफायर को किसी अबाधित पावर सप्लाई या बैटरी से चलाया जाना चाहि  

मेन्स पावर की गुणवत्ता विशिष्ट व्यावसायिक या अस्पताल परिवेश की होनी चाहिए। अगर EUT इमेज इन्टेन्सिफायर के 
उपयोगकर्ता को पावर मेन्स बाधाओं के दौरान लगातार ऑपरेशन की ज़रूरत है, तो यह सिफ़ारिश की जाती है कि EUT इमेज 
इन्टेन्सिफायर को किसी अबाधित पावर सप्लाई या बैटरी से चलाया जाना चाहिए।

सर्ज लाइन-टू-ग्राउंड IEC 61000-4-5

वोल्टेज में गिरावट IEC 61000-4-11

वोल्टेज में बाधाएँ IEC 61000-4-11
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d = [       ]√P3,5
V1

d = [       ]√P3,5
E1

80 MHz to 800 MHz

d = [       ]√P 7
E1

800 MHz to 2.5 GHz

IEC 60601-1-2 परीक्षण स्तर अनुपालन स्तर

30 A/m 30 A/m

पावर फ्रीक्वे ंसी मैग्नेटिक फ़ील्ड्स किसी विशिष्ट व्यावसायिक या अस्पताल परिवेश मे ं किसी जगह के लिए विशेष स्तरों पर होने 
चाहिए।

पोर्टेबल और मोबाइल RF संचार उपकरण, तारों सहित, EUT के किसी भी भाग से उस सिफ़ारिश की गई अलगाव दूरी पर इस्तेमाल 
किए जाने चाहिए, जिसे ट्रांसमिटर की फ्रीक्वेंसी के मुताबिक, नीचे दिए गए समीकरण का उपयोग करके परिकलित किया जाता है।

 हाँ P, ट्रांसमिटर निर्माता के अनुसार, वॉट्स (W) में ट्रांसमिटर की अधिकतम आउटपुट पावर रेटिंग है और d मीटर (m) में 
सिफ़ारिश की गई अलगाव दूरी है। 

स्थायी RF ट्रांसमिटर्स की फ़ील्ड की क्षमता, जो विद्युत-चुम्बकीय साइट सर्वेक्षण द्वारा निर्धारित की जाती है, हर फ्रीक्वेंसी 
सीमा में अनुपालन स्तर से कम होनी चाहिए।

निम्न चिह्न के साथ चिह्नित उपकरण के आस-पास व्यवधान उत्पन्न हो सकता है:

सिफ़ारिश की गई अलगाव दूरी 

रेटेड पावर फ्रीक्वंेसी मैग्नेटिक फ़ील्ड्स (50/60Hz) IEC 61000-4-8

संचालित RF IEC 61000-4-6 

d = [       ]√P3,5
V1

d = [       ]√P3,5
E1

80 MHz to 800 MHz

d = [       ]√P 7
E1

800 MHz to 2.5 GHz

IEC 60601-1-2 परीक्षण स्तर अनुपालन स्तर

1 kHz    0,15 MHz    80 MHz 80 % AM के बीच ISM 
बंैड्स मंे 3 V 0,15 MHz – 80 MHz 6 V 

1 kHz    0,15 MHz    80 MHz 80 % AM के बीच ISM 
बंैड्स मंे 3 V 0,15 MHz – 80 MHz 6 V

पोर्टेबल और मोबाइल RF संचार उपकरण, तारों सहित, EUT के किसी भी भाग से उस सिफ़ारिश की गई अलगाव दूरी पर इस्तेमाल 
किए जाने चाहिए, जिसे ट्रांसमिटर की फ्रीक्वेंसी के मुताबिक, नीचे दिए गए समीकरण का उपयोग करके परिकलित किया जाता है। 

सिफ़ारिश की गई अलगाव दूरी: 

रेडिएटेड RF IEC 61000-4-3

हिन्दी
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7 ्यौरा

मॉडल का नाम i500

रेटिंग +9V = 4A

DC एडाप्टर 

मॉडल का नाम ATM036T-P090

इनपुट वोल्टेज यूनिवर्सल 100~240 Vac / 50~60 Hz इनपुट, किसी स्लाइड स्विच के बिना

आउटपुट +9V / 0~4A

बक्से का आकार 100 x 50 x 33mm (W x L x H)

EMI CE / FCC क्लास A, संचालन और विकिरण पूर्ण

बचाव

OVP (अधिक वोल्टेज से बचाव)

SCP (शॉर्ट सर्किट से बचाव)

OCP (अधिक करंट से बचाव)

बिजली के झटके से बचाव क्लास I

कार्य प्रणाली निरंत 

हैंडपीस

आयाम 264 x 44 x 54.5mm (W x L x H)

वज़न 280g

प्रायोगिक भाग टाइप BF

पावर हब

आयाम 109.5 X 37 X 19.8 mm (W x L x H)

वज़न 80g

6 विद्युत-चुम्बकीय प्रतिरक्षा 

जहाँ P, ट्रांसमिटर निर्माता के अनुसार, वॉट्स (W) मे ं ट्रांसमिटर की अधिकतम आउटपुट पावर रेटिंग है और d मीटर (m) मे ं 
सिफ़ारिश की गई अलगाव दूरी है। 

स्थायी RF ट्रांसमिटर्स की फ़ील्ड की क्षमता, जो विद्युत-चुम्बकीय साइट सर्वेक्षण द्वारा निर्धारित जाती है, हर फ्रीक्वे ंसी 
सीमा में अनुपालन स्तर से कम होनी चाहिए।

निम्न चिह्न के साथ चिह्नित उपकरण के आस-पास व्यवधान उत्पन्न हो सकता है:

IEC 60601-1-2 परीक्षण स्तर अनुपालन स्तर

1 kHz    3 V/m 80 MHz – 2,7 GHz 80 % AM 1 kHz    3 V/m 80 MHz – 2,7 GHz 80 % AM
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कैलिब्रेशन टूल

आयाम 165 x 55mm (H x Ø)

वज़न 280 g

संचालन और भंडारण की स्थिति

संचालन की स्थिति

तापमान 18°C से 28°C

आर्द् ता 20 से 75% सापेक्ष आर्द्रता (गैर-संघनित)

हवा का दबाव 800 hPa से 1100 hPa

भंडारण की स्थिति

तापमान -5°C से 45°C

आर्द्रता 20 से 80% सापेक्ष आर्द्रता (गैर-संघनित)

हवा का दबाव 800 hPa से 1100 hPa

परिवहन की स्थिति

तापमान -5°C से 45°C

आर्द्रता 20 से 80% सापेक्ष आर्द्रता (गैर-संघनित)

हवा का दबाव 620 hPa से 1200 hPa

उत्सर्जन सीमा प्रति परिवेश

परिवेश अस्पताल परिवेश

संचालित और विकिरण RF उत्सर्जन CISPR 11

अनुकूल विरूपण IEC 61000-3-2 देखंे

वोल्टेज अस्थिरता और झिलमिलाहट IEC 61000-3-3 देखंे

मेरिडियस मेडिकल लिमिटेड
1 दि फॉरेस्ट यूनिट, हेनॉक रोड ईस्ट, मार्श बार्टन, एक्सेटर ई.एक्स.2 8आर.यू., यू.के.

Medit Corp   19, इन्चॉन-रो 22-जिल, सियोंगबुक-गु, सियोल, 02855 कोरिया गणराज्य
 ेली:  +82-2-2193-9600 (For service in English, press "3".)

EU प्रतिनिधि 

निर्माता

हिन्दी
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한국어
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▪      Single custom abutment 
▪      Inlays & Onlay 
▪      Single Crown
▪      Veneer 
▪      3 Unit Implant Bridge 
▪      Up to 5 Unit Bridge 
▪      Orthodontics
▪      Implant Guide 
▪      Diagnosis Model  

1 사용자 매뉴얼에 관한 기본 정보 2 개요

매뉴얼에서 사용하는 기호

본 매뉴얼에서는 강조하기 위한 내용, 사용자 또는 장비에게 위험을 줄 수 있 사항에 대해
다음과 같은 기호로 안내를 하고 있습니다.

사용자에게 중대한 상해를 입힐 수 있는 상황에 대한 알림을 나타냅니다. 

사용자에 대한 경미한 상해, 장비 또는 시스템의 손상 등 위험 상황에 대한 알림을 나타냅니다. 

경고

주의

장비 또는 프로그램 사용에 도움이 되는 내용, 시스템을 최적의 상태로 사용하는데 필요한 
추가 정보 등을 나타냅니다. 

팁

2.1	 용도

2.2	 적응증

2.3	 금지 사항

i500 시스템은 치아와 치아 주변의 조직의 3차원 정보를 측정하여 디지털 데이터로  
변환하기 위해 사용하는 3차원 스캐너입니다. i500으로부터 취득한 3차원 스캔 데이터는 
CAD(Computer Assistant Design)를 이용한 모델링 작업 및 보철물을 생산하는데 활용 
됩니다. 

i500 시스템은 치료 과정에 있어서 3D 스캐닝을 효과적으로 적용할 수 있는 다음과 같은  
치과 치료에 사용될 수 있습니다.  

이 장치는 치아의 내부 구조 또는 이를 지지하는 골격 구조를 취득하기위한 것이 아닙니다. 
이 장치는 결손치가 4개 이상 연속한 경우 정상적인 3D 데이터를 취득하기 어렵습니다. 
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2 개요 

2.4	 사용자

2.5	 기호

i500 시스템은 교육을 받은 치과 전문가 또는 전문 기술자만 사용할 수 있습니다. 이 장치의 	
사용자는 이 장치가 특정 환자의 상태 및 치료에 적합한지 여부를 결정하는 전적인 책임이 있습니다. 
i500 시스템으로부터 취득한 모든 데이터의 정확성, 완전성 및 적합성에 대한 책임은 전적으로 
사용자에게 있습니다. 사용자는 각 결과의 정확성 및 적합성을 확인하고, 이를 토대로 각 치료에 
대한 적용 여부를 평가해야 합니다. 
i500 시스템은 함께 제공하는 사용자 매뉴얼을 준수하여 사용해야 합니다.  
i500 시스템을 부적절하게 사용하거나 취급하면 보증이 무효화됩니다.  i500 시스템의 올바른 
사용에 대한 정보가 필요한 경우 가까운 대리점에 문의 해 주세요.
사용자는 i500 시스템을 수정, 변경할 수 없습니다. 

번호 기호 설명

01 일련 번호

02 제조 연도

03 회사 및 주소

04 주의

05 경고 

06 사용자 매뉴얼 참고 

07 CE 표시

08 유럽 지역 공식 대리점 표시 

09 BF형 장비 

10 WEEE 제품 폐기 표시

11 Prescription use (U.S)

12 MET 표시

13 AC

14 DC

15 보호 접지

한
국

어
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번호 구분 수량 비고

01 i500 본체 + 파워 허브 1ea  

02 i500 본체 커버 1ea

03 팁 4ea

04 캘리브레이션 툴 1 ea

05 책상용 거치대 1ea

06 벽걸이형 거치대 1ea

번호 구분 수량 비고

07 USB 3.0 케이블 1ea

08 어댑터 + 전원 코드 1set

09 USB 저장 장치
(전용 소프트웨어 포함) 1ea

10 사용자 매뉴얼 1ea

2 개요

2.6	 구성품 
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2.7.1	 기본 설정

①②

③

④

⑤

②  어댑터를 파워 허브에 연결합니다. ①  USB 3.0 케이블을 파워 허브에 연결합니다.  

⑤  USB 3.0 케이블을 PC에 연결합니다. 

③  전원 코드를 어댑터에 연결합니다. ④  전원 코드를 전원에 연결합니다.

2 개요

2.7	 시스템 설정  

한
국

어
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i500 시스템 전원 켜기

i500 시스템 전원 끄기 

2.7.2	 책상용 거치대 사용법

2.7.3	  벽걸이형 거치대 사용법

i500 본체 하부의 전원 버튼을 누릅니다. 

i500 본체 하부의 전원 버튼을 3초간 누릅니다. 

정상적으로 전원이 공급되면 i500 본체 상부에 파란색 LED가 점등 됩니다.  

2 개요 
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3.2.2	 프로그램 설치     

i500 스캐너와 함께 제공되는 이미지 측정 프로그램은 간편한 사용자 인터페이스를 기반으로 
보다 쉽게 치아와 치아 주변 조직을 측정할 수 있도록 도와줍니다. 

①  Medit_iScan_X.X.X.X.exe 을 실행합니다.   

③  프로그램을 설치할 폴더를 지정합니다. 

②  설치 과정에서 사용할 언어를
      선택하고 다음을 클릭합니다.

④  “사용권 계약 조건”을 숙지하고,
      “사용권 계약 조건에 동의합니다.”
       에 체크한 후 “설치” 버튼을 클릭합니다.

3 프로그램 개요   

3.1	 프로그램 소개 

3.2.1	  시스템 요구 사항 

3.2	 프로그램 설치 개요

IEC 60950, IEC 55032, IEC 55024에서 인증한 컴퓨터와 모니터를 사용할 것을 권장합니다. 

노트북 데스크톱

CPU Intel Core i7-8750H 이상 Intel Core i7-8700K 이상

RAM 16 GB 이상  16 GB 이상

Graphic Nvidia Geforce GTX 1060 이상 Nvidia Geforce GTX 1060 이상

OS Window 10 64 bit

한
국

어
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정밀한 스캔 작업을 위해 주기적으로 캘리브레이션 작업을 수행하는 것을 권장합니다. 

다음과 같은 경우 캘리브레이션 작업을 수행해야 합니다. 

4.1	 캘리브레이션 3.2.2	 프로그램 설치     

⑤  프로그램 설치는 자동으로 이루어 지고, 
     이 과정은 몇 분 정도의 시간이 소요됩니다.       
     설치가 완료될 때까지 PC의 전원을 끄지 	
     말고 기다려 주세요. 

⑦  i500 시스템이 PC와 연결되어 있는 경우, 설치 과정이 정상적으로 진행되지 않습니다. 
     정상적인 설치를 위해 반드시 i500 USB 3.0 케이블을 PC로부터 분리한 후 설치를
     진행해 주세요.

⑥  설치가 완료된 후, i500 시스템을
      정상적으로 사용하기 위해서는
      PC를 재시작 해야 합니다.

▪      스캔 데이터의 품질이 기존과 비교해 나빠졌을 경우 
▪      사용 온도 등 외부 조건이 바뀌었을 경우
▪      캘리브레이션 주기가 지난 경우
          메뉴 > 설정 > 캘리브레이션 주기(일) 을 이용하여 캘리브레이션 주기를 설정할 수 있습니다.

캘리브레이션 패널은 매우 민감한 부품입니다. 
캘리브레이션 패널을 손으로 직접 만지지 마십시오. 캘리브레이션 작업이 원활하게 	
진행되지 않을 경우 패널의 상태를 확인해 주십시오. 만약 패널이 오염되어 있는 것이 	
확인된 경우 제조사 또는 지역 담당자에게 문의해 주십시오.

주기적으로 캘리브레이션 작업을 수행하는 것을 권장합니다. 
메뉴 > 설정 > 캘리브레이션 주기(일)을 이용하여 캘리브레이션 주기를 설정할 수 있습니다. 
캘리브레이션 주기 기본 설정 값은 14일입니다.

3 프로그램 개요  4 유지보수
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장치 캘리브레이션 방법

4.2	 세척 및 소독 방법

▪      비눗물과 브러쉬를 사용하여 팁을 세척한 후, 팁거울에 이물질 또는 얼룩이 없는지 확인합니다. 
          팁거울에서 이물질 또는 얼룩이 확인되면 동일한 방법으로 다시 한번 세척 작업을 진행합니다. 
          세척을 완료한 후 거울을 종이 타월로 세심하게 닦아 습기를 제거합니다. 
▪      팁을 멸균 주머니에 넣습니다. 
          멸균 주머니는 밀봉되어야 합니다.

▪      밀봉 상태의 팁을 고압 증기 멸균기에 넣고, 다음 조건에서 멸균 작업을 수행합니다. 

▪	 팁의 거울은 매우 섬세한 광학 구성 요소입니다. 거울의 청결 및 표면 상태는 스캔 데이터의 	
	 품질에 매우 큰 영향을 줍니다. 팁 거울이 긁혀 상처가 생기지 않도록 취급에 주의해 주세요. 
          환자에게 사용하기 전 거울에 이물질 또는 얼룩이 없는지 확인해 주세요. 
▪	 팁을 밀봉하지 않은 상태로 고압 증기 멸균을 진행할 경우, 세척할 수 없는 얼룩이 팁 거울에 	
	 남을 수 있습니다. 자세한 내용은 고압 증기 멸균기의 사용 설명서를 참고해 주세요. 
▪      팁은 최대 20회까지 고압 증기 멸균 가능합니다. 
          고압 증기 멸균을 20회 진행한 후에 팁은 반드시 폐기해야 합니다.

▪      장치 전원을 켜고 장치를 프로그램과 연결합니다. 
▪      메뉴 > 설정 > 캘리브레이션 을 이용해 캘리브레이션 마법사를 실행합니다.
▪      캘리브레이션 툴과 장치를 준비합니다. 
▪      캘리브레이션 툴의 다이얼을 1번 위치로 설정합니다.
▪      핸드피스를 캘리브레이션 툴에 삽입합니다.
▪      “다음”을 눌러 캘리브레이션 작업을 시작합니다.
▪      핸드피스가 정상적인 위치에 삽입되어 있으면,           위치에서 자동으로 데이터를 획득합니다.
▪                  위치에서 데이터 획득이 완료된 후, 화면의 안내에 따라 다이얼을 다음 위치로 돌려줍니다.
▪                  ~            그리고            위치에 대해 위의 작업을 반복합니다.
▪                  위치에서 데이터 획득을 완료한 후 자동으로 캘리브레이션 결과가 계산됩니다.

4.2.1	 팁

팁은 스캐닝 중에 환자의 구강내에 삽입/접촉하는 부속품입니다. 팁은 정해진 횟수만큼  
재사용이 가능합니다. 그러나 교차 감염 등을 방지하기 위해 재사용 전에 반드시 세척/멸균 
작업을 진행해야 합니다.

4 유지보수

1

1

2 8 LAST

LAST 주의

 » 121℃ 에서 30분 가열, 15분 건조

▪      고압 증기 멸균기를 열기 전 포장된 팁을 충분히 말려줍니다. 
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권장 소독액 : 변성 알코올(에틸 알코올 또는 에탄올) – 일반적으로 60~70% Alc/Vol

▪       장비의 전원 버튼을 이용해 전원을 끕니다. 
▪       파워 허브로부터 모든 케이블을 분리합니다. 
▪       스캐너 앞단에 본체 커버를 장착합니다. 

사용이 끝난 후 스캐너 앞단(광학창)과 끝단(에어벤트 홀 부분)을 제외하고 스캐너의 모든 
표면을 세척하고 소독하십시오.

세척은 반드시 장비의 전원을 끈 상태에서 진행하고, 세척 후 세척액이 완전히 마른 상태에
서 사용해 주십시오. 

일반 세척 시에는 부드러운 천과 소독액을 사용할 수 있습니다.

스캐너 팁의 미러가 오염될 경우 스캔 데이터가 정상적으로 취득되지 않거나, 취득한 스캔 데이터의	
 품질이 떨어질 수 있습니다. 

이러한 경우 다음 단계에 따라 팁의 미러를 세척할 수 있습니다. 

▪       스캐너에서 팁을 분리합니다. 
▪       깨끗한 천이나 면봉에 알코올을 묻혀 미러를 깨끗해질 때까지 세척합니다. 에탄올 또는 
	 프로판올(에틸 알코올/프로필 알코올)을 사용할 수 있습니다. 
▪       보풀이 일지 않는 건조한 천으로 미러를 닦습니다. 
▪       미러에 먼지나 섬유가 남아 있는지 확인 후 없어질 때까지 위의 과정을 반복합니다.

▪       보풀이 생기지 않는 부드러운 비 연마성 천에 소독액을 묻힙니다. 
▪       소독액이 묻은 천으로 스캐너 표면을 닦습니다. 
▪       깨끗하며 보풀이 일지 않는 마른 비 연마성 천으로 액체 성분을 제거합니다.

▪       스캐너 본체의 전원이 인가된 상태로 장비를 세척하지 마십시오. 
           세척액이 스캐너 내부로 유입되어 고장의 원인이 됩니다. 
▪       세척액이 완전히 마른 후 장비를 사용하십시오. 

▪       보풀이 생기지 않는 부드러운 비 연마성 천에 소독액을 묻힙니다. 
▪       소독액이 묻은 천으로 스캐너 표면을 닦습니다. 
▪       깨끗하며 보풀이 일지 않는 마른 비 연마성 천으로 액체 성분을 제거합니다

▪       팁은 폐기전에 멸균 처리를 해야 합니다. 
           4.2.1에서 기술한 대로 멸균 작업을 수행합니다.  
▪       팁을 기타 병원 폐기물과 동일한 방법으로 폐기하십시오.

4.2.2	 미러 

4.2.3	 스캐너 본체

4.2.4	 기타 구성품

4 유지보수

4.3	 폐기

주의

주의
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▪      파워 허브에 연결되는 USB 3.0 케이블 연결 단자는 일반 USB 케이블 연결 단자와 형태가 동일
          합니다. 하지만, 일반 USB 케이블을 사용할 경우 장치가 정상적으로 작동하지 않을 수 있습니다.   
▪      파워 허브에서 제공하는 연결 단자는 i500 전용으로 설계된 것입니다. i500 이외의 장치를 연결
          하지 마십시오.  
▪     제품이 추운 환경에서 보관되어 있었던 경우, 사용 환경의 온도에서 일정시간 방치한 후 사용	
	 하세요. 바로 사용할 경우 응결 현상 등에 의해 장치 내부의 전자기기가 손상될 수 있습니다. 
▪      캘리브레이션 패널은 매우 민감한 부품입니다. 
       캘리브레이션 패널을 손으로 직접 만지지 마십시오. 캘리브레이션 작업이 원활하게 진행되지 	
	 않을 경우 패널의 상태를 확인해 주십시오. 만약 패널이 오염되어 있는 것이 확인된 경우 제조사 
          또는 지역 담당자에게 문의해 주십시오.
▪     시스템을 사용하기 전에 물리적 손상, 느슨한 부품, 마모 여부 등 모든 외관을 확인하십시오. 	
	 외관에 문제가 발견되었을 경우 제품을 사용하지 말고 제조사 또는 지역 담당자에게 문의하십시오.  
▪      본체 또는 부속품에 날카로운 부분이 있는지 확인 하십시오.
▪      제품을 사용하면서 제품과 환자에 이상 현상이 있는지 항상 주시 하십시오. 
▪     정밀도에 문제가 발생하는 등, 장비가 정상적으로 동작하지 않을 경우, 제품을 사용하지 말고 	
	 제조사 또는 지역 담당자에게 문의하십시오. 
▪      교정, 세척, 소독 및 멸균 등의 작업은 사용자 설명서에 기재된 내용을 준수해 주십시오. 
▪      시스템은 숙련된 치과 전문가 또는 적절한 자격을 갖춘 사람만 사용할 수 있습니다. 

4 유지보수

5 안전 가이드

프로그램이 시작될 때 자동으로 새로운 버전이 있는지 확인 후, 자동으로 업데이트 작업을 
수행합니다. 

안전 가이드를 주의 깊게 읽고 숙지해 주세요.
안전 가이드의 지침을 따르지 않을 경우 사용자, 환자 또는 장비에 상해 또는 손상을 
줄 수 있습니다.  

인적 상해, 장비 파손 등을 방지하기 위해 모든 안전 관련 사항을 숙지해 주세요. 본 문서에
서는 경고, 주의의 문구를 사용해 안전 사항을 강조하고 있습니다.  
i500 시스템은 시스템 사용에 관련한 교육을 받은 치과 전문가 및 기공
전문가가 사용하는 것을 권장합니다. i500 시스템을 “2.1 용도” 이외의 목적으로 사용 할  
경우 사용자, 환자 또는 장비에 상해 또는 손상을 줄 수 있습니다.  안정 가이드의 지침에  
따라 i500 시스템을 사용/취급해 주세요.

4.4	 프로그램 업데이트 5.1	 시스템 일반

경고

주의

한
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5.2	 안전 및 경고 5.2.4	  교육

5.2.5	 장비 오류

5.2.1	  시스템 사용 전 예방 검사

5.2.2	  시스템 수정

5.2.3	  승인된 소프트웨어 사용

5 안전 가이드

모든 경고 및 주의 사항을 포함한 가이드 지침을 주의해서 읽고, 숙지하십시오. 신체 상해 또
는 장비 손상을 방지하려면 안전 가이드 지침을 준수해야 합니다. 
안전 가이드에서 명시한 안전 지침과 주의사항을 준수해야만 올바른 기능과 안전이 보장될 
수 있습니다. 

5.3	 기계 위험

제공되는 모든 구성품에 물리적 손상이 없는지 확인하십시오.  
구성품에 물리적 손상이 있는 경우 안전이 보장되지 않습니다. 

▪        i500 시스템을 환자에게 사용하기 전에  

 » 시스템 사용법에 대한 교육을 받거나 사용자 설명서의 모든 내용을 읽고 이해해야 합니다.  
 » 사용자 설명서에서 기술한 i500 시스템의 안전한 사용법을 숙지해야 합니다.  
 » 사용하기전 또는 설정을 변경한 후, 사용자는 프로그램의 카메라 프리뷰 창에 이미지가 

정상적으로 보여지는지 확인해야 합니다. 

▪        팁을 바닥에 떨어뜨린 경우, 떨어뜨린 팁은 절대 다시 사용하지 말고 폐기해야 합니다. 팁의 
           끝단에 부착되어 있는 거울이 떨어져 분리될 위험이 있습니다.  

▪        i500 시스템이 올바르게 작동하지 않거나, 장비의 이상이 의심되는 경우 :  

 » 환자로부터 장비를 제거하고 즉시 사용을 중지합니다.
 » 장비를 PC로부터 분리하고, 이상 내용을 점검/확인합니다.  
 » 제조사 또는 지역 담당자에게 문의합니다. 
 » i500 시스템을 임의로 분해해서는 안됩니다.

▪	 i500 시스템의 수정은 사용자, 환자 또는 제3자의 안전에 영향을 줄 수 있으므로, 법적으로 	
	 금지됩니다. 

▪        i500 시스템의 정상적인 사용을 위해 승인된 프로그램만 설치/사용하십시오.
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▪        음료수와 같은 액체류를 i500 시스템 가까이 두지 마십시오.
▪        i500 시스템에 액체류를 엎지르지 마십시오. 
▪        온도 또는 습도의 변화에 의한 응결 현상으로 시스템 내부에 습기가 발생할 수 있고, 습기는 
            i500 시스템에 손상을 줄 수 있습니다.  i500 시스템에 전원을 연결하기 전, 반드시 상온에 최소 
            2시간 이상 두어 응결 현상이 발생하지 않도록 주의 하십시오.  만약 응결 현상이 눈으로 확인
            되면 (제품 외관에) 상온에 8시간 이상 두어야 합니다. 
▪        i500 시스템을 전원 공급 장치로부터 분리하는 방법은 전원 코드입니다.  
▪        전원 분리시 플러그 표면을 잡고 분리하십시오.
▪        전원 코드를 분리하기 전 본체의 전원 버튼을 이용해 전원을 차단하십시오. 
▪        i500 시스템의 방사 특성은 산업계 및 병원에서 사용하기에 적합합니다. (CISPR 11 class A). 
            i500 시스템이 주거 환경(CISPR 11 class B)에서 사용되는 경우 무선 주파수 통신에 대한 
            적절한 보호 기능을 제공하지 못할 수도 있습니다. 
▪        i500과 함께 제공되는 전원 어댑터만 사용하십시오. 다른 전원 어댑터를 사용할 경우 i500 
            시스템에 손상을 줄 수 있습니다.

▪        i500 시스템 내부에 접근하려고 시도할 경우 감전의 위험이 있습니다. 공인된 자격을 가진 서비스
            인원만 시스템 내부에 접근할 수 있습니다.  
▪        i500 시스템을 일반 멀티탭이나 연장 코드에 연결하지 마십시오. 이러한 코드는 접지 콘센트에 
            비해 안전하지 않습니다. 접지 연결을 하지 않을 경우 다음과 같은 위험과 부상의 원인이 될 수 
            있습니다.  

 » 연결된 모든 장비의 총 누전량이 EN/IEC 60601-1에 지정된 제한을 초과할 수 없습니다.  
 » 접지 연결부의 임피던스가 EN/IEC 60601-1에 지정된 제한을 초과할 수 없습니다.

5 안전 가이드

▪        i500 본체를 바닥에 떨어뜨렸거나 본체에 충격이 가해진 경우 사용하기 전 반드시 캘리브레이션을
            진행해야 합니다. 캘리브레이션을 진행한 후에도 정밀도, 스캔 작업에 이상이 있는 경우 제조사 
            또는 지역 담당자에게 문의하십시오. 
▪        i500 본체를 사용하지 않을 때에는 항상 책상용 거치대 또는 벽걸이형 거치대에 거치하십시오.  
▪        책상용 거치대를 경사진 곳에 설치하지 마십시오.  
▪        사용자 또는 환자가 케이블에 걸리지 않도록 모든 케이블을 주의 깊게 정리합니다. 케이블이 
            무리하게 당겨지면 본체에 손상을 줄 수 있습니다. 

▪        i500 시스템은 인화성 액체나 가스 또는 대기중 산소 농도가 높은 환경에서 사용하지 않도록 
            설계되어 있습니다.  
▪        i500 시스템을 가연성 마취제 주변에서 사용할 경우 폭발의 위험이 있습니다.  

▪        i500 시스템은 클래스 1 장치입니다.  
            감전 방지를 위해서 i500 시스템은 반드시 보호 접지가 되어 있는 전원에서 사용해야 합니다. 
            i500에서 제공하는 플러그를 콘센트에 삽입할 수 없는 경우 접지 전원을 연결할 수 있는 전문가
            에게 연락하여 플러그 또는 콘센트를 교체하십시오. 
▪        접지형 플러그를 의도된 목적 외에 사용하지 마십시오.
▪        i500 시스템은 내부적으로 RF 에너지를 사용합니다. RF 방사량은 매우 낮아 주변 전자기에 
            간섭하지 않습니다.

5.4	 폭발 위험

5.5	 전기 안전      

▪        i500 시스템에 사용되는 모든 통신 케이블, 전원 케이블 등을 과도하게 당겨서는 안됩니다. 
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5.6	 눈 안전

5.7	 심박조율기 및 ICD 간섭 위험

5.8	 위생

▪        i500 시스템은 스캔 작업 중 팁 끝단에서 밝은 빛이 투사됩니다.  

▪        i500 시스템을 심박조율기 및 ICD 장치를 사용하는 환자에게 사용하지 마십시오. 
▪       간섭 위험으로 인해 심박조율기를 사용하는 환자에게 i500 시스템을 사용하는 것은 금지되어 
           있습니다.

▪        청결한 작업 환경 및 환자의 안전을 위해 다음과 같은 경우 깨끗한 수술 장갑을 착용하십시오. 

 » 팁 교환하는 경우  
 » i500 본체를 환자에게 사용하는 경우

 » i500 시스템을 만지는 경우

팁 끝단으로부터 투사되는 밝은 빛은 눈에 해롭지는 않습니다. 그러나 팁 끝단으로부터 투
사되는 밝은 빛을 직접 바라보거나, 다른 사람의 눈에 비추지 마십시오. 일반적으로, 강한 
빛은 눈을 부시게 만들어 2차 노출의 가능성이 높습니다.  다른 밝은 빛을 바라보았을 때와  
마찬가지로 시력이 일시적으로 감소하거나, 잔상이 남을 수 있고 상황에 따라 통증, 불쾌감, 
시각 장애, 및 2차 사고의 위험이 있습니다.

5 안전 가이드

5.9	 i500으로 스캔 작업 시 안전

▪        i500 본체와 본체의 광학 유리부는 항상 청결한 상태를 유지해야 합니다.
▪        i500 시스템을 환자에게 적용하기 전에 다음 사항을 반드시 지켜 주십시오. 

 » i500 시스템을 소독합니다.  
 » 멸균 처리된 팁을 사용합니다.

▪       i500 시스템은 고정밀 광학 측정 장치입니다. 충격, 낙하 등은 i500 시스템에 치명적인 손상을  
           줄 수 있으니 다음 내용을 숙지하고 항상 취급에 주의 하십시오. 

▪        팁은 깨질 수 있고, 거울을 포함하고 있습니다. 팁과 거울의 손상을 방지하기 위해 팁을 환자의 
            치아 또는 수복물에 접촉하지 않도록 주의하십시오. 
▪        한번의 스캔 작업이 10분을 넘지 않도록 합니다. 

 » 제품 사용시 제품 전반 및 환자에게 이상이 없는가를 계속해서 주시해야 합니다.
 » i500 본체를 사용하지 않을 때에는 항상 책상용 거치대 또는 벽걸이형 거치대에 	

거치합니다.  
 » i500 본체위에 물체를 올려 두지 않습니다. 
 » i500 본체 안에 이물질이 들어가지 않도록 관리해야 합니다.
 » i500에 연결되는 케이블을 당기거나 굽히지 않습니다. 
 » i500 본체에 액체를 노출시키지 않습니다.  
 » i500 본체를 따뜻하거나 젖은 표면에 두지 않습니다.  
 » 거치대로부터 i500 본체를 들어올리거나, 스캔 작업 중 본체를 고쳐 잡는 등, 본체는 	

항상 단단히 잡으십시오.  
 » i500 본체를 떨어뜨리거나 흔들지 마십시오.
 » i500 시스템의 전원 코드는 항상 쉽게 접근할 수 있는 곳에 배치하십시오.  
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▪       i500 본체 후방에 제공되는 공기 통풍구를 막으면 안됩니다. 장비가 과열되면 i500 시스템은 
           작동을 멈춥니다.  

▪       모든 장비 유지 보수는 MEDIT 또는 MEDIT가 인증한 업체 또는 인원만 수행할 수 있습니다.  
▪       일반적으로 사용자가 캘리브레이션 및 세척/소독/멸균을 제외한 장비 유지 보수는 수행하지 
           않아도 됩니다. 
           예방 점검 및 정기적인 유지보수는 필요하지 않습니다. 

5 안전 가이드 6 제품사양

5.10	  과열 방지

5.11	  장비 유지 보수 

경고

주의

모델 이름 i500

품목허가번호 제인 18-4215호
DC 어댑터
모델 이름 ATM036T-P090
입력 전압 100~240 Vac / 50~60 Hz 
출력 전압 +9V / 0~4A
크기 100 x 50 x 33mm (W x L x H)
전기 충격에 대한 보호 형식 및 보호정도 1급 기기, BF형 장착부
i500 본체
크기 264 x 44 x 54.5mm (W x L x H)
무게 280g
파워 허브
크기 109.5 X 37 X 19.8 mm (W x L x H)
무게 80g
캘리브레이션 툴
크기 165 x 55mm (H x Ø)
무게 280 g
작동, 보관 및 운송조건

작동 조건
온도 18°C ~ 28°C
습도 상대 습도 20~75%(비응축)
기압 800 hPa ~ 1100 hPa

보관 조건
온도 -5°C ~ 45°C
습도 상대 습도 20~80%(비응축)
기압 800 hPa ~ 1100 hPa

운송 조건
온도 -5°C ~ 45°C
습도 상대 습도 20~80%(비응축)
기압 620 hPa ~ 1200 hPa

이메일 : support@meditcompany.com 
전화 : 070-4515-722

제품 사용 및 지원 문의 

[02855] 서울특별시 성북구 인촌로 22길 23(안암동 5가)  
Tel: 02-2193-9600 / 050-409200531
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中文(简体)
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                      5.2.5         设备错误

        5.3	 仪器危险

        5.4	 爆炸危险

        5.5	 用电安全
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▪      个性化基台
▪      嵌体 & 高嵌体
▪      单冠
▪      贴面 
▪      种植桥体
▪      五颗长桥
▪      正畸
▪      植牙手术导板
▪      诊断模型

1 用户手册相关信息 2 概要

手册中使用的符号

本手册针对须强调的内容，可能造成使用者或设备危险的事项使用下列符号予以表示。

表示对使用者可能造成重大伤害的情况。

表示对使用者造成轻度伤害，设备或系统损坏等危险情况。 

警告

注意

表示对设备或程序使用有帮助的内容，以及在最佳条件下使用系统所需的其他信息。

贴士

2.1	 用途

2.2	 适应症

2.3	 禁止事项

i500系统是检测牙齿和牙齿周围组织的三维信息并将其转换为数字数据的三维扫描
仪。从i500获取的3D扫描数据用于使用CAD（计算机辅助设计）制造模具以及生产假
体。 

i500系统在治疗过程中可以有效应用3D扫描用于以下牙科治疗。

该设备不旨在获取牙齿的内部结构或支撑它的骨架结构。
该设备如果存在4个以上连续缺失值，则难以获取正常的3D数据。



363Intraoral Scanner i500

2 概要

2.4	 使用者

2.5	 符号

i500系统仅供经过培训的牙科专业人员或技术人员使用。 该设备的使用者对该设备是否适合用
于特定患者及其治疗负全部责任。
使用者对通过i500系统获取的所有数据的精确性、完整性及适用性负全部责任。使用者必须检
查每个结果的精确性和适用性，并在此基础上评估每种治疗的适用性。
使用i500系统时必须遵照内附的用户手册。
不正确使用或处理i500系统将导致保修失效。 如果需要有关正确使用i500系统的信息，	
请咨询经销商。
使用者无法修改或更改i500系统

序号 符号 说明

01 产品序列号

02 生产日期

03 生产厂家

04 注意

05 警告

06 用户使用说明

07 欧盟CE认证官方标志

08 欧盟授权代表

09 应用部分的类型

10 电子电器废弃物标志

11 处方性使用（美国）

12 MET标识

13 AC

14 DC

15 安全接地线

中
文
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序号 类别 数量 备注

01 i500 主机 + 电源 1個  

02 i500 主机保护盖 1個

03 扫描头 4個

04 校准工具 1個

05 桌面支架 1個

06 壁挂支架 1個

序号 类别 数量 备注

07 USB 3.0数据线 1個

08 适配器+电源线 1個

09 U盘
（ 内含图像采集软件 ） 1個

10 用户手册 1本

2 概要

2.6	 组成品 
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2.7.1	 基本设置

①②

③

④

⑤

②  将适配器连接至电源。①  将USB 3.0数据线连接至电源。

⑤  将USB 3.0数据线连接至电脑。

③  将电源线连接至适配器。 ④  将电源线插入。

2 概要 

2.7	 系统设置

中
文
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打开i500系统电源 

关闭i500系统电源

2.7.2	 桌面支架使用方法

2.7.3	  壁挂式支架使用方法

按i500主机下端的电源键。  

长按三秒i500主机下端的电源键。 

电源正常连接时，i500主机上端的蓝色LED指示灯亮起。

2 概要 
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3.2.2	 程序设置

与i500扫描仪一同提供的图像检测程序通过简单的用户界面， 更加简单地帮助检测牙
齿和周围组织。 

①  执行Medit_iScan_X.X.X.X.exe

③  指定安装程序的文件夹。

②  选择要在安装过程中使用的语言，
      并单击“下一步”。

④  阅读“许可条款”，勾选
      “我接受许可协议的条款”，
      下一步单击“安装”。

3 程序概要

3.1	 程序介绍

3.2.1	  系统要求事项 

3.2	 程序设置概要

建议使用经IEC 60950，IEC 55032，IEC 55024认证的计算机和显示器。

笔记本 台式电脑

CPU Intel Core i7-8750H以上 Intel Core i7-8700K以上

RAM 16 GB以上 16 GB以上

Graphic Nvidia Geforce GTX 1060以上 Nvidia Geforce GTX 1060以上

OS Window 10 64 bit

中
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建议定期校准以进行精确扫描。

以下情况须进行校准。

4.1	  校准3.2.2	 程序设置     

⑤  程序将自动安装，此过程需要几分钟。
	 安装完成前请勿关闭电脑电源。 

⑦  i500系统与电脑相连接时，无法正常安装程序。为了正确安装，请断开i500 
      USB 3.0数据线与电脑的连接再继续安装。

⑥  安装完成后必须重启电脑才能	
	 正常使用i500系统。

▪        扫描数据的质量比以往差时
▪        当工作温度等外部条件发生变化时
▪        已过校准周期时
            可以使用菜单>设置>校准周期（日）设置校准周期。

校准面板是极敏感的部件。。
请勿用手触摸校准面板。如果校准无法顺利进行，请检查面板的状态。
若发现面板脏污，请咨询制造商或该地区经销商。

建议定期进行校准工作。
可以使用菜单>设置>校准周期（日）设置校准周期。
校准周期默认设置值为14天。

3 程序概要 4 维护
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设备校准方法

4.2	 清洗及消毒方法

▪        用肥皂水和刷子清洗扫描头后，确认扫描镜上没有异物或污渍。如果镜子上有异物或污
           渍，再次用同样方法清洁。清洁完成后，用纸巾小心擦拭镜子以去除水分。
▪        将扫描头放入无菌袋中。

▪        无菌袋应密封。
▪        将密封的扫描头放入高压蒸汽灭菌器中，并在以下条件下进行灭菌操作。
▪        121℃加热30分钟，烘干15分钟
▪        在打开高压灭菌器之前，让包装的扫描头充分烘干。

▪        扫描头的镜子是非常精密的光学元件。镜子的清洁度和表面状况极大影响着扫描数据的
           质量。所以请注意预防镜子产生划痕。
           在为患者使用前，请确保镜子上没有异物或污渍。
▪        如果不密封扫描头进行高压蒸汽灭菌，扫描镜上可能会留下污渍。详情请参阅高压蒸汽
            灭菌器的使用说明书
▪        扫描头可高压灭菌20次。
▪        经过20次高压蒸汽灭菌后，必须丢弃扫描头。

▪        打开设备并将设备连接到程序。
▪        使用菜单>设置>校准运行校准向导。
▪        准备校准工具和设备。
▪        将校准工具旋钮设置为1号。
▪        将机头插入校准工具。
▪        按“下一步”开始校准操作。
▪        如果机头插入正常位置，将自动从             位置获取数据。
▪        从             位置数据采集完成后，按照页面上的说明将旋钮返回下一个位置。
▪        对              ~             及               位置反复上述操作。
▪                   位置数据采集完成后，自动计算校准结果。

4.2.1	 扫描头

扫描头是扫描时插入/接触患者口腔内的部件。 扫描头只可以在限定次数内重复使
用。但是，必须在重复使用前清洁/消毒，以防交叉感染。

4 维护

1

1

2 8 LAST

LAST 注意
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扫描头上的镜子如果不洁，可能无法正常获取扫描数据或者所获取的扫描数据的质量欠佳。

这种情况可以按照以下步骤清洁扫描镜。

▪       从扫描仪上取下扫描镜。
▪       用干净的布或棉签沾取酒精，清洁镜子。可以使用乙醇或丙醇进行清洁。 
▪       用干净的无绒布擦拭镜子。
▪       反复擦拭直至镜子上没有灰尘或纤维。

消毒剂建议：变性酒精（乙醇） - 酒精度一般为60~70％

▪       使用设备的电源按钮关闭电源。
▪       断开连接电源的所有数据线。
▪       将主机盖装在扫描仪前部。

▪       用柔软的无绒毛的非砂布沾取消毒剂。
▪       用沾取消毒剂的布擦拭扫描仪表面。
▪       用干净、无绒毛的干非砂布擦除液体。 

▪       请勿在扫描仪主机电源开启的情况下清洁设备。
▪       清洁液可能会进入扫描仪导致设备故障。 
▪       待清洁液完全干燥后再使用设备。

▪       用柔软的无绒毛的非砂布沾取消毒剂。
▪       用沾取消毒剂的布擦拭扫描仪表面。
▪       用干净、无绒毛的干非砂布擦除液体。 

▪       扫描头必须在丢弃前进行灭菌处理。
           按照4.2.1所述方法进行灭菌。
▪       请与其他医院废弃物相同的方式处理扫描头。

4.2.2	 扫描镜

4.2.3	 扫描仪主机

4.2.4	 其他组件

4 维护

使用后，清洁并消毒扫描仪的所有表面，扫描仪的前端（光学窗口）和末端（通气孔）
除外。
必须在关闭设备电源的情况下清洗主机，待清洁液完全干后再使用。
正常维持清洁时，可以使用柔软的布和消毒剂。 4.3	 废弃

注意

注意
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▪       与电源连接的USB 3.0数据线与常规USB数据线的形状相同。若使用常规USB数据线代
           替，设备可能无法正常运行。
▪       电源提供的连接器专为i500设计。请勿连接i500以外的任何设备。
▪       产品先前保管于寒冷环境时，请在使用环境温度下放置一段时间后使用。如果立即使
           用，可能会因冷凝现象导致内部电子设备损坏。
▪       校准面板是极敏感的部件。
           请勿用手触摸校准面板。如果校准无法顺利进行，请检查面板的状态。若发现面板脏
           污，请咨询制造商或该授权经销商。
▪       使用系统之前，请检查是否有物品损坏、零件松动、磨损等外观上的问题。如果遇到此
           类问题，请不要使用本产品并与制造商或授权经销商联系。
▪       请检查主机或零件是否有锋利边缘。
▪       使用本产品时，请始终注意产品和患者的异常情况。
▪       如果设备发生精确性问题等，设备运行不正常时，请勿使用产品并咨询制造商或该授权
           经销商。
▪       有关校准、清洁、消毒和灭菌等操作，请遵守用户手册的说明。
▪       该系统仅供技术娴熟的牙科专业人员或具有合理资格的人员使用。

4 维护

5 安全指南

程序启动时会自动检查新版本，并自动执行更新。

请仔细阅读安全指南并悉知。
若不遵守安全指南的说明，可能会对使用者、患者或设备造成伤害或损坏。

为避免人身伤害和设备损坏等，请熟知所有安全相关事项。

本手册中使用“警告”和“注意”一词强调安全事项。

建议接受过系统使用培训的牙科专业人员和技术人员使用i500系统。请勿将i500系统
用于“2.1用途”以外的目的，可能会对使用者、患者或设备造成伤害或损坏。请根据
安全指南正确使用操作i500系统。

4.4	 程序升级 5.1	 系统基本事项

警告

注意
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5.2	 安全及警告 5.2.4	 教育

5.2.5	 设备故障

5.2.1	  系统使用前的预防检查

5.2.2	  系统修改 

5.2.3	  使用经认可的软件

5 安全指南

请仔细阅读并熟知指南，包括所有警告和注意事项。为避免人身伤害或设备损坏，请
遵循安全指南的准则。
必须遵守安全指南中规定的安全说明和注意事项，以确保正常操作和安全。

请检查提供的所有组件都没有外观损坏。
如果组件有外观损坏，则无法保证安全。

▪        在对患者使用i500系统前  

 » 应接受系统使用方法的培训，或阅读熟知用户手册的所有内容。  
 » 请熟知用户手册中的i500系统安全使用方法。
 » 在使用前或更改设置后，使用者须检查程序的相机预览窗口是否正常显示图像。

▪        i500系统无法正常工作或设备疑似出现异常的情况：

 » 为患者取下设备并立即停止使用。
 » 将设备断开电脑连接，并检查异常情况。
 » 咨询制造商或授权经销商。 
 » 不可以任意拆卸i500系统。

▪        法律禁止对i500系统进行修改，以免影响使用者、患者或第三者的安全。

▪        为正常使用i500系统，请安装/使用经认可的程序。

警告

警告

注意

注意

注意
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5.3	 机械危害

警告

▪       请勿在i500系统附近放置饮料等液体。
▪       请勿将液体溅到i500系统上。
▪       由于温度或湿度变化引起的冷凝会导致系统内部潮湿，湿气会损坏i500系统。因此i500系
           统在连接电源前，请务必将其置于室温中至少2小时，避免发生冷凝现象。如果明显观察
           到冷凝（产品外观），应将其置于室温下超过8小时。
▪       将i500系统与电源断开的方法是电源线。
▪       断开电源时，抓住插头并将其取下。
▪       断开电源线前，请使用主机电源按钮关闭电源。
▪       i500系统的辐射特性适用于工业和医院。（CISPR 11 A类）。如果i500系统用于居住环境
        （CISPR 11 B类），则可能无法充分保护射频通信。
▪       仅使用i500自带的电源适配器。使用其他电源适配器可能会损坏i500系统。

▪       试图进入i500系统内部，则存在触电危险。只有具有资质的维修人员才能进入系统内部。  
▪       请勿将i500系统连接至普通电源板或延长线。这些插头不如接地插座安全。不进行接地
           连接可能导致以下危险和伤害。

 » 所有连接设备的总短路电流不能超过EN / IEC 60601-1规定的限值。
 » 接地连接的阻抗不能超过EN / IEC 60601-1规定的限值。 

5 安全指南

▪       若不慎将扫描头掉地，请勿再使用并丢弃。扫描头末端的镜子有脱落的危险。 
▪       若不慎将i500主机掉地或主机受到冲击时，必须在使用前进行校准。校准后如果仍存在
           精确度问题或扫描异常时，请咨询制造商或授权经销商。
▪       不使用i500主机时，请将其置于桌面支架或壁挂支架上。
▪       请勿将桌面支架安装在倾斜的表面上。
▪       合理布置所有电线，以防止使用者或患者被电线绊住。请勿强行拉扯电缆，可能造成主
            机损坏。 

▪       请勿过度拉扯i500系统上的所有通信电线、电源线等。

▪       i500系统不适用于易燃液体、气体或大气氧气浓度高的环境。
▪       i500系统在易燃麻醉剂周围使用时，存在爆炸风险。

5.4	 爆炸危险

警告

▪       i500系统是1类级别设备。
▪       为防止触电，i500系统必须使用保护接地连接的电源。如果无法将i500提供的插头插入
           插座，请联系可连接接地电源的电工更换插头或插座。
▪       请勿将接地型插头用于其他用途。
▪       i500系统内部使用RF能源。RF辐射量很低，不会干扰周围的电磁辐射。

5.5	 用电安全

警告

注意
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5.6	 眼部安全

5.7	 起搏器及ICD干扰危险 

5.8	 卫生

▪        i500系统在扫描过程中末端会投射出明亮光线。

▪        请勿将i500系统用于使用心脏起搏器和ICD设备的患者。
▪        因干扰危险，禁止将i500系统用于使用心脏起搏器的患者

▪        为保证工作环境干净和患者安全，下列情况请戴上干净的手术手套：

 » 更换扫描头时  
 » i500主机用于患者时

 » 触摸i500系统时

末端投射的明亮光线对眼睛无害。但不要直视光线或照射其他人的眼部。通常情况下
强光会干扰视线，并且二次曝光的可能性高。与直视其他光线一样，视力可能暂时减
弱或出现视觉残留，并根据情况发生疼痛、不适、视力障碍和二次事故的风险。

5 安全指南

5.9	  i500扫描时的安全

▪        i500主机和主机的光学玻璃部件应始终保持清洁。
▪        将i500系统用于患者前，请务必遵守以下规定。

 » 对i500系统消毒。    
 » 使用经灭菌处理的扫描头。

▪        i500系统是高精密度的光学测量设备。冲击、跌落等可能会对i500系统造成致命伤害，
            请始终注意以下内容并妥善使用。

▪        扫描头容易破碎，里面包含镜子。注意不要触摸患者的牙齿或修复物，以免扫描头和镜
            子的损坏。
▪        一次扫描不超过10分钟。 

 » 使用本产品时，始终注意整个产品及患者是否有任何异常。
 » 不使用i500主机时，请将其置于桌面支架或壁挂支架上。
 » 勿在i500主机上放置物体。
 » 妥善管理以防异物进入i500主机内。
 » 勿拉扯或弯曲连接至i500的电线。
 » 勿让液体接触i500主机。
 » 勿将i500主机放于温暖或潮湿的表面。 
 » 从支架中提起i500主机，或在扫描过程中重握主机时，都要始终牢牢握住主机。
 » 勿跌落或摇晃i500主机。
 » 将i500系统的电源线始终放在易于接近的位置。

警告

警告

警告

注意
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▪        请勿堵住i500电源后面的通风孔。如果设备过热，i500系统将停止工作。

▪        所有设备维护只能由MEDIT或MEDIT授权经销商和人员执行。
▪        通常，除了校准和清洁/消毒/灭菌之外，使用者无需进行设备维护。
           不需要预防性检测和定期维护。
 

5 安全指南 6 产品规格

5.10	  防止过热

5.11	  设备维护 

 警告

注意

型号名称 i500

产品授权号 第18-4215号
直流适配器
型号名称 ATM036T-P090
输入电压 100~240 Vac / 50~60 Hz 
输出电压 +9V / 0~4A
尺寸 100 x 50 x 33mm  (长 x 宽 x 高)
防触电保护的类型及级别 1类设备，BF型安装部件
i500 主机
尺寸 264 x 44 x 54.5mm  (长 x 宽 x 高)
重量 280g
电源
尺寸 109.5 X 37 X 19.8 mm  (长 x 宽 x 高)
重量 80g
校准工具
尺寸 165 x 55mm (高 x 直径)
重量 280 g
操作、储存及运输条件

操作条件
温度 18°C ~ 28°C
湿度 相对湿度20~75％（非冷凝）
气压 800 hPa ~ 1100 hPa

存放条件
温度 -5°C ~ 45°C
湿度 相对湿度20~80%(非冷凝)
气压 800 hPa ~ 1100 hPa

运输条件
温度 -5°C ~ 45°C
湿度 相对湿度 20~80%(非冷凝)
气压 620 hPa ~ 1200 hPa

邮箱 : support@meditcompany.com 
电话 : +82-70-4515-722

联系我们

[02855] 首尔市城北区仁村路22街23 (安岩洞5街) 
Tel: +82-2-2193-9600 (For service in English, press "3".)

（株）medit
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中文(繁體)
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▪       單一訂做支柱牙
▪       鑲嵌和嵌體
▪       單冠
▪       鑲面
▪       3單位植體牙橋
▪       最多5單位牙橋
▪       齒顎矯正
▪       植牙指南
▪       診斷模型

1 使用者說明書之相關基本資訊 2 概要

說明書中所使用之標示

以下標示說明：本書欲強調的內容、對使用者或裝備可能造成危險的事項。

可能對使用者造成重大傷害之狀況，所顯示之警示。

可能對使用者造成輕微傷害，並造成裝置或系統受損等危險狀況所顯示之警示。

警告

注意

在裝置或程式的使用上顯示有幫助的內容，以及系統最適使用狀態所需的追加資訊    
等。

提示

2.1	 用途

2.2	 建議

2.3	 禁止事項

i500系統為一掃描儀器，用來檢測牙齒與牙齒周邊組織，並轉換為3D數位資料。從
i500取得的3D掃描數據，可使用在CAD(Computer Assistant Design)製造的齒模及填
充物。

i500系統在治療過程中，可將3D掃描有效地運用在下列牙齒治療上。 

▪      本裝置並非用於取得牙齒內部構造或支撐的骨骼構造。
▪      本裝置無法取得連續缺齒4個以上時的3D數據。
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2 概要 

2.4	 使用者

2.5	 標示

▪      僅有接受過相關教育的牙科醫生或專業技術者可使用本i500系統。本裝置的使用
         者對於特定患者的狀態及適合治療與否有全盤決定之責。
▪      使用者從i500系統取得的所有數據的正確性、完整性及適切性應負全盤責任。
▪      使用者必須確認各個結果的正確性及適切性， 
 並依此評估是否運用在各項治療上。
▪      使用i500系統時，須遵守所提供的使用者說明書。
▪      若不當使用i500系統，或管理不善時，將會導致品質保證無效。如需
	 i500系統的正確使用資訊，請至鄰近的代理商諮詢。
▪      使用者不得修改、變更i500系統。

編號 標示 說明

01 序號

02 製作年度

03 公司及住址

04 注意

05 警告

06 參考使用者說明書

07 CE 標 示

08 歐洲地區官方代理商標示

09 BF型裝備

10 WEEE 產品報廢標示

11 Prescription use (U.S)

12 MET 標 示

13 AC

14 DC

15 保護接地
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序号 类别 数量 备注

01 i500 主机 + 电源 1個  

02 i500 主机保护盖 1個

03 扫描头 4個

04 校准工具 1個

05 桌面支架 1個

06 壁掛式支架 1個

序号 类别 数量 备注

07 USB 3.0傳輸線 1個

08 變壓器+電源線 1組

09 USB儲存裝置
(含專用軟體) 1個

10 使用者說明書 1本

2 概要

2.6	 配件
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2.7.1	 基本設定

①②

③

④

⑤

②  將變壓器連接至供電集線器。①  將USB 3.0傳輸線插至供電集線器。

⑤  將USB 3.0傳輸線連至電腦。

③  將電源線插入變壓器。 ④  將電源線連接至電源。

2 概要 

2.7	 系統設定

中
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打開i500系統電源

關閉i500系統電源

2.7.2	 桌上型支架使用方法

2.7.3	 壁掛式支架使用方法

按下i500本體下方的電源按鈕。

長按3秒i500本體下方的電源按鈕。

如長時間供應電源，則 i500 主機上方的 LED 會亮起藍燈。

2 概要 
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3.2.2	 程式安裝

i500掃描儀及所附的圖像測定程式，除了有簡易的使用者操作介面外，更可以幫助使
用者測定牙齒與牙齒周邊的組織。

①  執行Medit_iScan_X.X.X.X.exe。

③  指定欲安裝程式的資料夾。
  

②  在安裝過程中選擇語言後按
      下一步。

④  請詳讀「使用權合約條件」，
      並勾選「同意使用權合約條件」
      後，按下「安裝」按鈕。

3 程式概要 

3.1	 程式介紹

3.2.1	 系統最低配備

3.2	 程式安裝概要

建議使用IEC 60950、IEC 55032、IEC 55024認證的電腦及顯示器。

筆記型電腦 桌上型電腦

CPU Intel Core i7-8750H以上 Intel Core i7-8700K以上

RAM 16 GB以上 16 GB以上

Graphic Nvidia Geforce GTX 1060以上 Nvidia Geforce GTX 1060以上

OS Window 10 64 bit

中
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為了精密的掃描作業，建議定期執行校準作業，如有以下情況時，必須執行校準作業。

4.1	 校準3.2.2	 程式安裝

⑤  程式安裝會自動執行，此過程需數分鐘。
	 請勿關閉電腦電源，直至安裝完成。

⑦  如i500系統與電腦連接，則無法正常進行安裝。
      為了能夠正常安裝，請務必從電腦拔除i500 USB 3.0傳輸線後，再進行安裝。  

⑥  完成安裝後，為了能夠使
	 i500系統正常使用
	 請重新啟動電腦。

▪       掃描數據的品質變差時
▪       使用溫度等外在條件變化時
▪       校準週期逾期時，使用「選項 > 設定 > 校準週期(日)」可設定校準週期。

校準面板是極為精細敏感的配件。
請勿用手直接觸摸校準面板。如校準作業無法順利進行時，請確認面板的狀態。
如發現面板遭受污染時，請向製造商或區域負責人諮詢。

建議定期執行校準作業。
使用「選項 > 設定 > 校準週期(日)」可設定校準週期。
校準週期基本設定值為 14日。

3 程式概要 4 維修
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裝置校準方法

4.2	 清洗及消毒方法

▪       用肥皂水或刷子清洗管嘴後，確認管嘴鏡上是否留有異物或污漬。如確認
           管嘴鏡上有異物或污漬時，請用相同方法再次進行清洗作業。完成清洗後， 用紙巾將鏡
           片小心擦拭乾淨，以去除濕氣。
▪       將管嘴放入殺菌袋中，殺菌袋須密封。

▪       將密封狀態的管嘴放入高壓蒸氣殺菌機中，並依下列條件進行殺菌作業。

▪      管嘴鏡由極為精密的光學要素所構成。鏡片的清潔及表面狀態會對掃描數    據品質造成
          非常大的影響。使用管嘴時須非常小心，避免管嘴鏡刮傷。用   於患者前，請確認鏡上
          是否有異物或污漬。
▪      如在沒有密封管嘴的情況下進行高壓蒸汽殺菌時，可能會讓管嘴鏡上留下   清洗不掉的
          污漬。詳細內容請參考高壓蒸汽殺菌機的使用說明書。
▪       管嘴最多可進行 20 次高壓蒸氣殺菌。進行 20 次的高壓蒸汽殺菌後，請務必將管嘴報廢。

▪        打開裝置電源，並將裝置連上程式。
▪        依序按下「選項 > 設定 > 校準」後，執行校準魔法師。 
▪        準備校準工具及裝置。 
▪        將校準工具的數字設定為1號位置。
▪        將機頭插入校準工具中。
▪        按下「下一步」後開始進行校準作業。
▪        如機頭嵌入正常位置，  則自動              位置獲得數據。
▪        在完成取              位置的數據後，隨著畫面的指示將數字移至下一個位置
            在             ~	 以及	 位置上反復進行上述作業。
▪        在              位置取得數據後，自動計算校準結果

4.2.1	 管嘴

管嘴是在掃描中插入或接觸患者口腔內的配件。管嘴可在指定的次數範圍內重複    
使用。但為了防止交叉感染，在重複使用前請務必進行清洗或殺菌作業。

4 維修

1

1

2 8 LAST

LAST 注意

 » 121℃下進行加熱30分，乾燥15分

▪      在打開高壓蒸氣殺菌機前，須將包裝的管嘴烘乾。
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掃描管嘴的鏡片若無法正常取得掃描數據，則取得的數據品質可能會降低。如發    生此種
狀況，可依以下階段清洗管嘴鏡:

▪      分離掃描儀與管嘴。
▪      在乾淨的布或棉花棒上滴上酒精後，將鏡片清洗乾淨。可使用乙醇或丙醇
       （ethyl alcohol / propyl alcohol） 。
▪      用不會起毛球的乾燥布料擦拭鏡片。
▪      鏡片上如有殘留灰塵或纖維，反復進行上述動作直至殘留物消失。

(建議消毒液： 變性酒精（ethyl alcohol或ethanol）– 一般含60~70% Alc/Vol)

▪       使用裝置的電源按鈕關閉電源。
▪       將供電集線器的所有傳輸線拔除。
▪       在掃描儀前端蓋上主機蓋

▪       在不會產生毛球的非研磨性柔軟布料上沾上消毒液。
▪       用沾上消毒液的布料擦拭掃描儀的表面。
▪       使用乾淨且不會起毛球的非研磨性乾布料除去液體成分。

▪       掃描儀主機的電源開啟時，請勿清洗裝備。清洗液流入掃描儀內部會造成故障。
▪       請在清洗液完全變乾後再使用。

▪       在不會產生毛球的非研磨性柔軟布料上沾上消毒液。
▪       用沾上消毒液的布料擦拭掃描儀的表面。
▪       使用乾淨且不會起毛球的非研磨性乾布料除去液體成分

▪       管嘴在報廢前須進行殺菌處理。依4.2.1中所述之方法進行殺菌。
▪       用同其他醫院廢棄物的報廢方法進行報廢

4.2.2	 鏡子

4.2.3	 掃描儀主機

4.2.4	 其他配件

4 維修

使用完畢後，除了掃描儀前端（光學窗）及後端（排氣孔槽部分）外，請清洗並    消
毒掃描儀的所有表面。清洗時，務必在裝置電源關閉的狀態下進行，清洗後須等到清
潔液完全乾燥後再使用。一般清洗時，可使用柔軟的布料及消毒液。

4.3	 報廢

注意

注意
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▪       連接在供電集線器的USB 3.0傳輸線連接端子與一般USB傳輸線連接端子形態相同。但使
           用一般USB傳輸線時，裝置可能無法正常運轉。
▪       供電集線器的連接端子是專為i500所設計。請勿用於i500以外的裝置。
▪       如產品曾保管在低溫的環境下，則須將產品在使用環境溫度下放置一段時
           間後再使用。如立即使用，可能會因為凝結現象而造成內部電子機器受損。
▪       校準面板是極為精細敏感的配件，請勿用手直接觸摸校準面板。如校準作    業無法順利
           進行時，請確認面板的狀態。如發現面板遭受污染時，請向製   造商或區域負責人諮詢。
▪       在使用系統前，請確認是否有物理性損害、零件鬆弛、磨損等所有外觀。    如發現外觀
           出現問題時，請勿使用產品，並向製造商或區域負責人諮詢。
▪       請確認主機或配件是否有尖銳的部分。
▪       在使用產品時，請隨時注意產品及患者是否有出現異常現象。
▪       如發現精密度出現問題，或裝備無法正常運轉時，請勿使用產品，並向製   造商或區域
           負責人諮詢。
▪       進行校正、清洗、消毒及殺菌等作業時，請遵守使用說明書所載內容。
▪       系統僅有熟練的牙科醫生或具適當資格者可使用。

4 維修

5 安全指南

開始執行程式時，確認是否自動更新為新版本後，自動執行更新。

請熟讀安全指南之內容。
如不遵守安裝指南方針，可能會對使用者、患者或裝置造成傷害或損害。

為了防止人為傷害、裝備受損，請熟記所有的安全相關事項。本文採用警告、注
意的標語強調安全事項。i500系統建議由接受過使用相關教育的牙科醫生及技師使
用。如欲將i500系統用於「2.1用途」以外之目的，可能會造成患者受傷或裝置受
損。  請依照安全指南方針使用/管理i500系統。

4.4	 程式更新 5.1	 系統（一般）

警告

注意
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5.2	 安全及警告 5.2.4	 教育

5.2.5	 裝備異常

5.2.1	 使用系統前之預防檢查

5.2.2	 修改系統

5.2.3	 使用許可的軟體

5 安全指南

須閱讀、熟記包含所有警告及注意事項的指南方針。為了防止身體傷害及裝備受損，
務必遵守安全指南方針。僅有在遵守安全指南上所明示的安全方針及注意事項， 才
能保證正常的功能及安全。

5.3	 機械危險

請確認所提供的所有配件是否有物理性損害。 如配件有物理性損害時， 則無法保證安全。

▪        將i500系統用於患者前 

 » 須接受系統使用方法的相關教育，或者閱讀並理解使用說明書的所有內容。
 » 須熟記使用說明書中所述的i500系統安全使用方法。
 » 使用前或變更設定後，須確認程式的相機預覽視窗是否正常顯示圖像。

▪       如果管嘴掉落至地上時，則掉落的管嘴須報廢，且不得再使用，因為管嘴   末端所貼附
           的鏡片掉落後可能會造成破碎。

▪        如i500系統沒有正常啟動，或懷疑裝備有異常時

 » 將裝備遠離患者，並立即中止使用。
 » 將裝備與電腦分離，並確認/維修異常內容。
 » 請向製造商或地區負責人諮詢。
 » 請勿任意分離i500系統。

▪       i500系統的修改可能會對使用者、患者或第 3者的安全造成影響，因此在法律上禁止修改。

▪        為了能夠長期使用i500系統，請僅安裝或使用經過認可的程式。

警告

警告

警告

注意

注意

注意



389Intraoral Scanner i500

▪       請勿讓飲料等液體靠近i500系統。
▪       請勿將液體類潑灑在i500上。
▪       因溫度或濕度的變化造成凝結現象，可能會讓系統內部產生濕氣，造成系統受損。在
          i500系統連接電源前，務必在常溫下放置2小時以上，避免出現凝結現象。若用肉眼發現
          凝結現象時，須在常溫下放置8小時以上。
▪       將i500從電源供應裝置上分離的方法是拔除電源線。
▪       與電源供應裝置分離時，請抓住插頭後再分離。
▪       在拔除電源線前，請利用主機電源按鈕阻斷電源。
▪       i500系統的放射特性適用於產業界及醫院(CISPR 11 class A)。i500系統如在住家環境
           (CISPR 11 class B)中使用，可能無法提供無線電頻率通訊時的適時保護功能。
▪       僅能使用i500所提供的電源變壓器。其他電源變壓器將對i500造成損害。

▪       如試圖存取i500系統內部時，可能會有觸電的危險。僅有具公認資格的服務人員才能存
           取系統內部。
▪       請勿將i500系統與一般多頭插座或延長線連接。因為比起接地插座更不安全。如不與接
           地連接，可能會造成如下危險或受傷的原因：

 » 所連接的所有裝置的總漏電量不得超過EN/IEC 60601-1所指定的限制。
 » 接地連接埠的阻抗不得超過EN/IEC 60601-1所指定的限制。

5 安全指南

▪       如i500主機掉落至地上，或對主機造成衝擊時，使用前請務必進行校準作業。如在進行
           校準作業後，精密度、掃描作業出現異常時，請向製造商或   區域負責人諮詢。
▪       不使用i500主機時，請務必放置於桌上型支架上或壁掛式支架上。
▪       請勿將桌上型支架設置於傾斜之處。
▪       須整理所有的傳輸線，避免使用者及患者被傳輸線絆住。如強力拉扯傳輸   線，可能會
           對主機造成損害。

▪       i500系統無法在易燃液體、瓦斯或大氣中氧氣濃度高的環境下使用。
▪       如在可燃性麻醉劑周圍使用i500系統時，會有爆炸的危險。

▪       i500系統為Class 1裝置。為了防止觸電，請務必在有保護接地的電源中使用。如i500的
           插頭無法插入插座時，請聯繫專業人士或替換插座或插頭。
▪       請勿將接地型插頭用於其他用途。
▪       i500系統內部使用的是射頻能量。其射頻放射量極低，因此不會對周邊電子產品造成影響。

5.4	 爆炸危險

5.5	 電氣安全

▪       用於i500系統的所有通訊傳輸線、電源傳輸線等，皆不可強力拉扯。

警告

警告

注意

中
文
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5.6	 眼睛安全

5.7	 心率調整器及 ICD 干涉危險

5.8	 衛生

▪        i500系統在進行掃描作業時會在管嘴末端發射出強光。 

▪        請勿將i500系統用於使用心率調整器及ICD裝置的患者。
▪        因存在干涉危險，因此禁止使用心率調整器的患者使用i500系統。

▪        為了清潔作業環境及患者安全，如有下列情況，請配戴乾淨的手術手套。。

 » 替換管嘴時
 » 將i500用於患者時

 » 觸碰i500系統時

從管嘴發射出的強光對眼睛不會造成傷害，但請勿直視從管嘴發射出的強光，或    照
射別人的眼睛。一般來說，強光會讓眼睛感到暈眩而造成第2次曝露的可能性高。與
直視其他亮光時相同，會造成視力的短暫衰退，或留下視覺殘留現象，視情況可能     
會有疼痛、不適感、視覺障礙及第2次事故發生的危險性。

5 安全指南

5.9	 用 i500 進行掃描時的安全

▪        i500主機及主機的光學玻璃部份須隨時維持清潔狀態。
▪        在將i500系統用於患者前，請務必遵守以下各事項

 » 消毒i500系統。
 » 使用已進行殺菌處理的管嘴。

▪        i500系統乃高精密光學測定裝置。衝擊、掉落等會造成致命性損害，請熟讀下方內容，
            並隨時注意管理。

▪        包含鏡片的管嘴可能會碎裂。為了防止管嘴鏡受損，請注意勿將管嘴接觸到患者的牙齒
            或牙齒修復物。
▪        一次的掃描作業請勿超過10分鐘。

 » 使用產品時，須不斷留意所有產品及患者是否有出現異常。
 » 不使用i500主機時，放置於桌上型支架上或壁掛式支架上。
 » 不將物體放置在i500主機體上。
 » 管理上應避免i500主機體內進入異物。
 » 不可拉扯或彎折連接在i500的傳輸線。
 » 不可讓i500主機曝露在液體下。
 » 不應將i500主機置於溫暖或潮濕的表面上。
 » 將i500從支架上拿起，或拿起主機進行掃描操作等，請隨時緊握主機。
 » 請勿摔落或搖晃i500主機。
 » i500系統的電源線應配置在容易觸及之處。

警告

警告

警告

注意
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▪        不可堵住i500主機後方的通風口。如裝置過熱，請停止i500系統的運轉。

▪        所有裝置的維修，僅有MEDIT或 MEDIT認可的業者或人員才可執行。
▪        一般來說，使用者不應執行除了校準及清洗、消毒殺菌外的裝置維修。無需預防維護及
           長時間維修。

5 安全指南 6 產品配置

5.10	  防止過熱

5.11	  裝置維修

警告

注意

型號名稱 i500

產品許可編號 第18-4215號
DC 變壓器
型號名稱 ATM036T-P090
輸入電壓 100~240 Vac / 50~60 Hz
輸出電壓 +9V / 0~4A
大小 100 x 50 x 33mm (W x L x H)
電氣衝擊的保護形態及程度 1級機器，BF型配帶部
i500 主 機
大小 264 x 44 x 54.5mm (W x L x H)
重量 280g
供電集線器
大小 264 x 44 x 54.5mm (W x L x H)
重量 280g
校準工具
大小 165 x 55mm (H x Ø)
重量 280 g
啟動、保管及運輸條件

啟動條件
溫度 18°C ~ 28°C
濕度 相對濕度 20~75%（非凝縮）
氣壓 800 hPa ~ 1100 hPa

保管條件
溫度 -5°C ~ 45°C
濕度 相對濕度 20~80%（非凝縮）
氣壓 800 hPa ~ 1100 hPa

運輸條件
溫度 -5°C ~ 45°C
濕度 相對濕度 20~80%（非凝縮）
氣壓 620 hPa ~ 1200 hPa

電子信箱：support@meditcompany.com 
電話：+82-70-4515-722

產品使用及諮詢

[02855] 首爾特別市城北區仁村路22街 23（安岩洞五街）
Tel: +82-2-2193-9600 (For service in English, press "3".)

(株) MEDIT
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1 利用者マニュアルに関する基本情報 2 概要 

本マニュアルで使用している記号

本マニュアルでは、強調したい内容や利用者または装置に危険を与えるおそれがあ
る事項について以下のような記号でご案内しております。

利用者に重大な傷害を負わせるおそれがある状況についての表示です。

利用者に軽微な傷害を負わせるおそれ、装置またはシステムの損傷など危険な状況
についての表示です。

警告

注意

装置またはプログラムの利用に役立つ内容やシステムを最適の状況で使用するため
に必要な追加情報などを示します。

TIPS

2.1	 用途

2.2	 適応症

2.3	 禁止事項

i500システムは、歯とその周辺組織の3D情報を測定し、デジタルデータへ変換す
るための3Dスキャナーです。i500から取得した3DスキャンデータはCAD(Computer 
Assistant Design)を用いたモデリング及び補綴物作成に活用されます。

i500システムは、治療過程において3Dスキャニングを効果的に適用できる以下のよ
うな歯科治療に使用することができます。 

この装置は、歯の内部構造またはそれを支えている骨格の構造を取得するためのも
のではありません。
この装置は、欠損値が4つ以上連続した場合には正常な3Dデータを取得しにくくな
ります。

▪       Single custom abutment 
▪       Inlays & Onlays 
▪       Single Crown
▪       Veneer 
▪       3 Unit Implant Bridge 
▪       Up to 5 Unit Bridge 
▪       Orthodontics 
▪       Implant Guide 
▪       Diagnosis Model 
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2 概要 

2.4	 利用者

2.5	 記号

i500システムは教育を受けた歯科専門家または専門技術者のみ使用することができ
ます。この装置の利用者は、この装置が特定患者の状態及び治療に適合しているか
否かを決定する全責任があります。
i500システムから取得した全てのデータの正確性や完全性及び適合性に対する全責
任は利用者にあります。利用者は各結果の正確性及び適合性を確認し、それに基づ
いて各治療に適用するか否かを評価しなければなりません。
i500システムは一緒に提供される利用者マニュアルを遵守して使用しなければなり
ません。
i500システムを不適切に使用または取り扱った場合は保証が無効になります。i500
システムを正しく使用するための情報が必要な場合はお近くの代理店にお問い合わ
せください。
利用者はi500システムを修正・変更できません。

番号 記号 説明

01 一連番号

02 製造年度

03 社名及び住所

04 注意

05 警告

06 利用者マニュアル参考

07 CEマーク

08 ヨーロッパの公式代理店マーク

09 BF型機器

10 WEEE指令マーク

11 Prescription use (U.S)

12 METマーク

13 AC

14 DC

15 保護接地

日
本

語
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番号 区分 数量 備考

01 i500本体+パワーハブ 1ea  

02 i500本体カバー 1ea

03 チップ 4ea

04 キャリブレーションツール 1ea

05 卓上用スタンド 1ea

06 壁掛け用スタンド 1ea

No Item Qty Appearance

07 USB3.0ケーブル 1ea

08 アダプター+電源コード 1set

09 USBメモリ
(専用のソフトウェアを含む) 1ea

10 利用者マニュアル 1ea

2 概要 

2.6	 構成品 
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2.7.1	 基本設定 

①②

③

④

⑤

②  アダプターをパワーハブに接続します。①  USB3.0ケーブルをパワーハブに 接続します。

⑤  USB3.0ケーブルをパソコンに接続します。

③  電源コードをアダプターに接続します。 ④  電源コードをコンセントに差し込みます。

2 概要 

2.7	 システム設定

日
本

語
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i500システムの電源を入れる

i500システムの電源を切る

2.7.2	 卓上用スタンドの使用方法

2.7.3	  壁掛け用スタンドの使用方法

i500本体の下にある電源ボタンを押します

i500本体の下にある電源ボタンを3秒間押します。

正常に電源が入るとi500本体の上にある青いLEDが点灯します。

2 概要 
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3.2.2	 プログラムインストール

i500スキャナーと一緒に提供される画像測定プログラムは、簡単なユーザインタフ
ェースでより簡単に歯とその周辺組織を測定できるようにします。

① Medit_iScan_X.X.X.X.exeを 実行します。

③  プログラムをインストールするフォルダーを
      指定します。
  

②  インストール過程で使用する言
      語を選択し、次をクリックします。

④ 「使用権契約条件」を熟知し、
     「使用権契約条件に同意します」
       にチェックを入れた後、 
      「インストール」 ボタンをクリックします。

3 プログラム概要  

3.1	 プログラム紹介

3.2.1	  システム動作環境

3.2	 プログラムインストール概要

IEC 60950、IEC 55032、IEC 55024認証を受けたパソコンとモニターを 
使用することをお勧めします。

ノートパソコン デスクトップ

CPU Intel Core i7-8750H以上 Intel Core i7-8700K以上

RAM 16GB以上  16GB以上

Graphic
Nvidia Geforce GTX 1060

以上

Nvidia Geforce GTX 1060

以上

OS Window 10 64 bit

日
本

語
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以下のような場合はキャリブレーションを行わなければなりません。

4.1	 キャリブレーション

精密なスキャンのために、定期的にキャリブレーションを行うことをお勧めします。 

3.2.2	 プログラムインストール

⑤  プログラムは自動的にインストールされます。
      この過程は数分かかります。
      インストールが完了するまでパソコンの電
      源を落とさずにお待ちください。

⑦  i500システムがパソコンに接続している場合、インストールは正常に進行されません。正常
       なインストールのためには必ずi500USB3.0ケーブルをパソコンから分離してからインストー
       ルを行ってください。  

⑥  インストールが完了した後、
       i500システムを正常に使用するため
       にはパソコンを
       再起動しなければなりません。

▪       スキャンデータの品質が既存と比べて劣化している場合。 
▪       使用温度など外部の条件が変更された場合。 
▪       キャリブレーション周期を過ぎた場合。 
          メニュー＞設定＞キャリブレーション周期(日)でキャリブレーション周期を設
          定することができます。

キャリブレーションパネルはとても繊細な部品です。
キャリブレーションパネルに直接触れないでください。キャリブレーションが
スムーズに行われない場合は、パネルの状態を確認してください。もしパネル
が汚れている場合は、製造元または地域の担当者にお問い合わせください。

定期的にキャリブレーションを行うことをお勧めします。
メニュー＞設定＞キャリブレーション周期(日)でキャリブレーション周期を設
定することができます。
キャリブレーション周期の基本設定値は14日です。

3 プログラム概要  4 メンテナンス
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装置のキャリブレーション方法

4.2	 洗浄及び消毒方法

▪    石鹸水とブラシでチップを洗浄した後、チップの鏡に異物または染みがないか確認し
        ます。チップの鏡に異物または染みがある場合は、同じ方法でもう一度洗浄します。洗
        浄を完了した後、鏡を紙タオルで念入りに拭いて湿気を除去します
▪    チップを滅菌ポケットに入れます。
        滅菌ポケットは密封されていなければなりません。

▪    密封状態のチップを高圧蒸気滅菌器に入れ、次の条件で滅菌を行います。

▪    チップの鏡はとても繊細な光学構成要素です。鏡の清潔さ及び表面の状態はスキャンデ
       ータの品質にとても大きな影響を及ぼします。チップの鏡に傷がつかないよう、お取り
       扱いにご注意ください。
       患者に使用する前、鏡に異物または染みがないか確認してください。
▪    チップを密封していない状態で高圧蒸気滅菌を行うと洗浄不可能な染みがチップの鏡に
       残ることがあります。詳細は高圧蒸気滅菌器のマニュアルをご参考ください。
▪    チップは最大20回まで高圧蒸気滅菌を行うことができます。
       高圧蒸気滅菌を20回行った後、チップは必ず廃棄しなければなりません。

▪       装置の電源を入れてプログラムに接続します。
▪       メニュー＞設定＞キャリブレーションでキャリブレーションウィザードを実行します。 
▪       キャリブレーションツールと装置を準備します。 
▪       キャリブレーションツールのダイヤルを1番に合わせます。
▪       ハンドピースをキャリブレーションツールに挿入します。
▪     「次」をクリックしてキャリブレーションを開始します。
▪       ハンドピースが正常な位置に挿入されている場合、
	 の位置で自動的にデータを取得します。
▪       	 の位置でデータ取得が完了した後
           画面の案内に沿ってダイヤルを次の位置に回します。
▪        	  ～              また、          の位置に対して上記の作業を繰り返します。
▪       	 の位置でデータ取得が完了した後、
         自動でキャリブレーション結果が計算されます。

4.2.1	 チップ

チップはスキャン中に患者の口腔内へ挿入・接触する付属品です。チップは決まっ
た回数分、再利用できます。しかし交差感染などを防ぐためには再利用の前に必ず
洗浄・滅菌を行わなければなりません。

4 メンテナンス

1

1

2 8 LAST

LAST

注意

▪     

 »  121℃で30分間加熱、15分間乾燥

▪    高圧蒸気滅菌器を開ける前に包装されたチップを充分に乾かします。

日
本

語
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変性アルコール(エチルアルコールまたはエタノール) – 通常60～70％Alc/Vol

▪       装置の電源ボタンを使って電源を切ります。 
▪       パワーハブから全てのケーブルを分離します。
▪       スキャナーの先端に本体カバーを取り付けます。

▪       毛玉ができない柔らかな非研磨性の布に消毒液をつけます。 
▪      消毒液がついた布でスキャナーの表面を拭きます。
▪      きれいで毛玉ができない乾いた非研磨性の布で液体成分を除去します。

▪      スキャナー本体に電源を入れたまま洗浄しないでください。
          洗浄液がスキャナーの内部に入り、故障の原因となります。

▪       洗浄液が完全に乾いてから装置を使用してください。

▪       毛玉ができない柔らかな非研磨性の布に消毒液をつけます。 
▪       消毒液がついた布でスキャナーの表面を拭きます。
▪       きれいで毛玉ができない乾いた非研磨性の布で液体成分を除去します。

▪      チップは廃棄前に滅菌処理をしなければなりません。
          4.2.1の記載通り、滅菌を行います。

▪      チップを他の医療廃棄物と同じ方法で廃棄してください。

4.2.2	 鏡

4.2.3	 スキャナー本体

4.2.4	 その他構成品

推奨消毒液：

4 メンテナンス

スキャナーチップの鏡が汚れるとスキャンデータを正常に取得できなかったり、取得した
データの品質が劣ったりすることがあります。

このような場合は以下の段階に沿ってチップの鏡を洗浄することができます。

▪     スキャナーからチップを分離します。 
▪     きれいな布や綿棒にアルコールをつけてきれいになるまで鏡を洗浄します。エタノー
         ルまたはプロパノール(エチルアルコール/プロピルアルコール)
         を使用することができます。 
▪     毛玉ができない乾燥した布で鏡を拭きます。
▪     鏡に埃や繊維が残っていないか確認し、残っている場合はなくなるまで上記の過程を
         繰り返します。

使用が終わった後、スキャナーの先端(光学ガラス)と後端(通気孔)を除いたスキャ
ナーの全ての表面を洗浄し、消毒してください。

洗浄は必ず装置の電源を切ってから行ってください。また洗浄後は洗浄液が完全に
乾いた状態で使用してください。

通常の洗浄を行う際は柔らかな布と消毒液を使用することができます。

4.3	 廃棄

注意

注意
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▪     パワーハブに接続されるUSB3.0ケーブル接続端子は、一般的なUSBケーブル接続端子と
         同じ形です。しかし、一般的なUSBケーブルを使用すると装置が正常に作動しない可能
         性があります。
▪     パワーハブから提供された接続端子はi500専用で設計されたものです。i500以外の装置
         を接続しないでください。
▪     製品が温度の低い環境で保管されていた場合は実際の使用環境の温度で一定時間置いて
         から使用してください。すぐに使用する場合は凝結などにより装置内部の電子機器が
         損傷を負うおそれがあります。
▪     キャリブレーションパネルはとても繊細な部品です。
         キャリブレーションパネルに直接触れないでください。キャリブレーションがスムーズ
         に行われない場合は、パネルの状態を確認してください。もしパネルが汚れている場合
         は、製造元または地域の担当者にお問い合わせください。
▪     システムを使用する前に物理的損傷、緩くなった部品、摩耗状態など全ての外観を確認
         してください。外観から問題を発見した場合は、製品を使用せず、製造元または地域の
         担当者にお問い合わせください。
▪     本体または付属品に鋭い部分があるか確認してください。
▪     製品を使用する際は製品と患者に異常がないか常に注意深く見てください。
▪     精密度に問題が発生するなど装置が正常に動作しない場合は、製品を使用せず、製造元
        または地域の担当者にお問い合わせください。
▪     矯正、洗浄、消毒及び滅菌などの作業は利用者マニュアルに記載された内容を遵守して
        ください。
▪     システムは熟練された歯科専門家または適切な資格を持つ者のみ使用することができま
         す。

4 メンテナンス

5 安全ガイド

プログラムが起動する際、自動で新しいバージョンがあるかを確認して自動的にア
ップデートを行います。

安全ガイドを注意深く読んで熟知してください。
安全ガイドの指針に従わない場合は利用者、患者または装置に傷害または損
傷を負わせるおそれがあります。

人身傷害、装置破損などを防ぐための全ての安全関連事項を熟知してください。本
マニュアルでは、警告、注意の言葉を使用して安全事項を強調しております。

i500システムは、システム使用に関する教育を受けた歯科専門家及び技工専門家が
使用することをお勧めします。i500システムを「2.1用途」以外の目的で使用する場
合は利用者、患者または装置に傷害または損傷を負わせるおそれがあります。安全
ガイドの指針に従ってi500システムをご使用・お取り扱いください。

4.4	 プログラムアップデート 5.1	 システム一般

警告

注意
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5.2	 安全及び警告 5.2.4	  教育

5.2.5	 装置エラー

5.2.1	  システム使用前の予防検査

5.2.2	  システム修正

5.2.3	  認証済みソフトウェアの使用

5 安全ガイド

全ての警告及び注意事項を含むガイド指針を注意深く読んで熟知してください。人身
傷害または装置損傷を防ぐためには安全ガイド指針を遵守しなければなりません。
安全ガイドにて明示した安全指針と注意事項を遵守することで正しい機能と安全を
保証することができます。

5.3	 機械危険

提供されている全ての構成品に物理的損傷がないか確認してください。
構成品に物理的損傷がある場合は安全を保証することができません。

▪       i500システムを患者に使用する前に 

 » システム使用方法に関する教育を受けるか、利用者マニュアルの全ての内容を読
んで理解しなければなりません。 

 » 利用者マニュアルに記載されているi500システムの安全な使用方法を熟知しなけ
ればなりません。 

 » 使用する前または設定を変更した後、利用者はプログラムのカメラプレビューウ
ィンドウに画像が正常に表示されているかを確認しなければなりません。

▪       チップを地面に落とした場合、落としたチップは絶対に使用せず、廃棄しなければな
          りません。チップの先端についている鏡が分離されるおそれがあります。

▪       i500システムが正しく作動していないか、装置の異常が疑われる場合：

 » 患者から装置を取り外してすぐに使用を中止します。
 » 装置をパソコンから分離して異常内容を点検・確認します。
 » 製造元または地域の担当者にお問い合わせください。
 » i500システムを任意に分解してはなりません。

▪       i500システムの修正は利用者、患者または第三者の安全に影響を及ぼす可能性がある
          ため法的に禁止されています。

▪       i500システムの正常な使用のため、認証済みプログラムのみインストール・使用して
          ください。

警告

警告

警告

注意

注意

注意
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▪      飲み物のような液体類をi500システムの近くに置かないでください。
▪      i500システムに液体類をこぼさないでください。
▪      温度または湿度の変化による凝結でシステム内部に湿気が発生する可能性がありま
         す。湿気はi500システムに損傷を与えるおそれがあります。i500システムに電源を接続
         する前に、必ず少なくとも常温に2時間以上置いて凝結が発生しないようご注意くださ
         い。もし凝結が目視で確認された場合(製品の外観に)、常温に8時間以上置かなければ
         なりません。
▪      i500システムを電源供給装置から分離する方法は、電源コードです。
▪      電源を分離する際、プラグの表面を持って分離してください。
▪      電源コードを分離する前に本体の電源ボタンを利用して電源を遮断してください
▪      i500システムの放射特性は産業系及び病院にて使用するに適しています(CISPR 11 class 
          A)。i500システムが住居環境(CISPR 11 class B)にて使用される場合は、無線周波数通信
         に対する適切な保護機能を提供できない可能性があります。
▪      i500と一緒に提供される電源アダプターのみ使用してください。他の電源アダプターを
          使用する場合、i500システムに損傷を与えるおそれがあります。

▪      i500システムは内部的に高周波エネルギーを使用します。高周波放射量はとても低く、
          周辺の電子機器に干渉しません。
▪      i500システムを一般的なテーブルタップや延長コードに接続しないでください。このよ
         うなコードは接地コンセントに比べて安全ではありません。接地接続しない場合、 危
          険と負傷の原因となるおそれがあります

 » 接続された装置の漏電合計がEN/IEC 60601-1に指定された制限を超過すること
はできません。

 » 接地接続部のインピーダンスがEN/IEC 60601-1に指定された制限を超過するこ
とはできません。

5 安全ガイド

▪       i500本体を地面に落としたか、本体に衝撃が加えられた場合は使用する前にかならず
           キャリブレーションを行わなければなりません。キャリブレーションを行った後も精
          密度、スキャン作業に異常がある場合は、製造元または地域の担当者にお問い合わせ
          ください。
▪       i500本体を使用しない間は必ず卓上用スタンドまたは壁掛け用スタンドに置いてくだ
          さい。
▪       卓上用スタンドを傾斜のある場所に取り付けないでください。
▪       利用者または患者がケーブルに引っかからないように全てのケーブルをきれいに整頓
          します。ケーブルが無理に引っ張られると本体に損傷を与えるおそれがあります。 

▪       i500システムは、引火性液体やガスまたは大気中の酸素濃度が高い環境で使用しない
          ように設計されています。
▪       i500システムを可燃性麻酔剤の近くで使用すると爆発のおそれがあります。

▪       i500システムはクラスIの装置です。
          感電防止のため、i500システムは必ず保護接地されている電源で使用しなければなり
          ません。i500が提供しているプラグをコンセントに差し込めない場合は接地電源を接
          続できる専門家に連絡してプラグまたはコンセントを交換してください。
▪      接地型プラグを本来の目的以外の目的で使用しないでください。
▪    	  i500システムは内部的にRFエネルギーを使用します。RF放射量はとても低く、周辺の	
	 電子機器に干渉しません。

5.4	 爆発危険

5.5	 電気安全

▪      i500システムに使用される全ての通信ケーブル、電源ケーブルなどを必要以上に
          引っ張ってはいけません。

警告

警告

注意
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5.6	 目の安全

5.7	 心臓ペースメーカー及びIDC干渉のおそれ

5.8	 衛生

▪       i500システムはスキャン中にチップの先端から明るい光を投射します。 

▪       i500システムを心臓ペースメーカー及びIDC装置を使用している患者に使用しないでく
          ださい。
▪      干渉のおそれがあるため心臓ペースメーカーを使用している患者にi500システムを使用
          することは禁止されています。

▪       清潔な作業環境及び患者の安全のために以下のような場合はきれいな手術用手袋を着
           用してください。

 » チップを交換する場合. 
 » i500本体を患者に使用する場合

 » i500システムに触れる場合

チップの先端から投射される明るい光は、目に有害な訳ではありません。しかし、
チップの先端から投射される明るい光を直接見つめたり、他の人の目に照らしたり
しないでください。一般的に強い光は眩しくさせて二次的な被害を受ける可能性が
高いです。他の明るい光を見つめたときと同じように、一時的な視力減少や残像が
残ることがあります。状況によっては痛み、不快感、視覚障害及び二次事故のおそ
れがあります。

5 安全ガイド

5.9	 i500システムでのスキャン時の安全

▪       i500本体と本体の光学ガラス部分は常に清潔な状態を維持しなければなりません。
▪       i500システムを患者に適用する前に必ず次の事項を守ってください。

 » i500システムを消毒します。
 » 滅菌処理されたチップを使用します。

▪       i500システムは高精密光学測定装置です。衝撃、落下などはi500システムに致命的な損
          傷を与えるおそれがあります。次の内容を熟知して常にお取り扱いにご注意ください。

▪       チップは割れる可能性があり、鏡を含んでいます。チップと鏡の損傷を防ぐためにチ
          ップを患者の歯または修復物に触れないようご注意ください。
▪       1回のスキャン作業が10分を超えないようにします。 

 » 製品を使用する際、製品全般及び患者に異常がないか常に注意深く見ること。
 » i500本体を使用しない間は必ず卓上用スタンドまたは壁掛け用スタンドに置く

こと。
 » i500本体の上にものを置かないこと。
 » i500本体の中に異物が入らないように管理すること。
 » i500に接続されるケーブルを引っ張ったり曲げたりしないこと。
 » i500本体に液体を接触させないこと。
 » i500本体を温かいか濡れた表面に置かないこと。 
 » スタンドからi500本体を持ち上げたり、スキャン中に本体を持ち直したりする

際など、本体を常に安定的に持つこと。
 » i500本体を落としたり揺らしたりしないこと。
 » i500システムの電源コードは常に近づきやすいところに配置すること。

警告

警告

警告

注意
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▪      i500本体の後端にある通気孔を塞いではいけません。装置が過熱されるとi500システム
         は作動を中止します。

▪      全ての装置メンテナンスはMEDITまたはMEDITが認証した会社または業者のみ行うこと
          ができます。 
▪      利用者はキャリブレーション及び洗浄・消毒・滅菌を除いた装置メンテナンスを行わ
          なくても問題ありません。
          予防点検及び定期的なメンテナンスは不要です。

5 安全ガイド 6 製品仕様 

5.10	  過熱防止

5.11	  装置メンテナンス

警告

注意

モデル名 i500

品目許可番号 製認18-4215号
DCアダプター
モデル名 ATM036T-P090
入力電圧 100～240 Vac / 50～60 Hz
出力電圧 +9V / 0～4A
外形寸法 100 × 50 × 33mm (W × L × H)
電気衝撃に対する保護形式及び保護程度 クラスI機器、BF形装着部
i500本体
外形寸法 264 × 44 × 54.5mm (W × L × H)
質量 280g
パワーハブ
外形寸法 109.5 × 37 × 19.8mm (W × L × H)
質量 80g
キャリブレーションツール
外形寸法 165 × 55mm (H × Ø)
質量 280 g
動作、保管及び運送条件

動作条件
温度 18°C ～ 28°C
湿度 相対湿度 20～75％(非凝縮)
気圧 800 hPa ～ 1100 hPa

保管条件
温度 -5°C ～ 45°C
湿度 相対湿度 20～80%(非凝縮)
気圧 800 hPa ～ 1100 hPa

運送条件
温度 -5°C ～ 45°C
湿度 相対湿度 20～80%(非凝縮)
気圧 620 hPa ～ 1200 hPa

E-mail：support@meditcompany.com
Tel：+82-70-4515-722

製品の使用方法及びサポートに関するお問い合わせ

[02855] ソウル市 城北区仁村路 22町 23 
Tel: +82-2-2193-9600 (For service in English, press "3".)

(株)Medit
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